AUTHENTICATED
U.S. GOVERNMENT
INFORMATION

GPO

REPORT

109TH CONGRESS
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 109-300

1st Session

MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, AND EDUCATION, AND RELATED AGENCIES FOR
THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2006, AND FOR OTHER PUR-
POSES

NOVEMBER 16, 2005.—Ordered to be printed

Mr. REGULA, from the committee of conference,
submitted the following

CONFERENCE REPORT

[To accompany H.R. 3010]

The committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the
two Houses on the amendment of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 3010)
“making appropriations for the Departments of Labor, Health and
Human Services, and Education, and Related Agencies for the fis-
cal year ending September 30, 2006, and for other purposes”, hav-
ing met, after full and free conference, have agreed to recommend
and do recommend to their respective Houses as follows:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amend-
ment of the Senate, and agree to the same with an amendment, as
follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted by said amendment,

insert:
That the following sums are appropriated, out of any money in the
Treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the Departments of Labor,
Health and Human Services, and Education, and Related Agencies
for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2006, and for other pur-
poses, namely:

TITLE I—-DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
TRAINING AND EMPLOYMENT SERVICES
(INCLUDING RESCISSIONS)

For necessary expenses of the Workforce Investment Act of 1998,
the Denali Commission Act of 1998, and the Women in Apprentice-
ship and Non-Traditional Occupations Act of 1992, including the
purchase and hire of passenger motor vehicles, the construction, al-
teration, and repair of buildings and other facilities, and the pur-

24-583



2

chase of real property for training centers as authorized by the
Workforce Investment Act of 1998; $2,652,411,000 plus reimburse-
ments, of which $1,688,411,000 is available for obligation for the
period July 1, 2006 through June 30, 2007, except that amounts de-
termined by the Secretary of Labor to be necessary pursuant to sec-
tions 173(a)(4)(A) and 174(c) of the Workforce Investment Act of
1998 shall be available from October 1, 2005 until expended; and
of which $950,000,000 is available for obligation for the period
April 1, 2006 through June 30, 2007, to carry out chapter 4 of the
Workforce Investment Act of 1998; and of which $8,000,000 is avail-
able for the period July 1, 2006 through June 30, 2009 for necessary
expenses of construction, rehabilitation, and acquisition of Job
Corps centers: Provided, That notwithstanding any other provision
of law, of the funds provided herein under section 137(c) of the
Workforce Investment Act of 1998, $282,800,000 shall be for activi-
ties described in section 132(a)(2)(A) of such Act and $1,193,264,000
shall be for activities described in section 132(a)(2)(B) of such Act:
Provided further, That $125,000,000 shall be available for Commu-
nity-Based Job Training Grants, which shall be from funds re-
served under section 132(a)(2)(A) of the Workforce Investment Act of
1998 and shall be used to carry out such grants under section
171(d) of such Act, except that the 10 percent limitation otherwise
applicable to the amount of funds that may be used to carry out sec-
tion 171(d) shall not be applicable to funds used for Community-
Based Job Training grants: Provided further, That funds provided
to carry out section 132(a)(2)(A) of the Workforce Investment Act of
1998 may be used to provide assistance to a State for State-wide or
local use in order to address cases where there have been worker
dislocations across multiple sectors or across multiple local areas
and such workers remain dislocated; coordinate the State workforce
development plan with emerging economic development needs; and
train such eligible dislocated workers: Provided further, That
$7,936,000 shall be for carrying out section 172 of the Workforce In-
vestment Act of 1998: Provided further, That $982,000 shall be for
carrying out Public Law 102-530: Provided further, That, notwith-
standing any other provision of law or related regulation,
$80,557,000 shall be for carrying out section 167 of the Workforce
Investment Act of 1998, including $75,053,000 for formula grants,
$5,000,000 for migrant and seasonal housing (of which not less
than 70 percent shall be for permanent housing), and $504,000 for
other discretionary purposes, and that the Department shall take no
action limiting the number or proportion of eligible participants re-
ceiving related assistance services or discouraging grantees from
providing such services: Provided further, That notwithstanding the
transfer limitation under section 133(b)(4) of such Act, up to 30 per-
cent of such funds may be transferred by a local board if approved
by the Governor: Provided further, That funds provided to carry out
section 171(d) of the Workforce Investment Act of 1998 may be used
for demonstration projects that provide assistance to new entrants
in the workforce and incumbent workers: Provided further, That no
funds from any other appropriation shall be used to provide meal
services at or for Job Corps centers.

For necessary expenses of the Workforce Investment Act of 1998,
including the purchase and hire of passenger motor vehicles, the
construction, alteration, and repair of buildings and other facilities,



3

and the purchase of real property for training centers as authorized
by the Act; $2,463,000,000 plus reimbursements, of which
$2,363,000,000 is available for obligation for the period October 1,
2006 through June 30, 2007, and of which $100,000,000 is avail-
able for the period October 1, 2006 through June 30, 2009, for nec-
essary expenses of construction, rehabilitation, and acquisition of
Job Corps centers.

Of the funds provided under this heading in Public Law 108—
7 to carry out section 173(a)(4)(A) of the Workforce Investment Act
of 1998, $20,000,000 are rescinded.

Of the funds provided under this heading in Public Law 107-
117, $5,000,000 are rescinded.

Of the funds provided under this heading in division F of Pub-
lic Law 108447 for Community-Based Job Training Grants,
$125,000,000 is rescinded.

The Secretary of Labor shall take no action to amend, through
regulatory or administration action, the definition established in 20
CFR 667.220 for functions and activities under title I of the Work-
force Investment Act of 1998, or to modify, through regulatory or
administrative action, the procedure for redesignation of local areas
as specified in subtitle B of title I of that Act (including applying
the standards specified in section 116(a)(3)(B) of that Act, but not-
withstanding the time limits specified in section 116(a)(3)(B) of that
Act), until such time as legislation reauthorizing the Act is enacted.
Nothing in the preceding sentence shall permit or require the Sec-
retary of Labor to withdraw approval for such redesignation from
a State that received the approval not later than October 12, 2005,
or to revise action taken or modify the redesignation procedure
being used by the Secretary in order to complete such redesignation
for a State that initiated the process of such redesignation by sub-
mitting any request for such redesignation not later than October
26, 2005.

COMMUNITY SERVICE EMPLOYMENT FOR OLDER AMERICANS

To carry out title V of the Older Americans Act of 1965, as
amended, $436,678,000.

FEDERAL UNEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS AND ALLOWANCES

For payments during the current fiscal year of trade adjustment
benefit payments and allowances under part I and section 246; and
for training, allowances for job search and relocation, and related
State administrative expenses under part II of chapter 2, title II of
the Trade Act of 1974 (including the benefits and services described
under sections 123(c)(2) and 151(b) and (c) of the Trade Adjustment
Assistance Reform Act of 2002, Public Law 107-210), $966,400,000,
together with such amounts as may be necessary to be charged to
the subsequent appropriation for payments for any period subse-
quent to September 15 of the current year.

STATE UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE AND EMPLOYMENT SERVICE
OPERATIONS

For authorized administrative expenses, $125,312,000, together
with not to exceed $3,266,766,000 (including not to exceed
$1,228,000 which may be used for amortization payments to States



4

which had independent retirement plans in their State employment
service agencies prior to 1980), which may be expended from the
Employment Security Administration Account in the Unemployment
Trust Fund including the cost of administering section 51 of the In-
ternal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, section 7(d) of the Wag-
ner-Peyser Act, as amended, the Trade Act of 1974, as amended, the
Immigration Act of 1990, and the Immigration and Nationality Act,
as amended, and of which the sums available in the allocation for
activities authorized by title III of the Social Security Act, as
amended (42 U.S.C. 502-504), and the sums available in the alloca-
tion for necessary administrative expenses for carrying out 5 U.S.C.
8501-8523, shall be available for obligation by the States through
December 31, 2006, except that funds used for automation acquisi-
tions shall be available for obligation by the States through Sep-
tember 30, 2008; of which $125,312,000, together with not to exceed
$700,000,000 of the amount which may be expended from said trust
fund, shall be available for obligation for the period July 1, 2006
through June 30, 2007, to fund activities under the Act of June 6,
1933, as amended, including the cost of penalty mail authorized
under 39 U.S.C. 3202(a)(1)(E) made available to States in lieu of
allotments for such purpose: Provided, That to the extent that the
Average Weekly Insured Unemployment (AWIU) for fiscal year 2006
is projected by the Department of Labor to exceed 2,800,000, an ad-
ditional $28,600,000 shall be available for obligation for every
100,000 increase in the AWIU level (including a pro rata amount
for any increment less than 100,000) from the Employment Security
Administration Account of the Unemployment Trust Fund: Provided
further, That funds appropriated in this Act which are used to es-
tablish a national one-stop career center system, or which are used
to support the national activities of the Federal-State unemployment
insurance or immigration programs, may be obligated in contracts,
grants or agreements with non-State entities: Provided further, That
funds appropriated in this Act for activities authorized under the
Wagner-Peyser Act, as amended, and title III of the Social Security
Act, may be used by the States to fund integrated Employment Serv-
ice and Unemployment Insurance automation efforts, notwith-
standing cost allocation principles prescribed under Office of Man-
agement and Budget Circular A-87.

ADVANCES TO THE UNEMPLOYMENT TRUST FUND AND OTHER FUNDS

For repayable advances to the Unemployment Trust Fund as
authorized by sections 905(d) and 1203 of the Social Security Act,
as amended, and to the Black Lung Disability Trust Fund as au-
thorized by section 9501(c)(1) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954,
as amended; and for nonrepayable advances to the Unemployment
Trust Fund as authorized by section 8509 of title 5, United States
Code, and to the “Federal unemployment benefits and allowances”
account, to remain available wuntil September 30, 2007,
$465,000,000.

In addition, for making repayable advances to the Black Lung
Disability Trust Fund in the current fiscal year after September 15,
2006, for costs incurred by the Black Lung Disability Trust Fund
in the current fiscal year, such sums as may be necessary.



5

PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION

For expenses of administering employment and training pro-
grams, $117,123,000, together with not to exceed $82,877,000, which
may be expended from the Employment Security Administration Ac-
count in the Unemployment Trust Fund.

WORKERS COMPENSATION PROGRAMS
(RESCISSION)

Of funds provided under this heading in the Emergency Sup-
plemental Appropriations Act, 2002 (Public Law 107-117, division
B), $120,000,000 are rescinded.

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS SECURITY ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses for the Employee Benefits Security Ad-
ministration, $134,900,000.

PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION
PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION FUND

The Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation is authorized to
make such expenditures, including financial assistance authorized
by section 104 of Public Law 96-364, within limits of funds and
borrowing authority available to such Corporation, and in accord
with law, and to make such contracts and commitments without re-
gard to fiscal year limitations as provided by section 104 of the Gov-
ernment Corporation Control Act, as amended (31 U.S.C. 9104), as
may be necessary in carrying out the program, including associated
administrative expenses, through September 30, 2006 for such Cor-
poration: Provided, That none of the funds available to the Corpora-
tion for fiscal year 2006 shall be available for obligations for ad-
ministrative expenses in excess of $296,978,000: Provided further,
That obligations in excess of such amount may be incurred after ap-
proval by the Office of Management and Budget and the Commit-
tees on Appropriations of the House and Senate.

EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses for the Employment Standards Admin-
istration, including reimbursement to State, Federal, and local
agencies and their employees for inspection services rendered,
$413,168,000, together with $2,048,000 which may be expended
from the Special Fund in accordance with sections 39(c), 44(d) and
44(j) of the Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act: Pro-
vided, That the Secretary of Labor is authorized to establish and,
in accordance with 31 U.S.C. 3302, collect and deposit in the Treas-
ury fees for processing applications and issuing certificates under
sections 11(d) and 14 of the Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, as
amended (29 U.S.C. 211(d) and 214) and for processing applica-
tions and issuing registrations under title I of the Migrant and Sea-
sonal Agricultural Worker Protection Act (29 U.S.C. 1801 et seq.).



6

SPECIAL BENEFITS
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For the payment of compensation, benefits, and expenses (except
administrative expenses) accruing during the current or any prior
fiscal year authorized by title 5, chapter 81 of the United States
Code; continuation of benefits as provided for under the heading
“Civilian War Benefits” in the Federal Security Agency Appropria-
tion Act, 1947; the Employees’ Compensation Commission Appro-
priation Act, 1944; sections 4(c) and 5(f) of the War Claims Act of
1948 (50 U.S.C. App. 2012); and 50 percent of the additional com-
pensation and benefits required by section 10(h) of the Longshore
and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act, as amended, $237,000,000,
together with such amounts as may be necessary to be charged to
the subsequent year appropriation for the payment of compensation
and other benefits for any period subsequent to August 15 of the
current year: Provided, That amounts appropriated may be used
under section 8104 of title 5, United States Code, by the Secretary
of Labor to reimburse an employer, who is not the employer at the
time of injury, for portions of the salary of a reemployed, disabled
beneficiary: Provided further, That balances of reimbursements un-
obligated on September 30, 2005, shall remain available until ex-
pended for the payment of compensation, benefits, and expenses:
Provided further, That in addition there shall be transferred to this
appropriation from the Postal Service and from any other corpora-
tion or instrumentality required under section 8147(c) of title 5,
United States Code, to pay an amount for its fair share of the cost
of administration, such sums as the Secretary determines to be the
cost of administration for employees of such fair share entities
through September 30, 2006: Provided further, That of those funds
transferred to this account from the fair share entities to pay the
cost of administration of the Federal Employees’ Compensation Act,
$53,695,000 shall be made available to the Secretary as follows:

(1) for enhancement and maintenance of automated data
processing  systems and  telecommunications  systems,
$13,305,000;

(2) for automated workload processing operations, includ-
ing document imaging, centralized mail intake and medical bill
processing, $27,148,000;

(3) for periodic roll management and medical review,
$13,242,000; and

(4) the remaining funds shall be paid into the Treasury as
miscellaneous receipts:

Provided further, That the Secretary may require that any person
filing a notice of injury or a claim for benefits under chapter 81 of
title 5, United States Code, or 33 U.S.C. 901 et seq., provide as part
of such notice and claim, such identifying information (including
Social Security account number) as such regulations may prescribe.

SPECIAL BENEFITS FOR DISABLED COAL MINERS

For carrying out title IV of the Federal Mine Safety and Health
Act of 1977, as amended by Public Law 107-275, (the “Act”),
$232,250,000, to remain available until expended.



7

For making after July 31 of the current fiscal year, benefit pay-
ments to individuals under title IV of the Act, for costs incurred in
the current fiscal year, such amounts as may be necessary.

For making benefit payments under title IV for the first quarter
of fiscal year 2007, $74,000,000, to remain available until expended.

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES, ENERGY EMPLOYEES OCCUPATIONAL
ILLNESS COMPENSATION FUND

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For necessary expenses to administer the Energy Employees Oc-
cupational Illness Compensation Act, $96,081,000, to remain avail-
able until expended: Provided, That the Secretary of Labor is au-
thorized to transfer to any executive agency with authority under the
Energy Employees Occupational Iliness Compensation Act, includ-
ing within the Department of Labor, such sums as may be necessary
in fiscal year 2006 to carry out those authorities: Provided further,
That the Secretary may require that any person filing a claim for
benefits under the Act provide as part of such claim, such identi-
fying information (including Social Security account number) as
may be prescribed: Provided further, That not later than 30 days
after enactment, in addition to other sums transferred by the Sec-
retary of Labor to the National Institute for Occupational Safety
and Health (“NIOSH”) for the administration of the Energy Em-
ployees Occupational Illness Compensation Program (“EEOICPA”),
the Secretary of Labor shall transfer $4,500,000 to NIOSH from the
funds appropriated to the Energy Employees Occupational Illness
Compensation Fund (42 U.S.C. 7384e), for use by or in support of
the Advisory Board on Radiation and Worker Health (“the Board”)
to carry out its statutory responsibilities under EEOICPA (42 U.S.C.
7384n—q), including obtaining audits, technical assistance and other
support from the Board’s audit contractor with regard to radiation
dose estimation and reconstruction efforts, site profiles, procedures,
and review of Special Exposure Cohort petitions and evaluation re-
ports.

BLACK LUNG DISABILITY TRUST FUND
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

In fiscal year 2006 and thereafter, such sums as may be nec-
essary from the Black Lung Disability Trust Fund, to remain avail-
able until expended, for payment of all benefits authorized by sec-
tion 9501(d)(1), (2), (4), and (7) of the Internal Revenue Code of
1954, as amended; and interest on advances, as authorized by sec-
tion 9501(c)(2) of that Act. In addition, the following amounts shall
be available from the Fund for fiscal year 2006 for expenses of oper-
ation and administration of the Black Lung Benefits program, as
authorized by section 9501(d)(5): $33,050,000 for transfer to the Em-
ployment Standards Administration “Salaries and Expenses”;
$24,239,000 for transfer to Departmental Management, “Salaries
and Expenses”; $344,000 for transfer to Departmental Management,
“Office of Inspector General”; and $356,000 for payments into mis-
cellaneous receipts for the expenses of the Department of the Treas-
ury.



8

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses for the Occupational Safety and Health
Administration, $477,199,000, including not to exceed $92,013,000
which shall be the maximum amount available for grants to States
under section 23(g) of the Occupational Safety and Health Act (the
“Act”), which grants shall be no less than 50 percent of the costs of
State occupational safety and health programs required to be in-
curred under plans approved by the Secretary under section 18 of
the Act; and, in addition, notwithstanding 31 U.S.C. 3302, the Oc-
cupational Safety and Health Administration may retain up to
$750,000 per fiscal year of training institute course tuition fees, oth-
erwise authorized by law to be collected, and may utilize such sums
for occupational safety and health training and education grants:
Provided, That, notwithstanding 31 U.S.C. 3302, the Secretary of
Labor is authorized, during the fiscal year ending September 30,
2006, to collect and retain fees for services provided to Nationally
Recognized Testing Laboratories, and may utilize such sums, in ac-
cordance with the provisions of 29 U.S.C. 9a, to administer national
and international laboratory recognition programs that ensure the
safety of equipment and products used by workers in the workplace:
Provided further, That none of the funds appropriated under this
paragraph shall be obligated or expended to prescribe, issue, admin-
ister, or enforce any standard, rule, regulation, or order under the
Act which is applicable to any person who is engaged in a farming
operation which does not maintain a temporary labor camp and em-
ploys 10 or fewer employees: Provided further, That no funds appro-
priated under this paragraph shall be obligated or expended to ad-
minister or enforce any standard, rule, regulation, or order under
the Act with respect to any employer of 10 or fewer employees who
is included within a category having a Days Away, Restricted, or
Transferred (DART) occupational injury and illness rate, at the
most precise industrial classification code for which such data are
published, less than the national average rate as such rates are
most recently published by the Secretary, acting through the Bureau
of Labor Statistics, in accordance with section 24 of that Act (29
U.S.C. 673), except—

(1) to provide, as authorized by such Act, consultation, tech-
nical assistance, educational and training services, and to con-
duct surveys and studies;

(2) to conduct an inspection or investigation in response to
an employee complaint, to issue a citation for violations found
during such inspection, and to assess a penalty for violations
which are not corrected within a reasonable abatement period
and for any willful violations found;

(3) to take any action authorized by such Act with respect
to imminent dangers;

(4) to take any action authorized by such Act with respect
to health hazards;

(5) to take any action authorized by such Act with respect
to a report of an employment accident which is fatal to one or
more employees or which results in hospitalization of two or
more employees, and to take any action pursuant to such inves-
tigation authorized by such Act; and



9

(6) to take any action authorized by such Act with respect
to complaints of discrimination against employees for exercising
rights under such Act:

Provided further, That the foregoing proviso shall not apply to any
person who is engaged in a farming operation which does not main-
tain a temporary labor camp and employs 10 or fewer employees:
Provided further, That not less than $3,200,000 shall be used to ex-
tend funding for the Institutional Competency Building training
grants which commenced in September 2000, for program activities
for the period of September 30, 2006, to September 30, 2007, pro-
vided that a grantee has demonstrated satisfactory performance:
Provided further, That none of the funds appropriated under this
paragraph shall be obligated or expended to administer or enforce
the provisions of 29 CFR 1910.134(f)(2) (General Industry Res-
piratory Protection Standard) to the extent that such provisions re-
quire the annual fit testing (after the initial fit testing) of res-
pirators for occupational exposure to tuberculosis.

MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses for the Mine Safety and Health Admin-
istration, $280,490,000, including purchase and bestowal of certifi-
cates and trophies in connection with mine rescue and first-aid
work, and the hire of passenger motor vehicles, including up to
$2,000,000 for mine rescue and recovery activities; in addition, not
to exceed $750,000 may be collected by the National Mine Health
and Safety Academy for room, board, tuition, and the sale of train-
ing materials, otherwise authorized by law to be collected, to be
available for mine safety and health education and training activi-
ties, notwithstanding 31 U.S.C. 3302; and, in addition, the Mine
Safety and Health Administration may retain up to $1,000,000 from
fees collected for the approval and certification of equipment, mate-
rials, and explosives for use in mines, and may utilize such sums
for such activities; the Secretary is authorized to accept lands,
buildings, equipment, and other contributions from public and pri-
vate sources and to prosecute projects in cooperation with other
agencies, Federal, State, or private; the Mine Safety and Health Ad-
ministration is authorized to promote health and safety education
and training in the mining community through cooperative pro-
grams with States, industry, and safety associations; the Secretary
is authorized to recognize the Joseph A. Holmes Safety Association
as a principal safety association and, notwithstanding any other
provision of law, may provide funds and, with or without reim-
bursement, personnel, including service of Mine Safety and Health
Administration officials as officers in local chapters or in the na-
tional organization; and any funds available to the department may
be used, with the approval of the Secretary, to provide for the costs
of mine rescue and survival operations in the event of a major dis-
aster.



10

BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses for the Bureau of Labor Statistics, in-
cluding advances or reimbursements to State, Federal, and local
agencies and their employees for services rendered, $464,678,000, to-
gether with not to exceed $77,845,000, which may be expended from
the Employment Security Administration Account in the Unemploy-
ment Trust Fund, of which $5,000,000 may be used to fund the
mass layoff statistics program under section 15 of the Wagner-
Peyser Act (29 U.S.C. 491-2): Provided, That the Current Employ-
ment Survey shall maintain the content of the survey issued prior
to June 2005 with respect to the collection of data for the women
worker series.

OFFICE OF DISABILITY EMPLOYMENT POLICY
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses for the Office of Disability Employment
Policy to provide leadership, develop policy and initiatives, and
award grants furthering the objective of eliminating barriers to the
training and employment of people with disabilities, $27,934,000.

DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses for Departmental Management, includ-
ing the hire of three sedans, and including the management or oper-
ation, through contracts, grants or other arrangements of Depart-
mental activities conducted by or through the Bureau of Inter-
national Labor Affairs, including bilateral and multilateral tech-
nical assistance and other international labor activities,
$300,275,000, of which $6,944,000, to remain available until Sep-
tember 30, 2007, is for Frances Perkins Building Security Enhance-
ments, and $29,760,000 is for the acquisition of Departmental infor-
mation technology, architecture, infrastructure, equipment, software
and related needs, which will be allocated by the Department’s
Chief Information Officer in accordance with the Department’s cap-
ital investment management process to assure a sound investment
strategy; together with not to exceed $311,000, which may be ex-
pended from the Employment Security Administration Account in
the Unemployment Trust Fund.

VETERANS EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING

Not to exceed $194,834,000 may be derived from the Employ-
ment Security Administration Account in the Unemployment Trust
Fund to carry out the provisions of 38 U.S.C. 41004113, 4211-
4215, and 43214327, and Public Law 103-353, and which shall be
available for obligation by the States through December 31, 2006,
of which $1,984,000 is for the National Veterans’ Employment and
Training Services Institute. To carry out the Homeless Veterans Re-
integration Programs (38 U.S.C. 2021) and the Veterans Workforce
Investment Programs (29 U.S.C. 2913), $29,500,000, of which
$7,500,000 shall be available for obligation for the period July 1,
2006 through June 30, 2007.



11

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

For salaries and expenses of the Office of Inspector General in
carrying out the provisions of the Inspector General Act of 1978, as
amended, $66,211,000, together with not to exceed $5,608,000,
which may be expended from the Employment Security Administra-
tion Account in the Unemployment Trust Fund.

WORKING CAPITAL FUND

For the acquisition of a new core accounting system for the De-
partment of Labor, including hardware and software infrastructure
and the costs associated with implementation thereof, $6,230,000.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

SEc. 101. None of the funds appropriated in this title for the
Job Corps shall be used to pay the salary of an individual, either
as direct costs or any proration as an indirect cost, at a rate in ex-
cess of Executive Level I.

SEc. 102. Not later than 90 days after the date of enactment of
this Act, the Secretary of Labor shall permanently establish and
maintain an Office of Job Corps within the Office of the Secretary,
in the Department of Labor, to carry out the functions (including
duties, responsibilities, and procedures) of subtitle C of title I of the
Workforce Investment Act of 1998 (29 U.S.C. 2881 et seq.). The Sec-
retary shall appoint a senior member of the civil service to head that
Office of Job Corps and carry out subtitle C. The Secretary shall
transfer funds appropriated for the program carried out under that
subtitle C, including the administration of such program, to the
head of that Office of Job Corps. The head of that Office of Job
Corps shall have contracting authority and shall receive support as
necessary from the Assistant Secretary for Administration and Man-
agement with respect to contracting functions and the Assistant Sec-
retary for Policy with respect to research and evaluation functions.

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

SEc. 103. Not to exceed 1 percent of any discretionary funds
(pursuant to the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control
Act of 1985, as amended) which are appropriated for the current fis-
cal year for the Department of Labor in this Act may be transferred
between a program, project, or activity, but no such program,
project, or activity shall be increased by more than 3 percent by any
such transfer: Provided, That a program, project, or activity may be
increased by up to an additional 2 percent subject to approval by
the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations: Provided fur-
ther, That the transfer authority granted by this section shall be
available only to meet emergency needs and shall not be used to cre-
ate any new program or to fund any project or activity for which
no funds are provided in this Act: Provided further, That the Appro-
priations Committees of both Houses of Congress are notified at
least 15 days in advance of any transfer.

SEC. 104. In accordance with Executive Order No. 13126, none
of the funds appropriated or otherwise made available pursuant to
this Act shall be obligated or expended for the procurement of goods
mined, produced, manufactured, or harvested or services rendered,



12

whole or in part, by forced or indentured child labor in industries
and host countries already identified by the United States Depart-
ment of Labor prior to enactment of this Act.

SEc. 105. There is authorized to be appropriated such sums as
may be necessary to the Denali Commission through the Depart-
ment of Labor to conduct job training of the local workforce where
Denali Commission projects will be constructed.

SEc. 106. For purposes of chapter 8 of division B of the Depart-
ment of Defense and Emergency Supplemental Appropriations for
Recovery from and Response to Terrorist Attacks on the United
States Act, 2002 (Public Law 107-117), payments made by the New
York Workers’ Compensation Board to the New York Crime Victims
Board and the New York State Insurance Fund before the date of
the enactment of this Act shall be deemed to have been made for
workers compensation programs.

SEc. 107. The Department of Labor shall submit its fiscal year
2007 congressional budget justifications to the Committees on Ap-
propriations of the House of Representatives and the Senate in the
format and level of detail used by the Department of Education in
its fiscal year 2006 congressional budget justifications.

SEc. 108. The Secretary shall prepare and submit not later
than July 1, 2006 to the Committees on Appropriations of the Sen-
ate and of the House an operating plan that outlines the planned
allocation by major project and activity of fiscal year 2006 funds
made available for section 171 of the Workforce Investment Act.

This title may be cited as the “Department of Labor Appropria-
tions Act, 2006”.

TITLE II—DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES

HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES

For carrying out titles II, III, IV, VII, VIII, X, XII, XIX, and
XXVI of the Public Health Service Act, section 427(a) of the Federal
Coal Mine Health and Safety Act, title V and sections 1128E, and
711, and 1820 of the Social Security Act, the Health Care Quality
Improvement Act of 1986, as amended, the Native Hawaiian Health
Care Act of 1988, as amended, the Cardiac Arrest Survival Act of
2000, section 712 of the American Jobs Creation Act of 2004, and
for expenses necessary to support activities related to countering po-
tential biological, disease, nuclear, radiological and chemical
threats to civilian populations, $6,539,661,000 of which $64,180,000
from general revenues, notwithstanding section 1820(j) of the Social
Security Act, shall be available for carrying out the Medicare rural
hospital flexibility grants program under section 1820 of such Act
(of which $25,000,000 is for a Delta health initiative Rural Health,
Education, and Workforce Infrastructure Demonstration Program
which shall solicit and fund proposals from local governments, hos-
pitals, universities, and rural public health-related entities and or-
ganizations for research development, educational programs, job
training, and construction of public health-related facilities): Pro-
vided, That of the funds made available under this heading,
$222,000 shall be available until expended for facilities renovations



13

at the Gillis W. Long Hansen’s Disease Center: Provided further,
That in addition to fees authorized by section 427(b) of the Health
Care Quality Improvement Act of 1986, fees shall be collected for the
full disclosure of information under the Act sufficient to recover the
full costs of operating the National Practitioner Data Bank, and
shall remain available until expended to carry out that Act: Pro-
vided further, That fees collected for the full disclosure of informa-
tion under the “Health Care Fraud and Abuse Data Collection Pro-
gram”, authorized by section 1128E(d)(2) of the Social Security Act,
shall be sufficient to recover the full costs of operating the program,
and shall remain available until expended to carry out that Act:
Provided further, That no more than $40,000 is available until ex-
pended for carrying out the provisions of 42 U.S.C. 233(o) including
associated administrative expenses: Provided further, That no more
than $45,000,000 is available until expended for carrying out the
provisions of Public Law 104-73 and for expenses incurred by the
Department of Health and Human Services pertaining to adminis-
trative claims made under such law: Provided further, That
$4,000,000 is available until expended for the National Cord Blood
Stem Cell Bank Program as described in House Report 108—401:
Provided further, That of the funds made available under this
heading, $285,963,000 shall be for the program under title X of the
Public Health Service Act to provide for voluntary family planning
projects: Provided further, That amounts provided to said projects
under such title shall not be expended for abortions, that all preg-
nancy counseling shall be nondirective, and that such amounts
shall not be expended for any activity (including the publication or
distribution of literature) that in any way tends to promote public
support or opposition to any legislative proposal or candidate for
public office: Provided further, That $797,521,000 shall be for State
AIDS Drug Assistance Programs authorized by section 2616 of the
Public Health Service Act: Provided further, That in addition to
amounts provided herein, $25,000,000 shall be available from
amounts available under section 241 of the Public Health Service
Act to carry out Parts A, B, C, and D of title XXVI of the Public
Health Service Act to fund section 2691 Special Projects of National
Significance: Provided further, That, notwithstanding section
502(a)(1) of the Social Security Act, not to exceed $117,108,000 is
available for carrying out special projects of regional and national
significance pursuant to section 501(a)(2) of such Act: Provided fur-
ther, That of the funds provided, $39,680,000 shall be provided to
the Denali Commission as a direct lump payment pursuant to Pub-
lic Law 106-113.

HEALTH EDUCATION ASSISTANCE LOANS PROGRAM ACCOUNT

Such sums as may be necessary to carry out the purpose of the
program, as authorized by title VII of the Public Health Service Act,
as amended. For administrative expenses to carry out the guaran-
teed loan program, including section 709 of the Public Health Serv-
ice Act, $2,916,000.

VACCINE INJURY COMPENSATION PROGRAM TRUST FUND

For payments from the Vaccine Injury Compensation Program
Trust Fund, such sums as may be necessary for claims associated
with vaccine-related injury or death with respect to vaccines admin-



14

istered after September 30, 1988, pursuant to subtitle 2 of title XXI
of the Public Health Service Act, to remain available until ex-
pended: Provided, That for necessary administrative expenses, not to
exceed $3,600,000 shall be available from the Trust Fund to the
Secretary of Health and Human Services.

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION
DISEASE CONTROL, RESEARCH, AND TRAINING

To carry out titles II, III, VII, XI, XV, XVII, XIX, XXI, and
XXVI of the Public Health Service Act, sections 101, 102, 103, 201,
202, 203, 301, and 501 of the Federal Mine Safety and Health Act
of 1977, sections 20, 21, and 22 of the Occupational Safety and
Health Act of 1970, title IV of the Immigration and Nationality Act,
section 501 of the Refugee Education Assistance Act of 1980, and for
expenses necessary to support activities related to countering poten-
tial biological, disease, nuclear, radiological, and chemical threats
to civilian populations; including purchase and insurance of official
motor vehicles in foreign countries; and purchase, hire, mainte-
nance, and operation of aircraft, $5,884,934,000, of which
$160,000,000 shall remain available until expended for equipment,
construction and renovation of facilities; of which $30,000,000 of the
amounts available for immunization activities shall remain avail-
able until expended; of which $530,000,000 shall remain available
until expended for the Strategic National Stockpile; and of which
$123,883,000 for international HIV/AIDS shall remain available
until September 30, 2007. In addition, such sums as may be derived
from authorized user fees, which shall be credited to this account:
Provided, That in addition to amounts provided herein, the fol-
lowing amounts shall be available from amounts available under
section 241 of the Public Health Service Act: (1) $12,794,000 to
carry out the National Immunization Surveys; (2) $109,021,000 to
carry out the National Center for Health Statistics surveys; (3)
$24,751,000 to carry out information systems standards develop-
ment and architecture and applications-based research used at local
public health levels; (4) $463,000 for Health Marketing evaluations;
(5) $31,000,000 to carry out Public Health Research; and (6)
$87,071,000 to carry out research activities within the National Oc-
cupational Research Agenda: Provided further, That none of the
funds made available for injury prevention and control at the Cen-
ters for Disease Control and Prevention may be used, in whole or
in part, to advocate or promote gun control: Provided further, That
up to $31,800,000 shall be made available until expended for Indi-
vidual Learning Accounts for full-time equivalent employees of the
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention: Provided further, That
the Director may redirect the total amount made available under
authority of Public Law 101-502, section 3, dated November 3,
1990, to activities the Director may so designate: Provided further,
That the Congress is to be notified promptly of any such transfer:
Provided further, That not to exceed $12,500,000 may be available
for making grants under section 1509 of the Public Health Service
Act to not more than 15 States, tribes, or tribal organizations: Pro-
vided further, That notwithstanding any other provision of law, a
single contract or related contracts for development and construc-
tion of facilities may be employed which collectively include the full



15

scope of the project: Provided further, That the solicitation and con-
tract shall contain the clause “availability of funds” found at 48
CFR 52.232—-18: Provided further, That of the funds appropriated,
$10,000 is for official reception and representation expenses when
specifically approved by the Director of the Centers for Disease Con-
trol and Prevention: Provided further, That employees of the Centers
for Disease Control and Prevention or the Public Health Service,
both civilian and Commissioned Officers, detailed to States, munici-
palities, or other organizations under authority of section 214 of the
Public Health Service Act, shall be treated as non-Federal employ-
ees for reporting purposes only and shall not be included within any
personnel ceiling applicable to the Agency, Service, or the Depart-
ment of Health and Human Services during the period of detail or
assignment.

NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH
NATIONAL CANCER INSTITUTE

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of the Public Health
Service Act with respect to cancer, $4,841,774,000, of which up to

$8,000,000 may be used for facilities repairs and improvements at
the NCI-Frederick Federally Funded Research and Development
Center in Frederick, Maryland.

NATIONAL HEART, LUNG, AND BLOOD INSTITUTE

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of the Public Health
Service Act with respect to cardiovascular, lung, and blood diseases,
and blood and blood products, $2,951,270,000.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF DENTAL AND CRANIOFACIAL RESEARCH

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of the Public Health
Service Act with respect to dental disease, $393,269,000.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF DIABETES AND DIGESTIVE AND KIDNEY
DISEASES

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of the Public Health
Service Act with respect to diabetes and digestive and kidney dis-
ease, $1,722,146,000.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF NEUROLOGICAL DISORDERS AND STROKE

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of the Public Health
Service Act with respect to neurological disorders and stroke,
$1,550,260,000.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF ALLERGY AND INFECTIOUS DISEASES
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of the Public Health
Service Act with respect to allergy and infectious diseases,
$4,459,395,000: Provided, That $100,000,000 may be made avail-
able to International Assistance Programs “Global Fund to Fight
HIV/AIDS, Malaria, and Tuberculosis”, to remain available until
expended: Provided further, That up to $30,000,000 shall be for ex-



16
tramural facilities construction grants to enhance the Nation’s capa-
bility to do research on biological and other agents.
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF GENERAL MEDICAL SCIENCES

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of the Public Health
Service Act with respect to general medical sciences, $1,955,170,000.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF CHILD HEALTH AND HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of the Public Health
Service Act with respect to child health and human development,
$1,277,544,000.

NATIONAL EYE INSTITUTE

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of the Public Health
Service Act with respect to eye diseases and visual disorders,
$673,491,000.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SCIENCES

For carrying out sections 301 and 311 and title IV of the Public
Health Service Act with respect to environmental health sciences,
$647,608,000.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE ON AGING

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of the Public Health
Service Act with respect to aging, $1,057,203,000.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF ARTHRITIS AND MUSCULOSKELETAL AND
SKIN DISEASES

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of the Public Health
Service Act with respect to arthritis and musculoskeletal and skin
diseases, $513,063,000.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE ON DEAFNESS AND OTHER COMMUNICATION
DISORDERS

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of the Public Health
Service Act with respect to deafness and other communication dis-
orders, $397,432,000.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF NURSING RESEARCH

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of the Public Health
Service Act with respect to nursing research, $138,729,000.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE ON ALCOHOL ABUSE AND ALCOHOLISM

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of the Public Health
Service Act with respect to alcohol abuse and alcoholism,
$440,333,000.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE ON DRUG ABUSE

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of the Public Health
Service Act with respect to drug abuse, $1,010,130,000.



17

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF MENTAL HEALTH

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of the Public Health
Service Act with respect to mental health, $1,417,692,000.

NATIONAL HUMAN GENOME RESEARCH INSTITUTE

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of the Public Health
Service Act with respect to human genome research, $490,959,000.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF BIOMEDICAL IMAGING AND BIOENGINEERING

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of the Public Health
Service Act with respect to biomedical imaging and bioengineering
research, $299,808,000.

NATIONAL CENTER FOR RESEARCH RESOURCES

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of the Public Health
Service Act with respect to research resources and general research
support grants, $1,110,203,000: Provided, That none of these funds
shall be used to pay recipients of the general research support
grants program any amount for indirect expenses in connection with
such grants.

NATIONAL CENTER FOR COMPLEMENTARY AND ALTERNATIVE
MEDICINE

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of the Public Health
Service Act with respect to complementary and alternative medicine,
$122,692,000.

NATIONAL CENTER ON MINORITY HEALTH AND HEALTH DISPARITIES

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of the Public Health
Service Act with respect to minority health and health disparities
research, $197,379,000.

JOHN E. FOGARTY INTERNATIONAL CENTER

For carrying out the activities at the John E. Fogarty Inter-
national Center, $67,048,000.

NATIONAL LIBRARY OF MEDICINE

For carrying out section 301 and title IV of the Public Health
Service Act with respect to health information communications,
$318,091,000, of which $4,000,000 shall be available until expended
for improvement of information systems: Provided, That in fiscal
year 2006, the Library may enter into personal services contracts for
the provision of services in facilities owned, operated, or constructed
under the jurisdiction of the National Institutes of Health: Provided
further, That in addition to amounts provided herein, $8,200,000
shall be available from amounts available under section 241 of the
Public Health Service Act to carry out National Information Center
on Health Services Research and Health Care Technology and re-
lated health services.



18

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For carrying out the responsibilities of the Office of the Director,
National Institutes of Health, $482,895,000, of which up to
$10,000,000 shall be used to carry out section 217 of this Act: Pro-
vided, That funding shall be available for the purchase of not to ex-
ceed 29 passenger motor vehicles for replacement only: Provided fur-
ther, That the Director may direct up to 1 percent of the total
amount made available in this or any other Act to all National In-
stitutes of Health appropriations to activities the Director may so
designate: Provided further, That no such appropriation shall be de-
creased by more than 1 percent by any such transfers and that the
Congress is promptly notified of the transfer: Provided further, That
the National Institutes of Health is authorized to collect third party
payments for the cost of clinical services that are incurred in Na-
tional Institutes of Health research facilities and that such pay-
ments shall be credited to the National Institutes of Health Manage-
ment Fund: Provided further, That all funds credited to the Na-
tional Institutes of Health Management Fund shall remain avail-
able for one fiscal year after the fiscal year in which they are depos-
ited: Provided further, That up to $500,000 shall be available to
carry out section 499 of the Public Health Service Act: Provided fur-
ther, That in addition to the transfer authority provided above, a
uniform percentage of the amounts appropriated in this Act to each
Institute and Center may be transferred and utilized for the Na-
tional Institutes of Health Roadmap for Medical Research: Provided
further, That the amount utilized under the preceding proviso shall
not exceed $250,000,000 without prior notification to the Commit-
tees on Appropriations of the House of Representatives and the Sen-
ate: Provided further, That amounts transferred and utilized under
the preceding two provisos shall be in addition to amounts made
available for the Roadmap for Medical Research from the Director’s
Discretionary Fund and to any amounts allocated to activities re-
lated to the Roadmap through the normal research priority-setting
process of individual Institutes and Centers: Provided further, That
of the funds provided $10,000 shall be for official reception and rep-
resentation expenses when specifically approved by the Director of
NIH: Provided further, That the Office of AIDS Research within the
Office of the Director, NIH may spend up to $4,000,000 to make
grants for construction or renovation of facilities as provided for in
section 2354(a)(6)(B) of the Public Health Service Act: Provided fur-
ther, That of the funds provided $97,000,000 shall be for expenses
necessary to support activities related to countering potential nu-
clear, radiological and chemical threats to civilian populations.

BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES

For the study of, construction of, renovation of, and acquisition
of equipment for, facilities of or used by the National Institutes of
Health, including the acquisition of real property, $81,900,000, to
remain available until expended.



19

SUBSTANCE ABUSE AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ADMINISTRATION

SUBSTANCE ABUSE AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

For carrying out titles V and XIX of the Public Health Service
Act (“PHS Act”) with respect to substance abuse and mental health
services, the Protection and Advocacy for Individuals with Mental
Illness Act, and section 301 of the PHS Act with respect to program
management, $3,237,813,000: Provided, That notwithstanding sec-
tion 520A(H(2) of the PHS Act, no funds appropriated for carrying
out section 520A are available for carrying out section 1971 of the
PHS Act: Provided further, That in addition to amounts provided
herein, the following amounts shall be available under section 241
of the PHS Act: (1) $79,200,000 to carry out subpart II of part B
of title XIX of the PHS Act to fund section 1935(b) technical assist-
ance, national data, data collection and evaluation activities, and
further that the total available under this Act for section 1935(b) ac-
tivities shall not exceed 5 percent of the amounts appropriated for
subpart II of part B of title XIX; (2) $21,803,000 to carry out sub-
part I of part B of title XIX of the PHS Act to fund section 1920(b)
technical assistance, national data, data collection and evaluation
activities, and further that the total available under this Act for sec-
tion 1920(b) activities shall not exceed 5 percent of the amounts ap-
propriated for subpart I of part B of title XIX; (3) $16,000,000 to
carry out national surveys on drug abuse; and (4) $4,300,000 to
evaluate substance abuse treatment programs.

AGENCY FOR HEALTHCARE RESEARCH AND QUALITY
HEALTHCARE RESEARCH AND QUALITY

For carrying out titles III and IX of the Public Health Service
Act, and part A of title XI of the Social Security Act, amounts re-
ceived from Freedom of Information Act fees, reimbursable and
interagency agreements, and the sale of data shall be credited to
this appropriation and shall remain available until expended: Pro-
vided, That the amount made available pursuant to section 927(c)
of the Public Health Service Act shall not exceed $318,695,000: Pro-
vided further, That not more than $50,000,000 of these funds shall
be for the development of scientific evidence that supports the imple-
mentation and evaluation of health care information technology sys-
tems.

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE AND MEDICAID SERVICES
GRANTS TO STATES FOR MEDICAID

For carrying out, except as otherwise provided, titles XI and
XIX of the Social Security Act, $156,954,419,000, to remain avail-
able until expended.

For making, after May 31, 2006, payments to States under title
XIX of the Social Security Act for the last quarter of fiscal year 2006
for unanticipated costs, incurred for the current fiscal year, such
sums as may be necessary.

For making payments to States or in the case of section 1928
on behalf of States under title XIX of the Social Security Act for the



20

first quarter of fiscal year 2007, $62,783,825,000, to remain avail-
able until expended.

Payment under title XIX may be made for any quarter with re-
spect to a State plan or plan amendment in effect during such quar-
ter, if submitted in or prior to such quarter and approved in that
or any subsequent quarter.

PAYMENTS TO HEALTH CARE TRUST FUNDS

For payment to the Federal Hospital Insurance and the Federal
Supplementary Medical Insurance Trust Funds, as provided under
section 1844, 1860D-16, and 1860D-31 of the Social Security Act,
sections 103(c) and 111(d) of the Social Security Amendments of
1965, section 278(d) of Public Law 97-248, and for administrative
expenses incurred pursuant to section 201(g) of the Social Security
Act, $177,742,200,000.

In addition, for making matching payments under section 1844,
and benefit payments under 1860D-16 and 1860D-31, of the Social
Security Act, not anticipated in budget estimates, such sums as may
be necessary.

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT

For carrying out, except as otherwise provided, titles XI, XVIII,
XIX, and XXI of the Social Security Act, titles XIII and XXVII of
the Public Health Service Act, and the Clinical Laboratory Improve-
ment Amendments of 1988, not to exceed $3,170,927,000, to be
transferred from the Federal Hospital Insurance and the Federal
Supplementary Medical Insurance Trust Funds, as authorized by
section 201(g) of the Social Security Act; together with all funds col-
lected in accordance with section 353 of the Public Health Service
Act and section 1857(e)(2) of the Social Security Act, and such sums
as may be collected from authorized user fees and the sale of data,
which shall remain available until expended: Provided, That all
funds derived in accordance with 31 U.S.C. 9701 from organiza-
tions established under title XIII of the Public Health Service Act
shall be credited to and available for carrying out the purposes of
this appropriation: Provided further, That $24,205,000, to remain
available until September 30, 2007, is for contract costs for the Cen-
ters for Medicare and Medicaid Services Systems Revitalization
Plan: Provided further, That $79,934,000, to remain available until
September 30, 2007, is for contract costs for the Healthcare Inte-
grated General Ledger Accounting System: Provided further, That
funds appropriated under this heading are available for the Healthy
Start, Grow Smart program under which the Centers for Medicare
and Medicaid Services may, directly or through grants, contracts, or
cooperative agreements, produce and distribute informational mate-
rials including, but not limited to, pamphlets and brochures on in-
fant and toddler health care to expectant parents enrolled in the
Medicaid program and to parents and guardians enrolled in such
program with infants and children: Provided further, That the Sec-
retary of Health and Human Services is directed to collect fees in
fiscal year 2006 from Medicare Advantage organizations pursuant
to section 1857(e)(2) of the Social Security Act and from eligible or-
ganizations with risk-sharing contracts under section 1876 of that
Act pursuant to section 1876(k)(4)(D) of that Act: Provided further,
That to the extent Medicare claims volume is projected by the Cen-



21

ters for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) to exceed
200,000,000 Part A claims and/or 1,022,100,000 Part B claims, an
additional $32,500,000 shall be available for obligation for every
50,000,000 increase in Medicare claims volume (including a pro
rata amount for any increment less than 50,000,000) from the Fed-
eral Hospital Insurance and the Federal Supplementary Medical In-
surance Trust Funds.

HEALTH MAINTENANCE ORGANIZATION LOAN AND LOAN GUARANTEE
FUND

For carrying out subsections (d) and (e) of section 1308 of the
Public Health Service Act, any amounts received by the Secretary in
connection with loans and loan guarantees under title XIII of the
Public Health Service Act, to be available without fiscal year limita-
tion for the payment of outstanding obligations. During fiscal year
2006?, no commitments for direct loans or loan guarantees shall be
made.

ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

PAYMENTS TO STATES FOR CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT AND
FAMILY SUPPORT PROGRAMS

For making payments to States or other non-Federal entities
under titles I, IV-D, X, XI, XIV, and XVI of the Social Security Act
and the Act of July 5, 1960 (24 U.S.C. ch. 9), $2,121,643,000, to re-
main available until expended; and for such purposes for the first
quarter of fiscal year 2007, $1,200,000,000, to remain available
until expended.

For making payments to each State for carrying out the pro-
gram of Aid to Families with Dependent Children under title IV-
A of the Social Security Act before the effective date of the program
of Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) with respect to
such State, such sums as may be necessary: Provided, That the sum
of the amounts available to a State with respect to expenditures
under such title IV-A in fiscal year 1997 under this appropriation
and under such title IV-A as amended by the Personal Responsi-
bility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996 shall not ex-
ceed the limitations under section 116(b) of such Act.

For making, after May 31 of the current fiscal year, payments
to States or other non-Federal entities under titles I, IV-D, X, XI,
X1V, and XVI of the Social Security Act and the Act of July 5, 1960
(24 U.S.C. ch. 9), for the last 3 months of the current fiscal year for
unanticipated costs, incurred for the current fiscal year, such sums
as may be necessary.

LOW-INCOME HOME ENERGY ASSISTANCE

For making payments under title XXVI of the Omnibus Budget
Reconciliation Act of 1981, $2,000,000,000.

For making payments under title XXVI of the Omnibus Budget
Reconciliation Act of 1981, $183,000,000, to remain available until
September 30, 2006: Provided, That these funds are for the unan-
ticipated home energy assistance needs of one or more States, as au-
thorized by section 2604(e) of such Act, and notwithstanding the
designation requirement of section 2602(e) of such Act.



22

REFUGEE AND ENTRANT ASSISTANCE

For necessary expenses for refugee and entrant assistance activi-
ties and for costs associated with the care and placement of unac-
companied alien children authorized by title IV of the Immigration
and Nationality Act and section 501 of the Refugee Education As-
sistance Act of 1980 (Public Law 96-422), for carrying out section
462 of the Homeland Security Act of 2002 (Public Law 107-296),
and for carrying out the Torture Victims Relief Act of 2003 (Public
Law 108-179), $575,579,000, of which up to $9,915,000 shall be
available to carry out the Trafficking Victims Protection Act of 2003
(Public Law 108-193): Provided, That funds appropriated under
this heading pursuant to section 414(a) of the Immigration and Na-
tionality Act and section 462 of the Homeland Security Act of 2002
for fiscal year 2006 shall be available for the costs of assistance pro-
vided and other activities to remain available through September
30, 2008.

PAYMENTS TO STATES FOR THE CHILD CARE AND DEVELOPMENT
BLOCK GRANT

For carrying out sections 658A through 658R of the Omnibus
Budget Reconciliation Act of 1981 (The Child Care and Develop-
ment Block Grant Act of 1990), $2,082,910,000 shall be used to sup-
plement, not supplant State general revenue funds for child care as-
sistance for low-income families: Provided, That $18,967,040 shall
be available for child care resource and referral and school-aged
child care activities, of which $992,000 shall be for the Child Care
Aware toll-free hotline: Provided further, That, in addition to the
amounts required to be reserved by the States under section 658G,
$270,490,624 shall be reserved by the States for activities author-
ized under section 658G, of which $99,200,000 shall be for activities
that improve the quality of infant and toddler care: Provided fur-
ther, That $9,920,000 shall be for use by the Secretary for child care
research, demonstration, and evaluation activities.

SOCIAL SERVICES BLOCK GRANT

For making grants to States pursuant to section 2002 of the So-
cial Security Act, $1,700,000,000: Provided, That notwithstanding
subparagraph (B) of section 404(d)(2) of such Act, the applicable
percent specified under such subparagraph for a State to carry out
State programs pursuant to title XX of such Act shall be 10 percent.

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SERVICES PROGRAMS
(INCLUDING RESCISSION OF FUNDS)

For carrying out, except as otherwise provided, the Runaway
and Homeless Youth Act, the Developmental Disabilities Assistance
and Bill of Rights Act, the Head Start Act, the Child Abuse Preven-
tion and Treatment Act, sections 310 and 316 of the Family Vio-
lence Prevention and Services Act, as amended, the Native Amer-
ican Programs Act of 1974, title II of Public Law 95-266 (adoption
opportunities), the Adoption and Safe Families Act of 1997 (Public
Law 105-89), sections 1201 and 1211 of the Children’s Health Act
of 2000, the Abandoned Infants Assistance Act of 1988, sections 261
and 291 of the Help America Vote Act of 2002, part B(1) of title IV



23

and sections 413, 429A, 1110, and 1115 of the Social Security Act,
and sections 40155, 40211, and 40241 of Public Law 103-322; for
making payments under the Community Services Block Grant Act,
sections 439(h), 473A, and 477(i) of the Social Security Act, and
title IV of Public Law 105-285, and for necessary administrative ex-
penses to carry out said Acts and titles I, IV, V, X, XI, XIV, XVI,
and XX of the Social Security Act, the Act of July 5, 1960 (24
U.S.C. ch. 9), the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1981, title
IV of the Immigration and Nationality Act, section 501 of the Ref-
ugee Education Assistance Act of 1980, sections 40155, 40211, and
40241 of Public Law 103-322, and section 126 and titles IV and V
of Public Law 100—485, $8,922,213,000, of which $18,000,000, to re-
main available until September 30, 2007, shall be for grants to
States for adoption incentive payments, as authorized by section
473A of title IV of the Social Security Act (42 U.S.C. 670-679) and
may be made for adoptions completed before September 30, 2006:
Provided, That $6,843,114,000 shall be for making payments under
the Head Start Act, of which $1,388,800,000 shall become available
October 1, 2006, and remain available through September 30, 2007:
Provided further, That $701,590,000 shall be for making payments
under the Community Services Block Grant Act: Provided further,
That not less than $7,367,000 shall be for section 680(3)(B) of the
Community Services Block Grant Act: Provided further, That in ad-
dition to amounts provided herein, $6,000,000 shall be available
from amounts available under section 241 of the Public Health
Service Act to carry out the provisions of section 1110 of the Social
Security Act: Provided further, That to the extent Community Serv-
ices Block Grant funds are distributed as grant funds by a State to
an eligible entity as provided under the Act, and have not been ex-
pended by such entity, they shall remain with such entity for carry-
over into the next fiscal year for expenditure by such entity con-
sistent with program purposes: Provided further, That the Secretary
shall establish procedures regarding the disposition of intangible
property which permits grant funds, or intangible assets acquired
with funds authorized under section 680 of the Community Services
Block Grant Act, as amended, to become the sole property of such
grantees after a period of not more than 12 years after the end of
the grant for purposes and uses consistent with the original grant:
Provided further, That funds appropriated for section 680(a)(2) of
the Community Services Block Grant Act, as amended, shall be
available for financing construction and rehabilitation and loans or
investments in private business enterprises owned by community de-
velopment corporations: Provided further, That $65,000,000 is for a
compassion capital fund to provide grants to charitable organiza-
tions to emulate model social service programs and to encourage re-
search on the best practices of social service organizations: Provided
further, That $15,879,000 shall be for activities authorized by the
Help America Vote Act of 2002, of which $11,000,000 shall be for
payments to States to promote access for voters with disabilities,
and of which $4,879,000 shall be for payments to States for protec-
tion and advocacy systems for voters with disabilities: Provided fur-
ther, That $110,000,000 shall be for making competitive grants to
provide abstinence education (as defined by section 510(b)(2) of the
Social Security Act) to adolescents, and for Federal costs of admin-
istering the grant: Provided further, That grants under the imme-



24

diately preceding proviso shall be made only to public and private
entities which agree that, with respect to an adolescent to whom the
entities provide abstinence education under such grant, the entities
will not provide to that adolescent any other education regarding
sexual conduct, except that, in the case of an entity expressly re-
quired by law to provide health information or services the adoles-
cent shall not be precluded from seeking health information or serv-
ices from the entity in a different setting than the setting in which
abstinence education was provided: Provided further, That within
amounts provided herein for abstinence education for adolescents,
up to $10,000,000 may be available for a national abstinence edu-
cation campaign: Provided further, That in addition to amounts
provided herein for abstinence education for adolescents, $4,500,000
shall be available from amounts available under section 241 of the
Public Health Service Act to carry out evaluations (including longi-
tudinal evaluations) of adolescent pregnancy prevention approaches:
Provided further, That $2,000,000 shall be for improving the Public
Assistance Reporting Information System, including grants to
States to support data collection for a study of the system’s effective-
ness.

Of the funds provided under this heading in Public Law 108-
447 to carry out section 473A of title IV of the Social Security Act
(42 U.S.C. 670-679), $22,500,000 are rescinded.

PROMOTING SAFE AND STABLE FAMILIES

For carrying out section 436 of the Social Security Act,
$305,000,000 and for section 437, $90,000,000.

PAYMENTS TO STATES FOR FOSTER CARE AND ADOPTION ASSISTANCE

For making payments to States or other non-Federal entities
under title IV-E of the Social Security Act, $4,852,800,000.

For making payments to States or other non-Federal entities
under title IV-E of the Act, for the first quarter of fiscal year 2007,
$1,730,000,000.

For making, after May 31 of the current fiscal year, payments
to States or other non-Federal entities under section 474 of title IV—
E, for the last 3 months of the current fiscal year for unanticipated
costs, incurred for the current fiscal year, such sums as may be nec-
essary.

ADMINISTRATION ON AGING
AGING SERVICES PROGRAMS

For carrying out, to the extent not otherwise provided, the Older
Americans Act of 1965, as amended, and section 398 of the Public
Health Service Act, $1,376,624,000, of which $5,500,000 shall be
available for activities regarding medication management, screen-
ing, and education to prevent incorrect medication and adverse
drug reactions.

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
GENERAL DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT

For necessary expenses, not otherwise provided, for general de-
partmental management, including hire of six sedans, and for car-



25

rying out titles 111, XVII, XX, and XXI of the Public Health Service
Act, the United States-Mexico Border Health Commission Act, and
research studies under section 1110 of the Social Security Act,
$352,703,000, together with $5,851,000 to be transferred and ex-
pended as authorized by section 201(g)(1) of the Social Security Act
from the Hospital Insurance Trust Fund and the Supplemental
Medical Insurance Trust Fund, and $39,552,000 from the amounts
available under section 241 of the Public Health Service Act to carry
out national health or human services research and evaluation ac-
tivities: Provided, That of the funds made available under this
heading for carrying out title XX of the Public Health Service Act,
$13,120,000 shall be for activities specified under section 2003(b)(2),
all of which shall be for prevention service demonstration grants
under section 510(b)(2) of title V of the Social Security Act, as
amended, without application of the limitation of section 2010(c) of
said title XX: Provided further, That of this amount, $52,415,000
shall be for minority AIDS prevention and treatment activities; and
$5,952,000 shall be to assist Afghanistan in the development of ma-
ternal and child health clinics, consistent with section 103(a)(4)(H)
of the Afghanistan Freedom Support Act of 2002: Provided further,
That specific information requests from the chairmen and ranking
members of the Subcommittees on Labor, Health and Human Serv-
ices, and Education, and Related Agencies, on scientific research or
any other matter, shall be transmitted to the Committees on Appro-
priations in a prompt professional manner and within the time
frame specified in the request: Provided further, That scientific in-
formation requested by the Committees on Appropriations and pre-
pared by government researchers and scientists shall be transmitted
to the Committees on Appropriations, uncensored and without
delay.

OFFICE OF MEDICARE HEARINGS AND APPEALS

For expenses necessary for administrative law judges respon-
sible for hearing cases under title XVIII of the Social Security Act
(and related provisions of title XI of such Act), $60,000,000, to be
transferred in appropriate part from the Federal Hospital Insurance
and the Federal Supplementary Medical Insurance Trust Funds.

OFFICE OF THE NATIONAL COORDINATOR FOR HEALTH INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGY

For expenses necessary for the Office of the National Coordi-
nator for Health Information Technology, including grants, con-
tracts and cooperative agreements for the development and advance-
ment of an interoperable national health information technology in-
frastructure, $42,800,000: Provided, That in addition to amounts
provided herein, $18,900,000 shall be available from amounts avail-
able under section 241 of the Public Health Service Act to carry out
health information technology network development.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

For expenses necessary for the Office of Inspector General, in-
cluding the hire of passenger motor vehicles for investigations, in
carrying out the provisions of the Inspector General Act of 1978, as
amended, $39,813,000: Provided, That of such amount, necessary



26

sums are available for providing protective services to the Secretary
and investigating non-payment of child support cases for which
non-payment is a Federal offense under 18 U.S.C. 228.

OFFICE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS

For expenses necessary for the Office for Civil Rights,
$31,682,000, together with not to exceed $3,314,000 to be transferred
and expended as authorized by section 201(g)(1) of the Social Secu-
rity Act from the Hospital Insurance Trust Fund and the Supple-
mental Medical Insurance Trust Fund.

RETIREMENT PAY AND MEDICAL BENEFITS FOR COMMISSIONED
OFFICERS

For retirement pay and medical benefits of Public Health Serv-
ice Commissioned Officers as authorized by law, for payments
under the Retired Serviceman’s Family Protection Plan and Sur-
vivor Benefit Plan, for medical care of dependents and retired per-
sonnel under the Dependents’ Medical Care Act (10 U.S.C. chapter
55), such amounts as may be required during the current fiscal
year.

PUBLIC HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES EMERGENCY FUND

For expenses necessary to support activities related to coun-
tering potential biological, disease, nuclear, radiological and chem-
ical threats to civilian populations, and to ensure a year-round in-
fluenza vaccine production capacity, the development and imple-
mentation of rapidly expandable influenza vaccine production tech-
nologies, and if determined necessary by the Secretary, the purchase
of influenza vaccine, $183,589,000: Provided, That $120,000,000 of
amounts available for influenza preparedness shall remain avail-
able until expended.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

SEc. 201. Funds appropriated in this title shall be available for
not to exceed $50,000 for official reception and representation ex-
penses when specifically approved by the Secretary.

SEc. 202. The Secretary shall make available through assign-
ment not more than 60 employees of the Public Health Service to as-
sist in child survival activities and to work in AIDS programs
through and with funds provided by the Agency for International
Development, the United Nations International Children’s Emer-
gency Fund or the World Health Organization.

SEC. 203. None of the funds appropriated in this Act may be
used to implement section 399F(b) of the Public Health Service Act
or section 1503 of the National Institutes of Health Revitalization
Act of 1993, Public Law 103-43.

SEcC. 204. None of the funds appropriated in this Act for the
National Institutes of Health, the Agency for Healthcare Research
and Quality, and the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services
Administration shall be used to pay the salary of an individual,
through a grant or other extramural mechanism, at a rate in excess
of Executive Level I.

SEcC. 205. None of the funds appropriated in this title for Head
Start shall be used to pay the compensation of an individual, either



27

as direct costs or any proration as an indirect cost, at a rate in ex-
cess of Executive Level II.

SEcC. 206. None of the funds appropriated in this Act may be
expended pursuant to section 241 of the Public Health Service Act,
except for funds specifically provided for in this Act, or for other
taps and assessments made by any office located in the Department
of Health and Human Services, prior to the Secretary’s preparation
and submission of a report to the Committee on Appropriations of
the Senate and of the House detailing the planned uses of such
funds.

SEc. 207. Notwithstanding section 241(a) of the Public Health
Service Act, such portion as the Secretary shall determine, but not
more than 2.4 percent, of any amounts appropriated for programs
authorized under said Act shall be made available for the evalua-
tion (directly, or by grants or contracts) of the implementation and
effectiveness of such programs.

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

SEcC. 208. Not to exceed 1 percent of any discretionary funds
(pursuant to the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control
Act of 1985, as amended) which are appropriated for the current fis-
cal year for the Department of Health and Human Services in this
Act may be transferred between a program, project, or activity, but
no such program, project, or activity shall be increased by more
than 3 percent by any such transfer: Provided, That a program,
project, or activity may be increased by up to an additional 2 per-
cent subject to approval by the House and Senate Committees on
Appropriations: Provided further, That the transfer authority grant-
ed by this section shall be available only to meet emergency needs
and shall not be used to create any new program or to fund any
project or activity for which no funds are provided in this Act: Pro-
vided further, That the Appropriations Committees of both Houses
of Congress are notified at least 15 days in advance of any transfer.

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

SEC. 209. The Director of the National Institutes of Health,
Jointly with the Director of the Office of AIDS Research, may trans-
fer up to 3 percent among institutes and centers from the total
amounts identified by these two Directors as funding for research
pertaining to the human immunodeficiency virus: Provided, That
the Congress is promptly notified of the transfer.

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

SEc. 210. Of the amounts made available in this Act for the
National Institutes of Health, the amount for research related to the
human immunodeficiency virus, as jointly determined by the Direc-
tor of the National Institutes of Health and the Director of the Office
of AIDS Research, shall be made available to the “Office of AIDS
Research” account. The Director of the Office of AIDS Research
shall transfer from such account amounts necessary to carry out sec-
tion 2353(d)(3) of the Public Health Service Act.

SEc. 211. None of the funds appropriated in this Act may be
made available to any entity under title X of the Public Health
Service Act unless the applicant for the award certifies to the Sec-



28

retary that it encourages family participation in the decision of mi-
nors to seek family planning services and that it provides coun-
seling to minors on how to resist attempts to coerce minors into en-
gaging in sexual activities.

SEcC. 212. None of the funds appropriated by this Act (including
funds appropriated to any trust fund) may be used to carry out the
Medicare Advantage program if the Secretary denies participation
in such program to an otherwise eligible entity (including a Pro-
vider Sponsored Organization) because the entity informs the Sec-
retary that it will not provide, pay for, provide coverage of, or pro-
vide referrals for abortions: Provided, That the Secretary shall make
appropriate prospective adjustments to the capitation payment to
such an entity (based on an actuarially sound estimate of the ex-
pected costs of providing the service to such entity’s enrollees): Pro-
vided further, That nothing in this section shall be construed to
change the Medicare program’s coverage for such services and a
Medicare Advantage organization described in this section shall be
responsible for informing enrollees where to obtain information
about all Medicare covered services.

SEc. 213. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, no pro-
vider of services under title X of the Public Health Service Act shall
be exempt from any State law requiring notification or the reporting
of child abuse, child molestation, sexual abuse, rape, or incest.

SEc. 214. (a) Except as provided by subsection (e) none of the
funds appropriated by this Act may be used to withhold substance
abuse funding from a State pursuant to section 1926 of the Public
Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 300x-26) if such State certifies to the
Secretary of Health and Human Services by May 1, 2006, that the
State will commit additional State funds, in accordance with sub-
section (b), to ensure compliance with State laws prohibiting the
sale of tobacco products to individuals under 18 years of age.

(b) The amount of funds to be committed by a State under sub-
section (a) shall be equal to 1 percent of such State’s substance
abuse block grant allocation for each percentage point by which the
State misses the retailer compliance rate goal established by the
iecretary of Health and Human Services under section 1926 of such

ct.

(¢) The State is to maintain State expenditures in fiscal year
2006 for tobacco prevention programs and for compliance activities
at a level that is not less than the level of such expenditures main-
tained by the State for fiscal year 2005, and adding to that level the
additional funds for tobacco compliance activities required under
subsection (a). The State is to submit a report to the Secretary on
all fiscal year 2005 State expenditures and all fiscal year 2006 obli-
gations for tobacco prevention and compliance activities by program
activity by July 31, 2006.

(d) The Secretary shall exercise discretion in enforcing the tim-
ing of the State obligation of the additional funds required by the
certification described in subsection (a) as late as July 31, 2006.

(e) None of the funds appropriated by this Act may be used to
withhold substance abuse funding pursuant to section 1926 from a
territory that receives less than $1,000,000.

SEc. 215. In order for the Centers for Disease Control and Pre-
vention to carry out international health activities, including HIV/
AIDS and other infectious disease, chronic and environmental dis-



29

ease, and other health activities abroad during fiscal year 2006, the
Secretary of Health and Human Services—

(1) may exercise authority equivalent to that available to
the Secretary of State in section 2(c) of the State Department
Basic Authorities Act of 1956 (22 U.S.C. 2669(c)). The Secretary
of Health and Human Services shall consult with the Secretary
of State and relevant Chief of Mission to ensure that the au-
thority provided in this section is exercised in a manner con-
sistent with section 207 of the Foreign Service Act of 1980 (22
U.S.C. 3927) and other applicable statutes administered by the
Department of State, and

(2) is authorized to provide such funds by advance or reim-
bursement to the Secretary of State as may be necessary to pay
the costs of acquisition, lease, alteration, renovation, and man-
agement of facilities outside of the United States for the use of
the Department of Health and Human Services. The Depart-
ment of State shall cooperate fully with the Secretary of Health
and Human Services to ensure that the Department of Health
and Human Services has secure, safe, functional facilities that
comply with applicable regulation governing location, setback,
and other facilities requirements and serve the purposes estab-
lished by this Act. The Secretary of Health and Human Services
is authorized, in consultation with the Secretary of State,
through grant or cooperative agreement, to make available to
public or nonprofit private institutions or agencies in partici-
pating foreign countries, funds to acquire, lease, alter, or ren-
ovate facilities in those countries as necessary to conduct pro-
grams of assistance for international health activities, including
activities relating to HIV/AIDS and other infectious diseases,
chronic and environmental diseases, and other health activities
abroad.

SEc. 216. The Division of Federal Occupational Health here-
after may utilize personal services contracting to employ profes-
sionaé management [ administrative and occupational health profes-
sionals.

SEc. 217. (a) AUTHORITY.—Notwithstanding any other prouvi-
sion of law, the Director of the National Institutes of Health may
use funds available under section 402(i) of the Public Health Service
Act (42 U.S.C. 282(i)) to enter into transactions (other than con-
tracts, cooperative agreements, or grants) to carry out research in
support of the NIH Roadmap for Medical Research.

(b) PEER REVIEW.—In entering into transactions under sub-
section (a), the Director of the National Institutes of Health may uti-
lize such peer review procedures (including consultation with appro-
priate scientific experts) as the Director determines to be appropriate
to obtain assessments of scientific and technical merit. Such proce-
dures shall apply to such transactions in lieu of the peer review and
advisory council review procedures that would otherwise be required
under sections 301(a)(3), 405(b)(1)(B), 405(b)(2), 406(a)(3)(A), 492,
and 494 of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 241,
284(b)(1)(B), 284(b)(2), 284a(a)(3)(A), 289a, and 289c).

SEc. 218. Funds which are available for Individual Learning
Accounts for employees of the Centers for Disease Control and Pre-
vention and the Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry
may be transferred to “Disease Control, Research, and Training,” to



30

be available only for Individual Learning Accounts: Provided, That
such funds may be used for any individual full-time equivalent em-
ployee while such employee is employed either by CDC or ATSDR.

SEc. 219. Notwithstanding any other provisions of law, funds
made available in this Act may be used to continue operating the
Council on Graduate Medical Education established by section 301
of Public Law 102-408.

(RESCISSION OF FUNDS)

Sec. 220. The unobligated balance in the amount of
$10,000,000 appropriated by Public Law 108-11 under the heading
“Public Health and Social Services Emergency Fund” are rescinded.

SEc. 221. (a) The Headquarters and Emergency Operations
Center Building (Building 21) at the Centers for Disease Control
and Prevention is hereby renamed as the Arlen Specter Head-
quarters and Emergency Operations Center.

(b) The Global Communications Center Building (Building 19)
at the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention is hereby renamed
as the Thomas R. Harkin Global Commaunications Center.

SEc. 222. None of the funds made available under this Act may
be used to implement or enforce the interim final rule published in
the Federal Register by the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Serv-
ices on August 26, 2005 (70 Fed. Reg. 50940) prior to April 1, 2006.

SEc. 223. (a) For fiscal year 2006 and subject to subsection (b),
the Secretary of Health and Human Services may waive the require-
ments of regulations promulgated under the Head Start Act (42
U.S.C. 9831 et seq.), for one or more vehicles used by a Head Start
agency or an Early Head Start entity (or the designee of either) in
transporting children enrolled in a Head Start program or an Early
Head Start program if—

(1) such requirements pertain to child restraint systems or
vehicle monitors;

(2) the agency or entity demonstrates that compliance with
such requirements will result in a significant disruption to the
Head Start program or the Early Head Start program; and

(3) waiving such requirements is in the best interest of the
children involved.

(b) The Secretary of Health and Human Services may not issue
any waiver under subsection (a) after September 30, 2006, or the
date of the enactment of a statute that authorizes appropriations for
fiscal year 2006 to carry out the Head Start Act, whichever date is
earlier.

SEC. 224. Section 1310.12(a) of title 45 of the Code of Federal
Regulations (October 1, 2004) shall not be effective until June 30,
2006 or 60 days after the date of the enactment of a statute that au-
thorizes appropriations for fiscal year 2006 to carry out the Head
Start Act, whichever date is earlier.

(RESCISSION)

SEc. 225. The unobligated balance of the Health Professions
Student Loan program authorized in Subpart II, Federally-Sup-
ported Student Loan Funds, of title VII of the Public Health Serv-
ices Act is rescinded.



31

(RESCISSION)

SEc. 226. The unobligated balance of the Nursing Student Loan
program authorized by section 835 of the Public Health Services Act
is rescinded.

SEec. 227. In addition to any other amounts available for such
travel, and notwithstanding any other provision of law, amounts
available from this or any other appropriation for the purchase,
hire, maintenance, or operation of aircraft by the Centers for Dis-
ease Control and Prevention shall be available for travel by the Sec-
retary of Health and Human Services, the Director of the Centers
for Disease Control and Prevention, and employees of the Depart-
ment of Health and Human Services accompanying the Secretary or
the Director during such travel.

This title may be cited as the “Department of Health and
Human Services Appropriations Act, 2006”.

TITLE III—DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

EDUCATION FOR THE DISADVANTAGED

For carrying out title I of the Elementary and Secondary Edu-
cation Act of 1965 (“ESEA”) and section 418A of the Higher Edu-
cation Act of 1965, $14,627,435,000, of which $7,043,126,000 shall
become available on July 1, 2006, and shall remain available
through September 30, 2007, and of which $7,383,301,000 shall be-
come available on October 1, 2006, and shall remain available
through September 30, 2007 for academic year 2006-2007: Pro-
vided, That $6,934,854,000 shall be for basic grants under section
1124: Provided further, That up to $3,472,000 of these funds shall
be available to the Secretary of Education on October 1, 2005, to 0b-
tain annually updated educational-agency-level census poverty data
from the Bureau of the Census: Provided further, That
$1,365,031,000 shall be for concentration grants under section
1124A: Provided further, That $2,269,843,000 shall be for targeted
grants under section 1125: Provided further, That $2,269,843,000
shall be for education finance incentive grants under section 1125A:
Provided further, That $9,424,000 shall be to carry out part E of
title I: Provided further, That $8,000,000 shall be available for sec-
tion 1608 of the ESEA, of which $1,465,000 shall be available for
a continuation award for the comprehensive school reform clearing-
house previously funded under the heading “Innovation and Im-
provement” in title I1I of division F of Public Law 108—447.

IMPACT AID

For carrying out programs of financial assistance to federally
affected schools authorized by title VIII of the Elementary and Sec-
ondary Education Act of 1965, $1,240,862,000, of which
$1,102,896,000 shall be for basic support payments under section
8003(b), $49,966,000 shall be for payments for children with dis-
abilities under section 8003(d), $18,000,000 shall be for construction
under section 8007(a), $65,000,000 shall be for Federal property
payments under section 8002, and $5,000,000, to remain available
until expended, shall be for facilities maintenance under section
8008: Provided, That for purposes of computing the amount of a
payment for an eligible local educational agency under section



32

8003(a) of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act (20 U.S.C.
7703(a)) for school year 2005-2006, children enrolled in a school of
such agency that would otherwise be eligible for payment under sec-
tion 8003(a)(1)(B) of such Act, but due to the deployment of both
parents or legal guardians, or a parent or legal guardian having
sole custody of such children, or due to the death of a military par-
ent or legal guardian while on active duty (so long as such children
reside on Federal property as described in section 8003(a)(1)(B)), are
no longer eligible under such section, shall be considered as eligible
students under such section, provided such students remain in aver-
age daily attendance at a school in the same local educational agen-
¢y they attended prior to their change in eligibility status.

ScHOOL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMS

For carrying out school improvement activities authorized by
title II, part B of title IV, part A and subparts 6 and 9 of part D
of title V, parts A and B of title VI, and parts B and C of title VII
of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965 (“ESEA”);
the McKinney-Vento Homeless Assistance Act; section 203 of the
Educational Technical Assistance Act of 2002; the Compact of Free
Association Amendments Act of 2003; and the Civil Rights Act of
1964, $5,308,564,000, of which $3,676,482,000 shall become avail-
able on July 1, 2006, and remain available through September 30,
2007, and of which $1,435,000,000 shall become available on Octo-
ber 1, 2006, and shall remain available through September 30,
2007, for academic year 2006-2007: Provided, That funds made
available to carry out part B of title VII of the ESEA may be used
for construction, renovation and modernization of any elementary
school, secondary school, or structure related to an elementary
school or secondary school, run by the Department of Education of
the State of Hawaii, that serves a predominantly Native Hawaiian
student body: Provided further, That from the funds referred to in
the preceding proviso, not less than $1,250,000 shall be for a grant
to the Department of Education of the State of Hawaii for the activi-
ties described in such proviso, and $1,250,000 shall be for a grant
to the University of Hawaii School of Law for a Center of Excellence
in Native Hawaiian law: Provided further, That funds made avail-
able to carry out part C of title VII of the ESEA may be used for
construction: Provided further, That $411,680,000 shall be for State
assessments and related activities authorized under sections 6111
and 6112 of the ESEA: Provided further, That $56,825,000 shall be
available to carry out section 203 of the Educational Technical As-
sistance Act of 2002: Provided further, That $31,693,000 shall be
available to carry out part D of title V of the ESEA: Provided fur-
ther, That no funds appropriated under this heading may be used
to carry out section 5494 under the ESEA: Provided further, That
$12,132,000 shall be available to carry out the Supplemental Edu-
cation Grants program for the Federated States of Micronesia, and
$6,051,000 shall be available to carry out the Supplemental Edu-
cation Grants program for the Republic of the Marshall Islands:
Provided further, That up to 5 percent of these amounts may be re-
served by the Federated States of Micronesia and the Republic of the
Marshall Islands to administer the Supplemental Education Grants
programs and to obtain technical assistance, oversight and
consultancy services in the administration of these grants and to re-



33

imburse the United States Departments of Labor, Health and
Human Services, and Education for such services.

INDIAN EDUCATION

For expenses necessary to carry out, to the extent not otherwise
provided, title VII, part A of the Elementary and Secondary Edu-
cation Act of 1965, $119,889,000.

INNOVATION AND IMPROVEMENT

For carrying out activities authorized by parts G and H of title
1, subpart 5 of part A and parts C and D of title II, parts B, C, and
D of title V, and section 1504 of the Elementary and Secondary
Education Act of 1965 (“ESEA”), $945,947,000, of which
$95,000,000 shall become available on July 1, 2006 and remain
available until September 30, 2007: Provided, That $16,864,000
shall be available to carry out section 2151(c) of the ESEA, of which
not less than $9,920,000 shall be provided to the National Board for
Professional Teaching Standards, and not less than $6,944,000
shall be provided to the American Board for the Certification of
Teacher Excellence: Provided further, That from funds for subpart
4, part C of title II, up to 3 percent shall be available to the Sec-
retary for technical assistance and dissemination of information:
Provided further, That $36,981,000 shall be for subpart 2 of part
B of title V: Provided further, That $260,111,000 shall be available
to carry out part D of title V of the ESEA, of which $100,000,000
of the funds for subpart 1 shall be for competitive grants to local
educational agencies, including charter schools that are local edu-
cational agencies, or States, or partnerships of (1) a local edu-
cational agency, a State, or both and (2) at least one non-profit or-
ganization to develop and implement performance-based teacher
and principal compensation systems in high-need schools: Provided
further, That such performance-based compensation systems must
consider gains in student academic achievement as well as class-
room evaluations conducted multiple times during each school year
among other factors and provide educators with incentives to take
on additional responsibilities and leadership roles: Provided fur-
ther, That five percent of such funds for competitive grants shall be-
come available on October 1, 2005 for technical assistance, training,
peer review of applications, program outreach and evaluation activi-
ties and that 95 percent shall become available on July 1, 2006 and
remain available through September 30, 2007 for competitive
grants.

SAFE SCHOOLS AND CITIZENSHIP EDUCATION

For carrying out activities authorized by subpart 3 of part C of
title 11, part A of title 1V, and subparts 2, 3 and 10 of part D of
title V of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965
(“ESEA”), $736,886,000, of which $350,000,000 shall become avail-
able on July 1, 2006 and remain available through September 30,
2007: Provided, That of the amount available for subpart 2 of part
A of title IV of the ESEA, $850,000 shall be used to continue the
National Recognition Awards program under the same guidelines
outlined by section 120(f) of Public Law 105-244: Provided further,
That $350,000,000 shall be available for subpart 1 of part A of title



34

IV and $224,580,000 shall be available for subpart 2 of part A of
title IV, of which $1,449,000, to remain available until expended,
shall be for the Project School Emergency Response to Violence pro-
gram to provide education-related services to local educational
agencies in which the learning environment has been disrupted due
to a violent or traumatic crisis: Provided further, That $132,901,000
shall be available to carry out part D of title V of the ESEA: Pro-
vided further, That of the funds available to carry out subpart 3 of
part C of title II, up to $12,194,000 may be used to carry out section
2345 and $3,025,000 shall be used by the Center for Civic Edu-
cation to implement a comprehensive program to improve public
knowledge, understanding, and support of the Congress and the
State legislatures.

ENGLISH LANGUAGE ACQUISITION

For carrying out part A of title III of the ESEA, $675,765,000,
which shall become available on July 1, 2006, and shall remain
available through September 30, 2007, except that 6.5 percent of
such amount shall be available on October 1, 2005 and shall re-

main available through September 30, 2007, to carry out activities
under section 3111(c)(1)(C).

SPECIAL EDUCATION

For carrying out the Individuals with Disabilities Education
Act, $11,770,607,000, of which $6,141,604,000 shall become avail-
able on July 1, 2006, and shall remain available through Sep-
tember 30, 2007, and of which $5,424,200,000 shall become avail-
able on October 1, 2006, and shall remain available through Sep-
tember 30, 2007, for academic year 2006-2007: Provided, That
$12,000,000 shall be for Recording for the Blind and Dyslexic, Inc.,
to support the development, production, and circulation of recorded
educational materials: Provided further, That $1,500,000 shall be
for the recipient of funds provided by Public Law 105-78 under sec-
tion 687(b)(2)(G) of the Act (as in effect prior to the enactment of the
Individuals with Disabilities Education Improvement Act of 2004)
to provide information on diagnosis, intervention, and teaching
strategies for children with disabilities: Provided further, That the
amount for section 611(b)(2) of the Act shall be equal to the amount
available for that activity during fiscal year 2005, increased by the
amount of inflation as specified in section 619(d)(2)(B) of the Act.

REHABILITATION SERVICES AND DISABILITY RESEARCH

For carrying out, to the extent not otherwise provided, the Reha-
bilitation Act of 1973, the Assistive Technology Act of 1998 (“the AT
Act”), and the Helen Keller National Center Act, $3,129,638,000, of
which $1,000,000 shall be awarded to the American Academy of
Orthotists and Prosthetists for activities that further the purposes of
the grant received by the Academy for the period beginning October
1, 2003, including activities to meet the demand for orthotic and
prosthetic provider services and improve patient care: Provided,
That $30,760,000 shall be used for carrying out the AT Act, includ-
ing $4,385,000 for State grants for protection and advocacy under
section 5 of the AT Act and $3,760,000 shall be for alternative fi-
nancing programs under section 4(b)(2)(D) of the AT Act: Provided



35

further, That the Federal share of grants for alternative financing
programs shall not exceed 75 percent, and the requirements in sec-
tion 301(c)(2) and section 302 of the AT Act (as in effect on the day
before the date of enactment of the Assistive Technology Act of 2004)
shall not apply to such grants.

SPECIAL INSTITUTIONS FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES
AMERICAN PRINTING HOUSE FOR THE BLIND

For carrying out the Act of March 3, 1879, as amended (20
U.S.C. 101 et seq.), $17,750,000.

NATIONAL TECHNICAL INSTITUTE FOR THE DEAF

For the National Technical Institute for the Deaf under titles I
and II of the Education of the Deaf Act of 1986 (20 U.S.C. 4301 et
seq.), $56,708,000, of which $800,000 shall be for construction and
shall remain available until expended: Provided, That from the
total amount available, the Institute may at its discretion use funds
for the endowment program as authorized under section 207.

GALLAUDET UNIVERSITY

For the Kendall Demonstration Elementary School, the Model
Secondary School for the Deaf, and the partial support of Gallaudet
University under titles I and II of the Education of the Deaf Act of
1986 (20 U.S.C. 4301 et seq.), $108,079,000: Provided, That from
the total amount available, the University may at its discretion use
funds for the endowment program as authorized under section 207.

VOCATIONAL AND ADULT EDUCATION

For carrying out, to the extent not otherwise provided, the Carl
D. Perkins Vocational and Technical Education Act of 1998, the
Adult Education and Family Literacy Act, title VIII-D of the Higher
Education Amendments of 1998, and subpart 4 of part D of title V
of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965 (“ESEA”),
$2,012,282,000, of which $1,216,558,000 shall become available on
July 1, 2006 and shall remain available through September 30,
2007 and of which $791,000,000 shall become available on October
1, 2006 and shall remain available through September 30, 2007:
Provided, That of the amount provided for Adult Education State
Grants, $68,582,000 shall be made available for integrated English
literacy and civics education services to immigrants and other lim-
ited English proficient populations: Provided further, That of the
amount reserved for integrated English literacy and civics edu-
cation, notwithstanding section 211 of the Adult Education and
Family Literacy Act, 65 percent shall be allocated to States based
on a State’s absolute need as determined by calculating each State’s
share of a 10-year average of the Immigration and Naturalization
Service data for immigrants admitted for legal permanent residence
for the 10 most recent years, and 35 percent allocated to States that
experienced growth as measured by the average of the 3 most recent
years for which Immigration and Naturalization Service data for
immigrants admitted for legal permanent residence are available,
except that no State shall be allocated an amount less than $60,000:
Provided further, That of the amounts made available for the Adult



36

Education and Family Literacy Act, $9,096,000 shall be for na-
tional leadership activities under section 243 and $6,638,000 shall
be for the National Institute for Literacy under section 242: Pro-
vided further, That $94,476,000 shall be available to support the ac-
tivities authorized under subpart 4 of part D of title V of the Ele-
mentary and Secondary Education Act of 1965, of which up to 5
percent shall become available October 1, 2005 and shall remain
available through September 30, 2007, for evaluation, technical as-
sistance, school networks, peer review of applications, and program
outreach activities, and of which not less than 95 percent shall be-
come available on July 1, 2006, and remain available through Sep-
tember 30, 2007, for grants to local educational agencies: Provided
further, That funds made available to local educational agencies
under this subpart shall be used only for activities related to estab-
lishing smaller learning communities within large high schools or
small high schools that provide alternatives for students enrolled in
large high schools: Provided further, That $23,000,000 shall be for
Youth Offender Grants.

STUDENT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

For carrying out subparts 1, 3, and 4 of part A, part C and part
E of title IV of the Higher Education Act of 1965, as amended,
$15,077,752,000, which shall remain available through September
30, 2007.

The maximum Pell Grant for which a student shall be eligible
during award year 2006-2007 shall be $4,050.

STUDENT AID ADMINISTRATION

For Federal administrative expenses (in addition to funds made
available under section 458), to carry out part D of title I, and sub-
parts 1, 3, and 4 of part A, and parts B, C, D and E of title IV
of the Higher Education Act of 1965, as amended, $120,000,000.

HIGHER EDUCATION

For carrying out, to the extent not otherwise provided, titles II,
III, 1V, V, VI, and VII of the Higher Education Act of 1965 (“HEA”),
as amended, section 1543 of the Higher Education Amendments of
1992, the Mutual Educational and Cultural Exchange Act of 1961,
title VIII of the Higher Education Amendments of 1998, and section
117 of the Carl D. Perkins Vocational and Technical Education Act,
$1,970,760,000: Provided, That $9,797,000, to remain available
through September 30, 2007, shall be available to fund fellowships
for academic year 2007-2008 under part A, subpart 1 of title VII
of said Act, under the terms and conditions of part A, subpart 1:
Provided further, That notwithstanding any other provision of law
or any regulation, the Secretary of Education shall not require the
use of a restricted indirect cost rate for grants issued pursuant to
section 117 of the Carl D. Perkins Vocational and Technical Edu-
cation Act of 1998: Provided further, That $980,000 is for data col-
lection and evaluation activities for programs under the HEA, in-
cluding such activities needed to comply with the Government Per-
formance and Results Act of 1993: Provided further, That notwith-
standing any other provision of law, funds made available in this
Act to carry out title VI of the HEA and section 102(b)(6) of the Mu-



37

tual Educational and Cultural Exchange Act of 1961 may be used
to support visits and study in foreign countries by individuals who
are participating in advanced foreign language training and inter-
national studies in areas that are vital to United States national se-
curity and who plan to apply their language skills and knowledge
of these countries in the fields of government, the professions, or
international development: Provided further, That of the funds re-
ferred to in the preceding proviso up to 1 percent may be used for
program evaluation, national outreach, and information dissemina-
tion activities: Provided further, That the funds provided for title 11
of the HEA shall be allocated notwithstanding section 210 of such
Act.

HowARD UNIVERSITY

For partial support of Howard University (20 U.S.C. 121 et
seq.), $239,790,000, of which not less than $3,562,000 shall be for
a matching endowment grant pursuant to the Howard University
Endowment Act (Public Law 98—480) and shall remain available
until expended.

COLLEGE HOUSING AND ACADEMIC FACILITIES LOANS PROGRAM

For Federal administrative expenses to carry out activities re-
lated to existing facility loans pursuant to section 121 of the Higher
Education Act of 1965, as amended $573,000.

HISTORICALLY BLACK COLLEGE AND UNIVERSITY CAPITAL
FINANCING PROGRAM ACCOUNT

The aggregate principal amount of outstanding bonds insured
pursuant to section 344 of title III, part D of the Higher Education
Act of 1965, shall not exceed $357,000,000, and the cost, as defined
in section 502 of the Congressional Budget Act of 1974, of such
bonds shall not exceed zero.

For administrative expenses to carry out the Historically Black
College and University Capital Financing Program entered into
pursuant to title III, part D of the Higher Education Act of 1965,
as amended, $210,000.

INSTITUTE OF EDUCATION SCIENCES

For carrying out activities authorized by the Education Sciences
Reform Act of 2002, as amended, the National Assessment of Edu-
cational Progress Authorization Act, section 208 of the Educational
Technical Assistance Act of 2002, and section 664 of the Individuals
with  Disabilities Education Act, $522,695,000, of which
$271,560,000 shall be available until September 30, 2007: Provided,
That of the amount provided to carry out title I, parts B and D of
Public Law 107-279, not less than $25,257,000 shall be for the na-
tional research and development centers authorized under section
133(c).



38

DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT
PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION

For carrying out, to the extent not otherwise provided, the De-
partment of Education Organization Act, including rental of con-
ference rooms in the District of Columbia and hire of three pas-
senger motor vehicles, $415,303,000.

OFFICE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS

For expenses necessary for the Office for Civil Rights, as author-
ized by section 203 of the Department of Education Organization
Act, $91,526,000.

OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL

For expenses necessary for the Office of the Inspector General,
as authorized by section 212 of the Department of Education Orga-
nization Act, $49,000,000.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

SEc. 301. No funds appropriated in this Act may be used for
the transportation of students or teachers (or for the purchase of
equipment for such transportation) in order to overcome racial im-
balance in any school or school system, or for the transportation of
students or teachers (or for the purchase of equipment for such
transportation) in order to carry out a plan of racial desegregation
of any school or school system.

SEcC. 302. None of the funds contained in this Act shall be used
to require, directly or indirectly, the transportation of any student
to a school other than the school which is nearest the student’s
home, except for a student requiring special education, to the school
offering such special education, in order to comply with title VI of
the Civil Rights Act of 1964. For the purpose of this section an indi-
rect requirement of transportation of students includes the transpor-
tation of students to carry out a plan involving the reorganization
of the grade structure of schools, the pairing of schools, or the clus-
tering of schools, or any combination of grade restructuring, pairing
or clustering. The prohibition described in this section does not in-
clude the establishment of magnet schools.

SEc. 303. No funds appropriated in this Act may be used to
prevent the implementation of programs of voluntary prayer and
meditation in the public schools.

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

SEC. 304. Not to exceed 1 percent of any discretionary funds
(pursuant to the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control
Act of 1985, as amended) which are appropriated for the Depart-
ment of Education in this Act may be transferred between appro-
priations, but no such appropriation shall be increased by more
than 3 percent by any such transfer: Provided, That the Appropria-
tions Committees of both Houses of Congress are notified at least 15
days in advance of any transfer.

SEc. 305. For an additional amount to carry out subpart 1 of
part A of title IV of the Higher Education Act of 1965 for the pur-
pose of eliminating the estimated accumulated shortfall of budget



39

authority for such subpart, $4,300,000,000, pursuant to section 303
of H. Con. Res. 95 (109th Congress), the concurrent resolution on
the budget for fiscal year 2006.

SEc. 306. Subpart 12 of part D of title V of the Elementary and
Secondary Education Act of 1965 (20 U.S.C. 7265 et seq.) is amend-
ed—

(1) in section 5522(b), by adding at the end the following:

“(4) To authorize and develop cultural and educational pro-
grams relating to the Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians.”;

(2) in section 5523(a)—

(A) by redesignating paragraphs (6) through (8) as
paragraphs (7) through (9), respectively; and
(B) by inserting after paragraph (5) the following:

“(6) The Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians in Choctaw,
Mississippi.”; and

(3) in section 5525, by adding at the end the following:

“(4) For cultural and educational programs, not less than
$2,000,000 to the Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians in
Choctaw, Mississippi.”.

This title may be cited as the “Department of Education Appro-
priations Act, 2006”.

TITLE IV—RELATED AGENCIES

COMMITTEE FOR PURCHASE FroM PEOPLE WHO ARE BLIND OR
SEVERELY DISABLED

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For expenses necessary of the Committee for Purchase From
People Who Are Blind or Severely Disabled established by Public
Law 92-28, $4,669,000.

CORPORATION FOR NATIONAL AND COMMUNITY SERVICE
DOMESTIC VOLUNTEER SERVICE PROGRAMS, OPERATING EXPENSES

For expenses necessary for the Corporation for National and
Community Service to carry out the provisions of the Domestic Vol-
unteer Service Act of 1973, as amended, $316,212,000: Provided,
That none of the funds made available to the Corporation for Na-
tional and Community Service in this Act for activities authorized
by section 122 of part C of title I and part E of title II of the Domes-
tic Volunteer Service Act of 1973 shall be used to provide stipends
or other monetary incentives to volunteers or volunteer leaders
whose incomes exceed 125 percent of the national poverty level.

NATIONAL AND COMMUNITY SERVICE PROGRAMS, OPERATING
EXPENSES

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For necessary expenses for the Corporation for National and
Community Service (the “Corporation”) in carrying out programs,
activities, and initiatives under the National and Community Serv-
ice Act of 1990 (the “Act”) (42 U.S.C. 12501 et seq.), $520,087,000,
to remain available until September 30, 2007: Provided, That not
more than $267,500,000 of the amount provided under this heading



40

shall be available for grants under the National Service Trust Pro-
gram authorized under subtitle C of title I of the Act (42 U.S.C.
12571 et seq.) (relating to activities of the AmeriCorps program), in-
cluding grants to organizations operating projects under the
AmeriCorps Education Awards Program (without regard to the re-
quirements of sections 121(d) and (e), section 131(e), section 132,
and sections 140(a), (d), and (e) of the Act: Provided further, That
not less than $140,000,000 of the amount provided under this head-
ing, to remain available without fiscal year limitation, shall be
transferred to the National Service Trust for educational awards
authorized under subtitle D of title I of the Act (42 U.S.C. 12601),
of which up to $4,000,000 shall be available to support national
service scholarships for high school students performing community
service, and of which $7,000,000 shall be held in reserve as defined
in Public Law 108-45: Provided further, That in addition to
amounts otherwise provided to the National Service Trust under the
second proviso, the Corporation may transfer funds from the
amount provided under the first proviso, to the National Service
Trust authorized under subtitle D of title I of the Act (42 U.S.C.
12601) upon determination that such transfer is necessary to sup-
port the activities of national service participants and after notice
is transmitted to Congress: Provided further, That of the amount
provided under this heading for grants under the National Service
Trust program authorized under subtitle C of title I of the Act, not
more than $55,000,000 may be used to administer, reimburse, or
support any national service program authorized under section
121(d)(2) of such Act (42 U.S.C. 12581(d)(2)): Provided further,
That not more than $16,445,000 shall be available for quality and
innovation activities authorized under subtitle H of title I of the Act
(42 U.S.C. 12853 et seq.): Provided further, That notwithstanding
subtitle H of title I of the Act (42 U.S.C. 12853), none of the funds
provided under the previous proviso shall be used to support sala-
ries and related expenses (including travel) attributable to Corpora-
tion employees: Provided further, That to the maximum extent fea-
sible, funds appropriated under subtitle C of title I of the Act shall
be provided in a manner that is consistent with the recommenda-
tions of peer review panels in order to ensure that priority is given
to programs that demonstrate quality, innovation, replicability, and
sustainability: Provided further, That $27,000,000 of the funds
made available under this heading shall be available for the Civil-
ian Community Corps authorized under subtitle E of title I of the
Act (42 U.S.C. 12611 et seq.): Provided further, That $37,500,000
shall be available for school-based and community-based service-
learning programs authorized under subtitle B of title I of the Act
(42 U.S.C. 12521 et seq.): Provided further, That $4,000,000 shall
be available for audits and other evaluations authorized under sec-
tion 179 of the Act (42 U.S.C. 12639): Provided further, That
$10,000,000 of the funds made available under this heading shall
be made available for the Points of Light Foundation for activities
authorized under title III of the Act (42 U.S.C. 12661 et seq.), of
which not more than $2,500,000 may be used to support an endow-
ment fund, the corpus of which shall remain intact and the interest
income from which shall be used to support activities described in
title II1 of the Act, provided that the Foundation may invest the cor-
pus and income in federally insured bank savings accounts or com-



41

parable interest bearing accounts, certificates of deposit, money
market funds, mutual funds, obligations of the United States, and
other market instruments and securities but not in real estate in-
vestments: Provided further, That no funds shall be available for
national service programs run by Federal agencies authorized under
section 121(b) of such Act (42 U.S.C. 12571(b)): Provided further,
That $5,000,000 of the funds made available under this heading
shall be made available to America’s Promise—The Alliance for
Youth, Inc.: Provided further, That to the maximum extent prac-
ticable, the Corporation shall increase significantly the level of
matching funds and in-kind contributions provided by the private
sector, and shall reduce the total Federal costs per participant in all
programs: Provided further, That notwithstanding section 501(a)(4)
of the Act, of the funds provided under this heading, not more than
$12,642,000 shall be made available to provide assistance to state
commissions on national and community service under section
126(a) of the Act: Provided further, That the Corporation may use
up to 1 percent of program grant funds made available under this
heading to defray its costs of conducting grant application reviews,
including the use of outside peer reviewers.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses of administration as provided under sec-
tion 501(a)(4) of the National and Community Service Act of 1990
(42 U.S.C. 12501 et seq.) and under section 504(a) of the Domestic
Volunteer Service Act of 1973, including payment of salaries, au-
thorized travel, hire of passenger motor vehicles, the rental of con-
ference rooms in the District of Columbia, the employment of experts
and consultants authorized under 5 U.S.C. 3109, and not to exceed
$2,5600 for official reception and representation expenses,
$66,750,000.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

For necessary expenses of the Office of Inspector General in car-
rying out the Inspector General Act of 1978, as amended,
$6,000,000, to remain available until September 30, 2007.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the term “qualified
student loan” with respect to national service education awards
shall mean any loan determined by an institution of higher edu-
cation to be necessary to cover a student’s cost of attendance at such
institution and made, insured, or guaranteed directly to a student
by a State agency, in addition to other meanings under section
148(b)(7) of the National and Community Service Act.

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, funds made avail-
able under section 129(d)(5)(B) of the National and Community
Service Act to assist entities in placing applicants who are individ-
uals with disabilities may be provided to any entity that receives a
grant under section 121 of the Act.

The Inspector General of the Corporation for National and
Community Service shall conduct random audits of the grantees
that administer activities under the AmeriCorps programs and
shall levy sanctions in accordance with standard Inspector General



42

audit resolution procedures which include, but are not limited to,
debarment of any grantee (or successor in interest or any entity with
substantially the same person or persons in control) that has been
determined to have committed any substantial violations of the re-
quirements of the AmeriCorps programs, including any grantee that
has been determined to have violated the prohibition of using Fed-
eral funds to lobby the Congress: Provided, That the Inspector Gen-
eral shall obtain reimbursements in the amount of any misused
funds from any grantee that has been determined to have committed
any substantial violations of the requirements of the AmeriCorps
programs.

For fiscal year 2006, the Corporation shall make any signifi-
cant changes to program requirements or policy only through public
notice and comment rulemaking. For fiscal year 2006, during any
grant selection process, no officer or employee of the Corporation
shall knowingly disclose any covered grant selection information re-
garding such selection, directly or indirectly, to any person other
than an officer or employee of the Corporation that is authorized by
the Corporation to receive such information.

CORPORATION FOR PUBLIC BROADCASTING

For payment to the Corporation for Public Broadcasting, as au-
thorized by the Communications Act of 1934, an amount which
shall be available within limitations specified by that Act, for the
fiscal year 2008, $400,000,000: Provided, That no funds made
available to the Corporation for Public Broadcasting by this Act
shall be used to pay for receptions, parties, or similar forms of en-
tertainment for Government officials or employees: Provided further,
That none of the funds contained in this paragraph shall be avail-
able or used to aid or support any program or activity from which
any person is excluded, or is denied benefits, or is discriminated
against, on the basis of race, color, national origin, religion, or sex:
Provided further, That for fiscal year 2006, in addition to the
amounts provided above, $30,000,000 shall be for costs related to
digital program production, development, and distribution, associ-
ated with the transition of public broadcasting to digital broad-
casting, to be awarded as determined by the Corporation in con-
sultation with public radio and television licensees or permittees, or
their designated representatives: Provided further, That for fiscal
year 2006, in addition to the amounts provided above, $35,000,000
shall be for the costs associated with replacement and upgrade of
the public television interconnection system: Provided further, That
none of the funds made available to the Corporation for Public
Broadcasting by this Act, Public Law 108-199 or Public Law 108-
7, shall be used to support the Television Future Fund or any simi-
lar purpose.

FEDERAL MEDIATION AND CONCILIATION SERVICE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For expenses necessary for the Federal Mediation and Concilia-
tion Service to carry out the functions vested in it by the Labor
Management Relations Act, 1947 (29 U.S.C. 171-180, 182-183), in-
cluding hire of passenger motor vehicles; for expenses necessary for
the Labor-Management Cooperation Act of 1978 (29 U.S.C. 175a);



43

and for expenses necessary for the Service to carry out the functions
vested in it by the Civil Service Reform Act, Public Law 95454 (5
U.S.C. ch. 71), $43,031,000, including $400,000, to remain avail-
able through September 30, 2007, for activities authorized by the
Labor-Management Cooperation Act of 1978 (29 U.S.C. 175a): Pro-
vided, That notwithstanding 31 U.S.C. 3302, fees charged, up to
full-cost recovery, for special training activities and other conflict
resolution services and technical assistance, including those pro-
vided to foreign governments and international organizations, and
for arbitration services shall be credited to and merged with this ac-
count, and shall remain available until expended: Provided further,
That fees for arbitration services shall be available only for edu-
cation, training, and professional development of the agency work-
force: Provided further, That the Director of the Service is author-
ized to accept and use on behalf of the United States gifts of services
and real, personal, or other property in the aid of any projects or
functions within the Director’s jurisdiction.

FEDERAL MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For expenses necessary for the Federal Mine Safety and Health
Review Commission (30 U.S.C. 801 et seq.), $7,809,000.

INSTITUTE OF MUSEUM AND LIBRARY SERVICES

OFFICE OF MUSEUM AND LIBRARY SERVICES: GRANTS AND
ADMINISTRATION

For carrying out the Museum and Library Services Act of 1996,
$249,640,000, to remain available until expended.

MEDICARE PAYMENT ADVISORY COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For expenses necessary to carry out section 1805 of the Social
Security Act, $10,168,000, to be transferred to this appropriation
from the Federal Hospital Insurance and the Federal Supple-
mentary Medical Insurance Trust Funds.

NATIONAL COMMISSION ON LIBRARIES AND INFORMATION SCIENCE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses for the National Commission on Librar-
ies and Information Science, established by the Act of July 20, 1970
(Public Law 91-345, as amended), $993,000.

NATIONAL COUNCIL ON DISABILITY
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For expenses necessary for the National Council on Disability
as authorized by title IV of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as
amended, $3,144,000.



44

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For expenses necessary for the National Labor Relations Board
to carry out the functions vested in it by the Labor-Management Re-
lations Act, 1947, as amended (29 U.S.C. 141-167), and other laws,
$252,268,000: Provided, That no part of this appropriation shall be
available to organize or assist in organizing agricultural laborers or
used in connection with investigations, hearings, directives, or or-
ders concerning bargaining units composed of agricultural laborers
as referred to in section 2(3) of the Act of July 5, 1935 (29 U.S.C.
152), and as amended by the Labor-Management Relations Act,
1947, as amended, and as defined in section 3(f) of the Act of June
25, 1938 (29 U.S.C. 203), and including in said definition employ-
ees engaged in the maintenance and operation of ditches, canals,
reservoirs, and waterways when maintained or operated on a mu-
tual, nonprofit basis and at least 95 percent of the water stored or
supplied thereby is used for farming purposes.

NATIONAL MEDIATION BOARD
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For expenses necessary to carry out the provisions of the Rail-
way Labor Act, as amended (45 U.S.C. 151-188), including emer-
gency boards appointed by the President, $11,628,000.

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For expenses necessary for the Occupational Safety and Health
Review Commission (29 U.S.C. 661), $10,510,000.

RAILROAD RETIREMENT BOARD
DUAL BENEFITS PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

For payment to the Dual Benefits Payments Account, authorized
under section 15(d) of the Railroad Retirement Act of 1974,
$97,000,000, which shall include amounts becoming available in
fiscal year 2006 pursuant to section 224(c)(1)(B) of Public Law 98—
76; and in addition, an amount, not to exceed 2 percent of the
amount provided herein, shall be available proportional to the
amount by which the product of recipients and the average benefit
received exceeds $97,000,000: Provided, That the total amount pro-
vided herein shall be credited in 12 approximately equal amounts
on the first day of each month in the fiscal year.

FEDERAL PAYMENTS TO THE RAILROAD RETIREMENT ACCOUNTS

For payment to the accounts established in the Treasury for the
payment of benefits under the Railroad Retirement Act for interest
earned on unnegotiated checks, $150,000, to remain available
through September 30, 2007, which shall be the maximum amount
available for payment pursuant to section 417 of Public Law 98-76.



45

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATION

For necessary expenses for the Railroad Retirement Board for
administration of the Railroad Retirement Act and the Railroad
Unemployment Insurance Act, $102,543,000, to be derived in such
amounts as determined by the Board from the railroad retirement
accounts and from moneys credited to the railroad unemployment
insurance administration fund.

LIMITATION ON THE OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

For expenses necessary for the Office of Inspector General for
audit, investigatory and review activities, as authorized by the In-
spector General Act of 1978, as amended, not more than $7,196,000,
to be derived from the railroad retirement accounts and railroad
unemployment insurance account: Provided, That none of the funds
made available in any other paragraph of this Act may be trans-
ferred to the Office; used to carry out any such transfer; used to pro-
vide any office space, equipment, office supplies, communications fa-
cilities or services, maintenance services, or administrative services
for the Office; used to pay any salary, beneﬁt or award for any per-
sonnel of the Office; used to pay any other operating expense of the
Office; or used to reimburse the Office for any service provided, or
expense incurred, by the Office.

SocCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION
PAYMENTS TO SOCIAL SECURITY TRUST FUNDS

For payment to the Federal Old-Age and Survivors Insurance
and the Federal Disability Insurance trust funds, as provided under
sections 201(m), 228(g), and 1131(b)(2) of the Social Security Act,
$20,470,000.

SUPPLEMENTAL SECURITY INCOME PROGRAM

For carrying out titles XI and XVI of the Social Security Act,
section 401 of Public Law 92-603, section 212 of Public Law 93-66,
as amended, and section 405 of Public Law 95-216, including pay-
ment to the Social Security trust funds for administrative expenses
incurred pursuant to section 201(g)(1) of the Social Security Act,
$29,369,174,000, to remain available until expended: Provided,
That any portion of the funds provided to a State in the current fis-
cal year and not obligated by the State during that year shall be
returned to the Treasury.

For making, after June 15 of the current fiscal year, benefit
payments to individuals under title XVI of the Social Security Act,
for unanticipated costs incurred for the current fiscal year, such
sums as may be necessary.

For making benefit payments under title XVI %f the Social Se-
curity Act for the first quarter of fiscal year 2007, $11,110,000,000,
to remain available until expended.

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

For necessary expenses, including the hire of two passenger
motor vehicles, and not to exceed $15,000 for official reception and
representation expenses, not more than $9,079,400,000 may be ex-
pended, as authorized by section 201(g)(1) of the Social Security Act,



46

from any one or all of the trust funds referred to therein: Provided,
That not less than $2,000,000 shall be for the Social Security Advi-
sory Board: Provided further, That unobligated balances of funds
provided under this paragraph at the end of fiscal year 2006 not
needed for fiscal year 2006 shall remain available until expended
to invest in the Social Security Administration information tech-
nology and telecommunications hardware and software infrastruc-
ture, including related equipment and non-payroll administrative
expenses associated solely with this information technology and tele-
communications infrastructure: Provided further, That reimburse-
ment to the trust funds under this heading for expenditures for offi-
cial time for employees of the Social Security Administration pursu-
ant to section 7131 of title 5, United States Code, and for facilities
or support services for labor organizations pursuant to policies, reg-
ulations, or procedures referred to in section 7135(b) of such title
shall be made by the Secretary of the Treasury, with interest, from
amounts in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, as soon as
possible after such expenditures are made.

In addition, $119,000,000 to be derived from administration
fees in excess of $5.00 per supplementary payment collected pursu-
ant to section 1616(d) of the Social Security Act or section 212(b)(3)
of Public Law 93-66, which shall remain available until expended.
To the extent that the amounts collected pursuant to such section
1616(d) or 212(b)(3) in fiscal year 2006 exceed $119,000,000, the
amounts shall be available in fiscal year 2007 only to the extent
provided in advance in appropriations Acts.

In addition, up to $1,000,000 to be derived from fees collected
pursuant to section 303(c) of the Social Security Protection Act
(Public Law 108-203), which shall remain available until expended.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For expenses necessary for the Office of Inspector General in
carrying out the provisions of the Inspector General Act of 1978, as
amended, $26,000,000, together with not to exceed $66,400,000, to
be transferred and expended as authorized by section 201(g)(1) of
the Social Security Act from the Federal Old-Age and Survivors In-
surance Trust Fund and the Federal Disability Insurance Trust
Fund.

In addition, an amount not to exceed 3 percent of the total pro-
vided in this appropriation may be transferred from the “Limitation
on Administrative Expenses”, Social Security Administration, to be
merged with this account, to be available for the time and purposes
for which this account is available: Provided, That notice of such
transfers shall be transmitted promptly to the Committees on Appro-
priations of the House and Senate.

TITLE V—GENERAL PROVISIONS

SEc. 501. The Secretaries of Labor, Health and Human Serv-
ices, and Education are authorized to transfer unexpended balances
of prior appropriations to accounts corresponding to current appro-
priations provided in this Act: Provided, That such transferred bal-
ances are used for the same purpose, and for the same periods of
time, for which they were originally appropriated.



47

SEc. 502. No part of any appropriation contained in this Act
shall remain available for obligation beyond the current fiscal year
unless expressly so provided herein.

SEc. 503. (a) No part of any appropriation contained in this Act
shall be used, other than for normal and recognized executive-legis-
lative relationships, for publicity or propaganda purposes, for the
preparation, distribution, or use of any kit, pamphlet, booklet, publi-
cation, radio, television, or video presentation designed to support or
defeat legislation pending before the Congress or any State legisla-
turel,f except in presentation to the Congress or any State legislature
itself.

(b) No part of any appropriation contained in this Act shall be
used to pay the salary or expenses of any grant or contract recipient,
or agent acting for such recipient, related to any activity designed
to influence legislation or appropriations pending before the Con-
gress or any State legislature.

SEcC. 504. The Secretaries of Labor and Education are author-
ized to make available not to exceed $28,000 and $20,000, respec-
tively, from funds available for salaries and expenses under titles 1
and III, respectively, for official reception and representation ex-
penses; the Director of the Federal Mediation and Conciliation Serv-
ice is authorized to make available for official reception and rep-
resentation expenses not to exceed $5,000 from the funds available
for “Salaries and expenses, Federal Mediation and Conciliation
Service”; and the Chairman of the National Mediation Board is au-
thorized to make available for official reception and representation
expenses not to exceed $5,000 from funds available for “Salaries and
expenses, National Mediation Board”.

SEc. 505. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act, no
funds appropriated in this Act shall be used to carry out any pro-
gram of distributing sterile needles or syringes for the hypodermic
injection of any illegal drug.

SEc. 506. When issuing statements, press releases, requests for
proposals, bid solicitations and other documents describing projects
or programs funded in whole or in part with Federal money, all
grantees receiving Federal funds included in this Act, including but
not limited to State and local governments and recipients of Federal
research grants, shall clearly state—

(1) the percentage of the total costs of the program or
project which will be financed with Federal money;

(2) the dollar amount of Federal funds for the project or
program; and

(3) percentage and dollar amount of the total costs of the
project or program that will be financed by non-governmental
sources.

SEc. 507. (a) None of the funds appropriated in this Act, and
none of the funds in any trust fund to which funds are appropriated
in this Act, shall be expended for any abortion.

(b) None of the funds appropriated in this Act, and none of the
funds in any trust fund to which funds are appropriated in this Act,
shall be expended for health benefits coverage that includes coverage
of abortion.

(¢) The term “health benefits coverage” means the package of
services covered by a managed care provider or organization pursu-
ant to a contract or other arrangement.



48

SEc. 508. (a) The limitations established in the preceding sec-
tion shall not apply to an abortion—

(1) if the pregnancy is the result of an act of rape or incest;
or

(2) in the case where a woman suffers from a physical dis-
order, physical injury, or physical illness, including a life-en-
dangering physical condition caused by or arising from the
pregnancy itself, that would, as certified by a physician, place
the woman in danger of death unless an abortion is performed.

(b) Nothing in the preceding section shall be construed as pro-
hibiting the expenditure by a State, locality, entity, or private person
of State, local, or private funds (other than a State’s or locality’s
contribution of Medicaid matching funds).

(¢) Nothing in the preceding section shall be construed as re-
stricting the ability of any managed care provider from offering
abortion coverage or the ability of a State or locality to contract sep-
arately with such a provider for such coverage with State funds
’(fothgr than a State’s or locality’s contribution of Medicaid matching
unds).

(d)(1) None of the funds made available in this Act may be
made available to a Federal agency or program, or to a State or
local government, if such agency, program, or government subjects
any institutional or individual health care entity to discrimination
on the basis that the health care entity does not provide, pay for,
provide coverage of, or refer for abortions.

(2) In this subsection, the term “health care entity” includes an
individual physician or other health care professional, a hospital, a
provider-sponsored organization, a health maintenance organiza-
tion, a health insurance plan, or any other kind of health care facil-
ity, organization, or plan.

SEc. 509. (a) None of the funds made available in this Act may
be used for—

(1) the creation of a human embryo or embryos for research
purposes; or

(2) research in which a human embryo or embryos are de-
stroyed, discarded, or knowingly subjected to risk of injury or
death greater than that allowed for research on fetuses in utero
under 45 CFR 46.204(b) and section 498(b) of the Public Health

Service Act (42 U.S.C. 289g(b)).

(b) For purposes of this section, the term “human embryo or em-
bryos” includes any organism, not protected as a human subject
under 45 CFR 46 as of the date of the enactment of this Act, that
is derived by fertilization, parthenogenesis, cloning, or any other
means from one or more human gametes or human diploid cells.

SEc. 510. (a) None of the funds made available in this Act may
be used for any activity that promotes the legalization of any drug
or other substance included in schedule I of the schedules of con-
trolled substances established by section 202 of the Controlled Sub-
stances Act (21 U.S.C. 812).

(b) The limitation in subsection (a) shall not apply when there
is significant medical evidence of a therapeutic advantage to the use
of such drug or other substance or that federally sponsored clinical
trials are being conducted to determine therapeutic advantage.

SEcC. 511. None of the funds made available in this Act may be
used to promulgate or adopt any final standard under section



49

1173(b) of the Social Security Act (42 U.S.C. 1320d-2(b)) providing
for, or providing for the assignment of, a unique health identifier
for an individual (except in an individual’s capacity as an employer
or a health care provider), until legislation is enacted specifically
approving the standard.

SEc. 512. None of the funds made available in this Act may be
oblz;gated or expended to enter into or renew a contract with an enti-
ty if—

(1) such entity is otherwise a contractor with the United
States and is subject to the requirement in section 4212(d) of
title 38, United States Code, regarding submission of an annual
report to the Secretary of Labor concerning employment of cer-
tain veterans; and

(2) such entity has not submitted a report as required by
that section for the most recent year for which such requirement
was applicable to such entity.

SEc. 513. None of the funds made available in this Act may be
transferred to any department, agency, or instrumentality of the
United States Government, except pursuant to a transfer made by,
or transfer authority provided in, this Act or any other appropria-
tion Act.

SEc. 514. None of the funds made available by this Act to carry
out the Library Services and Technology Act may be made available
to any library covered by paragraph (1) of section 224(f) of such Act
(20 U.S.C. 9134(f), as amended by the Children’s Internet Protec-
tions Act, unless such library has made the certifications required
by paragraph (4) of such section.

SEC. 515. None of the funds made available by this Act to carry
out part D of title II of the Elementary and Secondary Education
Act of 1965 may be made available to any elementary or secondary
school covered by paragraph (1) of section 2441(a) of such Act (20
U.S.C. 6777(a)), as amended by the Children’s Internet Protections
Act and the No Child Left Behind Act, unless the local educational
agency with responsibility for such covered school has made the cer-
tifications required by paragraph (2) of such section.

SEcC. 516. None of the funds appropriated in this Act may be
used to enter into an arrangement under section 7(b)(4) of the Rail-
road Retirement Act of 1974 (45 U.S.C. 231f(b)(4)) with a non-
governmental financial institution to serve as disbursing agent for
benefits payable under the Railroad Retirement Act of 1974.

SEc. 517. (a) None of the funds provided under this Act, or pro-
vided under previous appropriations Acts to the agencies funded by
this Act that remain available for obligation or expenditure in fiscal
year 2006, or provided from any accounts in the Treasury of the
United States derived by the collection of fees available to the agen-
cies funded by this Act, shall be available for obligation or expendi-
ture through a reprogramming of funds that—

(1) creates new programs;

(2) eliminates a program, project, or activity;

(3) increases funds or personnel by any means for any
project or activity for which funds have been denied or re-
stricted;

(4) relocates an office or employees;

(5) reorganizes or renames offices;

(6) reorganizes programs or activities; or



50

(7) contracts out or privatizes any functions or activities
presently performed by Federal employees;

unless the Appropriations Committees of both Houses of Congress
are notified 15 days in advance of such reprogramming or of an an-
nouncement of intent relating to such reprogramming, whichever oc-
curs earlier.

(b) None of the funds provided under this Act, or provided
under previous appropriations Acts to the agencies funded by this
Act that remain available for obligation or expenditure in fiscal
year 2006, or provided from any accounts in the Treasury of the
United States derived by the collection of fees available to the agen-
cies funded by this Act, shall be available for obligation or expendi-
ture through a reprogramming of funds in excess of $500,000 or 10
percent, whichever is less, that—

(1) augments existing programs, projects (including con-
struction projects), or activities;

(2) reduces by 10 percent funding for any existing program,
project, or activity, or numbers of personnel by 10 percent as ap-
proved by Congress; or

(3) results from any general savings from a reduction in
personnel which would result in a change in existing programs,
activities, or projects as approved by Congress;

unless the Appropriations Committees of both Houses of Congress
are notified 15 days in advance of such reprogramming or of an an-
nouncement of intent relating to such reprogramming, whichever oc-
curs earlier.

SEc. 518. (a) Section 316 of the Immigration and Nationality
Act (8 U.S.C. 1427), is amended by adding at the end the following:

“(g)(1) The continuous residency requirement under subsection
(a) may be reduced to 3 years for an applicant for naturalization
if—

“(A) the applicant is the beneficiary of an approved petition
for classification under section 204(a)(1)(E);

“(B) the applicant has been approved for adjustment of sta-
tus under section 245(a); and

“(C) such reduction is necessary for the applicant to rep-
resent the United States at an international event.

“2) The Secretary of Homeland Security shall adjudicate an
application for naturalization under this section not later than 30
days after the submission of such application if the applicant—

“(A) requests such expedited adjudication in order to rep-
resent the United States at an international event; and

“(B) demonstrates that such expedited adjudication is re-
lated to such representation.

“(3) An applicant is ineligible for expedited adjudication under
paragraph (2) if the Secretary of Homeland Security determines
that such expedited adjudication poses a risk to national security.
Such a determination by the Secretary shall not be subject to re-
view.

“(4)(A) In addition to any other fee authorized by law, the Sec-
retary of Homeland Security shall charge and collect a $1,000 pre-
mium processing fee from each applicant described in this sub-
section to offset the additional costs incurred to expedite the proc-
essing of applications under this subsection.



51

“(B) The fee collected under subparagraph (A) shall be depos-
ited as offsetting collections in the Immigration Examinations Fee
Account.”.

(b) The amendment made by subsection (a) is repealed on Janu-
ary 1, 2006.

SEc. 519. (a) None of the funds made available in this Act may
be used to request that a candidate for appointment to a Federal
scientific advisory committee disclose the political affiliation or vot-
ing history of the candidate or the position that the candidate holds
with respect to political issues not directly related to and necessary
for the work of the committee involved.

(b) None of the funds made available in this Act may be used
to disseminate scientific information that is deliberately false or
misleading.

SEcC. 520. None of the funds made available in this Act may be
used to reimburse, or provide reimbursement for drugs approved to
treat erectile dysfunction.

This Act may be cited as the “Departments of Labor, Health
and Human Services, and Education, and Related Agencies Appro-
priations Act, 2006”.

And the Senate agree to the same.

RALPH REGULA,
ERNEST ISTOOK, JR.,
ROGER F. WICKER,
ANNE M. NORTHUP,
RANDY “DUKE” CUNNINGHAM,
KAY GRANGER,
JOHN E. PETERSON,
DON SHERWOOD,
DAVE WELDON,
JIM WALSH,
JERRY LEWIS,
Managers on the Part of the House.

ARLEN SPECTER,
THAD COCHRAN,
JUDD GREGG,
KAy BAILEY HUTCHISON,
LARRY E. CRAIG,
TED STEVENS,
MikeE DEWINE,
RICHARD SHELBY,
PETE V. DOMENICI,
Managers on the Part of the Senate.






JOINT EXPLANATORY STATEMENT OF THE COMMITTEE OF
CONFERENCE

The managers on the part of the House and Senate at the con-
ference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amend-
ment of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 3010) making appropriations
for the Departments of Labor, Health and Human Services, and
Education, and Related Agencies for the fiscal year ending Sep-
tember 30, 2006, and for other purposes, submit the following joint
statement of the House and Senate in explanation of the effect of
the action agreed upon by the managers and recommended in the
accompanying conference report.

In implementing this agreement, the Departments and agen-
cies should be guided by the language and instructions set forth in
House Report 109-143 and Senate Report 109-103 accompanying
the bill, H.R. 3010.

In the cases where the language and instructions in either re-
port specifically address the allocation of funds, each has been re-
viewed by the conferees and those that are jointly concurred in
have been endorsed in this joint statement.

In the cases in which the House or the Senate reports request
or direct the submission of a report, such report is to be submitted
to both the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations.

The conferees note that section 517 sets forth the reprogram-
ming requirements and limitations for the Departments and agen-
cies funded through this Act, including the requirement to make a
written request to the chairmen of the Committees 15 days prior
to reprogramming, or to the announcement of intent to reprogram,
funds in excess of 10 percent, or $500,000, whichever is less, be-
tween programs, projects and activities.

Finally, the conferees request that statements on the effect of
this appropriation Act on the Departments and agencies funded in
this Act be submitted to the Committees within 45 days of enact-
ment of this Act. The conferees expect that these statements will
provide sufficient detail to show the allocation of funds among pro-
grams, projects and activities, particularly in accounts where the
final appropriation is different than that of the budget request.
Furthermore, the conferees request the statements to also include
the effect of the appropriation on any new activities or major initia-
tives discussed in the budget justifications accompanying the fiscal
year 2006 budget.

The Departments of Labor, Health and Human Services, and
Education, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2006, put in
place by this bill, incorporates the following agreements of the
managers:

(53)



54
TITLE I—-DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
TRAINING AND EMPLOYMENT SERVICES
(INCLUDING RESCISSIONS)

The conference agreement includes $5,115,411,000 for training
and employment services, instead of $5,121,792,000 as proposed by
the House and $5,250,806,000 as proposed by the Senate. Of the
amount appropriated, $2,463,000,000 is an advance appropriation
for fiscal year 2007, as proposed by the House and the Senate.

The conference agreement includes bill language as proposed
by the Senate requiring that the Secretary of Labor take no action
to amend the definition established in 20 CFR 667.220 for func-
tions and activities under title I of the Workforce Investment Act
of 1998, or to modify the procedure for designation of local areas
as specified in that Act until such time as legislation reauthorizing
the Act is enacted. The House bill contained a similar provision.

For Adult Employment and Training Activities, the conference
agreement includes %865,736,000 as proposed by the House, in-
stead of $893,618,000 as proposed by the Senate.

For Youth Training, the conference agreement includes
$950,000,000 as proposed by the House instead of $986,288,000 as
proposed by the Senate.

The conference agreement includes $1,476,064,000 for the Dis-
located Worker program, as proposed by the Senate, instead of
$1,405,264,000 as proposed by the House. The conferees override
the formula that provides that 80 percent of the funds provided
will be used for State formula grants and 20 percent in a National
Reserve Account. For program year 2006 the conferees provide
$1,193,264,000 for the State formula grants and $282,800,000 for
the National Reserve Account.

The conferees direct that the Department submit a quarterly
report beginning in January, 2006 to the House and Senate Appro-
priations Committees on the status of H-1B and National Emer-
gency Grant awards. This quarterly report shall be submitted to
the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations no later than
15 days after the end of each quarter and shall summarize the fol-
lowing information: total available funds for the current program
year, funding requests made, funding comments made, and
amounts actually awarded for the quarter and for the current pro-
gram year, total outstanding funding commitments from all pro-
gram years, and total unpaid funding commitments from all pro-
gram years. The report shall also include a list of each award (both
new awards and modifications to existing awards) made during the
quarter, including the grantee, funding commitment, amount re-
leased, and unpaid commitment for each award, and the number
of workers to be trained.

The conferees direct that the Department submit a quarterly
report beginning in January 2006 to the House and Senate Appro-
priations Committees on the status of awards made under the
High-Growth Job Training Initiative. This quarterly report shall be
submitted to the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations



55

no later than 15 days after the end of each quarter and shall sum-
marize by funding source (dislocated worker demonstration funds,
community college initiative, H-1B fees, pilots and demonstrations,
etc.) the total amount allocated to the High-Growth Job Training
Initiative for the quarter and the program year. This report shall
also include a list of all awards made during the quarter and for
each award shall include the grantee, the amount of the award, the
funding source of the award, whether the award was made com-
petitively or by sole source and, if sole source, the justification, the
purpose of the award, the number of workers to be trained, and
other expected outcomes.

The conference agreement includes bill language as proposed
by the Senate giving the Secretary of Labor authority to use dis-
located worker national reserve funds to provide assistance to a
State for statewide or local use in order to address cases where
there have been worker dislocations across multiple sectors or
across multiple local areas. The House bill contained no similar
provision. The conferees urge the Secretary, when determining
competitive awards under this authority, to give favorable consider-
ation to the applications of assistance to States that have sustained
worker dislocation in such a manner and can demonstrate the ca-
pacity to respond effectively in a coordinated fashion across mul-
tiple sectors or local areas.

The conference agreement includes $1,573,000,000 for Job
Corps, instead of $1,542,019,000 as proposed by the House and
$1,582,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. Within the total,
$1,465,000,000 is provided for continuing operations of the program
and $108,000,000 is for renovation and construction of Job Corps
centers. The conference agreement includes $8,000,000 for second
year funding of Job Corps expansion. This is in addition to
$10,000,000 previously appropriated. In the selection process to
award these and the previously appropriated funds for incremental
expansion of Job Corps, the Department is directed to follow guid-
ance provided in Senate Report 109-103 and in the report accom-
panying Public Law 108-199 regarding the priority for States that
currently do not have a center and for a new site that can be quick-
ly launched as a satellite (residential or non-residential) of a Job
Corps center that is serving an entire State or region, and then
later be converted to a stand-alone facility.

The conferees strongly urge the Director of Job Corps to extend
the work of the Appalachian Council for career transition support
services, and implement through the NJCA Foundation for Youth
Opportunities, foundation initiated and nationally coordinated pro-
grams and services that raise public awareness and support for at-
risk youth. The conferees expect the Director of Job Corps to imple-
ment these awards by no later than January 31, 2006, or as soon
thereafter that the new independent Office of Job Corps is estab-
lished.

For Migrant and Seasonal Farmworkers, the conference agree-
ment includes a total of $80,557,000 as proposed by the Senate, in-
stead of $75,795,000 as proposed by the House. Within the total,
$75,053,000 is for State service area grants. This includes
$5,000,000 for housing grants and $3,840,000 to fund grantees in
States impacted by formula reductions below the amount they were



56

allotted in program year 2004. The agreement also includes bill
language not contained in House or Senate bills which prohibits
the Department from restricting the provision of “related assist-
ance” services by grantees. Such services are often critical to the
stabilization and availability of the farm labor workforce.

The conference agreement provides $2,000,000 for other Na-
tional Activities as proposed by the House, instead of $3,458,000 as
proposed by the Senate. Of this amount, $982,000 is for carrying
out Public Law 102-530, the Women in Apprenticeship and Non-
Traditional Occupations Act of 1992, and $504,000 is to be used for
training, technical assistance and related activities, including mi-
grant rest center activities, authorized under section 167 of the
Workforce Investment Act of 1998.

For Pilots, Demonstrations and Research, the conference agree-
ment includes $30,000,000, instead of $74,000,000 as proposed by
the House and $90,367,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The conferees encourage the Department of Labor to establish
a pilot grant program under 171(b) of the Workforce Investment
Act of 1998 to award competitive placement and retention grants
to qualified nonprofit organizations that offer low income individ-
uals’ intensive assessment, education and training, placement, and
retention services, including job coaching. The employment should
provide the low income individuals with an annual salary at least
twice the poverty line applicable to the individual. After placement,
such organizations shall be eligible for retention grants once low
income individuals remain with the same employer for a period of
one year, taking into account the benefits received by the federal
government and the community from the individuals’ employment.

The conference agreement includes $49,600,000 for Responsible
Reintegration of Youthful Offenders, instead of $50,000,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. The House did not recommend funds for this
activity.

The conference agreement includes $125,000,000 to carry out
the Community College/Community-Based Job Training Grant ini-
tiative. The conference agreement includes bill language as pro-
posed by the Senate which provides that this amount is to be allo-
cated from National Emergency Grant funds available under sec-
tion 132(a)(2)(A) of the Workforce Investment Act of 1998, over-
riding the limitation otherwise imposed under section 171(d). The
House bill contained no similar provision. The conferees expect the
Secretary to initially use resources from the National Emergency
Grants account for these awards that are designated for non-emer-
gencies under sections 171(d) and 170(b) of the Workforce Invest-
ment Act of 1998. Community-Based Job Training Grant awards
will also be subject to the limitations of sections 171(c)(4)(A)
through 171(c)(4)(C) of the Workforce Investment Act of 1998 to en-
sure that these grants are awarded competitively. The conferees di-
rect that future solicitations for grant applications for the Commu-
nity-Based Job Training initiative include One Stop Career Centers
as eligible applicants. The conference agreement rescinds
$125,000,000 in funds provided in fiscal year 2005 for this pro-
gram, as proposed by the House; the Senate bill contained no simi-
lar provision.



57

For the Denali Commission, the conference agreement provides
$6,944,000 as proposed by the Senate for job training services. The
House recommendation did not include funds for this activity.

STATE UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE AND EMPLOYMENT SERVICE
OPERATIONS

The conference agreement includes $3,392,078,000 for State
Unemployment Insurance and Employment Service Operations, in-
stead of $3,470,366,000 as proposed by the House and
$3,361,779,000 as proposed by the Senate. For unemployment in-
surance services, the bill provides $2,533,000,000 instead of
$2,632,915,000 as proposed by the House and $2,485,000,000 as

roposed by the Senate. The conference agreement includes

2,523,000,000 for UI State Operations instead of $2,622,499,000
as proposed by the House and $2,475,000,000 as proposed by the
Senate. The agreement includes a contingency reserve amount
should the unemployment workload exceed an average weekly in-
sured claims volume of 2,800,000 instead of 2,984,000 as proposed
by the House. The conference agreement does not include language,
similar in both House and Senate bills, providing $40,000,000 for
new unemployment insurance administrative activities.

For the Employment Service grants to States, the agreement
includes $723,114,000 instead of $696,000,000 as proposed by the
House and $746,302,000 as proposed by the Senate. This includes
$23,114,000 in general funds as proposed by the Senate instead of
$23,300,000 as proposed by the House and $700,000,000 from the
“Employment Security Administration” account of the unemploy-
ment trust fund instead of $672,700,000 as proposed by the House
and $723,188,000 as proposed by the Senate. The conference agree-
ment does not include funding to continue Reemployment Services
Grants.

The conference agreement includes $17,856,000 for the work
opportunity tax credit program as proposed by the Senate. The
House report contained no similar provision.

PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION

The conference agreement includes $200,000,000 for Program
Administration as proposed by the Senate, instead of $206,111,000
as proposed by the House. The detailed table at the end of this
joint statement reflects the activity distribution agreed to by the
conferees.

The conference agreement deletes language proposed by the
House specifying that not to exceed $3,000,000 shall be available
for contracts that are not competitively bid. The Senate bill con-
tained no similar provision.

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS SECURITY ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The conference agreement includes $134,900,000 as proposed
by the Senate, instead of $137,000,000 as proposed by the House.
The detailed table at the end of this joint statement reflects the ac-
tivity distribution agreed to by the conferees.



58

EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The conference agreement includes $415,216,000 for the Em-
ployment Standards Administration, salaries and expenses, instead
of $416,332,000 as proposed by the House and $412,616,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. Within the amount for Program Direction and
Support the conference agreement includes $2,000,000 as proposed
by the Senate to make available personnel and other resources to
facilitate the expeditious startup of a system to resolve the claims
of injury caused by asbestos exposure. The detailed table at the end
of this joint statement reflects the activity distribution agreed to by
the conferees.

The conference agreement deletes language proposed by the
Senate authorizing the Secretary of Labor to accept, retain, and
spend all sums of money ordered to be paid in accordance with the
Consent Judgment in the case with the Northern Mariana Islands.
This provision, carried in the bill in prior years, is no longer nec-
essary. The House bill contained no similar provision.

The conferees note that the Employment Standards Adminis-
tration’s most recent regulatory plan indicates that the Employ-
ment Standards Administration plans to issue in December 2005 a
notice of proposed rulemaking on the Family and Medical Leave
Act (FMLA). The conferees urge that the Employment Standards
Administration consider providing ample time (more than the 60
days indicated in the regulatory plan) for careful consideration of
any proposed changes to the FMLA regulations.

SPECIAL BENEFITS
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Within the total transferred to this account from fair share en-
tities to pay the cost of administration of the Federal Employees’
Compensation Act, the conference agreement provides that
$27,148,000 shall be made available for automated workload proc-
essing operations, including document imaging, centralized mail in-
take and medical bill processing, as proposed by the Senate, in-
stead of $18,454,000 as proposed by the House.

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES, ENERGY EMPLOYEES
OCCUPATIONAL ILLNESS COMPENSATION FUND
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Within the total, the conference agreement includes a proviso
transferring $4,500,000 to the National Institute for Occupational
Safety and Health for use by the Advisory Board on Radiation and
Worker Health, as proposed by the Senate. The House bill con-
tained no similar provision.



59

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The conference agreement includes $477,199,000 for the Occu-
pational Safety and Health Administration as proposed by the
House instead of $477,491,000 as proposed by the Senate. The de-
tailed table at the end of this joint statement reflects the activity
distribution agreed to by the conferees.

The conference agreement includes a limitation regarding
OSHA'’s enforcement of the Respiratory Standard as it applies to
tuberculosis, as proposed by the House. The Senate bill contained
no similar provision.

MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The conference agreement includes a provision that authorizes
the Secretary to recognize the Joseph A. Holmes Safety Association
as a principal safety association and to provide funds and per-
sonnel to the organization, as proposed by the House. The Senate
bill contained no similar provision.

BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The conference agreement includes a provision maintaining the
women worker series from the Current Employment Survey as pro-
posed by the Senate. The House bill contained no similar provision.

OFFICE OF DISABILITY EMPLOYMENT PoOLICY
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The conference agreement includes $27,934,000 for the Office
of Disability Employment Policy as proposed by the House, instead
of $47,164,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Within the total, the conferees have included $5,000,000 for a
national initiative focusing on self-employment as an option for
persons with disabilities, to be allocated according to the conditions
in Senate Report 109-103. In addition, the conferees concur with
the Senate in directing that the existing, structured “Public Service
Internship Program for Students with Disabilities” be continued
through fiscal year 2006 at no less than current appropriations lev-
els. The House recommendation contained no similar provisions.

DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The conference agreement includes $300,586,000 for Depart-
mental Management, salaries and expenses, instead of
$239,783,000 as proposed by the House and $320,561,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. The detailed table at the end of this joint
statement reflects the activity distribution agreed to by the con-
ferees.



60

The conference agreement includes $73,248,000 for the Bureau
of International Labor Affairs (ILAB), instead of $12,419,000 as
proposed by the House and $93,248,000 as proposed by the Senate.
Of this amount, the conferees’ recommendation includes
$38,000,000 for the U.S. contribution to the ILO’s International
Program for the Elimination of Child Labor [IPEC] and
$23,000,000 for bilateral assistance to improve access to basic edu-
cation in international areas with a high rate of abusive and ex-
ploitative child labor. The conferees concur with the Senate direc-
tive that $4,500,000 of the basic education funds be distributed in
a 3-year grant to a human rights center at a major university with
expertise in African studies, child labor and business ethics to pro-
vide critical oversight of both the public and private investment.
The conferees expect that any grant or contract to provide this
oversight will include annual reporting requirements to both the
Congress and the Department by the end of each federal fiscal
year. That report should cite progress made on key points of the
protocol including: development of a child labor monitoring system
by industry, the elimination of the worst forms of child labor in the
supply chain, and the development of an industry-wide, public,
transparent certification system covering at least 50 percent of the
growing area in the Ivory Coast and Ghana.

For other ILAB programs, including 125 FTE for Federal Ad-
ministration, the conferees have included $12,248,000. Within this
amount, the conferees have included sufficient funding for the com-
pilation of the statutorily required report tracking the progress of
countries that are designated as beneficiaries under the U.S. Gen-
eralized System of Preferences [GSP] or former GSP recipients who
achieved a free trade agreement over the preceding two years. The
conferees concur with a Senate mandate that the 2006 report shall
be transmitted to the Congress no later than September 1, 2006.

The conference agreement does not include provisos in the Sen-
ate bill intended to ensure that decisions on appeals of Longshore
and Harbor Worker’s Compensation Act claims are reached in a
timely manner. The House bill did not include similar provisions.
Carried in previous years, the provisos are no longer considered
necessary to avoid delays.

The conferees do not retain language in the House report re-
garding employee benefit products covered by the Employee Retire-
ment Income Security Act.

VETERANS EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING

The conference agreement includes $224,334,000 for Veterans
Employment and Training as proposed by the Senate, instead of
$229,334,000 as proposed by the House. The detailed table at the
end of this joint statement reflects the activity distribution agreed
to by the conferees.

The conferees are pleased by the number of programs being
undertaken by a variety of federal agencies, including the Centers
for Medicare and Medicaid Services and the Internal Revenue
Service, to employ persons with disabilities in telework occupa-
tions. With a significant number of veterans coming home with
physical impairments, the conferees urge the department to pursue
interagency efforts to help disabled veterans achieve employment



61

in the federal government through telework and other innovative
programs.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

The conference agreement includes $71,819,000 for the Office
of Inspector General, instead of $70,819,000 as proposed by the
House and $72,819,000 as proposed by the Senate.

GENERAL PROVISIONS
JOB CORPS

The conference agreement includes language that prohibits the
use of funds for the Job Corps to pay the salary of any individual,
either as direct costs or any pro-ration as an indirect cost, at a rate
in excess of Executive Level I, instead of Executive Level II as pro-
posed by the House. The Senate bill did not contain a similar provi-
sion.

The conference agreement includes language not contained in
House or Senate bills directing the Secretary to establish and
maintain an Office of Job Corps within the Office of the Secretary
of Labor. The Secretary is directed to transfer current Job Corps
functions and staff from the Employment and Training Administra-
tion to the Job Corps office established in the Office of the Sec-
retary. To ensure continuity, the Secretary is further directed to
staff the new agency with the staff in place as of October 1, 2005
and at a level of FTE approved as of October 31, 2005.

ONE PERCENT TRANSFER AUTHORITY

The conference agreement includes a provision as proposed by
the Senate limiting the authority to transfer or reprogram funds
between a program, project or activity and requiring a 15 day noti-
fication of any reprogramming request or announcement of such
transfer or reprogramming request. The House bill contained a
similar provision.

DENALI COMMISSION

The conference agreement includes a provision as proposed by
the Senate that authorizes to be appropriated such sums as may
be necessary to the Denali Commission to conduct job training
where Denali Commission projects will be constructed. The House
bill contained no similar provision.

CONGRESSIONAL JUSTIFICATIONS

The conference agreement includes bill language proposed by
the Senate requiring the Department of Labor to submit its fiscal
year 2007 congressional budget justifications in the format and
level of detail used by the Department of Education in its fiscal
year 2006 congressional budget justifications. The House bill con-
tained no similar provision.

NEW YORK RESCISSION

The conference agreement does not include language as pro-
posed by the Senate making $125,000,000 available to the New



62

York State Uninsured Employers Fund and to the Centers for Dis-
ease Control and Prevention for purposes related to the September
11, 2001 terrorist attacks. The House bill contained no similar pro-
vision.

OPERATING PLAN

The conferees note that the Department failed to submit a fis-
cal year 2005 operating plan for pilots, demonstrations and re-
search activities as requested last year in House Report 108—792.
This plan is nearly six months late. Accordingly, the conferees have
included bill language directing the Department to provide not
later than July 1, 2006 an operating plan that outlines the planned
allocation by major project and activity of fiscal year 2006 funds for
pilot, demonstration, multi-service, research and multi-state
projects. The conferees direct that the Department submit a quar-
terly report beginning in January 2006 to the House and Senate
Appropriations Committees on the status of awards made for pilot,
demonstration, multi-service, research, and multi-state projects
under section 171 of the Workforce Investment Act. This quarterly
report shall be submitted to the House and Senate Committees on
Appropriations no later than 45 days after the end of each quarter
and shall include the following information: a list of all awards
made during the quarter and for each award shall include the
grantee or contractor, the amount of the award, the funding source
for the award, whether the award was made competitively or by
sole source and, if sole source, the justification, the purpose of the
award, and expected outcomes.

TITLE II—DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES

HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES

The conference agreement includes $6,564,661,000 for health
resources and services, of which $6,539,661,000 is provided as
budget authority and $25,000,000 is made available from the Pub-
lic Health Service policy evaluation set-aside, instead of
$6,468,437,000 as proposed by the House and $7,396,534,000 as
proposed by the Senate. Funds for the individual HRSA programs
are displayed in the table at the end of the statement of the man-
agers. Funding levels that were in disagreement but not displayed
on the table are discussed in this statement.

The conference agreement includes a technical bill language
change to eliminate an unnecessary citation of the Poison Control
Center Act which was included in both bills.

The conference agreement includes a citation for section 712 of
the American Jobs Creation Act of 2004 for authority for the sickle
cell demonstration program. The House bill did not include a simi-
lar citation.

The conference agreement does not include bill language pro-
posed by the Senate providing $393,051,000 for construction and
renovation of health care and other facilities and other health-re-
lated activities. The House bill included no similar language.



63

The conference agreement includes bill language identifying
$64,180,000 for the rural hospital flexibility grants program, as
provided by the Senate. The House bill provided $39,180,000. With-
in the total provided, the conferees have included bill language
similar to that contained in the Senate bill creating the authority
and identifying $25,000,000 for a Delta health initiative rural
health, education, and workforce infrastructure program. The
House bill had no similar provision. The conferees urge HRSA to
implement this program by a competitive grant to a non-Federal,
not-for-profit alliance of no less than four academic institutions
who have a history of collaboration, along with their State Medical
Association and State Hospital Association, for the purpose of ad-
dressing longstanding, unmet health needs in the Mississippi
Delta, including health education, access and research, and job
training. Alliance partners should include an academic health cen-
ter, at least two regional universities, a school of nursing, and a re-
lationship with a strong economic development entity. The alliance
should have experience working with Federally qualified health
centers and local health departments. The alliance should have ex-
perience in diabetes education and management, promoting
healthy communities, health education and wellness.

The conferees have not included either bill language proposed
by the Senate identifying $20,000,000 for base grant adjustments
for existing community health centers or a similar directive in-
cluded in the House report.

The conference agreement includes bill language identifying
$40,000 for malpractice insurance for volunteer physicians who
practice at free clinics, including administrative expenses, instead
of $99,000 as proposed by the Senate. The House did not provide
funding for this program. The conferees understand that claims
against the Federal malpractice insurance are not likely to appear
until at least fiscal year 2007, but want to signal the intent to con-
tinue the program.

The conference agreement does not include bill language iden-
tifying funding for community health centers in high-need counties.
The Senate bill identified $13,000,000 for this purpose; the House
bill identified $26,000,000.

The conferees direct that the increase in funding provided for
community health centers be allocated for the center applications
that have already been approved and announced in April 2005. The
House and Senate reports had similar references to pre-approved
awards.

The conference agreement includes bill language contained in
the Senate bill permitting funding appropriated for the community
health centers Federal malpractice claims program to be used for
administrative expenses. The House bill included no similar provi-
sion.

The conference agreement includes bill language providing
$4,000,000 to remain available until expended for the National
Cord Blood Stem Cell Bank Program. The Senate bill provided
$9,859,000. The House did not provide funding for this program.

The conference agreement includes bill language designating
$117,108,000 out of the funds provided for the maternal and child
health block grant to be for special projects of regional and national



64

significance (SPRANS). The Senate bill provided $121,396,250 for
this purpose; the House provided $116,124,000. It is intended that
$3,880,000 of the SPRANS amount will be used to continue the
sickle cell newborn screening program and its locally based out-
reach and counseling efforts. The House and Senate both proposed
$4,000,000 for this program. In addition, $4,850,000 of the
SPRANS amount will be used to continue the oral health dem-
onstration programs and activities in the States. The House and
Senate both proposed $5,000,000 for this program. The conference
agreement also includes within the SPRANS set-aside $1,552,000
to continue mental health programs and activities in the States,
$2,910,000 to continue the epilepsy demonstration, and $1,940,000
to continue newborn and child screening for heritable disorders.
The conferees provide $1,000,000 for a fetal alcohol syndrome dem-
onstration program as described in the Senate report. The House
and Senate had both proposed $3,000,000 for the epilepsy dem-
onstration. The House had proposed $3,000,000 for the heritable
disorders screening program; the Senate had proposed $2,000,000.
The Senate proposed $3,000,000 for the mental health programs,
while the House had not proposed funding for this program. The
Senate proposed $1,000,000 for the fetal alcohol syndrome dem-
onstration, while the House had not proposed funding for this pro-
gram.

The conference agreement includes bill language as proposed
by the Senate providing $39,680,000 to the Denali Commission as
a direct lump payment pursuant to P.L. 106-113. The House did
not include funding for the Commission. The conferees concur with
the Senate report language regarding the allocation of Denali funds
to a mix of facilities.

The conference agreement provides $14,100,000 for Native Ha-
waiian health care activities within the consolidated health centers
program as proposed by the Senate. The House did not identify
specific funding for Native Hawaiian activities.

The conference agreement provides $4,000,000 for allied health
training programs, of which $2,000,000 is allocated to the chiro-
practic-medical school demonstration grant and $2,000,000 is des-
ignated for the geropsychology training program. The Senate pro-
vided $11,753,000 for allied health programs. The House did not
provide funding.

The conferees concur in the Senate report language identifying
$3,000,000 within traumatic brain injury funding for protection
and advocacy services. The House report did not have similar lan-
guage.

The conferees concur with the Senate report language regard-
ing the recompetition of Healthy Start programs.

Within funds provided to the Office of the Advancement of
Telehealth, $3,000,000 has been included to carry out programs
and activities under the Health Care Safety Net Amendments of
2002 (Public Law 107-251). Of that amount, the conferees intend
that $1,500,000 be used to fund telehealth resource centers that
provide assistance with respect to technical, legal, regulatory serv-
ice delivery or other related barriers to the development of tele-
health technologies. The conferees intend that HRSA place a high
priority on the needs of rural States with populations of less than



65

1,500,000 individuals in the award and geographical placement of
the telehealth resource grants. The conferees intend that $750,000
will be used for network grants and demonstration or pilot projects
for telehomecare and that $750,000 will be used for grants to carry
out the licensure provisions in Section 102 of Public Law 107-251.

The conferees agree that family planning funds should be dis-
tributed to regional offices in the same manner and time frame as
in fiscal year 2005. In addition, conferees intend that the same per-
centage of appropriated family planning funds be used for clinical
services as in fiscal year 2005.

Within the funds provided for bioterrorism grants to States,
the conference agreement includes $475,000,000 for State grants,
$21,000,000 for education incentives for medical school curriculum,
and $4,000,000 to continue the credentialing emergency system for
advance registration of volunteer health professionals. The con-
ferees do not provide funding for a medical surge capacity dem-
onstration as requested by the Administration. The House provided
$464,479,000 for State grants; $8,000,000 for -credentialing;
$27,521,000 for training; and no funding for a surge capacity dem-
onstration. The Senate provided $458,000,000 for State grants, in-
dicating that credentialing, deployable mass casualty units and in-
creases to the medical reserve corps could be supported within that
total; $27,500,000 for training; and $25,000,000 for a national
surge capacity demonstration.

The conference agreement includes $145,992,000 for program
management instead of $143,992,000 as provided by the Senate
and $143,072,000 as provided by the House. The conference agree-
ment includes $2,000,000 within this activity for dental workforce
programs authorized in section 340G of the Public Health Service
Act. The Senate provided $5,000,000 for this activity; the House did
not propose funding for the program.

VACCINE INJURY COMPENSATION PROGRAM TRUST FUND

The conference agreement provides $3,600,000 for administra-
tion for the Trust Fund as proposed by the Senate instead of
$3,500,000 as proposed by the House.

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION
DISEASE CONTROL, RESEARCH, AND TRAINING

The conference agreement includes $5,884,934,000 for disease
control, research, and training at the Centers for Disease Control
and Prevention (CDC), instead of $5,945,991,000 as proposed by
the House and $6,064,115,000 as proposed by the Senate. In addi-
tion, $265,100,000 is made available under section 241 of the Pub-
lic Health Service Act. The House bill proposed that $159,595,000
and the Senate bill proposed that $265,100,000 be derived from
section 241 authority.

The conference agreement includes bill language earmarking
$160,000,000 for equipment, construction, and renovation of facili-
ties, including the new data center and recovery site to ensure
availability of critical systems and data supporting CDC’s home-
land security and public health emergency responsibilities, instead
of $30,000,000 as proposed by the House and 5225,000,000 as pro-



66

posed by the Senate. Within this total, $136,000,000 is for continu-
ation of CDC’s program to upgrade and replace facilities in Atlanta
and $24,000,000 is to continue construction and purchase equip-
ment for the replacement of CDC’s infectious disease laboratory in
Fort Collins, Colorado.

The conference agreement includes bill language providing
that within the amount available, $530,000,000 shall remain avail-
able until expended for the Strategic National Stockpile, the same
as proposed by the House. The Senate bill included $542,000,000
for this purpose.

The conference agreement includes bill language to earmark
$123,883,000 for international HIV/AIDS, the same as proposed by
both the House and the Senate.

The conference agreement includes bill language as proposed
by the Senate, and similar to language proposed by the House, des-
ignating that the following amounts shall be available under sec-
tion 241 (Public Health Service Act evaluation set-aside) for the
specified activities:

$12,794,000—National Immunization Surveys;

$109,021,000—National Center for Health Statistics Surveys;

$24,751,000—Information systems standards development and
architecture and applications-based research used at local public
health levels;

$463,000—Health Marketing evaluations;

$31,000,000—Public Health Research; and

$87,071,000—Research Tools and Approaches within the Na-
tional Occupational Research Agenda.

The conference agreement includes bill language providing
that up to $31,800,000 is available until expended for individual
learning accounts, as proposed by the Senate. The House bill had
included $30,000,000 for the same purpose.

The conference agreement includes bill language carried in
prior years to allow the CDC to enter into a single contract or re-
lated contracts for the full scope of development and construction
of facilities as proposed by both the House and the Senate. The
agreement does not include language proposed by the Senate to
allow funds appropriated to the CDC to be used to enter into a
long-term ground lease for construction on non-Federal land. The
conferees understand that this language is no longer necessary for
the completion of the laboratory in the Fort Collins, Colorado area.

Given the full-scope contract authority, the conferees under-
stand that sufficient funds are available from within amounts pro-
vided for buildings and facilities for unabated progress on the B&F
Master Plan and to support the new data center recovery site, in-
cluding the center’s operations and maintenance services.

The conference agreement includes bill language providing
that employees of the CDC or the Public Health Service, detailed
to States, municipalities, or other organizations under authority of
section 214 of the Public Health Service Act shall be treated as
non-Federal employees for reporting purposes only and shall not be
included within any personnel ceiling applicable to the Agency. The
House bill included similar language but limited to employees de-
tailed for purposes related to homeland security.



67

INFECTIOUS DISEASES

The conference agreement includes $1,697,397,000 for Infec-
tious Diseases, instead of $1,704,529,000 as proposed by the House
and $1,696,567,000 as proposed by the Senate. In addition,
$12,794,000 is available to carry out National Immunization Sur-
veys to be derived from section 241 evaluation set-aside funds.

The conferees note that unless otherwise specified, the sub-
budget activity amounts provided are at the levels recommended in
the budget request.

INFECTIOUS DISEASE CONTROL

Within the total for Infectious Diseases, the conference agree-
ment includes $229,059,000 for infectious disease control activities
instead of $229,471,000 as proposed by the House and
$229,010,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Within the total, $102,650,000 is for areas of highest scientific
and programmatic priority for preparing and responding to present
and emerging infectious disease threats.

Within the total provided, $5,500,000 is to expand and improve
surveillance, research, and prevention activities on prion disease,
including the work of the National Prion Disease Pathology Sur-
veillance Center.

HIV/AIDS, STD AND TB PREVENTION

Within the total for Infectious Diseases the conference agree-
ment includes $956,138,000 for HIV/AIDS, STD and TB prevention,
the same as proposed by the House and $713,000 below the amount
proposed by the Senate.

Included is $657,694,000 for domestic HIV/AIDS activities;
$159,633,000 for STD activities; and $138,811,000 for TB activities.

Within the total for HIV/AIDS, the conferees intend that the
activities that are targeted to address the growing HIV/AIDS epi-
demic and its disparate impact on communities of color, including
African Americans, Latinos, Native Americans, Asian Americans,
Native Hawaiians, and Pacific Islanders be supported at not less
than the fiscal year 2005 level, as proposed by the House. The con-
ferees intend that CDC follow the report accompanying the Labor,
HHS and Education and Related Agencies Appropriations Act,
2002 regarding the disbursement of these funds, including con-
tinuing support for the Directly Funded Minority Community-
Based Organization Program.

IMMUNIZATION

Within the total for Infectious Diseases, the conference agree-
ment includes a discretionary program level of $524,994,000 for im-
munization, instead of $526,500,000 as proposed by the House and
$523,500,000 as proposed by the Senate. Of the amount provided,
$12,794,000 is for national immunization surveys to be derived
from section 241 evaluation set-aside funds, the same as proposed
by both the House and Senate.

The conferees note, that subsequent to House action,
$5,214,000 was reallocated to Global Immunization activities with-



68

in Global Health to more accurately reflect immunization program
levels prior to CDC’s recent reorganization.

In addition, the Vaccines for Children (VFC) program funded
through the Medicaid program includes $1,502,333,000 in vaccine
purchases and distribution support for fiscal year 2006, yielding a
total domestic immunization program level of $2,027,327,000.

Included in the amount provided is $461,478,000 for immuni-
zation assistance to states and localities under the section 317 im-
munization program, $4,960,000 for vaccine tracking, and
$58,556,000 for prevention activities. The conferees intend that the
$1,494,000 provided above the request for prevention activities sup-
port expanded vaccine safety research as outlined in the House Re-
port.

HEALTH PROMOTION

The conference agreement includes $971,157,000 for Health
Promotion, instead of $983,647,000 as proposed by the House and
$974,080,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The conferees note that unless otherwise specified, the sub-
budget activity amounts provided for Health Promotion are at the
levels recommended in the budget request.

The conference agreement does not include $2,421,000 for a
new program to award grants to organizations in the area of chron-
ic disease prevention and birth defects and developmental disabil-
ities as proposed by the Senate.

CHRONIC DISEASE PREVENTION, HEALTH PROMOTION, AND GENOMICS

Within the amount for Health Promotion, the conference agree-
ment includes $845,135,000 for chronic disease prevention and
health promotion instead of $856,468,000 as proposed by the House
and $845,845,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The conference agreement includes the following amounts:

Budget activity ($ in millions)

Heart Disease and Stroke 44918
Diabetes 63,757
Cancer Prevention and Control 311,023
Arthritis and Other Chronic Diseases 22,693
Tobacco 105,858
Nutrition, Physical Activity, and Obesity 41,939
Health Promotion 27,721
School Health 56,760
Safe Motherhood/Infant Health 44,740
Oral Health 11,800
Prevention Centers 30,000
Steps to a Healthier U.S. 44,300
Racial and Ethnic Approach to Community Health (REACH) 34,605
Genomics 5,022

Within the amount provided for Cancer Prevention and Control
the conference agreement includes $17,113,000 for comprehensive
cancer activities, including $100,000 for a national education cam-
paign concerning gynecologic cancer. The conferees urge that the
CDC coordinate this effort both with the Office of Women’s Health,
within the Office of the Secretary, and qualified non-profit private
sector organizations.



69

The conferees also reiterate their support for the CDC’s part-
nership with the Lance Armstrong Foundation and have provided
sufficient funds to continue support of the National Cancer Survi-
vorship Resource Center at not less than the fiscal year 2005 level.

Within the amount provided for Arthritis and Other Chronic
Diseases, $7,762,000 is available for epilepsy activities.

The conferees concur that the increase provided for tobacco ac-
tivities is for an enhanced counter-marketing program to reduce
underage tobacco use, as proposed by the Senate. The conferees ex-
pect that this effort will be carried out by a private sector organiza-
tion that will match federal dollars at least equally and has dem-
onstrated effectiveness in this area.

The conferees understand that the Centers for Disease Control
and Prevention (CDC) is now the lead federal agency for the Na-
tional 5 A Day Program and that funding will be transferred for
fiscal year 2006 from the previous lead federal agency, the National
Cancer Institute, to CDC.

The conferees urge CDC to set up a 5 A Day Program with a
distinct program identity within its Division of Nutrition and Phys-
ical Activity, and that this program receive the necessary re-
sources, both fiscal and designated full time equivalents (FTEs), to
ensure that the CDC provides national leadership, strong technical
assistance and training to State 5 A Day programs, effective com-
munications, and other activities to encourage Americans to eat
more fruits and vegetables and move closer to meeting the rec-
ommendations of the 2005 Dietary Guidelines for Americans.

The conferees encourage CDC to collaborate with the West Vir-
ginia Department of Health and Human Resources to develop a
model obesity prevention program that could be replicated nation-
wide.

The conferees provide the following amounts from within funds
provided for Community Health Promotion:

Budget activity ($ in millions)

Mind-Body Institute 1,800
Glaucoma 3,500
Visual Screening Education 2,500
Alzheimer's Disease 1,650
Inflammatory Bowel Disease 700
Interstitial Cystitis 690
Pioneering Healthier Communities (YMCA) 1,450
Kidney Disease 1,800

The conferees concur with language in the Senate report pro-
viding that $50,000 from within Oral Health be used to develop an
instructional video for school age children on the harmful effects of
excessive consumption of soft drinks.

Within the funds for Genomics, $2,546,000 is provided to sup-
port and expand activities related to Primary Immune Deficiency
Syndrome implemented in the same manner as in fiscal year 2005
and as outlined in the Senate report.

BIRTH DEFECTS

Within the amount available for Health Promotion, the con-
ference agreement includes $126,022,000 for birth defects, develop-



70

mental disabilities, disability and health instead of $127,179,000 as
proposed by the House and $125,815,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate.

Within the total, the following amounts are provided for the
specified activities:

Budget activity ($ in millions)

Folic Acid 2,300
Tourette Syndrome 1,800
Early Hearing Detection and Intervention 6,600
Muscular Dystrophy 6,500
Special Olympics Healthy Athletes 5,700
Paralysis Resource Center (Christopher Reeve) 6,000
Spina Bifida 5,100
Autism 15,300

The conferees strongly support the activities of both the Na-
tional Folic Acid Education and Prevention Program and National
Spina Bifida Program and believe the activities are complementary.
The National Folic Acid Education Program’s goal is primary pre-
vention through the promotion of the consumption of folic acid to
prevent Spina Bifida and other neural tube defects. The National
Spina Bifida Program works to improve the quality of life for indi-
viduals affected by Spina Bifida and reduce and prevent the occur-
rence of, and suffering from this birth defect. The conferees have
provided $7,400,000 for these activities. In order to achieve budget
transparency, prevent any overlap of effort, ensure the continued
proper balance between primary prevention and quality of life ac-
tivities, and to maximize the effectiveness of these funds, the con-
ferees request that CDC develop a comprehensive strategic plan
whose goal is to establish a unified program to be housed in the
Human Development and Disability Division and to be prepared to
report on the feasibility of such a unified program during fiscal
year 2007 budget hearings.

Within the amount for activities related to Duchenne and
Becker Muscular Dystrophy, $750,000 is to enhance the coordi-
nated education and outreach initiative through the Parent Project
Muscular Dystrophy. In addition, the conferees concur in the direc-
tive in the Senate report for CDC to develop and submit a strategic
plan for the Duchenne and Becker Muscular Dystrophy program by
May 1, 2006.

Within the amount for Autism activities, $14,750,000 is for
surveillance and research and $550,000 is to continue and expand
the national autism awareness campaign.

HEALTH INFORMATION AND SERVICE

The conference agreement includes $89,564,000 for Health In-
formation and Service, the same as proposed by the Senate. The
House had included $195,069,000. In addition, $134,235,000, to be
derived from section 241 evaluation set-aside funds, is included to
carry out National Center for Health Statistics surveys, Public
Health Informatics evaluations, and health marketing evaluations.



71

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND INJURY PREVENTION

The conference agreement includes $287,733,000 for Environ-
mental Health and Injury Prevention activities, instead of
$285,721,000 as proposed by the House and $288,982,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate.

The conferees note that unless otherwise specified, the sub-
budget activity amounts provided for Environment Health and In-
jury Prevention are at the levels recommended in the budget re-
quest.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Within the funds available for Environmental Health and In-
jury Prevention, the conference agreement includes $147,293,000
for environmental health instead of $147,483,000 as proposed by
the House and $147,417,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Within the total, $900,000 is provided to begin a nationwide
Amyotrophic Lateral Sclerosis (ALS) registry as recommended in
the Senate report.

The conferees also urge the CDC to maintain support for the
Environmental and Health Outcome Tracking Network and the
{Janiimine Survivor Network at not less than the fiscal year 2005
evel.

INJURY PREVENTION AND CONTROL

Within the funds provided for Environmental Health and In-
jury Prevention, the conference agreement includes $140,440,000
for injury control, instead of $138,237,000 as proposed by the
House and $141,565,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Within the total for injury prevention and control,
$105,083,000 is for intentional injury prevention activities, includ-
ing $24,379,000 for Youth Violence Prevention as outlined in the
Senate report (of which $12,028,000 is for youth violence base fund-
ing), and not less than the fiscal year 2005 level is for the National
Violent Death Reporting System.

In addition, 535,357,000 of the amounts for injury prevention
and control is for unintentional injury. The conferees are agreed
that sufficient funds are provided to support the existing Injury
1Conilzrol Research Centers at not less than the fiscal year 2005
evel.

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH

The conference agreement provides a total program level of
$256,971,000 for occupational safety and health, instead of
$251,241,000 as proposed by the House and $257,121,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. Within that amount, $87,071,000 is available
to carry out research tools and approaches activities within the Na-
tional Occupational Research Agenda (NORA) to be derived from
section 241 evaluation set-aside funds.

The conference agreement includes sufficient funds to maintain
staffing levels at the Morgantown facility as proposed by the Sen-
ate.

Within the amount provided, $1,000,000 is for the establish-
ment of a National Mesothelioma Registry and Tissue Bank as de-



72

scribed in the Senate report. The conferees strongly encourage
NIOSH to work closely with the mesothelioma research and patient
community in developing the registry and tissue bank to maximize
the effectiveness of data collection and allow researchers real time
access to clinical data associated with tissue specimens from the
registry.

Organizations eligible to implement the registry and tissue
bank should have a demonstrated history of collaborative mesothe-
lioma research and experience working with, and access to, the pa-
tient population. Eligible applicants should share the goal of devel-
oping a cost-effective infrastructure and have a data-sharing plan
that will ensure the registry and tissue bank will be used to ex-
pand scientific discovery and effective treatments to benefit the
mesothelioma research and patient community.

The agreement also includes $150,000 above the budget re-
quest to expand support for the existing NIOSH Education and Re-
search Centers.

In addition, the conferees have included sufficient funds for im-
plementation of the Miners’ Choice Health Screening Program at
two or more sites in fiscal year 2006. This program was initiated
in the Department of Labor to encourage all miners to obtain free
and confidential chest x-rays to obtain more data on the prevalence
of Coal Workers’ Pneumonconiosis in support of development of
new respirable coal dust rules.

GLOBAL HEALTH

The conference agreement provides $313,340,000 for Global
Health activities, instead of $309,076,000 as proposed by the House
and $313,227,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Within the total:

$123,883,000 is for Global HIV/AIDS;

$144, 455,000 is for Global Immunization, including
$101,254,000 for Polio Eradication and $43,201,000 for other global
immunization activities;

$9,113,000 is for Global Malaria; and

$33,503,000 is for Global Disease Detection.

The conferees note, that subsequent to House action,
$5,214,000 was reallocated from the domestic immunization pro-
gram to Global Immunization activities. This reallocation more ac-
curately reflects immunization program levels prior to CDC’s re-
cent reorganization.

PUBLIC HEALTH RESEARCH

The conference agreement includes $31,000,000, to be derived
from section 241 evaluation set-aside funds, for Public Health Re-
search.

PUBLIC HEALTH IMPROVEMENT AND LEADERSHIP

The conference agreement includes $206,535,000 for Public
Health Improvement and Leadership instead of $258,541,000 as
proposed by the House and $344,055,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate.



73

Within the total, $7,930,000 is included for a Director’s Discre-
tionary Fund to support activities deemed by the Director as hav-
ing high scientific and programmatic priority and to respond to
emergency public health requirements. The conferees concur with
language in the Senate report regarding the Director’s authority to
reallocate management savings to the Director’s Discretionary
Fund upon notification of the Committees on Appropriations in the
House and Senate.

PREVENTIVE HEALTH SERVICES BLOCK GRANT

The conference agreement includes $100,000,000 for the Pre-
ventive Health Services Block Grant, the same as proposed by the
Senate and the House.

TERRORISM AND PUBLIC HEALTH PREPAREDNESS

The conference agreement includes $1,593,189,000 for activi-
ties related to terrorism and public health preparedness, instead of
$1,616,723,000 as proposed by the House and $1,566,471,000 as
proposed by the Senate.

Within the total, $831,994,000 is for Upgrading State and
Local Capacity; $137,972,000 is for Upgrading CDC Capacity;
$14,000,000 is for Anthrax Studies; $79,223,000 is for the Bio-
surveillance Initiative; and $530,000,000 is for the Strategic Na-
tional Stockpile.

Of the funds available for Upgrading State and Local Capacity,
the conference agreement includes: $768,695,000 for bioterrorism
cooperative agreements; $31,000,000 for Centers for Public Health
Preparedness; and $5,400,000 for Advanced Practice Centers.

BUSINESS SERVICES SUPPORT

The conference agreement includes $296,119,000 for Business
Services Support, as proposed by the Senate. The House had pro-
vided $298,515,000 for this purpose.

The conferees concur with language in the Senate report re-
garding the Director’s authority to reallocate savings that result
from efficiencies gained in business services support to the Direc-
tor’s Discretionary Fund upon notification of the Committees on
Appropriations in the House and Senate.

The conferees also request that CDC continue to include at
least the level of detail provided in past years in the Justification
of Estimates for the Appropriations Committees, including the
functional tables for each budget activity, the mechanism table by
activity, and the crosswalks of funding between programs and CDC
organizations.

The conferees also request that the CDC prepare and submit
a report to the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations
detailing intramural and extramural funding splits by sub-budget
activity by no later than March 1, 2006. The report should include
actual splits for fiscal years 2004 and 2005, as well as estimates
for fiscal years 2006 and 2007.

The conferees continue to support partnerships between CDC
and the minority health professions community.



74

NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH
NATIONAL CANCER INSTITUTE

The conference agreement includes $4,841,774,000 for the Na-
tional Cancer Institute as proposed by the House instead of
$4,960,828,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The conferees urge the NCI to respond to the Bladder and Kid-
ney Research Progress Review Group report and encourage appro-
priate funding for bladder and kidney cancer research.

NATIONAL HEART, LUNG AND BLOOD INSTITUTE

The conference agreement includes $2,951,270,000 for the Na-
tional Heart, Lung and Blood Institute as proposed by the House
instead of $3,023,381,000 as proposed by the Senate.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF DENTAL AND CRANIOFACIAL RESEARCH

The conference agreement includes $393,269,000 for the Na-
tional Institute of Dental and Craniofacial Research as proposed by
the House instead of $405,269,000 as proposed by the Senate.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF DIABETES AND DIGESTIVE AND KIDNEY
DISEASES

The conference agreement includes $1,722,146,000 for the Na-
tional Institute of Diabetes and Digestive and Kidney Diseases as
proposed by the House instead of $1,767,919,000 as proposed by
the Senate. An amount of $150,000,000 is also available to the In-
stitute through a permanent appropriation for juvenile diabetes.

The conferees urge NIDDK to continue to support and develop
the “Urologic Diseases in America” report and to include urological
complications as well as diabetes and obesity research initiatives.
The conferees further encourage the Institute to continue the Uri-
nary Incontinence Treatment Network and to convene an external
strategic planning group to develop future urology clinical trials.
The conferees also encourage the Institute to convene a Strategic
Planning Group to make recommendations on basic and clinical re-
search in men’s health, including the development of biomarkers to
distinguish benign prostatic hyperplasia from prostate cancer.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF NEUROLOGICAL DISORDERS AND STROKE

The conference agreement includes $1,550,260,000 for the Na-
tional Institute of Neurological Disorders and Stroke as proposed
by the House instead of $1,591,924,000 as proposed by the Senate.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF ALLERGY AND INFECTIOUS DISEASES
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

The conference agreement includes $4,459,395,000 for the Na-
tional Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases instead of
$4,359,395,000 as proposed by the House and $4,547,136,000 as
proposed by the Senate.

The conference agreement includes bill language permitting
the transfer of $100,000,000 to International Assistance Programs,



75

Global Fund to Fight HIV/AIDS, Malaria, and Tuberculosis as pro-
posed by the Senate. The House bill did not permit a transfer.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF GENERAL MEDICAL SCIENCES

The conference agreement includes $1,955,170,000 for the Na-
tional Institute of General Medical Sciences as proposed by the
House instead of $2,002,622,000 as proposed by the Senate.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF CHILD HEALTH AND HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

The conference agreement includes $1,277,544,000 for the Na-
tional Institute of Child Health and Human Development as pro-
posed by the House instead of $1,310,989,000 as proposed by the
Senate.

NATIONAL EYE INSTITUTE

The conference agreement includes $673,491,000 for the Na-
tional Eye Institute as proposed by the House instead of
$693,559,000 as proposed by the Senate.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SCIENCES

The conference agreement includes $647,608,000 for the Na-
tional Institute of Environmental Health Sciences as proposed by
the House instead of $667,372,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The conferees urge NIEHS to work with CDC and expert inde-
pendent researchers on research that could identify or rule out any
association between thimerosal exposure in pediatric vaccines and
increased rates of autism. The conferees believe that the Vaccine
Safety Datalink (VSD), a CDC-constructed database that follows 7
million immunized children from 1990 to present, could be helpful
in the research, especially regarding pre-2001 VSD data and post-
2000 VSD data, since thimerosal was removed from most childhood
vaccines in 2001. The conferees urge NIEHS and CDC to organize
a workshop by May 2006 to explore the research possibilities and
scientific feasibility of such a study and report back to the House
and Senate Appropriations Committees soon after.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE ON AGING

The conference agreement includes $1,057,203,000 for the Na-
tional Institute on Aging as proposed by the House instead of
$1,090,600,000 as proposed by the Senate.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF ARTHRITIS AND MUSCULOSKELETAL AND SKIN
DISEASES

The conference agreement includes $513,063,000 for the Na-
tional Institute of Arthritis and Musculoskeletal and Skin Diseases
as proposed by the House instead of $525,758,000 as proposed by
the Senate.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE ON DEAFNESS AND OTHER COMMUNICATION
DISORDERS

The conference agreement includes $397,432,000 for the Na-
tional Institute on Deafness and Other Communication Disorders



76

as proposed by the House instead of $409,432,000 as proposed by
the Senate.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF NURSING RESEARCH

The conference agreement includes $138,729,000 for the Na-
tional Institute of Nursing Research as proposed by the House in-
stead of $142,549,000 as proposed by the Senate.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE ON ALCOHOL ABUSE AND ALCOHOLISM

The conference agreement includes $440,333,000 for the Na-
tional Institute on Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism as proposed by
the House instead of $452,271,000 as proposed by the Senate.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE ON DRUG ABUSE

The conference agreement includes $1,010,130,000 for the Na-
tional Institute on Drug Abuse as proposed by the House instead
of $1,035,167,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The conferees encourage NIDA to move expeditiously on a co-
operative research and development agreement (CRADA) regarding
the use of vigabatrin for the treatment of cocaine and methamphet-
amine addiction.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF MENTAL HEALTH

The conference agreement includes $1,417,692,000 for the Na-
tional Institute of Mental Health as proposed by the House instead
of $1,460,393,000 as proposed by the Senate.

NATIONAL HUMAN GENOME RESEARCH INSTITUTE

The conference agreement includes $490,959,000 for the Na-
tional Human Genome Research Institute as proposed by the
House instead of $502,804,000 as proposed by the Senate.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF BIOMEDICAL IMAGING AND BIOENGINEERING

The conference agreement includes $299,808,000 for the Na-
tional Institute of Biomedical Imaging and Bioengineering as pro-
posed by the House instead of $309,091,000 as proposed by the
Senate.

NATIONAL CENTER FOR RESEARCH RESOURCES

The conference agreement includes $1,110,203,000 for the Na-
tional Center for Research Resources instead of $1,100,203,000 as
proposed by the House and $1,188,079,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate.

The conference agreement does not include bill language to
earmark extramural facilities construction grants, as proposed by
the House. The Senate bill proposed $30,000,000 for this purpose.

The conference agreement provides $326,000,000 from NCRR
and Roadmap funds for general clinical research centers and the
clinical and translational science awards (CTSA) combined. The
Senate provided $327,000,000 for the combined awards; the House
did not include similar language. As indicated in the Senate report,
the total number of awards for the combined programs should re-
main at 79 in fiscal year 2006. When making the CTSA awards,



77

consideration must be given to the units and functions currently
carried out through the MO1 mechanism.

The conference agreement provides $222,208,000 for the Insti-
tutional Development Award (IdeA) program, as proposed by the
House. The Senate had included $230,000,000 for this program.

NATIONAL CENTER FOR COMPLEMENTARY AND ALTERNATIVE
MEDICINE

The conference agreement includes $122,692,000 for the Na-
tional Center for Complementary and Alternative Medicine as pro-
posed by the House instead of $126,978,000 as proposed by the
Senate.

NATIONAL CENTER ON MINORITY HEALTH AND HEALTH DISPARITIES

The conference agreement includes $197,379,000 for the Na-
tional Center on Minority Health and Health Disparities as pro-
posed by the House instead of $203,367,000 as proposed by the
Senate.

JOHN E. FOGARTY INTERNATIONAL CENTER

The conference agreement includes $67,048,000 for the John E.
Fogarty International Center as proposed by the House instead of
$68,745,000 as proposed by the Senate.

NATIONAL LIBRARY OF MEDICINE

The conference agreement provides $318,091,000 for the Na-
tional Library of Medicine as proposed by the House instead of
$327,222,000 as proposed by the Senate. In addition, $8,200,000 is
provided from section 241 authority as proposed by both the House
and Senate.

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

The conference agreement includes $482,895,000 for the Office
of the Director instead of $482,216,000 as proposed by the House
and $487,434,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The conference agreement includes bill language permitting
the Office of AIDS Research (OAR) to use its funding to make
grants for construction or renovation of facilities, as provided for in
section 2354(a)(5)(B) of the Public Health Service Act. This lan-
guage was not included in either the House or Senate bill. The con-
ferees support the efforts of OAR to expand a breeding colony that
will serve as a new national resource to breed non-human primates
for AIDS research. The conferees understand that this breeding col-
ony is designed to represent a collaboration of several National Pri-
mate Research Centers (NPRCs). These resources will further the
progress in identifying approaches to halt the transmission of HIV,
slow disease progression, and treat those who are HIV-infected
both in the United States and globally.

The conference agreement includes bill language identifying
$97,000,000 for biodefense countermeasures that was not included



78

in either the House or Senate bill. The House and Senate both in-
cluded report language identifying $97,021,000 for this purpose.

The conferees believe, that to the extent resources allow, NIH
should follow its cost management plan principles, which will help
NIH continue to maintain the purchasing power of the research in
which it invests. The Senate indicated that sufficient funds were
included to fully pay committed levels on existing grants and to
provide a 3.2 percent increase in the average cost of new grants.
The House did not include a similar provision.

The conferees encourage NCI, NIDDK and NIBIB to conduct a
multi-institute study focusing on: developing information on the
history of polyps, including size and other histopathologic charac-
teristics, which may serve as indicators of future colorectal cancer;
the extent to which polyps can be monitored including colonoscopic
and colonography or other screening techniques; and the optimal
time in the course of polyp development when removal becomes es-
sential to minimize the onset of colorectal cancer.

The conferees are disappointed that the director of NIH has
not yet responded to the recommendations of the ACD working
group on research opportunities in the basic behavioral sciences.
The conferees urge the director of NIH, in consultation with senior
IC leadership and the OBSSR, to develop a structural framework
for managing support of NIH basic behavioral science research.
This framework should include a division of portfolio and funding
responsibility among the affected ICs, and should encourage co-
funded trans-Institute research initiatives. The conferees request a
report to the House and Senate Appropriations Committees de-
scribing the new framework and its relationship to the Office of
Portfolio Analysis and Strategic Initiatives by May 1, 2006.

BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES

The conference agreement includes $81,900,000 for buildings
and facilities as proposed by the House instead of $113,626,000 as
proposed by the Senate.

The conference agreement does not include bill language grant-
ing full scope authority for the contracting of construction of the
first and second phases of the John E. Porter Neurosciences Build-
ing as proposed by the Senate. The House bill contained no similar
provision.

SUBSTANCE ABUSE AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
SUBSTANCE ABUSE AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

The conference agreement includes $3,359,116,000 for sub-
stance abuse and mental health services, of which $3,237,813,000
is provided through budget authority and $121,303,000 is provided
through the evaluation set-aside. The House bill proposed
$3,352,047,000 for SAMHSA, of which $121,303,000 was from the
evaluation set-aside and the Senate bill proposed $3,398,086,000, of
which $123,303,000 was from the evaluation set-aside. The detailed
table at the end of this joint statement reflects the activity dis-
tribution agreed to by the conferees.

Within the total provided, the conference agreement includes
funding at no less than the fiscal year 2005 level, as proposed by



79

the House, for activities throughout SAMHSA that are targeted to
address the growing HIV/AIDS epidemic and its disparate impact
on communities of color, including African Americans, Latinos, Na-
tive Americans, Asian Americans, Native Hawaiians, and Pacific
Islanders. The Senate did not include similar language.

Within the total provided, the conference agreement also in-
cludes funding at no less than the fiscal year 2005 level for activi-
ties throughout SAMHSA addressing the needs of the homeless as
proposed by the Senate. The House did not include similar lan-
guage. Specifically, the conference agreement has provided funding
at last year’s level for programs directed at chronic homelessness
and for programs directed at providing mental health and sub-
stance abuse treatment services to homeless individuals.

Center for Mental Health Services

The conference agreement includes $265,922,000 for programs
of regional and national significance instead of $253,257,000 as
proposed by the House and $287,297,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate.

Within the total provided, the conference agreement provides
no less than last year’s level of funding, $94,240,000, for programs
for prevention of youth violence, including the Safe Schools/Healthy
Students interdepartmental program, as proposed by the Senate.
The House included $84,000,000 for these programs. The conferees
expect the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Adminis-
tration to collaborate with the Departments of Education and Jus-
tice to continue a coordinated approach.

For programs addressing youth suicide prevention, the con-
ference agreement includes $23,000,000 for State and campus-
based programs as proposed by the Senate rather than $8,444,000
as proposed by the House, and $4,000,000 for the National Suicide
Prevention Resource Center rather than $2,976,000 as proposed by
the House and $3,976,000 as proposed by the Senate. In addition,
no less than the amount provided in fiscal year 2005 should be al-
located for the Suicide Prevention Hotline program and mental
health screening demonstrations, as proposed by the Senate. The
House report did not contain similar language.

The conference agreement includes $29,760,000 for the Na-
tional Child Traumatic Stress Initiative as proposed by the House.
The Senate did not include similar language.

The conference agreement provides $26,000,000 for the State
incentive grants for transformation as proposed by both the House
and Senate. These competitive grants will support the development
of comprehensive State mental health plans and improve the men-
tal health services infrastructure.

The conference agreement provides no less than the level allo-
cated in fiscal year 2005 for grants for jail diversion programs as
proposed by the House. The Senate did not include similar lan-
guage.

The conference agreement provides the current level of funding
for the consumer and consumer-supporter national technical assist-
ance centers as proposed by the Senate. The conferees direct the
Center for Mental Health Services to support multi-year grants to



80

fund five such national technical assistance centers. The House did
not include similar language.

The conferees request the Substance Abuse and Mental Health
Services Administration to provide a report by May 1, 2006 on ef-
forts to strengthen parenting and enhance child resilience in the
face of adversity, as described in the Senate report. The House did
not include similar language.

The conference agreement provides the same level of funding
as was provided in fiscal year 2005 for the elderly treatment and
outreach program as proposed by both the House and Senate.

The conference agreement includes $432,756,000 for the men-
tal health block grant, which includes $21,803,000 from the evalua-
tion set-aside, the same levels as proposed by both the House and
the Senate. Included in the agreement is bill language transferring
the State Infrastructure Planning Grants activity from the mental
health programs of regional and national significance to the mental
health block grant set-aside, as proposed by the House. The Senate
proposed to continue to fund this activity through the programs of
regional and national significance.

Center for Substance Abuse Treatment

The conference agreement includes $402,935,000 for programs
of regional and national significance, which includes $4,300,000
from the evaluation set-aside, instead of $409,431,000 as proposed
by the House and $412,091,000 as proposed by the Senate. Both
the House and Senate bills included the evaluation set-aside at
$4,300,000.

Within funds provided, $99,200,000 is for the Access to Recov-
ery program as proposed by the House rather than $100,000,000 as
proposed by the Senate. The conferees expect that addictive dis-
order clinical treatment providers participating in the Access to Re-
covery program meet the certification, accreditation, and/or licens-
ing standards recognized in their respective States as proposed by
the House. The Senate included similar language, but added the
phrase, “and their respective staff.”

The conference agreement provides $10,500,000 for treatment
programs for pregnant, postpartum and residential women and
their children rather than $11,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.
Within these funds, no less than last year’s level shall be used for
the residential treatment program for pregnant and postpartum
women in fiscal year 2006 authorized under section 508 of the Pub-
lic Health Service Act. The House did not include similar language.

The conference agreement includes $8,166,000 to maintain the
funding at the fiscal year 2005 level for the Addiction Technology
Transfer Centers as proposed by both the House and Senate.

The conferees understand that the National Institute for Alco-
hol Abuse and Alcoholism recently published an updated 2005 edi-
tion of its clinician’s guide for treating patients who have alcohol
abuse problems, titled “Helping Patients Who Drink Too Much.”
The guide includes new information on expanded options for treat-
ing alcohol dependent patients, including a section on approved
medications. The conferees urge the Center for Substance Abuse
Treatment, in conjunction with its Science to Services agenda, to
launch a counselor education initiative to inform physicians and



81

program staff in the substance abuse community about the guide’s
treatment recommendations for alcohol dependence, including
pharmacotherapy options.

As part of the $4,300,000 set-aside to evaluate substance abuse
treatment programs, the conferees encourage the Substance Abuse
and Mental Health Services Administration to determine the most
effective way to maximize the number of qualified doctors who uti-
lize buprenorphine in the office-based treatment of their opiate-ad-
d%cted patients, as authorized by the Drug Addiction Treatment Act
of 2000.

Center for Substance Abuse Prevention

The conference agreement includes $194,850,000 for programs
of regional and national significance instead of $194,950,000 as
proposed by the House and $202,289,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate.

Within the funds provided, the conference agreement includes
$4,000,000, as proposed by the Senate, for the Center for Substance
Abuse Prevention (CSAP) to continue to fund grants aimed at ex-
panding the capacity of health care and community organizations
to address methamphetamine abuse. The House did not include
similar language.

The conference agreement provides $850,000 for the third year
of funding for the Advertising Council’s parent-oriented media cam-
paign to combat underage drinking as proposed by the Senate. The
House proposed to fund the third year of this campaign through
the Office of the Secretary.

The conferees expect the Substance Abuse and Mental Health
Services Administration (SAMHSA) to ensure that grantees within
the strategic prevention framework State incentive grant program
do not fund duplicative sub-State anti-drug coalition infrastruc-
tures, but utilize those already functioning and funded by programs
such as the Drug Free Communities program.

The conferees are concerned that consolidating the successful
efforts that were pioneered by CSAP across all three of the Centers
at SAMHSA will result in a dilution of the funding and emphasis
on substance abuse prevention. The conferees expect SAMHSA to
maintain substance abuse prevention as its highest priority for em-
phasis in both the National Registry of Effective Programs and
Practices (NREPP) and the SAMHSA Health Information Network
(SHIN). The conferees expect SAMHSA to report in its fiscal year
2007 congressional justification on how substance abuse prevention
is being maintained as the highest priority for emphasis in both
NREPP and SHIN.

Program Management

The conference agreement includes $92,817,000 for program
management, of which $16,000,000 is provided through the evalua-
tion set-aside. The House bill proposed $91,817,000 with a
$16,000,000 evaluation set-aside and the Senate bill proposed
$93,817,000 with an $18,000,000 evaluation set-aside.

The conference agreement includes $1,000,000 to expand on
the collaborative effort by the Substance Abuse and Mental Health
Services Administration and the Centers for Disease Control and



82

Prevention to establish a population-based source of data on the
mental and behavioral health needs in this country, rather than
$2,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The House did not provide
funding for this activity.

AGENCY FOR HEALTHCARE RESEARCH AND QUALITY
HEALTHCARE RESEARCH AND QUALITY

The conference agreement includes $318,695,000 as proposed
by the House instead of $323,695,000 as proposed by the Senate.
The agreement makes these funds available through the policy
evaluation set-aside as proposed by the Senate. The House had pro-
vided budget authority.

The conference agreement includes bill language proposed by
the Senate limiting the funds to be spent on health care informa-
tion technology to no more than $50,000,000. The House bill did
not contain similar language. The conferees note that AHRQ has
planned activities relating to patient safety, such as clinical termi-
nology and messaging standards that have a large health informa-
tion technology component. The conferees do not intend these ac-
tivities as counting toward the $50,000,000 for the Health Care In-
formation Technology program.

The conferees provide $15,000,000 within the total provided for
AHRQ for clinical effectiveness research as proposed by the House.
The Senate included $20,000,000 for this purpose. This type of re-
search can help improve the quality, effectiveness and efficiency of
health care, thereby reducing costs while still improving quality of
care. The conferees urge AHRQ to ensure broad access to its find-
ings in this research. In addition, the conferees encourage AHRQ
to continue conducting high quality, comprehensive research stud-
ies in this area, building upon the priority list of conditions it iden-
tified in fiscal year 2005 and conducting research in additional
areas such as organization, delivery and management of health
care items and services.

The conferees are pleased with AHRQ’s efforts to include bed-
side medication bar-coding as a component of its health informa-
tion technology grants, particularly for those grants in rural areas.
The conferees understand that almost ten percent of the funding
for health information technology grants is allocated to rural
projects with a bar-coding component. The conferees encourage
AHRAQ to increase its awards in this area since bar-coding has been
shown to have a substantial effect on preventable errors in adverse
drug events.

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE AND MEDICAID SERVICES
PAYMENTS TO THE HEALTH CARE TRUST FUNDS

The conference agreement provides $177,742,200,000 for the
payment to the Health Care Trust Funds as proposed by the House
rather than $177,822,200,000 as proposed by the Senate.

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT

The conference agreement includes $3,170,927,000 for program
management instead of $3,180,284,000 as proposed by the House



83

and $3,181,418,000 as proposed by the Senate. An additional ap-
propriation of $720,000,000 has been provided for the Medicare In-
tegrity Program through the Health Insurance Portability and Ac-
countability Act of 1996.

The conferees encourage CMS to consider using $3,000,000 of
the funds provided through the Medicare Integrity Program to
study and demonstrate the use of data fusion technology that en-
ables accurate linkages between data records across large, dis-
parate databases in near-real time using public records, commer-
cial data and complete CMS data sets to help prevent, and deter-
mine instances of, fraud, waste and abuse.

The conference agreement includes $58,000,000 for research,
demonstration, and evaluation instead of $65,000,000 as proposed
by the House and $83,494,000 as proposed by the Senate. Within
the total provided, the conference agreement provides $25,000,000
for Real Choice Systems Change Grants to States. The Senate pro-
vided $40,000,000 for these grants. The House did not provide
funding for them.

The conferees are pleased with the demonstration project at
participating sites licensed by the Program for Reversing Heart
Disease and encourage its continuation. The conferees further urge
CMS to continue the demonstration project being conducted at the
Mind Body Institute of Boston, Massachusetts.

The conferees are very pleased with the ongoing efforts of CMS
to address the seriously adverse health status of Native Hawaiians
and American Samoans residing in the geographical area of the
Waimanalo Health Center. The conferees urge CMS to consider
waivers for rural or isolated area demonstration projects when cal-
culating such requirements as population density in the State of
Hawaii and are particularly pleased with the University of Ha-
waii’s efforts to provide necessary health care in rural Hilo.

The conferees encourage CMS to conduct a national, three-year
demonstration project to identify effective Medication Therapy
Management Program (MTMP) models for Medicare Part D enroll-
ees. The demonstration project should emphasize evidence-based
prescribing, prospective medication management, technological in-
novation and outcomes reporting and should be capable of imple-
mentation on a large scale.

The conference agreement includes $2,172,987,000 for Medi-
care operations as proposed by the House instead of $2,184,984,000
as proposed by the Senate.

The conference agreement includes bill language proposed by
the Senate making up to an additional $32,500,000 available to
CMS for Medicare claims processing if the volume of claims ex-
ceeds particular thresholds. The House bill did not contain similar
language.

The conference agreement does not include bill language pro-
posed by the Senate directing the Secretary to send a notice to
Medicare beneficiaries by January 1, 2006, notifying them of an
error in the annual notice that had previously been mailed to them.
The House bill did not contain similar language. The conferees are
very concerned about the incorrect information on the new Medi-
care prescription drug plan that was inadvertently sent to bene-
ficiaries. The conferees request that by no later than March 1,



84

2006, CMS report to the House and Senate Appropriations Com-
mittees a comprehensive summary of the actions taken to correct
errors in the “Medicare & You 2006” handbook that was mailed to
beneficiaries in October 2005. The conferees further direct that any
notices to beneficiaries regarding the handbook error clearly state
that the guidebook’s tables on the levels of premium assistance
were in error and that beneficiaries have until May 15, 2006 to en-
roll in a plan.

The conference agreement does not include general provision
language proposed by the House that would prohibit funds being
used to place social security numbers on ID cards issued to Medi-
care beneficiaries. The agreement also does not include general pro-
vision language proposed by the Senate that directs the Secretary
to issue a report by June 30, 2006 describing plans to change the
numerical identifier used for Medicare beneficiaries. The conferees
consider this issue to be one of the utmost urgency and expect the
Secretary to accelerate ongoing plans to convert the beneficiary
identifiers.

The conference agreement provides $655,000,000 for Federal
administration instead of $657,357,000 as proposed by the House
and $628,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The conferees urge CMS to carefully review its decision to cut
Medicare funding for second-year, specialized pharmacy residency
programs, which provide specialized training to medication use ex-
perts in areas like geriatrics, oncology, and critical care. CMS
should take into account new data submitted by national phar-
macist associations and provide a full report to the House and Sen-
ate Committees within three months describing the agency’s ra-
tionale for any decision that results in these programs remaining
unfunded.

The conferees are concerned about the recent data published
by CMS showing that less than one-third of Medicare beneficiaries
eligible for diabetes self-management training (DSMT) are receiv-
ing the care and instruction they need. The conferees urge CMS to
consider removing barriers for certified diabetes educators to pro-
viding DSMT to Medicare beneficiaries, including but not limited
to the addition of Medicare coverage for the provision of such serv-
ices, and to identify strategies for evaluating the effectiveness of di-
abetes education in improving the self-care of people with diabetes
and in reducing risk factors for diabetes.

The conferees are concerned with the unprecedented increase
in autism diagnoses over the past two decades and its effect on the
Medicaid program. As more young children reach adolescence and
adulthood, the need for home-based as well as out-of-home, residen-
tial services will increase. The conferees encourage CMS to facili-
tate the expansion and availability of respite care to families with
autism. The conferees also encourage CMS to work with States to
design geographically-based demonstrations allowing for greater
concentration of resources for home-based assistance and respite
care.

The conferees urge CMS to promulgate regulations providing
the option of direct access to licensed audiologists under similar
terms and conditions used by the Department of Veterans Affairs
and the Office of Personnel Management. The Department of Vet-



85

erans Affairs reports that direct access provides high quality, effi-
cient, and cost-effective hearing care. If CMS does not believe it
has the current legal authority to make such a change, CMS should
provide a written report to the House and Senate Appropriations
Committees by April 1, 2006 detailing the legal reasoning for this
position.

HEALTH CARE FRAUD AND ABUSE CONTROL

The conference agreement does not include funding for this
new account as proposed by the House. The Senate had provided
$80,000,000 for this activity.

ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES
LOW-INCOME HOME ENERGY ASSISTANCE

The conference agreement provides $2,183,000,000 for low-in-
come home energy assistance as proposed by the Senate instead of
$2,006,799,000 as proposed by the House. Of the amount provided
$2,000,000,000 is provided for formula grants to States. The House
bill proposed the full amount for State formula grants and the Sen-
ate bill proposed $1,883,000,000. Within the funds available,
$27,500,000 is included for the leveraging incentive fund as pro-
posed by the Senate. The House did not include funding for the
leveraging incentive fund. As proposed by the House, the con-
ference agreement does not include funding within State formula
grants for a feasibility study. The Senate proposed $500,000 for
this activity.

The conference agreement includes $183,000,000 for the con-
tingency fund to be available through September 30, 2006. The
Senate bill proposed $300,000,000 for the emergency fund and des-
ignated those funds as an emergency. The House did not propose
funding for either the contingency or emergency fund. Together
with the $20,350,000 still available in the emergency fund appro-
priated in fiscal year 2005, the total amount available in fiscal year
2006 to respond to heating and cooling emergencies is
$203,350,000.

The conferees expect the appropriation provided for the contin-
gency fund to be released, in full, prior to September 30, 2006.
Given the forecasts of the costs associated with home heating this
winter, the conferees anticipate that States will experience energy
emergency conditions that will require additional Federal support
that is available through the contingency fund.

REFUGEE AND ENTRANT ASSISTANCE

The conference agreement includes $575,579,000 for the ref-
ugee and entrant assistance programs rather than $560,919,000 as
proposed by the House and 5571,140,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate. The conference agreement does not include funds for any of
these activities through emergency funding. The Senate bill pro-
vided $19,100,000 within the total as emergency funding; the
House bill did not include emergency funding for these activities.
The detailed table at the end of this joint statement reflects the ac-
tivity distribution agreed to by the conferees.



86

The conference agreement includes $268,229,000 for the transi-
tional and medical services program. The House included
$264,129,000 for this program. The Senate provided $264,129,000
through regular appropriations and $4,100,000 as an emergency for
this program. The conference agreement does not include emer-
gency funding for this program. It is the intention of the conferees
that the level provided would allow for assistance to eligible indi-
viduals during their first eight months in the United States.

The conference agreement provides $155,560,000 for social
services, rather than $160,000,000 as proposed in the House and
$151,121,000 as proposed by the Senate. Within the funds pro-
vided, the conference agreement includes $19,000,000 as outlined
in the House report. The Senate did not include similar language.
The conferees intend that funds provided above the request for so-
cial services shall be used for refugee school impact grants and for
additional assistance in resettling and meeting the needs of the
Hmong refugees expected to arrive during 2006 and 2007 or for
other urgent needs.

The conference agreement provides $78,083,000 for the unac-
companied minors program. The House bill proposed $63,083,000
for this program. The Senate provided $63,083,000 through regular
appropriations and $15,000,000 as an emergency for this program.
The conference agreement does not include emergency funding for
this program. The conferees direct the Secretary of Health and
Human Services to issue a report by no later than one year after
the date of enactment of this Act on progress made by the Office
of Refugee Resettlement and programs funded under this Act to
shift children to more child-centered, age-appropriate, small group,
home-like environments for unaccompanied children in its custody.

PAYMENTS TO STATES FOR THE CHILD CARE AND DEVELOPMENT
BLOCK GRANT

The conference agreement includes $2,082,910,000 for the child
care and development block grant, the same level as both the
House and Senate bills. The conference agreement includes several
specified funding recommendations within the total at levels pro-
posed by the House rather than at the funding levels proposed by
the Senate.

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SERVICES PROGRAMS
(INCLUDING RESCISSION OF FUNDS)

The conference agreement includes $8,932,713,000 for children
and families services programs, of which $10,500,000 is provided
through the evaluation set-aside. The House bill proposed
$8,701,207,000 for these programs with $12,500,000 from the eval-
uation set-aside and the Senate proposed $9,036,453,000 with
$10,500,000 from the evaluation set-aside. The detailed table at the
end of this joint statement reflects the activity distribution agreed
to by the conferees.

Head Start

The conference agreement includes $6,843,114,000 for Head
Start rather than $6,899,000,000 as proposed by the House and



87

$6,863,114,000 as proposed by the Senate. The agreement includes
$1,388,800,000 in advance funding, the same level as proposed by
the Senate. The House bill proposed $1,400,000,000 for advance
funding.

To enable the establishment of a panel of independent experts
under the National Academy of Sciences to review and provide
guidance on appropriate outcomes and assessments for young chil-
dren, the conferees provide $1,000,000, within the total for Head
Start, for the National Academy of Sciences.

The conference agreement includes, as a general provision, a
limitation against the use of funds for Head Start to pay the com-
pensation of an individual, either as direct costs or any proration
as an indirect cost, at a rate in excess of Executive Level II, as pro-
posed by the House. The Senate did not include a similar provision.

The conference agreement includes two general provisions re-
lating to waiving requirements of regulations promulgated under
the Head Start Act for transporting children enrolled in either
Head Start or Early Head Start. The Senate bill included one gen-
eral provision regarding this issue, but used different language
than is included in the conference agreement. The House included
report language pertaining to transportation waivers for this pro-
gram.

Consolidated runaway and homeless youth program

The conference agreement includes $88,724,000 for the consoli-
dated runaway and homeless youth program, the same level as pro-
posed by the Senate, rather than $88,728,000 as proposed by the
House.

Child abuse discretionary activities

The conference agreement includes $26,040,000 for child abuse
discretionary programs instead of $31,645,000 as proposed by the
House and $31,640,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Adoption incentive

The conference agreement includes $18,000,000 for the adop-
tion incentive program rather than $31,846,000 as proposed by the
House and $22,846,000 as proposed by the Senate. Actual bonus
payments to States for fiscal year 2005 were less than amounts
previously estimated, therefore, of the funds provided in fiscal year
2005 and made available through fiscal year 2006, the conference
agreement rescinds $22,500,000. Neither the House nor the Senate
proposed rescinding funds from this program.

Compassion capital fund

The conference agreement includes $65,000,000 for the com-
passion capital fund rather than $75,000,000 as proposed by the
House and $95,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. Prior to adver-
tising the availability of funds for any grant for the youth gang
prevention initiative, the conferees request that the Department of
Health and Human Services brief the House and Senate Commit-
tees on Appropriations regarding the planned use of these funds.



88

Social services and income maintenance research

The conference agreement includes $11,927,000 for social serv-
ices and income maintenance research, of which $6,000,000 is pro-
vided through the evaluation set-aside. The House proposed
$10,621,000 for this program, of which $8,000,000 was funded
through the evaluation set-aside and the Senate proposed
$32,012,000, of which $6,000,000 was from the evaluation set-aside.

The conferees note that efforts undertaken through the State
information technology consortium have led to greatly improved
systems communications and compliance in both the TANF and
child support enforcement (CSE) programs. For TANF, the con-
ferees have provided $2,000,000 to permit States to utilize uniquely
designed web-based technology to improve benefit delivery and ful-
fill new Federal reporting requirements. For CSE, the conferees
have provided $3,000,000 to continue the consortium’s efforts to im-
prove data exchange between CSE and the courts in ways that will
significantly reduce the time lag between court orders and enforce-
ment/collections activities.

Developmental disabilities

Within developmental disabilities programs, the conference
agreement includes $39,109,000 for protection and advocacy serv-
ices as proposed by the Senate instead of $38,109,000 as proposed
by the House.

The conference agreement also includes $15,879,000 for voting
access for individuals with disabilities rather than $14,879,000 as
proposed by the House and $30,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.
Within the funds provided, $11,000,000 is for payments to States
to promote access for voters with disabilities and $4,879,000 is for
State protection and advocacy systems.

As proposed by both the House and Senate, the conference
agreement provides $11,529,000 for the developmental disabilities
projects of national significance. Within this amount, $4,000,000 is
to expand activities of the Family Support Program, as proposed by
the Senate. The House did not include similar language.

Community services

The conference agreement includes $636,793,000 for the com-
munity services block grant (CSBG) as proposed by the Senate
rather than $320,000,000 as proposed by the House. The conferees
concur with language included in the Senate report that the Office
of Community Services (OCS) release funding to States in the
timeliest manner and that States make funds available promptly
to local eligible entities. In addition, the conferees expect OCS to
inform State CSBG grantees of any policy changes affecting carry-
over funds within a reasonable time after the beginning of the Fed-
eral fiscal year. The House did not include similar language.

As proposed by both the House and Senate, the conference
agreement includes $32,731,000 for community economic develop-
ment. The conferees concur with language included in the Senate
report that appropriated funds be allocated, to the maximum ex-
tent possible, in the form of grants to qualified community develop-
ment corporations in order to maximize the leveraging power of the
Federal investment and the number and the amount of set-asides



89

should be reduced to the most minimal levels. The House did not
include similar language.

The conference agreement includes $7,367,000 for rural com-
munity facilities instead of $7,242,000 as proposed by the House
and $7,492,000 as proposed by the Senate. The conferees intend
that the increase provided for the Rural Community Facilities pro-
gram be used to provide additional funding to the six regional
RCAPs.

The conference agreement does not include funding for the Na-
tional Youth Sports program as proposed by the House. The Senate
proposed $10,000,000 for this program.

The conference agreement does not include funding for commu-
nity food and nutrition as proposed by the House. The Senate pro-
posed $7,180,000 for this program.

Independent living training vouchers

The conference agreement includes $46,623,000 for inde-
pendent living training vouchers as proposed by the Senate instead
of $50,000,000 as proposed by the House.

Community-based abstinence education

The conference agreement includes $114,500,000 for commu-
nity-based abstinence education as proposed by the House rather
than $105,500,000 as proposed by the Senate. The conference
agreement includes $4,500,000 in program evaluation funds for the
abstinence education program and $110,000,000 in budget author-
ity. The conferees concur with language included in the House re-
port regarding technical assistance and capacity-building support
to grantees. The Senate report did not include similar language.

Within the total for community-based abstinence education, up
to $10,000,000 may be used to carry out a national abstinence edu-
cation campaign as proposed by both the House and the Senate.
The conferees concur with language included in the Senate report
that the Administration for Children and Families use available
funds to continue support for an independent group to conduct a
thorough and rigorous evaluation of this campaign. The House did
not include similar language.

Program direction

The conference agreement includes $185,217,000 for program
direction as proposed by the House instead of $186,000,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate.

PROMOTING SAFE AND STABLE FAMILIES

The conference agreement includes $90,000,000 for the discre-
tionary grant program of promoting safe and stable families as pro-
posed by the Senate rather than $99,000,000 as proposed by the
House.

ADMINISTRATION ON AGING
AGING SERVICES PROGRAMS

The conference agreement includes $1,376,624,000 for aging
services programs instead of $1,376,217,000 as proposed by the



90

House and $1,391,699,000 as proposed by the Senate. The detailed
table at the end of this joint statement reflects the activity dis-
tribution agreed to by the conferees.

The conference agreement includes $20,360,000 for activities
for the protection of vulnerable older Americans as proposed by the
Senate instead of $19,360,000 as proposed by the House. Within
the funds provided $15,162,000 is for the ombudsman services pro-
gram as proposed by the Senate.

Included in the conference agreement is $157,744,000 for the
family caregivers program rather than $155,744,000 as proposed by
the House and $160,744,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The conference agreement includes $722,292,000 for nutrition

rograms rather than $725,885,000 as proposed by the House and
5718,697,000 as proposed by the Senate. Within the total,
$389,211,000 is provided for congregate meals rather than
$391,147,000 as proposed by the House and $387,274,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate; $183,742,000 is provided for home delivered
meals rather than $184,656,000 as proposed by the House and
$182,827,000 as proposed by the Senate; and, $149,339,000 is pro-
vided for the nutrition services incentives program rather than
$150,082,000 as proposed by the House and $148,596,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate.

The conference agreement includes $24,843,000 for program in-
novations instead of $23,843,000 as proposed by the House and
$40,513,000 as proposed by the Senate. The conferees continue to
support funding at no less than last year’s level for national pro-
grams scheduled to be refunded in fiscal year 2006 as proposed by
the Senate that address a variety of issues, including elder abuse,
Native American issues and legal services. The House report did
not include similar language.

Within the funding provided, the conference agreement in-
cludes $3,000,000, as proposed by the House, for social research
into Alzheimer’s disease care options, best practices and other Alz-
heimer’s research priorities that include research into cause, cure
and care, as well as respite care, assisted living, the impact of
intervention by social service agencies on victims, and related
needs. The agreement recommends this research utilize and give
discretion to area agencies on aging and their non-profit divisions
in municipalities with aged populations (over the age of 60) of over
1,000,000, with preference given to the largest population. The con-
ferees also recommend that unique partnerships to affect this re-
search be considered for the selected area agency on aging. The
Senate did not include funding for this activity.

Given the enormous demands on Alzheimer’s family caregivers,
the conferees have included $1,000,000, as proposed by the Senate,
to support an Alzheimer’s family contact center for round-the-clock
help to Alzheimer’s families in crisis. The House did not include
funding for this activity.

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
GENERAL DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT

The conference agreement includes $352,703,000 for general
departmental management instead of $338,695,000 as proposed by



91

the House and $363,614,000 as proposed by the Senate, along with
$5,851,000 from Medicare trust funds, which was provided by both
the House and Senate. In addition, $39,552,000 in program evalua-
tion funding is provided, which was proposed by both the House
and Senate.

The conference agreement includes bill language proposed by
the Senate directing that specific information requests from the
chairmen and ranking members of the Subcommittees on Labor,
Health and Human Services, and Education, and Related Agencies,
on scientific research or any other matter, be transmitted to the
Committees on Appropriations in a prompt professional manner
and within the time frame specified in the request. The bill lan-
guage further directs that scientific information requested by the
Committees on Appropriations and prepared by government re-
searchers and scientists be transmitted to the Committees on Ap-
propriations, uncensored and without delay. The House did not in-
clude such a provision.

The conference report does not include a general provision pro-
posed by the Senate related to compliance with section 2 of the Im-
proper Payments Information Act of 2002 (IPIA) for the Temporary
Assistance for Needy Families Program, the Foster Care and Adop-
tion Assistance program, the Medicaid program, the State Chil-
dren’s Health Insurance Program, and the Child Care and Develop-
ment Block Grant program. The House bill did not contain similar
language. The conferees request that not later than sixty days after
the date of enactment of the Act the Secretary of Health and
Human Services provides a report on this topic to the Appropria-
tions Committees. In addition to the actions that have been taken
to date, this report should include HHS’s plans and the specific
steps that are necessary to achieve compliance with section 2 in
these programs.

The conference agreement includes $2,500,000 to support the
last year of the Citizens’ Health Care Working Group established
in the Medicare Modernization Act. The Senate proposed
$3,000,000 for this activity; the House report did not contain a
similar provision.

The conference agreement includes $500,000 with which the
Secretary is directed to conduct a study to determine the best way
to promote the use of advance directives among competent adults
as a means of specifying their wishes about end of life care. The
Senate report had a similar provision. The House report did not re-
quest such a study.

The conferees intend that, of the funding provided to the Office
of Minority Health, no less than the fiscal year 2005 funding level
be allocated to a culturally competent and linguistically appro-
priate public health response to the HIV/AIDS epidemic. The
House report had a similar provision; the Senate report did not
have such a provision.

The conference report does not include funding within the Of-
fice of the Secretary for the third year of the Ad Council’s underage
drinking media campaign as proposed by the House. The conferees
have instead provided funding for this effort within the Substance
Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration as proposed by
the Senate.



92

The conferees are concerned about the diminished partnership
between OMH and the nation’s historically black medical schools.
Despite repeated urging by the Committees, OMH has not main-
tained and cultivated cooperative agreements and other mecha-
nisms of support with Meharry Medical College, Morehouse School
of Medicine, and Charles R. Drew University of Medicine and
Science. The conferees encourage OMH to: (1) re-establish its
unique cooperative agreement with Meharry Medical College, (2)
develop a formal partnership with the Morehouse School of Medi-
cine and its National Center for Primary Care, and (3) coordinate
a Public Health Service-wide response to the challenges facing the
Charles R. Drew University of Medicine and Science, including ex-
panded opportunities for biomedical research and support for resi-
dency training faculty.

The conferees recognize that gynecological cancers are treat-
able if diagnosed at an early stage, and are concerned about the
low level of awareness among women concerning the early warning
signs of gynecologic cancers. The conferees recognize that there are
many activities undertaken by the Secretary to raise awareness
about gynecologic cancers, but are concerned that a lack of coordi-
nation of these activities among the agencies may limit the effec-
tiveness and outreach of these programs. The conferees encourage
the Secretary to examine these programs, and coordinate their ac-
tivities through the Office of Women’s Health. The Secretary is also
encouraged to consider developing a national education campaign.

OFFICE OF MEDICARE HEARINGS AND APPEALS

The conference agreement includes $60,000,000 for this activ-
ity as proposed by the House instead of $75,000,000 as proposed by
the Senate.

OFFICE OF THE NATIONAL COORDINATOR FOR HEALTH INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGY

The conference agreement includes $61,700,000 for this activ-
ity, of which $42,800,000 is provided in budget authority and
$18,900,000 is made available through the Public Health Service
program evaluation set-aside. The House had provided a combined
total of $75,000,000 for this activity; the Senate provided a com-
bined total of $45,150,000.

The conference agreement does not include general provision
language proposed by the Senate or similar language proposed by
the House prohibiting the use of funds provided in the Act to im-
plement any strategic plan that does not require a patient whose
information is maintained by the Department to be given notice if
it is lost, stolen or used for another purpose. The conferees under-
score the importance of consumer confidence in the privacy and se-
curity of their personal health information as a fundamental prin-
ciple in all actions taken to carry out the HHS Health Information
Technology (HIT) strategic plan. The conferees understand that
HHS has funded a “Privacy and Security Solutions for Interoper-
able Health Information Exchange” contract to study and address
variations in State law and business practices related to privacy
and security that may pose challenges to interoperable health in-
formation exchange. Funds are included for the Office of the Na-



93

tional Coordinator for Health Information Technology to continue
its work to evaluate and initiate solutions, including those that will
maintain the security and privacy protections for personal health
information, as part of the Department’s activities in carrying out
its HIT strategic plan. The conferees request a report within 90
days describing how HHS plans to address privacy issues in the in-
formation technology program.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

The conference agreement includes $39,813,000 for the Office
of Inspector General (OIG) as proposed by both the House and the
Senate. The conferees expect that the OIG will utilize funds pro-
vided in section 121 of H.J. Res. 68 to provide continued oversight
of Medicare Modernization Act implementation and the Medicare
program.

PUBLIC HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES EMERGENCY FUND

The conference agreement includes $183,589,000 for the Public
Health and Social Services Emergency Fund (PHSSEF) to enhance
Federal, State, and local preparedness to counter potential biologi-
cal, disease, chemical, and radiological threats to civilian popu-
lations, the same as proposed by the House. The Senate had pro-
vided $8,158,589,000, with $8,095,000,000 designated as an emer-
gency requirement pursuant to the concurrent resolution on the
budget for fiscal year 2006.

Within the amount provided, the conference agreement in-
cludes $120,000,000, available until expended, for activities to en-
sure year-round production capacity of influenza vaccine. This is
the same as proposed by the House. The Senate had incorporated
this funding within the $8,095,000,000 designated as emergency
spending.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

HEAD START COMPENSATION

The conference agreement includes a general provision that
prohibits the use of funds for Head Start to pay the compensation
of an individual, either as direct costs or any proration as an indi-
rect cost, at a rate in excess of Executive Level II, as proposed by
the House. The Senate bill did not contain a similar provision.

EVALUATION TAP AUTHORITY

The conference agreement includes a provision to allow for a
2.4 percent evaluation tap pursuant to section 241 of the Public
Health Service Act. This tap is to be applied to programs author-
ized under the Public Health Service Act. The House bill contained
a provision to allow for a 1.3 percent evaluation tap and the Senate
bill allowed for a 2.5 percent evaluation tap.

ONE PERCENT TRANSFER AUTHORITY

The conference agreement includes language proposed by the
Senate providing the Secretary of HHS with the authority to trans-



94

fer up to 1 percent of discretionary funds between a program,
project, or activity, but no such program, project or activity shall
be increased by more than 3 percent by any such transfer. Addi-
tionally, a program, project or activity may be increased up to an
additional 2 percent subject to written approval of the House and
Senate Appropriations Committees. The House bill included a simi-
lar provision, but allowed the authority to transfer between appro-
priations.

HIV RESEARCH FUNDS TRANSFER

The conference agreement includes a general provision as pro-
posed by the House allowing the Director of the National Institutes
of Health, jointly with the Director of the Office of AIDS Research,
to transfer up to 3 percent of funding identified by these two direc-
tors as funding pertaining to HIV research among institutes and
centers. The Senate included similar language.

COUNCIL ON GRADUATE MEDICAL EDUCATION

The conference agreement includes a general provision pro-
posed by the Senate allowing for the continued operation of the
Council on Graduate Medical Education. The House bill contained
no similar provision.

SMALLPOX VACCINE INJURY COMPENSATION RESCISSION

The conference agreement includes a general provision rescind-
ing $10,000,000 from the smallpox vaccine injury compensation
fund as proposed by the Senate. The House bill contained no simi-
lar provision.

NAMING OF CDC BUILDINGS

The conference agreement includes a general provision pro-
posed by the Senate naming two Centers for Disease Control and
Prevention buildings. The House did not include a similar provi-
sion.

POWER WHEELCHAIR REGULATIONS

The conference agreement modifies a general provision pro-
posed by the Senate prohibiting funds to be used to implement or
enforce Medicare regulations on power mobility devices prior to
April 1, 2006. The conference agreement includes limitation lan-
guage prohibiting the implementation of a regulation until April 1,
2006 and deletes the portions of the Senate provision that reduced
payments for power mobility devices and established deadlines for
future rulemaking. The House bill contained no similar provision.
The conferees concur in the intent of the Senate language that a
proposed rule be published by January 1, 2006, followed by a 45-
day period to comment on the proposed rule, and that by not later
than February 14, 2006, a final rule be published, followed by a 45-
day transition period for implementation.



95

HEAD START TRANSPORTATION WAIVER

The conference agreement modifies general provision language
proposed by the Senate pertaining to waivers for the transportation
of children enrolled in either Head Start or Early Head Start. The
House included report language dealing with this issue.

HEAD START TRANSPORTATION REGULATION

The conference agreement includes a general provision that the
regulation pertaining to Head Start transportation shall not be ef-
fective until June 30, 2006, or 60 days after the date of enactment
of a statute that authorizes appropriations for fiscal year 2006 to
carry out the Head Start Act, whichever date is earlier. This clari-
fying provision was not included in either the House or Senate
bills.

HEALTH PROFESSIONS STUDENT LOAN RESCISSIONS

The conference agreement includes two general provisions re-
scinding unobligated balances of the Health Professions Student
Loan Program and the Nursing Student Loan Program. The House
and Senate included similar provisions for the Health Professions
Student Loan Program.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES TRAVEL

The conference agreement includes a new provision granting
authority to the Secretary to use, at his discretion, charter aircraft
under contract with the Centers for Disease Control and Preven-
tion (CDC). The Secretary has significant operational responsibil-
ities in times of emergencies and in the days following such emer-
gencies. The Department is the primary agency for directing public
health and medical services in response to significant events. Due
to the unpredictable nature of such events, the conferees believe
the Secretary must be in a posture to respond and communicate as
an event is unfolding. Yet, existing travel limitations on the Sec-
retary make this extremely difficult. The availability of CDC’s
charter aircraft will allow the Secretary to immediately return to
Washington or rapidly move to another location as the situation
dictates, at the same time being able to securely communicate with
and direct the Department.

The conference agreement also extends this authority to the
Director of the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention. The
conferees understand that, due to existing restrictions, the Director
on a number of occasions has not been able to accompany employ-
ees of the Agency responding to public health emergencies.

The conferees expect the Secretary and the Director of CDC to
exercise this authority in an economical and judicious manner. The
conferees request that the Secretary report to the Committees on
Appropriations of the House and Senate regarding the use of this
authority in the annual justification of estimates for the Appropria-
tions Committees and at the end of the third quarter of each fiscal
year.



96

STATE PHARMACEUTICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS

The conference agreement does not include a general provision
proposed by the Senate to extend the availability of fiscal year
2005 funding appropriated for State Pharmaceutical Assistance
Programs in the Medicare Modernization Act through fiscal year
2006. The House bill did not include a similar provision.

USE OF SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBERS ON MEDICARE ID CARDS

The conference agreement deletes without prejudice general
provisions proposed by both the House and Senate relating to the
use of Social Security numbers on Medicare ID cards. Language is
included within the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services
section of the statement of the managers.

RAPID OrAL HIV TESTS

The conference agreement does not include a general provision
proposed by the Senate directing the Secretary of HHS to use funds
appropriated in Title II of this Act to purchase not less than one
million rapid oral HIV tests. The House did not include a similar
provision.

TELEHEALTH APPROPRIATION

The conference agreement deletes without prejudice a general
provision proposed by the Senate relating to increased funding for
telehealth programs. Funding for telehealth programs is included
within HRSA. The House did not include a similar provision.

DENTAL WORKFORCE PROGRAM

The conference agreement does not include a general provision
proposed by the Senate earmarking, within funds appropriated to
HRSA, grants for programs to address dental workforce needs.
Funding for this program is included within HRSA program man-
agement. The House did not include a similar provision.

MEDICALLY ACCURATE INFORMATION IN ABSTINENCE PROGRAMS

The conference agreement does not include a general provision
proposed by the Senate that none of the funds made available in
the Act may be used to provide abstinence education that includes
information that is medically inaccurate, which is defined by infor-
mation that is unsupported or contradicted by peer-reviewed re-
search by leading medical, psychological, psychiatric, and public
health publications, organizations, and agencies. The House did not
include a similar provision.

Low-VISION REHABILITATION SERVICES DEMONSTRATION

The conference agreement deletes without prejudice a general
provision proposed by the Senate appropriating funding for a low-
vision rehabilitation services demonstration. The House bill con-
tained no similar provision. The Secretary of HHS is strongly urged
to implement the Low-Vision Rehabilitation Services Demonstra-
tion Project, which was originally requested in the fiscal year 2004



97

appropriations conference report. The demonstration is to examine
the impact of standardized national coverage for vision rehabilita-
tion services provided in the home by vision rehabilitation profes-
sionals under the Medicare program. The conferees expect the Sec-
retary of HHS and CMS to take the necessary steps to finalize the
design and structure of the demonstration project no later than
January 1, 2006. The conferees intend the Secretary to expend
from available funds appropriated to him, including transfers au-
thorized under existing authorities from the Federal Supple-
mentary Insurance Trust Fund, an amount not to exceed
$2,000,000 in fiscal year 2006. The conferees expect the Secretary
to take steps to update the design and expand the size of the Low-
Vision Rehabilitation Services Demonstration Project in fiscal year
2007.

DSH MEDICAID PAYMENTS TO THE STATE OF VIRGINIA

The conference agreement deletes without prejudice a general
provision proposed by the Senate containing a sense of the Senate
resolution expressing awareness of the issue of defining “hospital
costs” incurred by the State of Virginia for purposes of Medicaid re-
imbursement and urging CMS to work with the State to resolve the
pending issue. The House did not include a similar provision.

DEFIBRILLATION DEVICES

The conference agreement deletes without prejudice a general
provision proposed by the Senate appropriating funds for the Auto-
matic Defibrillation in Adam’s Memory Act. Funding for this pro-
gram is included within HRSA. The House did not include a simi-
lar provision.

OFFICE OF MINORITY HEALTH

The conference agreement does not include a general provision
proposed by the Senate shifting funding to the Office of Minority
Health from the Program Management account within CMS. Fund-
ing for the Office of Minority Health and CMS Program Manage-
ment are included within those specific accounts. The House did
not include a similar provision.

MoSQUITO ABATEMENT

The conference agreement does not include a general provision
proposed by the Senate earmarking funds within CDC for mosquito
abatement for safety and health. The House did not include a simi-
lar provision.

COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTERS

The conference agreement does not include a general provision
proposed by the Senate increasing funding for the Community
Health Centers program. Funding for the Community Health Cen-
ters program is included within HRSA. The House did not include
a similar provision.



98

HEALTH INFORMATION SECURITY

The conference agreement deletes without prejudice a general
provision proposed by the Senate prohibiting the use of funds pro-
vided in the Act to implement any strategic plan that does not re-
quire a patient whose information is maintained by the Depart-
ment to be given notice if it is lost, stolen or used for another pur-
pose. The House bill contained a similar provision. Language is in-
cluded within the Office of the National Coordinator for Health In-
formation Technology section of the statement of the managers.

LIMITATION ON TRAVEL AND CONFERENCES

The conference agreement does not include a general provision
proposed by the Senate reducing the appropriations for travel, con-
ference programs and related expenses for the Department of
Health and Human Services. The House did not include a similar
provision.

HELP AMERICA VOTE ACT

The conference agreement does not include a general provision
proposed by the Senate providing additional funding for the Help
America Vote Act. Funding for programs authorized by the Help
America Vote Act and administered by HHS are included within
the Children and Families Services section of the Administration
for Children and Families. The House did not include a similar pro-
vision.

TITLE III—DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

EDUCATION FOR THE DISADVANTAGED

The conference agreement includes $14,627,435,000 for the
Education for the Disadvantaged account instead of
$14,728,735,000 as proposed by the House and $14,532,785,000 as
proposed by the Senate. The agreement provides $7,244,134,000 in
fiscal year 2006 and $7,383,301,000 in fiscal year 2007 funding for
this account.

The conference agreement includes $100,000,000 for the Even
Start program instead of $200,000,000 as proposed by the House.
The Senate bill did not include funding for this program.

The conferees intend for funds available under the Reading
First program to be used for reading programs with the strongest
possible scientific evidence of effectiveness. The conferees strongly
urge the Department to provide clear guidance to its technical as-
sistance centers and the States to: fully consider scientific evidence
of effectiveness in rating programs for use under Reading First;
contemplate expanded lists of allowable programs that include in-
novative programs with scientific evidence of effectiveness; when
awarding new grants, consider giving preference to those schools
that select programs with strong, scientific evidence of effective-
ness; and ensure that comprehensive reading programs that have
scientific evidence of effectiveness will be implemented in full, as
they have been researched, without modification to conform to
other models of instruction. The conferees also are concerned that



99

certain practices under the Reading First program may unduly
interfere with local control of curriculum. The conferees note that
Reading First materials decisions are to be made at the school
level, subject to the approval of the State.

The conference agreement includes $30,000,000 for the Striv-
ing Readers program as proposed by the House instead of
$35,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The conference agreement also includes $390,428,000 for the
State Agency Migrant Education program as proposed by the
House instead of $395,228,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The conference agreement includes $50,300,000 for the Ne-
glected and Delinquent program instead of $49,600,000 as proposed
by the House and $51,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The conference agreement includes $8,000,000 for Comprehen-
sive School Reform quality initiatives. The House bill provided
$10,000,000 for the Comprehensive School Reform Demonstration
program and the Senate bill did not include any funding related to
Comprehensive School Reform. The conferees concur that com-
prehensive school reform (CSR) models provide an exemplary ap-
proach to raising academic achievement, particularly for schools
that do not make adequate yearly progress under the No Child Left
Behind Act. The conferees believe that States should utilize their
four percent school improvement set-aside funds to support imple-
mentation of comprehensive school reform models with dem-
onstrated success. The conferees strongly urge States to examine
methods for distributing school improvement funds that will result
in awards of sufficient size and scope to support the initial costs
of comprehensive school reforms and to limit funding to programs
that include each of the reform components described in section
1606(a) of the No Child Left Behind Act of 2001 and have the ca-
pacity to improve the academic achievement of all students in core
academic subjects within participating schools. Further, the con-
ferees intend that the Secretary shall notify States that schools
currently receiving CSR subgrants shall receive priority for tar-
geg:eci grants and/or technical assistance under section 1003(a) of
ESEA.

The conference agreement also includes $18,737,000 for the
Migrant Education High School Equivalency program as proposed
by the House instead of $21,587,000 as proposed by the Senate.

IMPACT AID

The conference agreement includes bill language not included
in either the House or Senate bill that restricts the release of im-
pact aid construction funds to a formula distribution.

SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMS

The conference agreement includes $5,308,564,000 for the
School Improvement Programs account instead of $5,393,765,000
as proposed by the House and $5,457,953,000 as proposed by the
Senate. The agreement provides $3,873,564,000 in fiscal year 2006
and $1,435,000,000 in fiscal year 2007 funding for this account.

The conference agreement includes $184,000,000 for the Math-
ematics and Science Partnerships (MSP) program instead of
$190,000,000 as proposed by the House and $178,560,000 as pro-



100

posed by the Senate. The conferees urge the Secretary to encourage
MSP grantees to incorporate advanced placement (AP) or pre-ad-
vanced placement (PRE-AP) staff development training into their
math and science partnership projects to help teachers meet the
highly qualified criteria under the No Child Left Behind Act. The
AP and PRE-AP professional development initiatives support
teachers’ content and pedagogical knowledge development so that
all students, regardless of whether or not they take AP, will receive
rigorous, challenging math and science instruction. The AP math
and science initiative has the primary objective of increasing the
number of AP opportunities, AP participation rates, and postsec-
ondary acceptance and success rates for disadvantaged students.

The conference agreement includes $100,000,000 for State
Grants for Innovative Education as proposed by the Senate instead
of $198,400,000 as proposed by the House. The agreement also in-
cludes $275,000,000 for Educational Technology State Grants in-
stead of $300,000,000 as proposed by the House and $425,000,000
as proposed by the Senate.

The conferees are concerned that many schools are unable to
properly assess the performance of students with disabilities and
students with limited English proficiency. Therefore, the conferees
urge the Department to continue to place a high priority on grant
applications for funds available from the enhanced assessments in-
struments program that aim to improve the quality of state assess-
ments for these two groups of students and to ensure the most ac-
curate means of measuring their performance on these assess-
ments.

The conference agreement includes $9,693,000 for the Javits
Gifted and Talented program instead of $11,022,000 as proposed by
the Senate. The House did not propose funding for this program.

The agreement also includes $22,000,000 for the Foreign Lan-
guage Assistance program instead of $25,000,000 as proposed by
the Senate. The House did not propose funding for this program.
The conferees concur with all of the language contained in the Sen-
ate report related to the use of these funds and administration of
this program. The conference agreement includes language in the
Senate bill that prohibits funds from being used for the Foreign
Language Incentive Fund program. The House bill did not include
a similar provision.

The conference agreement includes $34,250,000 for the Edu-
cation of Native Hawaiians program instead of $24,770,000 as pro-
posed by the House and $34,500,000 as proposed by the Senate.
The agreement includes bill language that allows funds under this
program to be used for construction, renovation and modernization
of any elementary school, secondary school, or structure related to
an elementary school or secondary school run by the Department
of Education of the State of Hawaii that serves a predominantly
Native Hawaiian student body as proposed by the Senate. The
House bill did not include a similar provision.

The conference agreement also includes bill language, as pro-
posed by the Senate, which provides not less than $1,250,000 to the
Hawaii Department of Education for school construction/renovation
activities, and $1,250,000 for the University of Hawaii’s Center of



101

Excellence in Native Hawaiian Law. The House bill did not include
a similar provision.

The conference agreement includes $34,250,000 for the Alaska
Native Educational Equity program instead of $31,224,000 as pro-
posed by the House and $34,500,000 as proposed by the Senate.
The conference agreement includes bill language which allows
funds available through this program to be used for construction,
as proposed by the Senate. The House bill did not include a similar
provision. The conferees direct the Department to use at least a
po}rl'tioln of these funds to address the construction needs of rural
schools.

The conferees are aware that the Department recently award-
ed a grant for a California Comprehensive Center, which will pro-
vide technical assistance to state and local educational agencies in
California. This new Center will have to establish and develop a
strong relationship to serve schools in Southern California, which
has a majority of California’s students and schools identified as in
need of improvement as well as the highest number of English
Language Learners and schools targeted for restructuring. The con-
ferees encourage the Department of Education to ensure that this
Center adequately addresses the needs of Southern California’s
local school districts.

INNOVATION AND IMPROVEMENT

The conference agreement includes $945,947,000 for programs
in the Innovation and Improvement account, instead of
$708,522,000 as proposed by the House and $1,038,785,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate.

The conference agreement includes $21,750,000 for the Na-
tional Writing Project program instead of $20,336,000 as proposed
by the House and $23,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The conference agreement includes $121,000,000 for the Teach-
ing of Traditional American History program as proposed by the
Senate. The House bill proposed $50,000,000 for this program. The
conferees direct the Department to continue its current policy of
awarding 3-year grants. The conference agreement also includes
bill language proposed by the Senate that allows not more than 3
percent of the funds available for this program to be used for tech-
nical assistance. The House bill did not include a similar provision.

The conference agreement includes $14,880,000 for the School
Leadership program as proposed by the House instead of
$15,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The conference agreement includes $16,864,000 for the Ad-
vanced Credentialing program as proposed by the House instead of
$10,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The conference agreement
includes bill language that provides $9,920,000 of these funds to
the National Board for Professional Teaching Standards and
$6,944,000 to the American Board for the Certification of Teacher
Excellence. The Senate bill included language that provided
$10,000,000 to the National Board for Professional Teaching Stand-
ards and the House bill did not include a similar provision.

The conference agreement includes $36,981,000 for the Credit
Enhancement for Charter Schools program as proposed by the
House. The Senate did not propose funding for this program.



102

Fund for the Improvement of Education (FIE)

The conference agreement includes $160,111,000 for the Fund
for the Improvement of Education instead of $27,000,000 as pro-
posed by the House and $387,424,000 as proposed by the Senate.
The amount included in bill language for the Fund for the Improve-
ment of Education provides an additional $100,000,000 for the
Teacher Incentive Fund, which is described later in this section.

The conference agreement includes funding for the following
activities authorized under section 5411 of the Elementary and Sec-
ondary Education Act:

National Institute of Building Sciences for the National Clearinghouse

for Educational Facilities ......cccveeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeeeeeveeenesenees $694,000
Presidential and Congressional American History and Civics Academies 2,000,000
Evaluation and data quality initiative .........cccccoovieviieniiieniieniieenieeceeeee, 2,000,000
Reach out and Read, peer review, teacher quality and other activities ..... 9,092,000

The conference agreement includes $2,000,000 to carry out the
American History and Civics Education Act of 2004, instead of
$10,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The House bill did not in-
clude funding for this program. The conferees concur in the lan-
guage contained in the Senate Report regarding the use of funds
for this activity. The conferees intend $1,265,000 will be used for
Presidential Academies for Teaching of American History and
Civics and the remaining funds will support the establishment of
Congressional Academies for Students of American History and
Civics.

The conferees direct the Department to implement the Act con-
sistent with their intent, as reflected above, and request an imple-
mentation plan to be submitted to the House and Senate Commit-
tees on Appropriations within 30 days of enactment of the Depart-
ment of Education Appropriations Act, 2006.

Within the total amount provided for FIE, the conference
agreement also includes funding for separately authorized pro-
grams in the following amounts:

Reading is Fundamental $25,296,000
Star Schools ........cccceeveeeeeecnnnnes 15,000,000
Ready t0 Teach ......oocuiieeeiiecee et 11,000,000
Education through Cultural and Historical Organizations ................ 9,000,000
Arts in EdUcation .......cc...ooeiiieiiiiiiieie e 35,633,000
Parental Information and Resource Centers .........cccoovvvveeeeeeeeinvnennnnn. 40,000,000
Excellence in Economic Education ....... 1,488,000
Women’s Educational Equity ........ 2,956,000
Foundations for Learning Grants . 992,000

Mental Health Integration Grants ............cccocceerieeiiieniieeniiencieeeeene. 4,960,000

For Arts in Education, the conferees intend that within this
total, $7,440,000 is for Very Special Arts and $6,369,000 is for the
John F. Kennedy Center for the Performing Arts. In addition,
$7,936,000 is for model professional development programs for
music, drama, dance and visual arts educators and $496,000 is for
evaluation activities, as outlined by the Senate. The remaining
$13,392,000 is available to continue model arts programs.

While the conferees applaud the Department’s efforts to help
students learn foreign languages, they remain concerned that the
Department, using data provided by the e-Language Learning Sys-
tem (eLLS), is developing web-based learning products that could
be used in direct competition with the private sector. The conferees



103

understand that, based on the President’s budget request, the De-
partment had no plans to continue this project in fiscal year 2006
using Star School funds. However, the conference agreement in-
cludes funds for the Star Schools program, which has been the pri-
mary source of funds for this activity. Therefore, the conferees di-
rect the Department not to fund any grant that will compete di-
rectly with the private sector and further direct the Secretary to
notify the House and Senate Appropriations Committees 15 days
prior to any Department expenditures related to the eLLS project.

The conference agreement includes $100,000,000 for a pilot
program to develop and implement innovative ways to provide fi-
nancial incentives for teachers and principals who raise student
achievement and close the achievement gap in some of our Nation’s
highest-need schools, as proposed in the House bill. The Senate bill
did not propose funding for this program.

The conferees intend that the Secretary use not less than 95
percent of these funds to award competitive grants to local edu-
cational agencies (LEAs), including charter schools that are LEAs,
States, or partnerships of (1) a local educational agency, a State,
or both and (2) at least one non-profit organization to design and
implement fair, differentiated compensation systems for public
school teachers and principals based primarily on measures of
gains in student academic achievement, in addition to other fac-
tors, for teachers and principals in high-need schools. The conferees
intend high-need schools to have the same meaning as the term is
defined in section 2312 of the Elementary and Secondary Education
Act. The conferees further intend that each applicant demonstrate
a significant investment in, and ensure the sustainability of, its
project by committing to pay for an increasing share of the total
cost of the project, for each year of the grant, with State, local, or
other non-Federal funds.

The conference agreement includes bill language, modified
from the House bill, which requires the Secretary to use funds for
performance-based compensation systems that: consider gains in
student academic achievement as well as classroom evaluations
conducted multiple times during each school year and provide edu-
cators with incentives to take on additional responsibilities and
leadership roles. In addition, the conferees urge the Secretary to
give priority to applications that demonstrate the majority support
of educators for such compensation systems.

The conference agreement also includes bill language, not in-
cluded in either House or Senate bill, which allows not more than
$5,000,000 to be used to provide schools with assistance in imple-
menting this program. The conferees intend that the Secretary use
these funds for one or more grants to an organization or organiza-
tions with expertise in providing research-based expert advice to
support schools initiating and implementing differentiated com-
pensation systems, training school personnel, disseminating infor-
mation on effective teacher compensation systems, and providing
program outreach through a clearinghouse of best practices. The
conferees also urge the Secretary to design an appropriate, long-
term and rigorous evaluation, using randomized controlled trials to
the extent practicable, of this program which will be used to inform
Congress on the results achieved under this program.



104

Other programs

The conference agreement includes $24,500,000 for the Ready
to Learn program instead of $25,000,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate. The House bill did not include funding for this program. The
conferees note that the original intent for the Ready to Learn pro-
gram consisted of two distinct but coordinated elements: develop-
ment of national educational programming that supports emergent
literacy and other school readiness skills and community-based
local outreach. The purpose of local outreach has been to extend
the educational impact of the programming as well as to provide
practical training for parents and educators on how to promote
early learning and literacy and make responsible choices about tel-
evision viewing. Given the demonstrated track record of the out-
reach component of the Ready to Learn program, the conferees be-
lieve that broad-based outreach, which capitalizes on the strength
and reach of public television stations and includes local adult
training workshops, should continue to be a central feature of this
program. Therefore, the conference agreement includes an increase
of $1,188,000 over last year for additional support of the outreach
project funded during the fiscal year 2005 competition.

The conference agreement includes $4,900,000 for the Dropout
Prevention program as proposed by the Senate. The House did not
propose funding for this program.

The conference agreement includes $32,500,000 for Advanced
Placement programs instead of $30,000,000 as proposed by the
House and $40,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The conference agreement does not include language proposed
in the House bill related to the evaluation of the D.C. School
Choice Incentive Act of 2003. The Senate bill did not include a
similar provision.

SAFE SCHOOLS AND CITIZENSHIP EDUCATION

The conference agreement includes $736,886,000 for programs
in the Safe Schools and Citizenship Education account instead of
$763,870,000 as proposed by the House and $697,300,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate.

The conference agreement includes $350,000,000 for Safe and
Drug-Free Schools State Grants instead of $400,000,000 as pro-
posed by the House and $300,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The conferees are concerned that the Department of Education
has neglected to report specific data to Congress as required under
Section 4122(c) of Title IV, Part A of the No Child Left Behind Act.
This data is required to be included in the State report under Sec-
tion 4116 of the Safe and Drug-Free Schools and Communities pro-
gram. The report specifically requires all States to collect and re-
port to the Secretary, in a form specified by the Secretary, the fol-
lowing data: incidence and prevalence, age of onset, perception of
health risk and perception of social disapproval of drug use and vi-
olence by youth in schools and communities. The conferees expect
the Department to develop a plan for how it will collect the speci-
fied data from the States and report it to Congress in a timely
manner. The plan should be submitted to the House and Senate



105

authorizing, appropriations and oversight committees within 60
days of enactment of this bill.

The conference agreement includes $142,537,000 for National
Programs instead of %152,537,000 as proposed by the House and
$150,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The conference agreement
includes funding for the following activities:

School Safety Initiatives ...........ccccecevveeveevierreesnenneans $27,000,000
Planning/Needs Assessment/Data for State Grants 8,257,000
Safe Schools/Healthy Students ...........cccccovveeevneennns 80,000,000
Drug Testing Initiative .......cccccceeiiievciieieiiiieeeiieeeieeeeiee s 9,180,000
Postsecondary Ed Drug and Violence Prevention (including

$850,000 for the recognition Program) ..........ccceceeveevveereevveereernennn 7,500,000
Violence prevention impact evaluation .........ccccccevvvvveiniiiiennciieennneeenn. 1,551,000
National Institute of Building Sciences for the National Clearing-

house for Educational Facilities 300,000
Project SERV ....coovviviieiiieeeeeeeee 1,449,000
Other actiVIties .....ccceeeeiiieeiiiieeiee e et eere e e e ere e e aae e e eeree s 7,300,000

The conferees direct the Department to implement the Act con-
sistent with their intent, as reflected in the table above, and re-
quest an implementation plan to be submitted to the House and
Senate Committees on Appropriations within 30 days of enactment
of the Department of Education Appropriations Act, 2006.

The conference agreement includes bill language requiring the
Department to spend $850,000 for the National Recognition
Awards program under the guidelines described in section 120(f) of
Public Law 105-244 as proposed in the Senate bill. The House bill
did not include a similar provision.

The conference agreement includes $32,736,000 for Grants to
Reduce Alcohol Abuse instead of $33,500,000 as proposed by the
Senate. The House did not propose funding for this activity.

The conference agreement includes %35,000,000 for the Ele-
mentary and Secondary School Counseling program instead of
$34,720,000 as proposed by the House and $36,000,000 as proposed
by the Senate.

The conference agreement includes $73,408,000 for the Phys-
ical Education program as proposed by the House instead of
$74,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The conference agreement includes $29,405,000 for the Civic
Education program to support both the We the People programs
and the Cooperative Education Exchange as proposed by the House
instead of $30,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The conferees in-
tend that $17,211,000 will be provided to the nonprofit Center for
Civic Education to support We the People programs. Within the
total for the We the People program, the conferees intend that
$3,025,000 be reserved to continue the comprehensive program to
improve public knowledge, understanding, and support of American
democratic institutions, which is a cooperative project among the
Center for Civic Education, the Center on Congress at Indiana Uni-
versity, and the Trust for Representative Democracy at the Na-
tional Conference of State Legislatures, and that $1,513,000 be
used for continuation of the school violence prevention demonstra-
tion program, including $500,000 for the Native American initia-
tive.

The conference agreement also includes $12,194,000 for the Co-
operative Education Exchange program. Within this amount, the



106

conferees intend that $4,573,000 is for the Center for Civic Edu-
cation and $4,573,000 is for the National Council on Economic Edu-
cation, while the remaining $3,048,000 should be used to continue
the existing grants funded under the authorizing statute for civics
and government education, and for economic education.

ENGLISH LANGUAGE ACQUISITION

The conference agreement includes $675,765,000 for the
English Language Acquisition account as proposed by the House
instead of $683,415,000 as proposed by the Senate.

SPECIAL EDUCATION

The conference agreement includes $11,770,607,000 for the
Special Education account instead of $11,813,783,000 as proposed
by the House and $11,775,107,000 as proposed by the Senate. The
agreement provides $6,346,407,000 in fiscal year 2006 and
$5,424,200,000 in fiscal year 2007 funding for this account.

The conference agreement includes $10,689,746,000 for Grants
to States Part B as proposed by the Senate instead of
$10,739,746,000 as proposed by the House. The agreement also in-
cludes $440,808,000 for Grants for Infants and Families as pro-
posed by the House instead of $444,308,000 as proposed by the
Senate.

The conference agreement includes $49,397,000 for Technical
Assistance and Dissemination as proposed by the House instead of
$50,397,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The agreement also includes $38,816,000 for Technology and
Media Services as proposed by the Senate instead of $31,992,000
as proposed by the House. Within this amount, $1,500,000 is avail-
able for Public Telecommunications Information and Training Dis-
semination as proposed by the Senate. The House did not include
funding for this activity. Also within this amount, the conference
agreement includes $12,000,000 for Recording for the Blind and
Dyslexic, Inc. as proposed by the Senate instead of $11,400,000 as
proposed by the House.

REHABILITATION SERVICES AND DISABILITY RESEARCH

The conference agreement includes $3,129,638,000 for Reha-
bilitation Services and Disability Research instead of
$3,128,638,000 as proposed by the House and $3,133,638,000 as
proposed by the Senate.

The conference agreement includes $1,000,000 to continue an
award to the American Academy of Orthotists and Prosthetists
(AAOP) for activities that further the purposes of the grant re-
ceived by the Academy for the period beginning October 1, 2003 as
proposed by the Senate. The House bill did not include a similar
provision.

The conference agreement includes $30,760,000 for assistive
technology instead of $29,760,000 as proposed by the House and
$34,760,000 as proposed by the Senate. Within this amount, the
conferees intend that $21,552,000 shall be for the state grant pro-
gram, $4,385,000 for grants for protection and advocacy, §,063,000



107

for national activities and $3,760,000 for alternative financing pro-
grams.

SPECIAL INSTITUTIONS FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES
AMERICAN PRINTING HOUSE FOR THE BLIND

The conference agreement includes $17,750,000 for the Amer-
ican Printing House for the Blind instead of $17,000,000 as pro-
posed by the House and $18,500,000 as proposed by the Senate.

NATIONAL TECHNICAL INSTITUTE FOR THE DEAF

The conference agreement includes $56,708,000 for the Na-
tional Technical Institute for the Deaf instead of $56,137,000 as
proposed by the House and $57,279,000 as proposed by the Senate.

GALLAUDET UNIVERSITY

The conference agreement includes $108,079,000 for Gallaudet
University instead of $107,657,000 as proposed by the House and
$108,500,000 as proposed by the Senate.

VOCATIONAL AND ADULT EDUCATION

The conference agreement includes $2,012,282,000 for Voca-
tional and Adult Education instead of $1,991,782,000 as proposed
by the House and $1,927,016,000 as proposed by the Senate. The
agreement provides $1,221,282,000 in fiscal year 2006 and
$791,000,000 in fiscal year 2007 funding for this account.

The conference agreement includes $9,257,000 for Vocational
Education National programs, as proposed by the Senate. The
House included $11,757,000 for National programs.

The conference agreement includes $569,672,000 for Adult
Education State Grants as proposed by the House, instead of
$572,922,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The conference agreement includes $94,476,000 for the Smaller
Learning Communities program as proposed by the House. The
Senate bill did not include funding for this program. The conferees
agree that these funds shall be used only for activities related to
establishing smaller learning communities within large high
schools or small high schools that provide alternatives for students
enrolled in large high schools. The conferees again direct that the
Department consult with the House and Senate Committees on Ap-
propriations prior to the release of program guidance for the fiscal
years 2005 and 2006 Smaller Learning Communities grant com-
petitions. The conferees urge that a greater share of the 5 percent
set-aside for national activities be used to support direct technical
assistance to grantees through regional laboratories, university-
based organizations, and other entities with expertise in high
school reform, and request a report not later than January 1, 2006
on its planned use of this set-aside in fiscal year 2005. Further, the
conferees strongly encourage the Department to enter into a jointly
funded program with a private or public foundation with expertise
in designing and implementing small schools in order to further le-
verage the Federal investment in smaller learning communities.



108

The conference agreement includes $23,000,000 for State
Grants for Incarcerated Youth Offenders, instead of $24,000,000 as
proposed by the Senate. The House did not include funding for this
program. The conferees concur with the language included in the
Senate Report regarding the administration of this program.

The conference agreement does not include funding for Com-
munity Technology Centers, as proposed by the House. The Senate
included $4,960,000 for this activity.

STUDENT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

The conference agreement includes $15,077,752,000 for Stu-
dent Financial Assistance instead of $15,283,752,000 as proposed
by the House and $15,103,795,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The agreement provides a program level of $13,177,000,000 for
Pell Grants as proposed by the Senate instead of $13,383,000,000
as proposed by the House. The agreement maintains the maximum
Pell Grant at $4,050 as proposed by the Senate rather than $4,100
as proposed by the House. Additional funds are included in section
305 of this Act to completely pay down the shortfall that has been
accumulating in the Pell Grant program over the last several fiscal
years as proposed by both the House and Senate.

The conferees believe it is essential for Congress to have the
most accurate and reliable information available to make decisions
regarding the allocation of limited discretionary funding. Therefore,
the conferees direct the Department of Education to provide to the
House and Senate Committees on Appropriations, on a quarterly
basis, updated estimates of the cost of the Pell Grant program,
based on current law and the most current data related to valid ap-
plications, applicant type, and other information incorporated into
the Department’s Pell Grant forecasting model.

The conference agreement also includes $778,720,000 for the
supplemental educational opportunity grant program as proposed
by the House instead of $804,763,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The conference agreement provides $990,257,000 for Federal
work-study programs as proposed by both the House and Senate.
Within this total, the conference agreement includes $6,000,000, as
proposed by the Senate, for the work colleges program. The House
report did not include similar language.

STUDENT AID ADMINISTRATION

The conference agreement includes $120,000,000 for student
aid administration as proposed by the Senate instead of
$124,084,000 as proposed by the House.

HiGHER EDUCATION

The conference agreement includes $1,970,760,000 for Higher
Education instead of $1,936,936,000 as proposed by the House and
$2,112,958,000 as proposed by the Senate. The conference agree-
ment does not include bill language as proposed by the Senate re-
garding the use of funds to develop a strategic plan for foreign stu-
dent access to American colleges and universities. The House bill
did not include similar language.



109

Aid for institutional development

The conference agreement includes $95,873,000 for Hispanic
Serving Institutions as proposed by the House instead of
$100,823,000 as proposed by the Senate. The conference agreement
also includes $11,904,000 for Alaska and Native Hawaiian Institu-
tions as proposed by the Senate instead of $6,500,000 as proposed
by the House.

Fund for the improvement of postsecondary education

The conference agreement includes $22,211,000 for the Fund
for the Improvement of Postsecondary Education instead of
$49,211,000 as proposed by the House and $157,211,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate.

Other programs

The conference agreement includes $836,543,000 for TRIO as
Is)roposed by the House instead of $841,543,000 as proposed by the

enate.

The conference agreement includes $306,488,000 for the GEAR
UP program, the same level proposed by both the House and the
Senate. The conferees intend that funds be awarded on an annual
basis and that the Department consult with Congressional commit-
tees of jurisdiction prior to new grant competition announcements.
The conference agreement provides a sixth and final year award to
grantees first funded in 2001, while continuing all other funded
projects. The conferees also intend that these funds are available
to eligible 2000 grantees that opt to apply for new grant awards
servicing a cohort no later than seventh grade, and are allowed to
continue assisting students who have not yet completed the pro-
gram through high school graduation.

The conference agreement includes sufficient funds for a GEAR
UP competition in fiscal year 2006 for new partnership awards.
The twin goals of GEAR UP are to ensure that low-income students
are academically prepared for college and that they receive scholar-
ships to enable them to actually attend college. Accordingly, the
conferees encourage the Department to give consideration in the
2006 GEAR UP competition to partnerships that, in addition to
providing early intervention services, guarantee college scholar-
ships to GEAR UP students.

The conference agreement includes $41,000,000 for Byrd Hon-
ors Scholarships and $6,944,000 for demonstrations in disabilities
as proposed by the Senate. The House did not propose funding for
these activities.

The conference agreement includes $60,500,000 for the Teacher
Quality Enhancement Grants program. The House and Senate pro-
posed $58,000,000 for this program.

The conference agreement includes $2,000,000 for the Under-
ground Railroad program instead of $2,204,000 as proposed by the
Senate and $2,976,000 for Thurgood Marshall Scholarships instead
of $3,500,000 as proposed by the Senate. The House did not pro-
pose funding these activities.

The conference agreement also includes $980,000 for Olympic
Scholarships as proposed by the House. The Senate bill did not pro-
vide funding for this program.



110

HowarD UNIVERSITY

The conference agreement includes $239,790,000 for Howard
University instead of $240,790,000 as proposed by the House and
$238,789,000 as proposed by the Senate.

INSTITUTE OF EDUCATION SCIENCES

The conference agreement includes $522,695,000 for the Insti-
tute of Education Sciences (IES) instead of $522,696,000 as pro-
posed by the House and $529,695,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The conferees concur with the language included in the House
report that a key purpose of public education is being neglected:
the civic mission of schools to educate our young people for democ-
racy and to prepare them to be engaged citizens. The National As-
sessments of Educational Progress in civics and history are the
best way we have to measure how well schools are doing in ful-
filling this purpose. Therefore, the conferees request that the Na-
tional Assessment Governing Board, in consultation with the Com-
missioner, National Center for Education Statistics, prepare a re-
port on the feasibility of the National Assessment of Educational
Progress conducting State level assessments in the subjects of U.S.
history and civics at grades 8 and 12 and, if feasible, the earliest
schedule under which such assessments could be administered. The
Governing Board shall, within 180 days of enactment of this Act,
submit the feasibility report to the House and Senate Appropria-
tions Committees, the House Education and the Workforce Com-
mittee, the Senate Health, Education, Labor and Pensions Com-
mittee, and the Secretary of Education. The Senate report did not
include similar language.

The conferees are very concerned with the funding levels di-
rected to the Research and Development Centers. The current lev-
els, which are $10,000,000 less than the amount outlined in the fis-
cal year 2005 and fiscal year 2006 budget justifications, are inad-
equate to create long-term comprehensive interdisciplinary pro-
grams. The conferees have therefore included bill language requir-
ing IES to provide $25,257,000 for Research and Development Cen-
ters. The conferees direct that these funds be used to support not
less than eight Research and Development Centers, as authorized
by law.

The conferees expect, as stated in the fiscal year 2005 state-
ment of the managers and the fiscal year 2006 budget justification,
that funds in excess of those amounts needed to maintain or estab-
lish new centers, be used for supplemental awards to Research and
Development Centers. The conferees further expect that funds be
used to make adjustments to studies or services as needs arise. The
conferees believe that current funding levels provide for inflexible,
narrowly focused research rather than work that is of sufficient
size and scope to be effective. The conferees also believe it is essen-
tial that centers not be restricted to particular research methodolo-
gies but instead use rigorous methods to address areas of high pri-
ority. The conferees request the IES to submit a report within 45
days of enactment of this Act on the steps it will take to comply
with Congressional intent.



111

The conferees urge the Department’s National Center for Edu-
cation Statistics to use the Fast Response Survey System to collect
data for the report of Arts Education in Public Elementary and
Secondary Schools during the 2006—2007 school year. The conferees
expect this survey and reporting to have the comprehensive quality
of the 2002 report and include national samples of elementary and
secondary school principals, as well as surveys of elementary and
secondary classroom teachers and arts specialists.

DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT

The conference agreement includes $415,303,000 for Depart-
mental program administration instead of $410,612,000 as pro-
posed by the House and $411,992,000 as proposed by the Senate.
The agreement also includes $49,000,000 for the Office of the In-
spector General as proposed by the House instead of $49,408,000
as proposed by the Senate.

The conferees concur with the views expressed in the House re-
port with regard to the Communities Can program and its role in
enhancing integrated and coordinated services for children with
disabilities and their families. The conferees request that the plan
of action for carrying forward this activity be provided to both the
House and Senate Appropriations Committees. The Senate did not
include similar language.

The conference agreement concurs with language contained in
the Senate report regarding the proposed reorganization of the re-
gional office structure within the Rehabilitation Services Adminis-
tration. Therefore, the conferees request a report that describes the
steps taken to reach out to stakeholder groups on this issue; a de-
tailed plan for ensuring that policy guidance, technical assistance
and program monitoring will be of higher quality and more timely
than currently available; and the specific performance goals under
the proposed reorganization for frequency of monitoring visits, and
timeliness and relevancy of technical assistance, compared to the
actual performance under the current administrative structure.
The conferees expect to receive this report not later than 60 days
after enactment of this Act, but encourage the Department to make
it available as soon as possible. The House report expressed similar
concerns, but used different language.

The conferees are concerned that the Department, in imple-
menting Reading First and other programs authorized by the No
Child Left Behind Act, which are required to implement activities
that are backed by scientifically based research, may not be effec-
tively helping States and local educational agencies implement pro-
gram studies. The conferees therefore request the Secretary to sub-
mit a report to the House and Senate Committees on Appropria-
tions within 30 days of the enactment of this Act, on the actions
that program offices have taken or will take, effective this fiscal
year, in the selection, oversight, and evaluation of grantees, to en-
sure that grantees effectively implement such research-based pro-
grams, including close replication of the specific elements of these
programs.



112
TITLE III—GENERAL PROVISIONS

PELL GRANT SHORTFALL

The conference agreement includes a general provision as pro-
posed by the Senate providing $4,300,000,000 for the purpose of
eliminating the estimated accumulated shortfall of budget author-
ity for the Pell Grant program. The House bill contained the same
provision, but used slightly different language.

MississippPl BAND OF CHOCTAW INDIANS

The conference agreement includes a general provision as pro-
posed by the Senate to authorize educational and cultural pro-
grams relating to the Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians. The
House bill contained no similar provision.

IMPACT AID

The conference agreement does not include a general provision
proposed by the Senate relating to applications filed by two school
districts in Colorado and Arizona. The House bill contained no
similar provision.

VIOLENCE PREVENTION

The conference agreement does not include a provision pro-
posed by the Senate relating to a study to evaluate the effective-
ness of violence prevention programs. The House did not include a
similar provision.

ASSESSMENT OF EDUCATION PROGRESS TESTS IN U.S. HISTORY

The conference agreement does not include a general provision
as proposed by the Senate providing additional funding for a na-
tional assessment of education progress tests in United States his-
tory. The House bill contained no similar provision.

DROPOUT PREVENTION PROGRAMS

The conference agreement does not include a general provision
as proposed by the Senate providing additional funding for school
dropout prevention programs. Funding for this program is included
under the heading, “Innovation and Improvement.” The House bill
contained no similar provision.

ADVANCED PLACEMENT PROGRAMS

The conference agreement does not include a general provision
as proposed by the Senate providing additional funding for ad-
vanced placement programs. Funding for this program is included
under the heading, “Innovation and Improvement.” The House bill
contained no similar provision.

THURGOOD MARSHALL AND OFFICE OF SPECIAL EDUCATION
PrROGRAMS

The conference agreement does not include a general provision
as proposed by the Senate providing additional funding for the



113

Thurgood Marshall Legal Education Opportunity Program and the
Office of Special Education Programs. Funding for these activities
is included under the headings, “Higher Education” and “Special
Education” respectively. The House bill contained no similar provi-
sion.

FEDERAL TRIO PROGRAMS

The conference agreement does not include a general provision
as proposed by the Senate providing additional funding for Federal
TRIO programs. Funding for this program is included under the
heading, “Higher Education.” The House bill contained no similar
provision.

EDUCATION PROGRAMS SERVING HISPANIC STUDENTS

The conference agreement does not include a general provision
as proposed by the Senate providing additional funding for edu-
cation programs to improve Hispanic educational opportunities.
Funding for these programs is included elsewhere in Title III. The
House bill contained no similar provision.

TITLE IV—RELATED AGENCIES

CORPORATION FOR NATIONAL AND COMMUNITY SERVICE

The conference agreement includes $909,049,000 for the Cor-
poration for National and Community Service, the same as the
House, instead of $935,205,000 as proposed by the Senate.

DOMESTIC VOLUNTEER SERVICE PROGRAMS, OPERATING EXPENSES

The conference agreement includes $316,212,000 for the Do-
mestic Volunteer Service programs as proposed by the Senate in-
stead of $357,962,000 as proposed by the House.

National Senior Volunteer Corps

The conference agreement includes $219,784,000 for fiscal year
2006 for the National Senior Volunteer Corps programs, as pro-
posed by the House and the Senate. The conferees concur with lan-
guage in the Senate report that directs that the Corporation shall
comply with the directive that use of PNS funding increases in the
Foster Grandparents Program, Retired Senior Volunteer Program,
Senior Companion Program, and Volunteers in Service to America
shall not be restricted to any particular activity and further direct
that the Corporation shall not stipulate a minimum or maximum
for PNS grant augmentation.

Program administration

The conference agreement includes funds for the administra-
tion of the Domestic Volunteer Service of America program admin-
istration in the NCSA account as proposed by the Senate.



114

NATIONAL AND COMMUNITY SERVICE PROGRAMS, OPERATING
EXPENSES

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

The conference agreement includes $520,087,000 for the pro-
grams authorized under the National Community Service Act of
1990, instead of $518,087,000 as proposed by the House and
$546,243,000 as proposed by the Senate. The conference agreement
includes $267,500,000 for AmeriCorps State and National operating
grants, as proposed by the House instead of $280,000,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. The conference agreement includes
$140,000,000 for the National Service Trust instead of
$146,000,000 as proposed by the House and $149,000,000 as pro-

osed by the Senate. The conference agreement includes
516,445,000 for subtitle H fund activities instead of $9,945,000 as
proposed by the House and $15,945,000 as proposed by the Senate.
The conference agreement includes $27,000,000 for AmeriCorps
National Civilian Community Corps as proposed by the Senate in-
stead of $25,500,000 as proposed by the House. The conference
agreement includes $37,500,000 for Learn and Serve as proposed
by the House instead of $42,656,000 as proposed by the Senate.

AmeriCorps Grants Program

The conferees concur with language proposed by the Senate to
keep the Committees better informed of the recipients receiving
AmeriCorps funding. The conferees direct the Corporation to pub-
lish in its fiscal year 2007 budget justifications a list of recipients
that have received more than $500,000 from the Corporation, delin-
eated by program, and the amount and source of both Federal and
non-Federal funds that were received by each recipient.

Innovation, assistance and other activities

Within the $16,445,000 for innovation, demonstration, and as-
sistance activities, the conference agreement includes $4,000,000
for Teach for America and $2,000,000 for Communities in Schools,
Inc., as proposed by the Senate.

AmeriCorps National Civilian Community Corps

The conference agreement includes $27,000,000 for the NCCC
and within this amount, $1,500,000, as proposed by the Senate, is
to conduct an evaluation of current NCCC site placement and ex-
pansion of new sites in the Southern and Midwestern United
States, in accordance with the report issued on March 1, 2005.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The conference agreement includes $66,750,000 for the Cor-
poration’s salaries and expenses, as proposed by the Senate. This
includes $39,750,000 for administration of the DVSA programs.
The House bill had provided salaries and expenses in two separate
accounts, but for the same total amount. The conferees reiterate
that Subtitle H funds for Innovation, Assistance and Other Activi-
ties shall not be used to pay Corporation staff.



115

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

The conference agreement includes $6,000,000 for the Office of
Inspector General (OIG) as proposed by the House and Senate. The
conferees concur with language proposed by the Senate directing
the OIG to continue reviewing the Corporation’s management of
the National Service Trust fund. The conferees direct the OIG to
review the monthly Trust reports and to notify the Committees on
Appropriations on the accuracy of the reports.

CORPORATION FOR PUBLIC BROADCASTING

The conference agreement includes $30,000,000 for digital con-
version, instead of $35,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The
House had proposed providing authority for CPB to utilize pre-
viously appropriated funds for this purpose.

The conference agreement also includes $35,000,000 for the re-

lacement project of the satellite interconnection system, instead of
540,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The House had proposed
providing authority for CPB to utilize previously appropriated
funds for this purpose.

The conferees request that the Corporation for Public Broad-
casting (CPB) Inspector General submit a status report to the
House and Senate Committees on Appropriations not later than
June 1, 2006 on actions CPB management and its Board of Direc-
tors have taken in response to the Inspector General’s November
15, 2005 report and any outstanding issues or recommendations in
the report that may remain unaddressed.

FEDERAL MEDIATION AND CONCILIATION SERVICE

The conference agreement includes $43,031,000 for the Federal
Mediation and Conciliation Service (FMCS) instead of $42,331,000
as proposed by the House and $43,439,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate.

The conference agreement includes $400,000 for FMCS Labor-
Management Grants Program instead of $500,000 as proposed by
the Senate. The House bill did not include funding for this pro-
gram. The 1978 Labor-Management Cooperation Act authorized
the Agency to encourage and support joint labor-management com-
mittees. This program awards grants to encourage these commit-
tees to develop innovative joint approaches to workplace problems
and solutions.

The conference agreement includes $300,000 for the FMCS
program to prevent youth violence.

INSTITUTE OF MUSEUM AND LIBRARY SERVICES

The conference agreement provides $249,640,000 for the Insti-
tute of Museum and Library Services as proposed by the House in-
stead of $290,129,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Within the total for the Institute, the conference agreement in-
cludes funding for the following activities in the following amounts.

(Dollars in thousands)

Program FY 2006
Museums fOr ATNETICA ......oovviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee ettt teeaaseasaaeaneseneennennnnes $17,325



Program FY 2006

Museum Assessment 446
Museum Conservation Projects .... 2,800
Museum Conservation Assessment 815
Museum Natl. Leadership Proj. ... 8,000
Native American Museum Services 920
21st Century Museum Professionals 992
Museum Grants, African American History and Culture . 850
Library Serv. State Grants ........ccccccceeciieieriieeniiiieeeiieeesieeeereeeseeeeesveeeennes 165,400
Native American Library Services ..........ccccceceveeennes e e e e ——aaa——aaas 3,675
Library Natl. Leadership Grants ..........ccccceviiieiiiniiinnieniieieeieeie e 12,500
Laura Bush 21st Century Librarian Program .........cc.ccccoccevvinniinicnncnnnen. 24,000
AdmINISEration ....occvvveeieiieecieieee e e eer e e e e e e e e e enaraaaaes 11,917

The conferees concur with language proposed by the House to
rename the Librarians for the 21st Century Program in honor of
the First Lady, the Laura Bush 21st Century Librarians Program.

NATIONAL COUNCIL ON DISABILITY

The conference agreement includes $3,144,000 for the National
Council on Disability instead of $2,800,000 as proposed by the
House and $3,344,000 as proposed by the Senate.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

The conferees concur with language in the Senate report re-
garding the NLRB’s plan to restructure its regional offices and spe-
cifically oppose the elimination of Region 30.

RAILROAD RETIREMENT BOARD
LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATION

The conferees are concerned about a proposal to consolidate
the financial statements and audit of the National Railroad Retire-
ment Investment Trust with the financial statements and audit of
the Railroad Retirement Board in the context of the preparation of
the Railroad Retirement Board’s fiscal year 2006 Statement of So-
cial Insurance. The conferees note that the Railroad Retirement
and Survivors’ Improvement Act of 2001 mandates that the Trust
functions independently from the Railroad Retirement Board. Fur-
ther, the Act specifically requires a separate audit of the Trust by
a nongovernmental auditor, and requires that the results of this
audit be included in the Trust’s Annual Management Report to
Congress. The conferees expect that the Trust be administered and
audited solely in conformance with the Act of 2001.

LIMITATION ON THE OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

The conference agreement does not include language proposed
by the Senate that allows the Office of the Inspector General to
conduct audits, investigations, and reviews of the Medicare pro-
grams.

SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION

SUPPLEMENTAL SECURITY INCOME PROGRAM

The conference agreement includes $29,369,174,000 for the
Supplemental Security Income Program instead of $29,533,174,000



117

as proposed by the House and $29,510,574,000 as proposed by the
Senate. The conference agreement also includes an advance appro-
priation of $11,110,000,000, as proposed by both the House and the
Senate, for the first quarter of fiscal year 2007, to ensure uninter-
rupted benefit payments. Also within the total, $2,733,000,000 is
included for the administrative costs of the program rather than
$2,897,000,000 as proposed by the House and %2,874,400,000 as
proposed by the Senate.

The conference agreement does not include a provision pro-
posed by the Senate that changes the delivery date of benefit pay-
ments from fiscal year 2006 to 2007. The House did not include
this provision.

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

The conference agreement includes $9,199,400,000 for the limi-
tation on administrative expenses rather than $9,279,700,000 as
proposed by the House and $9,329,400,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

The conference agreement includes $92,400,000 for the Office
of Inspector General rather than $92,805,000 as proposed by the
House and $93,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

TITLE V—GENERAL PROVISIONS

USE OF APPROPRIATED FUNDS FOR PUBLICITY AND PROPAGANDA

The conference agreement includes a general provision as pro-
posed by the Senate pertaining to the use of appropriated funds for
publicity or propaganda purposes. The House bill included a simi-
lar provision, but expanded the scope to include private contrac-
tors.

STERILE NEEDLE PROGRAM

The conference agreement includes a general provision as pro-
posed by the Senate pertaining to sterile needle programs. The
Senate bill made a minor technical change to the language carried
in prior years. The House bill included the same provision, but
without the technical modification.

USE OF FEDERAL FUNDS FOR ABORTIONS

The conference agreement includes a general provision as pro-
posed by the Senate pertaining to the use of federal funds in the
Act for abortions. The Senate bill made a minor technical change
to the language carried in prior years. The House bill included the
same provision, but without the technical modification.

CONSCIENCE CLAUSE

The conference agreement includes a general provision as pro-
posed by the House regarding discrimination against those health



118

care providers or institutions who are opposed to abortion. The
Senate bill proposed to modify this provision.

EMBRYO RESEARCH BAN

The conference report includes a technical correction to the
longstanding bill language prohibiting funds to be used for research
involving the creation or destruction of human embryos. The cita-
tion of the Code of Federal Regulations contained in both the
House and Senate versions of the bill is corrected.

VETERANS’ EMPLOYMENT REPORT

The conference agreement includes a general provision as pro-
posed by the Senate pertaining to the availability of funds to enter
into or renew any contract with an entity that is subject to submit-
ting a report concerning the employment of certain veterans. The
House bill did not include this provision.

LIMITATION ON LIBRARIES

The conference agreement includes a limitation, carried in
prior years, on the ability of a library to access funding provided
under this Act unless the library is in compliance with the Chil-
dren’s Internet Protections Act, as proposed by the House. The Sen-
ate bill did not include this provision.

LIMITATION ON SCHOOLS

The conference agreement includes a limitation, carried in
prior years, on the ability of an elementary or secondary school to
access technology funding provided under this Act unless the school
is in compliance with the Children’s Internet Protections Act, as
proposed by the House. The Senate bill did not include this provi-
sion.

REPROGRAMMING OF FUNDS

The conference agreement includes a general provision as pro-
posed by the House pertaining to the reprogramming of funds. The
Senate bill included the same substantive provision, but with
minor technical differences.

IMMIGRATION AND NATIONALITY ACT AMENDMENT

The conference agreement includes a general provision amend-
ing the Immigration and Nationality Act as proposed by the Sen-
ate. The House bill did not include this provision.

SCIENTIFIC ADVISORY COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS

The conference agreement includes a general provision as pro-
posed by the Senate pertaining to appointments to a scientific advi-
sory committee, instead of a similar provision included in the
House bill.



119

ERECTILE DyYSFUNCTION (E.D.) DRUGS FUNDS LIMITATION

The conference agreement includes a general provision as pro-
posed by the Senate prohibiting the use of funds for drugs ap-
proved to treat E.D. The House bill included a similar provision,
but with slightly different language.

AVAILABILITY OF MMA FUNDS

The conference agreement does not include a general provision
as proposed by the House extending the availability of funds pro-
vided by the Medicare Modernization Act from fiscal year 2005 to
fiscal year 2006. The Senate bill did not include this provision.

LIMITATION OF FUNDS FOR SEXUAL OR ERECTILE DYSFUNCTION
TREATMENT

The conference agreement does not include a general provision
as proposed by the House pertaining to the payment for or the re-
imbursement of a drug for the treatment of sexual or erectile dys-
function funded in this Act for individuals who have been convicted
for sexual abuse, sexual assault or any other sexual offense. The
Senate bill did not include this provision.

CPB FUNDING AMENDMENT

The conference agreement does not include a general provision
as proposed by the House reducing the amounts available to cer-
tain specified programs and activities in order to restore funding
for the Corporation for Public Broadcasting. Funding for the pro-
grams included in this provision are specified under the relevant
headings. The Senate bill did not include this provision.

EbpucaTioN OIG DETERMINATION

The conference agreement does not include a general provision
as proposed by the House pertaining to a specific Department of
Education Office of the Inspector General determination. The Sen-
ate bill did not include this provision.

PBGC LIMITATION

The conference agreement does not include a general provision
proposed by the House pertaining to the Pension Benefit Guaranty
Corporation and a specific settlement agreement. The Senate bill
did not include this provision.

IMMIGRATION LIMITATION

The conference agreement does not include a general provision
as proposed by the House prohibiting the use of funds by the De-
partment of Education in contravention of section 505 of the Illegal
Immigration Reform and Responsibility Act of 1996. The Senate
bill did not include this provision.



120
NIMH GRANTS

The conference agreement does not include a general provision
as proposed by the House regarding NIMH grants. The Senate bill
did not include this provision.

MEXICAN TOTALIZATION

The conference agreement does not include a general provision
proposed by the House pertaining to a totalization agreement with
Mexico. The Senate bill did not include this provision.

HiGHER EDUCATION LIMITATION

The conference agreement does not include a general provision
proposed by the House regarding student loans. The Senate bill did
not include this provision.

LIMITATION, DIRECTIVE, OR EARMARKING

The conference agreement does not include a general provision
proposed by the Senate regarding directives contained in either the
House or Senate reports accompanying H.R. 3010. The House bill
did not include this provision.

DIVERSITY VISA FAIRNESS ACT

The conference agreement does not include a general provision
as proposed by the Senate that contains the Diversity Visa Fair-
ness Act. The House bill did not include this provision.

PORT OF ENTRY DESIGNATION

The conference agreement does not include a general provision
as proposed by the Senate designating the MidAmerica St. Louis
Airport in Mascoutah, Illinois a port of entry. The House bill did
not include this provision.

RISK ASSESSMENT ESTIMATE

The conference agreement does not include a general provision
as proposed by the Senate pertaining to improper payments for a
variety of programs administered by the Departments of Health
and Human Services and Education. The House did not include
this provision. Language regarding this issue is included in the
statement of the managers for the Department of Health and
Human Services.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE OUTSOURCING

The conference agreement deletes without prejudice a general
provision as proposed by the Senate expressing the sense of the
Senate on the outsourcing of IRS duties and the effects on the em-
ployment of disabled veterans and other persons with severe dis-
abilities. The House did not include this provision.



121

CONFERENCE AGREEMENT

The following table displays the amounts agreed to for each
program, project or activity with appropriate comparisons:



122

--- 008' 02+ b 008'z8Z 008 'z8Z ogo‘ziz 112'892 008282 TTRAL9S8Y L,IEN BOUBISLSSY U3YIOM paledo|siq

a --- 000°Z12 000°2L2 000212 000212 000212 Tttt 1002 Ad
YN .- (969" L+) (000'z42) {000'z12) {000'212) (000" 212) (yoe012) T Trrrrtrroraeak uorad wodj adueapy
4 a --- 00802+ 008°02 008'02 214795 008'02 Trrrtrerorrereccrtcaeak quaaan)

19AJ9S8Y |BUOLIEN BOUBLS|SSY 19510M PIIROO(S((
‘sweubodd peselsiutwpy A| (e13pay

v9Z €61 1 v9Z'€t6L" 1 Y92 €611 499°vi0' L $9Z2 €61

177U 83UB3ISISSY 49%JOM P3IEIO|SIQ

- 000'8ve 000" gv8 000'8v8 000°'82v8 000°'8v8 .

T TTUL00Z A4

VN --- (y82°9+) (000 8¥8) (000"8t8) (000 8¥8) (000°8v8) (912 1v8) Trtrrtrrroordeak uopad wouy soueapy
44 Q¢ --- 992" GYE v9Z Gve $92' 59 298°922 $92°5ve T T4eak uedund ‘BdUBISLSSY 19MJO0M PIIBOO(SIQ
44 @ 88z 9¢- 882 9¢- 000056 987986 000056 000056 962°986 Tt TtoercoBulutedy yinog

z88° 22~ 288°0E" 9€2'598 819'£68 9€L'598 9€L' 598 819'968 T ‘Buiuieay 1|npy

a --- 000'2iL 000°Z32 000°212 000242 00024 e 1/ | AP E |

VN - (969°G+) (000°212) (000°zL2) (000°21L) (000°242) (v0€902) TtortTrorrorrrorrrrtocaeaf ao1ad WOy 30UBAPY
34 a zes'lz- 288 0€- 9EL'ESL 819°181 9€L €51 9€L" €S 81981 ' Trottreerteees-yesh qualano ‘Buules) 1inpy

15818318 01 sjuels
SIDIAYIS INIHAOTKI ANV ONINIVAL
NOILVHLSININQY ONINIVEL ONV LINIWAOIAWI

¥0BV1 JO LINIWL¥VdI@ - [ IUIL

9jeuss asnoH ajqeseduo) a%ua18,u0) a31euUdg asnoy 1sanbay 8 qeseduo)

900T Ad 900z Ad S002 Ad 8002 A4 S00Z Ad
- --$A 3DJUBLISJUDD- -

(spuesnayl uL sjunouwy)
SAIJNIDV QILYIIY ANV NOILVONQI-SIIIANIS NVHNH PUB HLIVIH-HOEV



123

a --- b b 0v8'61L o¥8 61 0v8°61 000°GE o¥8'6i Tttt Tt Aajue-sy JBuoSLig

EE] a --- b .- 9€6°2 9€6°L 9€6° 2 9€6° L 9€6 'L TTTTrttorrrtorruo(len|eay
44 a oov- 009 67+ 009" 6v 000°'0S --- - 009 ‘67 48puUd440 LNJUINOA JO UoLleaBaluley alqiSucdsay
43 a 219t'09- 000'vp- 191°5G- 000°0€ £19€°'06 000°pL 000°'0€ 291°98 TTTTTTTTTTIYI4easay pue suoLlelisuowsq CS10(td
tS3111ALI0Y (euoLleN
000°6- 186 0€+ oviiz+ 000 €L5" 1 000°286° 1 610°Z¥5" 1L 610°216°1 098'155' L Toortrrottrrrorrtosduod Qo C|eaoagng

a .- 000' 004 000" 00} 000004 000°52 000" 004

TR I002 A4
YN --- (008+) (000°001) (000" 00t) (000001} (000°001) (00z°66) “rdesh Jorid wouy adueApY
44 @ o00'z- 000'8+ 061 8- 000°8 000°'01 - 06191 *7TUOLIBAOUBY PUB LOLIONAISUOD
a --- 000° 165 000" 465 000° L6 000" 165 000°16S 12002 Ad
VN --- (8z2"¥+) (000" 165) (000" 185) (000" 165) (000" 165) (z22°985) rraeed uoyud wouy adueapy
44 @ 000'Z- 18622+ 0€€ " 62+ 000°¥28 000188 610°158 610'1S8 0£9'¥v8 ‘rsuot3esadp
:sdaoj gop
44 Q@ --- ¥6Z v+ v6Z v+ £50'08 €50°08 652'SL 652'G2 TTUUUsJeylomuley |EuOSEIS pUB JUBBLY
4 a --- 8ET ¢S 8€2'vS 962 ' vS AN 8€2'vS AR "SUBDLJBWY BALIEN
.- 008°'0L+ ¥790'9Lv" 1 v90°9Lp° L 92500 "1 YRS 'EPE’L ¥90°9Lv° L TTTTUUTUUU80uels|ISSY ie)JOM Paledo|sig ‘ Lelo)

--- 00Z'v5- 008' 51 008° 251 000'ZIZ 112892 008" .61 1 '8A19S9Y [,1EN BOUBIS|ISSY J3)4IOM PI1EDO|S|LQ

(000°521-) (000'szt-) (poo*seL-) (000°'521-) * {¥N) ®ALIRLILUT
b3 10 A3Lunuwwo) 1oy paaussau BuLpun} ssaq

?jeusg asnoy alqeaeduo) aoduaeuauo) ajeuag asnoy 1sanbay 9| ge.ledwo)

900z Ad 2002 A4 S00Z Ad 9002 A4 S00Z Ad
.- “SA B0UAIIJUOY-----

(spuesnoyl ui sjunowy)
S3IINIOV G3ILVIIY ONY NOTILYINO3I-SIIIANIS NVHNH Pue HITVIH-HOEW



124

000'8p+ S16'66- sy ovi- 000°€€5°2Z 000'S8v'C G16°2E9'Z

S16'2€9'2 95V €292 T ‘7t ruorjesuadwo) juswAo|dwsup Cel03GNg

4L --- oLy~ 9ly- 000°04 000°04 alv'ol 9Ly 0L 9Ly 0k TTTUUUUUUUUSBLILALIOV (BUOLIEN
41 000'8y+ 66v'66- 0v0' Oyt~ 000'€25°'2 000°S2¥°Z 66v'229°Z 66v'229'7 0r0°€99'Z TrTrrttertorrcsuoLiedadg e3els
ruoLlesuadwo) juswko|duaun
SNOILYN3IdO 3DIAYIS
LNIWADTAHI ONV JONVHNSNI LNIHACTIWIND 3LVLS
W . - 00606~ 00v ‘996 00% ' 996 00Y ' 996 007 996 00€° 2504 TTUTTUTT U SAINYMOTIV ANV SLIAINZE LNIWAOTIWINN Tv¥Idd4
44 Q@ --- 829°'9ev 8.9'9¢Y 829°9EY 819°'9€y 819'9¢t T USNYOINANY 33010 804 INIWAOTIWI IDIA¥IS ALINAWKOD
(000'es¥’'Z)  {000'€9¥°Z) (000°c9v‘z)  (op0'8E¥'Z)  (0OD'E9F'Z) oo Tttt u00T Ad
(s6£°5EL-) (1g€'9-) {19€'zez-) (Lip'2s9'z)  (908's82'2)  (262°859°2)  (£1§'219'2)  (zae'peg'z) " oiccc ot TrrtrTittoectcUgan quddun)
S6E'SEL- 18€'9- 19€°222" LID'SLL'S 908°05Z°S T6L'1Z1'G €15°550'S ZLL'EE'S TTUUUttUS8dLAIag JuswAo(dwl pue Buiuied) *(eiof
(000°€086) (000 €06) (000" £06) (000°828) (000" €06) TTTTTTTITT 002 A
(5zz'te-) (18g'9-) (161°55L-) (Liv'eoz't)  (9e9'wzz'L)  (262°602°4)  (016'982°1L)  (Z09'@GE'L) " v e TUrtUUottttcleap qudddn)
522" hL- 18€'9- 161°G5L- Liv*90L'2Z 9€9'211°T Z6L°ZLL°2 oL6'v9L'2Z 209'192'2 TTTUTTTITTUUUUIUS313LALl0R |BUBpad fe3olgng
§29°'08)- 0Ze 9L} S¥S'8LL 9.2'822 9€6' ¥2¢ S¥6°'962 TTTTUTUTTUITTUUiSaL}LALIOR |eUuOLIeN f(B30IGNS

§22'29-

3 Q0 8syL- i 8G¥°L- 000°2 85v°€ 000°Z 000'Z 85v°¢ IR T-1711;)

a --- ¥¥6'9+ ¥v6'9 ¥¥6'9 b A P¥6'9 TTTTTITITTITIIUOLSSLUWOD | euaq

- - 000'vZ1L- 000°sZ1 000°SZ1L 000°621 000° 052 000 6vZ T ramat weiBoud ‘aalletiLu} ) *|el0IgNS

N - (000°5Z1+) (000'521) (000°'szt) (000°'521) TUtrL (wN) earleidtul ebsi o) A3iunuwoep

aQ - 000°'SZL- 000°pZL- 000621 000°0$Z 000'v21 aatiepituL aba| o) Aiiunwwo)
ajeuag EL LT a|qeaedwo) 80uUdIdLU0) EPL-IVEIN BsSNoy 3s8nbay 9 qesedwoy
9002 A4 900Z Ad S00Z A4 9002 Ad S00Z A4

= SA BOUIJIJUOY- == m- -

(spuesnoyy uL sjurowy)
S3IINIOV GILVIIY ONV NOILVINQ3-SIDIAMIS NVWNH PUE H1ITVIH-40EV



125

a --- zz8- 508'8€ 508 '8E 508'8€ $08°8E 129'6¢
4 --- vZ0' L+ 526°2 $26°L S26'L S26°2L 106'9
a --- 000" 4- 151 v+ €9 €Y 1€9' €Y LE9' b 1€9 by v18'8€
000°0§- 000'0S
o--- --- 000°25- 000°59% 000°S9¥ 000° 597 000" 59¢ 000°ZLS
(Z18'pZ+) (s19'zs-) (vyL 622-) (992'992°¢€)  (vg6'Lvbz'e)  (18e'6€e'e)  (18e'6ee't)  (016'S6P'€)
1875+ €29°S- 1807 GL- zie'szl SZ8°611 $86'0¢L S86°0¢1L 66L'0vL
662 0E+ 987 9L- LE9 p¥2- 820'2Z6€'€ 6LL749E'€E 99€°' 0LV € 9%c 0Lt e 60L'9E9°€
32 a --- LLL'6) 1126l LIL'6L L1261 LiL B
a 8v's+ 18¥'S- 187°G4- 18v'28 000' 2L v16°L8 vi6'28 v16'26
881 €T 00€ 22+ 889°88- 99.°€€L ¥G6'9GL 99v° 902 99p° 902 vSp'Zz8
.- 981- vLL'EZ (Y > 00€ ' €2 00€ €2 PHL'EZ
881 '€z- phi'Lee 889°'88- 088952 890082 99.'62L 992'622L 895°'6v8
TR o1z’ 1e- 992 '€€ 992 €€ 994°'¢€¢ 994 ‘€€ 926'¥9
88L¢e- pLLLg+ 8Lp' 8- vLi'ezL Z0E'9vL 000°969 000' 969 Z65'082
4L 881°€2- 00€ ' 22+ Ly L5~ 000002 881 '€2L 00£°2L8 002229 8L 252
a - 991 - YLL'EZ vii'se 00€'€2 00€ €2 (413>
aleusg asnoy ?|qeaedwo) JIUILIJUO) 931BUIG asnoy 1sanbay aqeseduo)
9002 A4 900Z AJ S00Z Ad 9002 Ad S00Z A4

*SA 32U3J34U0D-

(spuesnoyy u} sjunowy)
SIIONIDY 03LVIIY ONV NOILVINGI-SIIIAYIS NYHNH PuB HITVIH-HOSV]

“trc-Bujuiled] pue juswAo|dw3 yinoa

TUrttttcortspung asnu)

TrorrertcocrrBupuied] pue juewdodwl 1 NPy

NOLLVALSININGY WYd90¥d

QNNJ SYIA0TIWI QIANSNINN 3LVLS NHOA MIN

/2 SANNS LSMYL ¥3HLO ONV IN JHL OL SIINVAQY

©trrspung 3snag
Tt spuny |edepay

$9A15 Judwho|dul ¥ juswAo|dwsun d1€lS |€10]

Tt USIUBUD SDALIUBOUT HIOM

TUOLJBWLOJUT 38YUEK J40QET/SJIIUL) J9d.e] dOIS-BUD

TttrUspund 3snug
*tUUspund Leaspay
TTUadLAJeg juewdo|dwl ‘ (ejolgng

TTTUUTTSALILALIOY [BUOLIEN S3

$331B31S 0} SJUSWIO| (B ' |B30IQNS

TrrttUtUtcCtttttf-spung jsna}

*1ttspuny (eJapad
1531015 03 SjUBWIOLLY
1901A19S JUaWAO | du3




126

.- 001'2- 189'€+ 006'vEL 006 et 000" €1 000' L€} €1Z°1EL
a --- --- 865+ 080'S 080°S 080°S 080'S 4T
a --- --- 101+ a5y ‘L1 8sv' 2L a5y Ll 8Sp Ll LSE'LL
a - 00L'Z- 8862+ Z9€°ZL z9€° 21t 29v pil 29y pLL PLE'60L
z18' vz 9zL LL" 99p ‘€02~ £r9'6vE’E [EX: N2 238 69€°22v'€ 69€°22v'€ LHLESS €
--- .- .- (000'¢9¥'2)  (o00't9v‘z)  (0o0'€svy'Z)  {o00'sEtv’z)  (000't9v'Z)
(806'621-) (¥50°€1-) (s25'9:£-) (v26'292't)  (zes'zv6'v)  (826°622'v)  (669°'vEL'v)  {(6¥P'6L1'S)
806° 621" ¥50° €4~ 625°92¢- ¥26'522*L TEB'SOV 'L 8.6°8EZ'L 669°2L1'L 6v%'209°L
960°'S51- 082°06" £66 625" 295'G25'0L £99°0€L'0L LPE'999'0L 89000901 095'S54' 11
--- LS 9:9'6Z+ 128'28 118'e8 886'28 88628 10Z' LS
€22 v+ €21 L1L €ZL 211 £Z1 811 €2L'8LL 006'2L
66862+ 000002 000° 002 111902 LLL 902 Lok 0zt
a --- --- €2€- --- --- --- .- €L
41 --- .- b+ (1504 e Lz L'z 590'Z
a --- .- gri+ €66°9 £66°'9 £66'9 £66°'9 Sv8'9
a - --- 615+ 559'12 §59'12 §69°12 §59°12 9EL' 1
ETY - [JAN-E 909 vZ+ 1v8'2L 1v8°2L 266" 42 26622 SEZ'8¥
a - .- 9- 6€0'9 6€0'9 6£0°9 6€0'9 Sv0'9
@jeuag asnoy a|qeaedwo) aocuaiajuo)y 93BUIS asnoy 1sanbay a|qeJedwo)
9002 Ad 5002 A4 9002 A4 S00Z A4

9002 A4

TSA BDUPUBJUOD------

S3IONIIV Q3LVI3Y OGNV NOILVONAI-SIDIAYIS NVKNH PUE HLTYIH-HOEVT

(spuesnoyj ui sjunowy)

‘uo

TTVSE3 “1elo)

utwpy pue 3yBrsuaag wesbouy 'diysuspes 8AL1ndax]

" 19ouR1S|SSY QJue| |dwo) pue AdL|od
Tt '80uBlSLSSY JWEd|DL)JEd PuB JUSWEIIORUT
S3SN3dX3 ANV SITHVIVS

NOLLVHISINIWAY ALIMNJ3S SLIJINIE IIA0TdWI

Soeeeespuny ysnuy
A 1 AP €]
TTUUUAR8A Juedun)
TTUUrspung |BUDpI4
Bujuies) pue juswio|dw3 ‘{elog

138438 LULWpY

eeeesseoliispung ysnay
B ‘spungy |edapajy
Tuoile.ls uLupy weibouq ' |e3o)

‘MI0M 03 BJEL|OM

tUUspung isnag

1u0L310841Q 3ALIndaxi

TTrrrTorrrtrrrreaolAlag diysaotjuauddy

TrUUrspunyg isnuy

*A314n23g judwhordwl




127

ElS

wN

YN

WN

0092+

83BUAS
9002 AJ

S
[N 1%
69T '¥i+

ey L+ £ZL'e+
b G2+

b 06L'e+
1v0° 2+
009°Z- 8LG b+

998°'z+

(8¥9°'0€+)

(65€"6+)

(zz9'8-)

(L16'62+)

esnoy ?iqeieduor)

2002 Ad 5002 Ad
‘SA B0UBIBYUOY-- - - --

870°Z awa’z 8¥0°2 8v0'z

89L°€iy 896 ' OLv veZ viv vaz'viy
912 SIy 919°24p TEE 91 2EE 9L
SLE‘LL S28° 2L 168°61 168°G1L
8v0°Z 8v0°'2 8r0'Z 802

621001 621001 621001 6Z1°'001
90128 901°28 90128 901'28
6619y 665 €Y 66L'8y 66.° 89y
6SE' 291 65E' 291 65€° 291 6G€° 291

(826°962) (826'962) (826°962) (86°962)

(6€2°¢€8) (6€L°€6) (6eL°€6) (6£2'€6)
(241"191) [FANRNT-10] (211'191) (2v17191)
(zzi'zw) (zz1'zy) (zz1'zv) (zei'zv)

@ouaLtayuo) ajeuss asnoy 3sanbay
9002 Ad

(spuesnoyi uL sjunowy)
SIIONIOY Q31V13¥ ANV NOILYONG3I-SIDIANIS NYWNH pue

£€20°2
¥28 ' 86€
L¥8' 00V

fA-TAR])
£20'2
6€E° L6
650'08
1881y

£6%'v9i

(oee ' 992)

(o8¢ va)

(6€L"691)

(hiz'ze)

a|qeJeduo)
§002 Ad

H1T¥Y3H-408Y1

spuny 1snuy
‘spuny |eiapay
$25uddxd pue sILJe(es ¥53 ' [B30]

“3doddng pue uor3loeulq weubBoig

Tireeeisiiesicogpung ysnay

‘uoLiesuaduo) | s4ayJ4oM 10) swe.Boud tesopay

1UsWadI0u3 SpUepuUeIS QFF JOIDBIIUO) (eJapay

TTUU Ut spuppue)S Juswabeuen-J0Ge] jo 391440

Tttt spisepuelg unoH pue 9bem jo juswsdioyul

SISNIIXI ONV SITHVIVS

NOILVIISININGY SQUVANVLS LNIWAOTWI

** (1940 weiboid) 9984 ' (eIOL

Tt Tt r1aoddns (euaileaadg

uotleuwia) ue|d uoLsuagd

SBL)LALIDR BDUBINSUL UOLSUB]

NOILVIOdH0D ALNVAEVND 1I43N3Q NOISNId




128

W SEp+ 0S0°€£€ 0S0'€€
W o--- 090°'G+ 1t10°010°L L1000 L
W - 092'55+ 180°96 10" 96

. 052 90¢ 0S2'90€
R a- 000'2- 000'v2 000‘vL
L EY- 0sZ'2€T 052°'2¢2
Woe-- 000° 2+ 000" 18- 000" 8-
1v1'0S- 0SZ'eLe 0SZ'ELE
. 65+ 052'S 052'S
[T, 908° 05 - 000 ‘80€ 000" 80€
. 000" LET 000°2€2
[T 000°€ 000°€
H - --- 000" ¥+ 000°'vEZ 000°'rEZ
ERCTETS 8snoy a|qeieduo)y ELIVENT Y15 aleuasg
900Z A4 S00Z A4

900Z Ad

"SA B0UBIALUOD- - -e- -

050°¢€¢ 0S0'EE
LatoLo’t L10°010"L
180°'96 180°96
052 '90¢ 0sZ'90¢
000'vL 000'vs
052'2¢€2 0s2z'cee
00018~ 000°18-
05Z'ELE 0SZ'€ELE
05Z'S 0SZ°S
000'80€ 000°80€
000" LET 000" LEC
000°€ 000'€E
000'vEZ 000'vEZ
asnoy 31s8nbay
9002 Ad

(spuesnoyy u} siunoury)
S3IIONIOV G3LVII¥ ONV NOILVYINQI-SIDIAYIS NYWNH PUB HITVIH-N0EV

§19°2¢ . "I9S "wpy Spaepuels juswAo|dwj
LS6°v00° L TUTTTTTUCTUt'SBJUBAPE UO 3S9J93UL PUB SjuswAed Ljsuag
QNN LSA¥L ALITIGVSIA 9NNT XOVTE
12€° 0% Tttt "7 sasuadx3] BALIEBJISLULWPY g 1Jed ‘QNNI
NOILVSNIJHOD SSINTTI TVNOILVYJNIIO SITAQTWI ADYINI
166'9S€E S49ULW {BO) PB|QeSI] J0j S)Ljauag |eBLd8dg 'teroy

000°18 Tt '"100Z A4 d483denb 31s| ‘sasueApe MON

166'G.2Z

TTTTTQ00Z Ad C4BAA JUSLLNY C(BIO)

00098~ Tttrrrootrrraedh Joruad UL padueape spuny sseT

166'€£9¢ Tttt s weaBoad 9002 A4 LBIOIGNS

16L'S B . P Cu0L18418 LU upy

908 85¢ Seeeseiiececsyusued 3y 4euag
SY3INIW T¥0J 43N8VSIA 304 SLI4IN3A IVIDILS

000'eez Crrrtiititiiiirsyyauag |Broedg lelol

000t *°83148U8Q ,si9xJom Jogley pue asoysbuoq

000°'0€2 t ''S§1Ljauaq uojlesuadwos saasko|dwe (esapag

S1I43N38 WVID3dS

@|qe.edwo)
S002 A4



129

a --- --- YEG+ 968°€S 968°€S 968'€S 968 €S 29E' €S
a --- .- Bly'2+ 8:2'€L 8L2'€L 8:2'cL 8L2'€L 658'0Z
q --- .- 0L6+ 259° 12 259°12 25912 259°12Z 2vL 02
q --- --- 000" L+ £10°26 £10'26 €£L0°26 £10°'26 €10'16
a --- - 999 v+ 8LE Ll gLe'vLL 8LE vLL 8LE viL 259691
a --- - 529+ 829'91L 829°91 829°91L 829°'91 £00'91
.- .- 52+ 8v0'2 av0°'Z 8r0'2 8v0'2 £20°2
.- --- (000'2-) (000" ¥2) (000" ¥2) (000°v2) (000°v2s) (000" 18)
(009°2+) (aLL’1-) (g8€'9¢+) (66v'9v0°Z)  (668°'€v0'2)  (519°2v0'2)  (S19°290'2Z)  (LLL'0L0'Z)
009'2+ 9L - 88€° 62+ 66v'0Z1'2 668'21L'C s19°12L'2 si9'izL'e LIL'160°'2
0092+ 9LL'L- €Ly 62+ ws'zzL'e 1b6'6LL'2 €99°'€ZL'2 €99'€2L'2 YEL'E60'C
.- --- 1€0°9+ 000'890" 4 000'890" L 000'890° L 000°890° } 696°190" 1
N - .- --- 95¢ 95¢ ase 95€ 95€
--- --- ¥99°280° 1 v$9'290° L vp9‘290'1L vp9* 290} €19°190° 1
W - .- 2+ yre PrE vre yre Zre
] - .- (43 6€2'v2 6€2' 2 6€2°v2 662" 92 S0L'€2
EFLITETS 95NoK o | qeupdwo) aduaIajuo) 21BUIG asnoy 1senbay aqesedwo)
900Z A4 9002 A4 5002 A4 900Z A4 S00Z A4
R TSA BOUBUBYUDY- - mmemam e
(spuesnoyl uL sjunouwy)

SIIONIOY QILVIIY ONV NOILVINAI-SIAZIAYIS NVHNH PUB HLITVIH-u0EYV]

TUUTTrTrTirttttortrUS]UBLD UOLIEI(NSUO) 3lels

‘aouRlSLSSY |e.apady
190ueYIS LSSy Aoue L | dwo)

3jJoddng pesiuydsae)

e trroc o sswedBoug @yels

T ttttiudwddsoyuy (edapag

' 'SpJepuels yllesH pue A}lajes

S3ISN3dX3 ONV SITHVIVS

NOILVBISININGY HLITVIH ONV AL34VS TYNOILYdNIOO

ttrccrttespung asnay
Tt 2002 Ad

Tt raeeh Juslan)
TTrUtrtUspungd |euspey
UoLleJIS|uLupy Spiepuels juswAo|dui ' |e30)

pung 3snuy A1i(igesig Bunl woelg *|eioL

T1UUUS1S0) SALIBJISLULWPY Aunsead)

S cA3iqLgesig Bumy soe|g *(e303ang

(e18uag 10198dsul ‘juswebeuey |ejuswilsedaq

335 juswabeuey (ejuswisedag




130

*1TTUOLIBUISLULWPY Y3 LBSH pue A184eS BulW ' |e30L

‘'uol3eRJISLULWPY weubBolg

**(Y13d) S224N0SSJ UOLIBWIOJUL PUB UOLIEBN|EAD weibiouyg

Tttt -3doddng |eaLuydsa)

...... juawdo|anag pue A3L (04 |euoiieanp]

I > UETT L1111

©' v rjuewdo|3Aag spuepuels

“juswed.uojul |BISN-UON/ LR13Y

*TluUBWADIOJUT {BO)

SISNIAX3 ANY SITAVIVS

NOILVHLSINIWQY HLTVIH ONV AL34VS INIH

. .- YSE L+ 06v ' 082 06% ' 082 06% ‘082 06% ‘082 9E1' 622
a --- vr9'€e- 9z0°21L 920°ZL 9z20°21L 9z0'21 019°S1L .
a --- vs8°L- 129'S1 129°G1 129°G) 1£9°G1 STS'LL
a --- - 529+ 9£2'SZ 9€L°S2 9€2°G2 9€L'ST Li1'se . et
q --- - 992+ 1z0'ze 120°2¢ 120°2¢ 120°2¢ ST 1E e
a --- 102+ SPP'S Sb'S Stpg Sby'S 9€2's
q --- zLi+ 90§'Z 905'2 9052 905°2 yee'z
a --- 866" 1+ 05289 054'89 054°89 052'89 254°99 T
a --- $80 "€+ GEE'BLL GEE'BIL SEE'BLL SEE"BLL 152751 .
z62- L0 E1+ 66L°2L¥ L6Y " LL¥ 661 1L 186" 99% 851 poy
a --- 65+ 869" 01 269°0L 269°01 969°01 goL'oL e
a --- S62°2+ 967" ¥Z 86y vZ 867" vZ 867" ¥2 lAx4
a T £€56° 2+ Z6E‘LEL ¥89°.EL Z6€ " LEL viL L2t 6EYYEL Tt
a zez- - giz' oL 01501 aLz'oL 812' 0L
a1euag @snoy a|1qeJedwo) ELUENE NNV} 3jeuss asnoy 3sanbay 3|geJedwo)
9002 A4 900Z AJ S00Z A4 900Z Ad 5002 Ad

-“SA 9DUIIBLUOD

SIIINIOV C3LVIIA ONV NOILVYING3-SIIIAYIS NVHNH

{spuesnoy} ul sjunouy)

pue HLTV3H-y08Y1

TTTTTTTUUUUWHSO Clejol

TTUOLIBULSLULLPY PUE UO|1D84tQ dALINDAX]

TSOLISLIBIS uyl(eay pue Alazeg

“80UR3ISLSSY @duel[dwo) ‘(ejoigng

siueay Buiuieay




131

3l

826~

0€Z'61L-

3jeuag
9002 Ad

826+

asnoy
8002 Ad

p8L L+

09z'e-

826

0gz’ 6L

0ZS '€+
0TS €+

Pro+
yre+
0862+

60V 'S+

£EE v+

e|qeiedwo)
S00Z Ad

*SA 30UBIBJUOD----

LLE
£56°08
QoL
09.'62

z62'SZ

ve6° L2

SY8'lL
8/9'v9¥
£25°2rS

€Lb'0E
L¥8'0L
ZE5'18
6L2'vLL
Sb8'2L

v0° 291

a0ua1BU0)

Lie
000°'08
00L°L
09.°62

0z.'9z

voL LY

Sv8'2L
829'vov
€25 eYs
€L¥'0€
1p8' 01
2518
622'vLL
Sv8° 1L

190° 291

ajeuag

Lig
206°18
0021
09.'6Z

y98°' vz

vE6' L2

S¥8°LL
819'vov
€25°2YS

€iv'0€

9801
2es’ L8
82'v2L
P8 LL

190291

Lig
206'18
004"t
09.'62

0562

$€6' L2

Sv8° 2L
849'vov
£25'2vS

€19'0E
2¥8'0L
2es' e
62L'vLL
SP8'LL

1¥0°'291

1senbay
900Z Ad

(spuesnoyy u| sjunowy)
S3IIONIOV QILVI3Y ONV NOILVINGI-SIDIANIS NVWNH PUBR HLTVIH-HOEV]

69.'6L !
096y
09.°62

0zL'sz

9L Ly .

SY8'iL
851" 1Sp :
€00°625 .

629'62 )
£05°01

Z¥6'8L !
0.E°691 .
S¥8 LL .

YiL'294 !

8| qeseduo)
5002 Ad

Cettereeeioeooiosigpung 3snay
R L I ST BN

*TIN0ss04) juswabeuey |ejuswiiedag

Inossouy I |ejuawyiedag

TTTUttTtTCtttrupL12841Q @ALINDAXT

S3ISNIdXT ANV SITAVIVS

ANIWIOVNYH TVYLINIWLINVIIA

Trtrotrertorcrcigpsuadxa pue $aLie (RS

AJIT0d IN3WAOIdHI ALITIEVSIO 40 371440

Tetieeieessoeisiigpung ysnuy
TrUUttctcortrtitc-Spung (eJapad

'TSDL1S|1e1S JoQe] 4O neaung ' |E30)

"S@DLAJBG JJBIS PUB UOL1931LQ AAL3INDBX]
ABo|ouyda] pue A)LAL19npoud
"SU0L3}puo) Bujixiom pue uollesueduo)
BuiaLl Jo 1507 pue sadLug

CTUUTTUUUTUUOLIRWJO4UT 18XJey Jogeq

TTrUs2131s13e1g judwAotdwaun pue juswAo|dug

S3ISNIAXI ONY SATHVIVS

SOILSILYIS ¥08V1 40 nv3ung




132

i ooo0‘ez- SIE" L+ €8 ' ¥61 vEB'v6L vE8 961 ve8 v61 615°€61
b 000°€- 981+ 005'62Z 005 '62 005 °Z€ 00562 viE'62
s 000'S- 10S" 1+ (X0 244 yee vz yEE‘ 622 vEEvee €€8°'222
44 a --- - z86- 0052 0052 00§ L 00S°2 z8r'e
a --- 000°'€- 891" b+ 000'zz 000'2Z 000°5Z 000°2z 2E8'02
d1 - 00S- b ¥86°'1L ¥86° 1 vav'2 v86° L 86" L
ET 005" L- €- SEP'0E SEv ' oE GE6'LE GEp o€ 9EY ‘0F
4 - b IE" 1+ Siv'zal Slv'Z9l Giv'Z9L Siv°e9l 160'191
.- - b Lie LIt e Lie LiE
G16°64- £08° 09+ 201702 §4Z'00¢ 05Z'0ze 2iy'BEZ [49% 444 L.8°02¢
S16'6L- £€08° 09+ zoL'oz- 985 '00€ 195°0Z¢ €8.'6€C £2Y'vrZ 889'02¢
a --- .- 951+ ove's ove's ove's ove’s 281'S
a --- b i+ 1Sv'9 Isv'9 1579 Isv'9 1€2'9
g --- b 982+ ¥9L'6 ¥9.'6 ¥9.'6 ¥9L'6 8ip'6
a --- A 19y 1+ 9zt Lz 9zZL' L2 9zL'1Z 9zL' 'Lz §99'sZ
a --- b A vv6'9 6’9 vr6'9 Pv6'9 vv6°'9
a - b £8.L+ L61'EE L61'EE 161 €€ 261°'EE Pib ZE
a ooo‘oz- 62809+ 000°0Z- vz 'EL 9wz €6 (15 Ardt 6l¥°ZL 8vZ €6
ajeuag 9snoH 8| qe.edwo) 90U3IBU0D) ERUETS asnoy 31sanbay a|ge.sedwo)
9002 Ad 900Z Ad S00Z Ad 900Z Ad 500Z Ad

“SA @DUBIBIUODY--- e

(spuesnoyy u} siunouwy)
S3IIONIIV J3LY13Y ONvV NOILVINQ3-SIDIANIS NVHNH Pue HLTVIH-¥oav]

ttectrspuny asnd)
©1Crspung [edapag
*Butuies] pue juswho|duz sueidiap ‘le3jol

Tt ‘" SwedBOJd JUBWISBAUT 3DU0SNIO0M SUEBIAIIA

wesboiqd suelalapn $saawoH

TT8INILISUT BuLULeL] SUBJSIEA [EUOLIEN

TTUTUU{tUuoLlRLISLULWPY (E18pay

TTTUSIUBJY 'UDLIBLISLUIWDE 8BS
ONINIWVAL ANV INTWAOIdWI SNVYIL1IA
Soeeee+-spungy ysmay

‘rcospung |Baapay
‘s9suadxa pue saJe(BS '[e10]

TUTTTTUUUU90L4)0 |BLOUBULY 48LYD

oo TUUS8LILALIOY sIubBLy LiALD

‘neaung s,uswoM

Trruotieapnlpy

Tttt Usjuswesueyud A3(anoas Bulp|Lng sulyuad seouedy

juswabeuey pue uoL1EL1SLULWPY

Trttrttrosule)yy Joqe [euoyleulaiul




133

Zi8'vZ+ 92L'6L" 1£0°202- 68Z'0€9°€ 2L¥°509°€ SLOT0LL'E S10'80L'E 9Z€°2€9'¢€
(000°2-) (000°265°'2)  (000°'ses'z)  (000°2£5°Z)  (000°Z15'Z)  (000'¥vS'Z)
(g08'212-) (€€5 2h+) (8e9°8ye-) (0v8'965°8)  (sp9'vig's)  {(r0£'vss'9)  (0sv'v05'8)  (8Lp'Sv6's)
S08°L12" €€ ' Tv+ 8€9°6G€ - OV EEL LY SP9 LG 1L 20€°160° 41 0Sv°910'4L 8y 68y 1L
£66°261- €61 L8 629° 256" 6ZL'¥9L ¥l ZTL 266" vL ZZET 108 ¥l 599°'¥2ZL'vL  ¥08'1ZE'SY

a --- 069°€- 0€Z'9 0EZ'9 0£2'9 0€Z'9 0Z6°6
.- 000'2- 90¥% " 1+ €52°002 £52°002 £62°20Z €52'002 1€ 661
52602~ £08'85+ €81°L1L- 986 56€ 196°9Lp €81 'L€€ £28'8€E B9L €Ly
51602~ £08'9G+ LLL°G)- BEL 965 viLiL19 9€6°6ES 9.5 6€S 916°Z19
.- 809'S 809°S L18°S
000°1- 000" b+ 11259 112's9 8.b'€9
000'1- 000" L+ 618'0L 61802 $66°89

41 - 16+ 809°S 809°S 809°S 809°S L15'S

a 000'L- 000 L+ €€L' 2+ 11299 (A% AFE:] 112°s9 L1z's9 8Lv'€9
@jeuag asnoy a)qeaedwo) 80ualajuo) ERLIET asnoy 3sanbay 2a|qe.edwo)
900Z A4 9002 Ad S002 A3 9002 A4 S00Z A3

“SA BOUIUBJUOD----- - -

(spuesnoyy uL sjunouy)
S3IIN3IY QILYI3H ONV NOILVINQI-SIIIAYIS NVHNH

Pue H1TV3H-d0Ev]

ELSEI TN

LeuoLieN

Trcaogen 30

AlLLLQe| LEAR JB3A OML ;2
J43%40M pdleso|sLg 8yl wouy Buipuny /i
1$830U3004 [ ALl

Ttrspung 3snul
TTTTTTTTTTITIL00T A4

..... Trrraeap juaaang
e “spuny |elopay
juawjiedag ‘1 IL3Lp '|e3o)

frotrrrrtcccccpuny |exlde2 Bupiaom

QONNd TVLIGYD ONINYOM

Soeeeeesssccigpung 3snuL
Sretece-si--spung edapas
‘juswabeuvey |ejuswisedaq ‘ero)

TTTUUttospuny 3sSnuy
Tttttttttcccospuny |easpad
LB12U89 10398dSUL @yl 40 82440 'LEI0L

TrUspung sna)

*tUSPLILALIOY weuabolg

IW¥HINID HOLIILSNI 3HL 30 301440




134

962°921 96.'92Z1 961'92} 96.'9¢1 vy LEL trrrrrosddo) 801A13S YILESH [eudlleN ‘[E103QNS

aq --- .- 682- 16098 160°98 16098 160°98 08t ‘98 TrUtrluswyLnuaoey
a --- €9€E'p- S0L' 0V S0L' 0V S0L'0p S0.° 0% 890°SY “$juswsoe|d plaLy
:sdi0) 80LAIBG Y}|E8H |BUOLIEN
SNOISS3J0¥d HLIV3IH J0 nvaiuna
901 '051- 588 €€ 58Z'81- rs'9ze’L 8v9°9.6°1 22v°098° 1 €20'v90'2 z8'vyR'L 94E) yileey Alewlud jo nesung ‘leioigng

a vZ- 6E+ .- 166°S S16'S 2l6'S ZI6'S 156°G ©rrsopui o Bun| yoepg
a --- aLe'z 110'¢ 910°2 910°2 110°'¢ TTT§,U3SUEH JO juswleal) ‘LLemeH 0] juawAed
a --- T G2~ t444 zze (444 (144 ive oot TtrrrrrsaLltyLdey pue sbuipiing
Q 000'lL- .- S8L°L- 990°'91L 990'11 990°91 990°'91L 152 L) TTUUtCttttS@DLAISS BSEISL] S, udSuey
a 000°09- b €66°28- - 000'09 b b £66°'28 crorroortrwedBoud $5820y A3Lunuwwo) Ayljesn
a z2- 9E+ zz- 9€6° L 856" 4 006" L 986" L 856°1 ** 310y UOLIESUBCWO) @unsodx3 uoiieLpey
a 6s- O+ 6G- oy 66 --- 66 ccrccrradlloedd By {BOLPAK SOLULLD) @add
a 000°68- 000've- 00099+ 1e'008" L LLE‘688° 1L LIE'pES L 148'2€0°C iie'peL’ | TUTUTtttSUBluBs YB3y Al Lunwwo)

VD HLIVIH ANVWIN¥G 30 Nvayng
SIDIAN3S OGNV S3YNOSIY HLTVIH
NOILVELSINIHAY SIDIAY3S ONY SIDUN0SIN HLTVIH

S30IAY3S NVHNH GNV HL1IV3IH JO LN3W1¥Vd3IQ - II ITLIL

ajeuag asnoy algesedwo) 23ualajuod CEUIELS asnoH 3sanbay aqeJeduc)

9002 Ad 9002 Ad 5002 Ad 9002 Ad S00Z Ad
‘SA 90U8IIIUOY- - ----

(spuesnoyl u| sjunowy)
SIIINIOV GILVI3Y ONV NOILVONGI-SIDIAYIS NYWNH Pue HITVIH-H08Y]



135

0008+ 912 000°8 29101 .- --- 291°0}
a 0.0°'L- .- 020" L~ .- 020" 1 .- - 040'1
G 260'1- 000° 8+ 260" 1- 000°8 260°6 --- .- 160°6
a 2z .- alL- .- 492 .- (473 9z
191'¥L- 000°'9+ 191792 000°'9 291'08 - .- 291'e8
a 90'9- .- 920'9- .- 90'9 - .- 9.0'9
a 8vS'62- avs e .- 8YS 62 - 8¥S LT
q esL'e- 000" ¥+ €5L°L- 000'¥ €52' 11 - .- €52° 11
a 618'¢c- .- 618°€- --- 618'€E .- .- 6i8°'¢
q 126°92- 000’2+ 146°9¢2- 000°'Z 116'8T s-- - 12682
a 28’19~ €L1'92+ £¥9'09- €L1'82 00006 - .- 9i8'88
958'59- 004" v+ 858°59- 828' 1S 989'Z11 82ZL'Ly 1€8°6 98911
a 000°ZL- .- 000'ZL- 8z1L'se 8ZL b 8Z1'S¢ LE8'6 8Z1L'Ly
a z09- 004+ 209- 002 40} .- --- 20€°1L
a Lvo'ie- 000" b+ 1v8°LE- 000"y 1¥9'SE --- --- 1v9°'GE
a 609°12- .- 608°L2- 000°Z1 609 €€ 000°ZL .- 609 €€
ajeuss ETLTT] a|qesedwo) EEITENE PRV %] aieuss 9SNOY 3sanbay 2|qesedwo)
9002 Ad 900T Ad G00Z Ad 900T Ad S00Z A4

TSA BOUBIBJUOD----- -

(spuesnoyy uL sjunowy)
S3IINIOV Q3LV13¥ OGNV NOILYING3-SIADIAYIS NVHNH PUB HLIYIH-HOBV?

‘1 T3uawdo|3ABQ 93404410M YILESH OL|Qnd ' [€3014NS

‘sweuBoud voL1eaISLULWPE Y3 |EaH

sweaBoud |e3uap pue ‘paw aaLjusrsad ‘yileay aLiand
13uswdo {8A8(Q 9940310M Y3 |BAH IL1qnd

T siSAlBUY § OJUL BD1043JOM SUOLSSDL0d Y)[EAH

ot osabexul "wwo) Aueul|d1oSipualul ‘ (e1019NS

+rrBuruiesy (eand 4oy weuBoud aLping ‘N upjuang

-swelboid s5iu3elu9n

"S2uL[dLOS P 18Y30 PUE U {EdY PaL (LY

‘" 8483u8d Buiulel) pue uoLleoNps ulleey

T'TTSJ83U8d UOLIBONPY Yl |Bay esuy
1safiesuL paseg-A3junwwoy Aleut|d1os padju]l

“AJ3S|1UBQ PUB BULDLPal BJe) AJewlag ul BujurBd)

A31s10ALg 104 Bupujed) *ejoigng

*s1uspnys pabejueapesip Loy sdiysae|oysg

Tttt tjuswAedsa ueoy A3 (ndeq

rueaboud A3Luniioddo suas.ed yi(esy

TTTUTTUTTIUrtrtrtogoua|(99%X9 40 S193UI)
:A1ts18A1Q Joy Buiureay

SUOL§$B401d Ul |EIH




136

a 00L'L+ 0022+ 200'2+ ooz'z 00s i |61 TrrrrrrotorcrwesBoad uoLlEs)SUOWAP €LwaUE | |80 B1X2LS
a 000'04- .- 826°€2- 000°002 000012 000'00Z 826 €22 8z6'gz. T TTTTTITIITTIuedg NO01g YILBOH PLLIY) pue |Bulalel

NVIANG HLIVIH QTIHD QNV TYN¥ILVW

10Z°602- €10°8b+ €or'oiz- 886°'129 681°'188 Sl16'€29 0EE" L8Y 16€'z88 e SuOISS3101d Yl|BaH JO NEAUNg ‘|e103qng

o - 000'p- 000" ¥- 000"~ 000" v- 000"+ R R Cretecoc-seey dasp
q - .- 000't 000"t 000"y 000y 000"t TTUUUUUUMueg eleq uoL}0830u4d PUE A3LuB3Ul BUe) yiLeaH
a - - - 004'SlL- 00L°SL- 004'StL- 002'Si- 002G~ oot t trrsaeg Jasn
a --- - - 00L°SL 002'S1 002Gt 004°G1 00L°SG1 TUUTUUueg eleg J4auoLliloeuad |BUOLIEN
a --- == 0EL- 000°'00€ 000' 00€ 000'00€ 000'00Z 0€2'00E TT7TTTTUOLIEdNP] [BOLPaAY @lenped) S[BILASOH §,uduapliu)
10z ‘602" €20'8b+ 120'50Z- Z6L'SvT £6€'pSY 61161 €S 091 €12'05% TTrrrriTiTUritotrsSUOLSS8404d UILEAH f(B103QNS
161°1SE 166" 6YL 166 6V Tttt rsuedBoud Bulsany tle3oigng
a oL- ob- 129y €8y 128y 128y 188y rroc - rweaBoad ueo| A3gnoey Buysuny
a vZ- hEhd ve- 9ar'e 0sv'e 9zy'e 9zv'e 0sr'e TTUrtrtortttororyoLleOnpe OLdlelusd aapsuayeiduo)
G Eil- €LL- 69€° 1€ F4:1 a8 69E" 1€ 69€ " LE 8% LE Tttt rwedboud diysie|oyds pue JuswAedsa ueo
a 000'}- - b 012'91 0LZ2' 24 02'91 L4 4A%4 0s2°'91 Tttt tA3LSdeALp 9du0yxJom Buysany
a oos‘e- 002 1+ 00Z'L+ 899°.¢ 897 ‘0¥ 89p 'S¢ S2E'9v 89p°9¢ TTTTUTITTIUOLINGLRL PUB ‘BDL10BAd "UOL1BINP3 asUnN
g €26- T €26 1£9°2S Q9185 1€9°4S 908'Zv 091 8¢S TTrrrrtttrrtBULSUNN UOLIEINpI padueApy

isweubougd Bulsiny

ajeuas aSNoH ajqeaedwo) aJjuaaajuo) 9)BUSS 9SNOK 3senbay a(qe.edwo)y

9002 Ad 900¢ Ad $00Z A4 9002 AJ $S00Z A4
“SA @DUBJ83U0D----

(spuesnoy} uL sijunouy)
SIIINIIV QILYI3d ANV NOILYINAI-SIDIAYIS NVWNH PUB HLIVIH-YOEBVT



VN

137

801+
159" 1~

162-

81euag
9002 Ad

000" i+

001~

964 v+

asnoy
9002 Ad

SA BOUBIBJUO]Y---=-=---

(000 01+)

(000 04+)

000° 0L+

evL'ee-

861 -
0LL+

801+

aqeiedwo)
S00Z A4

(96z°¢€80'2)

(000" 52)

962'850°2

150's€E
81Z'¢cl
615'2L
825°G61
{125 z62)
9€8°1EL" L

$60'019

¥96'998

L0E'€2
000'0Z
0066

£95'20}

000°6

Q3ualajuo)

(96Z'€80'2)

(000 's2)

962°850°'2

150'S¢
81Z'¢L
615'2L
825'561
(125 262)
9€8'LEL"L

P60 019

068°9.9

[Xilo >4
000'0Z
26L°6

000" ¥04

162°6

ajeuas

(962°€80'2)

(000°52)

962°'850°2

150°G€
8Lz°cL
615°Z2
825°661
(125'262)
9€8°LEL" L

v60°019

9v0°658

tog'ez
000°61
000°0L

LPL' 16

000'6

Bsnoy

(962°€80°2)

(000°52)

962°850°'¢C

150°G€
8i1z'eL
615°2L
825661
(125 ¢62)
9€B ' LEL"}

¥60°019

96 py8

L0E°€2

3IS9NDaYy
9007 Ad

(spuesnoyy uL sjunouwy)
SITONIIY QILVIIY ANV NOILVINGI-SIDIAYIS NVHNH PUE HLIVIH-¥OEV]

(962'€L0°2) -

(000's2) :

96z ‘8v0°Z )

150°g€ :
81z €L '
615'2L .
8.5'561

(t25'282) .
9E8' 121" 1L .

¥60°019 )

180688

66V €2 !
0£8'6i
Z6L°6 !
£rS'Z0L

162'6 :

aiqe.rduo)
S00Z Ad

nea.ng yy|eay

t2aa) weaboud sgIy 231uM uedy ‘tejoigng

“{¥N) Buipung dey uoiieniea3z

s rsweaboud SQIvV 93LuM uedy ‘lejoigng

‘-sid3jua) Bululedy pue uoyjesnpy

'SavLAJeS LEIUDQ SAIV

T 'SQIV/AIH dLJieLpad

©t - weaBoud uvojluaalajul Adel

(dvav) weuboug asuelsissy Bnug sgrv

T swedbold duae) 8Aisuayalduo)

- -aouelsLssy Aousbuawg
rsweifoid SQIV 231um veky

nv3adung SAIv/AIH

PLIYD pue |Buidley

' 1B303gng

Tt 1043U00 uosiod

TUUUUUBJPLLYD 10y $301A48S [BD|paw Aouabisud

*'BuLIBOY UI0GMIN (ESITALUA

TTrrtlaels Ayl geaH

..... Ainful upesg o1jewned}




138

4]

a

Q

a

86~

00§~

22°8-

528'89-

L1582

gly'e-
006'Z+
658°'G-

LEL L

000'Z-

0ZZ ' y9+

089° 6+

09% -

000°GZ+

000" L-

ajeuag

900Z Ad

900Z Ad
*SA 92UBJRUD)-

86-

96y -
zy'L-
000°g2+
s28'8-

L15'82-

glIE 12~

016'0L-

giy'e-

658'G-

EL L~

ZL6°ZL+

2162+

a|qesedwo)
5002 A4

0se vel LIS 0LL o€l 09 8.p'62 204" ¥l
089°'6€ 089 6€ .- .- 089'6¢
£ze'e 12e'8 €ez'e €22'8 12e'8

.- 005 .- .- 96v

005" 121'6 096° | 0961 1268

081 '¥9 081 v9 081 6€ --- 081 °6¢

- s28's - a2s5'8 sz8'g
292'01 8LZ'6E £9L°01 2494701 8.2 6E
869°2S 909 ' 09 869'8Y 861'9¢ 910" ps
.- .- -e- .- 0l6'0L
.- gLv'e - --- 8i¥'e
9Lp'se 916'22 9lv'sz 916'22 18 74
000'¥ 658°6 --- --- 658'6

282 €2 328 44 z82'€2 282'€2 Elv'v2
¥81°690'Z v81'z20'2 ¥81°290°2 $81°290'2 212'250°2
888°9 888°€ 888°¢€ 888°¢€ 916°¢
B0UBIBJUO) dIBUIG 3SNoH 1senbay a{qeiedwo)

9002 Ad S00C A4

{spuesnoyy ujy sjunouy)
SIIONIIV OILYI3Y ONV NOILVONQI-SIDTAYIS NVWNH PUB HLIVIH-N¥OBY1

*r o sweaboid yi{eay (eany ‘|e101Qng

TRUTTTUTUTITUtCtuOLSSLWWOD §LBUBQ

TrUUUUylLESH [eJny 4O S8d1)30 Alels

CTUUUUSHI Ledny

sa31A8p Aouabiowe 031 $Sadooe A1Lunwwod pue |EIny

T s3ue.9 A1L11qixald Lelidson (eany

T ydleasay ulleaq Leany
©+rsjuesB yoeasino |euny
SWYH00dd HLIVIH Tvany

‘'neaunq sweiBoud (eldadg ‘|eioigng

TSS300Y aJe) ylteay Joy sjueun Buiuue|d 23RS

Tttt aue) ewned)

- -uweiboig moliey auog

‘Mueg [19) wals poo(g PJ0)
Trrrrrreresesessscccygliejue | dsued) uebag

nv3ANg SHYEO04d VID3dS

orectrerconeedng SQIV/AIM Cle301dng

IR RN L EAE I




139

(€28'1€8-) (pZ€ ' 96+) {ove'8sz-) (190'9¥9°9)  (ve6'2zip's)  (2eL'695'9)  (922°120'9)  (20p'p0O6'Q) - e 12A8} weiBoid ySyH ' |e30]
€28'1€8- $ZE 96+ 9v€°8ST- 190°219°9 YEE 8P L 2£2'025'9 9LL'2¥0'9 20v'628°9 TTUUTUULWPY $8DLAJSS PUE S8DUN0S3Y YilesH ' |B30)

b 001+ EEE'G+ ey vL ey v YeE'vL 9lz'eL 151°69 TTUpuUng 1sndl uoljesuadwo) Aunful auiddep ‘|ejo)

a --- 001+ (444 009°¢t 009'¢t 00S'¢€ Z2E8'Z ISL'E

UOLIRUIS LULLIDE YSHH

- bl v88 ' v+ 88 0L y88'0L ¥88°0L »88'0L 000°99 TTTTUTUUSWLELD 8861 Ad-1S0d
“ONNS 1SNYL WYHOOHd NOILVSNIJHOD ANNCNI INIDOVA

9l6'z 9i6'e

8z€-

TUIV3IH Clelol

a --- 8z¢- 916'2 g16'2 9162 916'2 ppZ'E Tertoooeeuewebeuew weuBoad
YN --- (000'v) (000'¥) (000'v) (000" v) (000'v) TrrrrrrrrorersreseceesaceicquneooR Buglepinbpy
THYHO0dd (TV3H) SNYOT 3ONVLSISSY NOILVINGI HLTVIH

(000's2) {000's2) (000°52) (000's2) (000°'sZ) trrorrrccorereessece--fuppuny dey uollen|eay
(€18'1€8-) (vzz'96+) (15e°€92-) (199°v95°9)  (ves'96e's)  (26v°'89v'9)  (vpL'166'S)  (Z10°828'9)  19A3) weiboud $35LAU8S 3 $90.UN0SAL Y1|€dY '|E10)
€8'1€8- ¥22 96+ 1€ €92~ 199°6€5'9 YES'LLE L LEP'EPP'9 ¥r1'996'S ZI0'€08'9 TTTTUTUTUUUUUS3DAUSS PUB S2DUN0SS YI|BAH ' |BIO0L

a 000'z+ 0Z6'2+ 880° - Z66°G¥L 266 €Y1 2L0'EYL 266°'SPL 080 L¥1 ' "juswabeury weiboiy
005'0L- EE 000 ‘' 00G+ 000°00S 005°0LS 000'00S .- Srrortrtrttttpp osa)eyg o) sjuelb (ejrdsoy wsiuouusjolg

a 150°€6E- 62L'28p- 150 €6€ 62L°28% TTUTTTUUUTUSBLILALIOR pUB S3L1LLLOBY PAle|al-3.e) y3|esH

a --- £96°682 £96'582 £96°682 £96'582 £96°582 ©oocoBuluue|g A Lwey

aleuag @snoy a|qeseduo) 2ouUaID4UOD ajeuag asnoy 1sanbay a|qeledwo)
9002 Ad 900Z Ad S00Z Ad 900Z Ad §002 A4
SA 9OUBUBIUO]- -~ -

{spuesnoy} u} sjunouy)
SIIONIOV @3LVI3Y OGNV NOILVINQAI-SIDIA¥IS NVHNH Pue HITVIH-Hoav?



140

WN --- {000 1€} {000 1€} (000°L€) {000° 1€) {000°1€) T ©rorccBuipung del uoplen|eag
q ‘youeasael YiLeay IL{qQnd

a 8L2'9Z+ PESE2- 681 '€6G° L+ 681°€65"1 12v°995° 1 €Z2'919°1 .- /1 9suodseu pue Sseupaledaud WS|L1014d)]

(€r1+) (v9Z'v+) (LLy'v+) (ove‘€LE) (222°€1€) (920 60¢) (610 90€) (€989 °80¢) TTrrrrtooTrrrtotrorttrioyllesy |BQOLY Clelolgns

000'GL- a-- --- .- 000°'GlL Tt - (Aouabuawad) (gL-g01 "1 d) Lejuswa|ddng

9T v+ 117 6L+ OvE'ELE 1Zz'¢Le 9.0°'60€ 620'90¢ £98° €62 TTTUTTYILesY (Bqol9

stttz 1eas| weaBoud Clejoigng

(ogL'g+) (020°62-)

(126'952) (1z1°¢82) (LvZ27152) (0e6 's82) (Lv0'982)

VN --- - (120" 29) (120°28) (120'28) (+20°28) (120'28) trrcrrrereoocBuppuny dey uopjeniea3
G 0Sk- 0eL' s+ 020°62- 006691 050°0Z1 0LL'p9L 659861 026°861 Trottrtotortorrrecgzoyylesy pue A3sges (euoiiednoadg
a 6vZ'L- zL0'2+ zi0'2+ £EL' 18T 286882 122682 028" 782 122582 Tt Adnfuy pue y3leay ejuBwUOLLAUZ
(p28'v-) (66L'€22) {e61'€22) (662'€22) (662°£22) (£29'822) Trrrrerrtooorercrccceecc3ag) wedboud tea01gng
N - {505 ' 501+) {sez'vel) (S€Z°¥E1) (ogL"82) (sez'veL) (sez'veL) TrrrtorotorereresssrsceesctBulpung dEL UOLIBNLBAY
a --- 505'504- y8'%- ¥95' 68 #9569 690°S61 79568 8€Y ' 6 TUTTUTUUUB2LAJSG PUR UOLIBULOLUT U [€3H
a £26'Z- 06v°2ZL- 25506~ 251126 080 v26 1t9'€86 127 'v96 6041204 Tttruoilowold YileaH
(ogg+) (ze1'z-) (zog ' 0€+) (164'012°1)  (19e's02°1)  {eze'ziz'L)  (8G2°60L°L)  (688'629°L) - 7 t18A| weuBoud - |ejolang
WN --- (v62°21) (v62°21L) (r62°2Z1L) (v62°21) (962°21) TrrrresirororereseccrecoccBugpung del uoljeniead
aq 0£8+ [N ZOE 0L+ LBE' 2691 195°969° 1 625 P0L L ¥96'969" 1 S60°299"1 T o 159589810 SNOLIOBLU]

NOILN3ATYd ONV TI0HLNOD 3SV3SIA 303 SHILNID

CRENEN asnoy @ |qe.edwo) ELITEFEYTTL) ajeuas asnoy ysanbay a | qesedwo)
900 Ad 900 Ad 5002 Ad 9002 Ad 5002 Ad
SA 90UDIBLUOD---- -

(spuesnoyl u} sjunouy)
SIIINIIV G3LVI3¥ ANV NOILYINAI-SIDIAYIS NVHNH PUE HITVIH-YO0BV]



141

000° 004+ S55'9G+ GBEBSY 'Y 9EL'LYS' Y S6E'65€" ¥ SBE'BGY v 0r8 20V ¥
a --- 000001+ 008+ 000°00L 00000} 00000t 00266
a ivL'is- SGL'GS+ GBE'B5E' Y 9€L " Lyp' Y SBE'6SE' Y S6E 65" Y 0¥9' €08y
a 99 ip- Zi8 0L+ 09Z'055° 4 vZ6°165' L 092°0S5' ) 092055t 8YY 6ES' L
(€22'65%-) (z95'8+) (ovi'zeg’L)  (s16°216'L)  (9pi'zi8't)  (9wL'zie’L)  (p8S'€98°1)
VN - - (000°051) (000'0S1) (000'0S1) {000°0514) (000°051)
a €115 2958+ orL'gzL L 6L6°292'1L gvi'zzL'L 9vL'zzLL ¥8S ELL L
a 000'Z1- --- opp’ L+ 692" €6€ 692 °50¥ 692'¢6¢ 692" €6¢ 628' L6€
a e 69001+ 0£2'166'2 18€°€20°¢€ 022'156°Z 0/2'156'2 102 1¥6°2
a vS0'6LL- S15°9L+ Ll Y8y 828'096° ¥ viL'ive'y pLL YRy 6SZ'528'p
(181621} (8v " vo+) (p2z'p2e't+)  (ve0'051°9)  (Siz'éze’9)  (98s'soL'9)  (£90°90¢'v)  (018°S2s't)
(505'501+) (00} '592) (00} '592) (565'651) (0014 '592) (004 °592)
.- 000'G1- - -- 000'SL
L18L'6LL" 250° 18- PZT YLE b+ SLL'¥90'9 166'S¥6'S £96'0v0' v 012015y
a --- 96€'2- 182° L1+ 611962 611962 S15°862 She'e9e 8€8 8.2
a 000'G9- 000°0€ 1+ 802'601- 000°09L 000° 522 000" 0€ 000" 0¢ 802692
a - 9z5'8L- 000°00L 000° 004 000001 925811
a 0Z§°LE4- 90026~ 20€'09- $€5'902 S50°pye 7S 852 175902 Zr3'992

asnoy

9002 Ad
*SA 82U8.aju0)

a1qeieduo)
S002 Ad

EPUIET
900Z AJ

a|qesedwo)
S00Z Ad

85u8.184U0) ajeuag B8SNOH

1sanbay
900T Ad

(spuesnoyl uj sijunowy)
S3IIONIIV QILVI3d ONV NOILVING3-SIDIAHIS KVWNH PUB HLITVIH-HOGV

‘TUUGIVIN Cieloigng

‘'d8jsuesl pund SQIV/AIH LEqOL9

'S9SEaSL( SN0LIZAJUT pue ABUaLLY 4O BINILISUT [EBUOLIEN

T8013§ 3 $43pu0siq LedLBolounan jo 8IN3LISUT |BUOLIEN

TTUUUNQQIN fledoagng

***(Aiolepuew) sajaqeip 3| LUdANf

1 "s88ess|Q AaupLy
pue aar1safig pue $239qeLQ ;0 91N3LISU] [BUOLIEN

T'ydJeasay |BLORJOLURLD § |BIUBQ 4O 8INILISUT [BUOLIEN

81M31LISUl poolg pue ‘Buni ‘jueay [euoliey

TTUUTUtttttct@In)LIsul J9due) BUOLIEN
HLTV3H 40 SILNLIILSNI TYNOILWYN

1eA3| weiboad |0.43U0) osEaSLQ 104 SUdIUS) ' [EIO)
**-(yN) Buipung dey uoiien|ea3
Tt rsuoLjefadoadde Aouabaawy
U 10J3U0D 9seasL] 40y S193Us) ‘(B10)

Tttt 8aD|AlaS ssauisng

TUrtritiiitiiisalyi|yoed pue sBuipling

“r3juedb 390|q $e0LAJBS YllBAY puE Y3 |BOY BALIUBADIY

*diysiepes| pue juswdAosdul Y} |EOY dL|gnd




142

a 169'L- 9lp+ 87019 Sp.'89 8v0‘29 8v0' 19 2£9'99 TUTTTTTTTTTIrrTriruelus) evotrjeusaiul Ajueboj (3 uyor

¢ 886'G- A 0zZ i+ 61€'16} 19€'€02 62161 6287261 651°961 Trrrrtrrorrrrerotsalyjaedsig
Ul[BBH pue Yi|Bay AJLJOULN UO JBIUS) |BUOLIBN

a 98Z'vy- 186G+ 269'22Z1 86°9Z1 z69°2Z1 z69'ZT1 s0L'ZzL TreuLoLpap
QALIBULBL (Y PUB Alejuaws|dwo) 10j J93UI) LBUOLIEN
a 9.8'1L- 000°0L+ 188'v- £0Z'0LL"L 60°881° L £02'00L"1L €0Z°'00L "} 060°GLL L TUUTTITTITIINTUSR0UN0SeY YOURSSaY U0y JBIUI) |BUOLIEN

a £82'6- e 665 L+ 808662 160" 60€ 809° 662 808662 60Z'86Z B VI WEL T TELTE:
pue Buibeur |eoipowoig Jo 83IN1LISUI |BUOLIEN
a Sy8'hi- - LGE" 2+ 656 °06v ¥08'20S 656067 656067 909" 88v TTTITTUTTTUITUUaINngLsul yoJeasay dwouadg uewny (euOLien
a LoL'ev- - 6GL'G+ 269°L1p°L £6€°09¥ "L 269°L19° ) 2697 L1V L £EE LIV L "UILBSH LBIUBK JO B1INILISU] |BUDLIEN
¢ I€0°'Se- L2'gs 0£L'010"} 491°580' 1 OELOLO'L 0EL'010" L 61¥'900°"} *esngy 6nug uo 33n3LaSul |BUOLIEN
a 8g6'il- 950'Z+ £eeovy |YiA¥4-14 £EE OPY €EE’ oy L27'8EY 7T WSLI0YOD|Y PUB 8SNQY LOYOD|Y UO 83N1LISUI |BUOLIEN
a oze‘e- - 159+ 62L'8¢El 14044 62L°8¢€L 6ZL'8EL 2.0'8€EL TTrrtororrrirrooyolesssy BulsunN Jo 93n1tIsul [BUOLIEN

a o000°ZtL- i €L E+ ZEV ' L6E ZEY 60V 2EY ' L6E ZEP'L6E 652 v6E 1T848pJosSLQ
UOLJIBDLUNWWOY) 13Y}() PUB S$SIUJEA] UO 33NILISUT [BUOLIEN

a Se9'2i- --- 906" 1+ €90'€lS 862'S2S £90°'ELS €90°€CIS LS1°L1S 1TTTSaseas|qQ upig pue
LE}D3%SO|NOSNY PUB SLILIYILY JO BINILISUL [BUOGLIEN
Q I6E'EE- b 12482 €02°450°L 009'060° 4 €0Z2°250°1 £€02°450't 066'150° 1 trrorrorreBulby uo alnylisul (euoLleN
a ¥9.'6l- €01 €+ 809'b9 2.€'199 809°L¥9 809°Lv9 505" b9 TTU880UBLOS Y [BIH [BIUBWUOILAUT JO 91N} LISUL |BUOLIEN
a 8so‘oz- i 12y b+ 167 €49 655 €69 L6y €29 16¥'€29 0£0°699 TTTTTTIrTrtrtroainyLysul 8A3 |euatleN
a Syriee- hhd €22 L+ PS5 L2 686°0LE"L PrS LT L vyS'2L2') 12e°0L2° L Juawdo|8A8Q UBWNY § YI[ESH P(LYD 4O 9INILISUL (BUOLIEN
a zsviiv- b €0L L1+ 0£1'G56°1 229°200°2 0L1'G56"1L 011'5S6'L 190°bv6° L TTUTUTTTTS8JudL0g (BOLPA |BASUSY 4O AINILISUT |euvoLieN

ajeusg 9SNoK ajqeaedwor 9ouslajuo) EPL-IETS 8sNoK 1s3anbay algesedwo)

900T Ad 900Z Ad S00Z Ad 9002 Ad 500 A4
- “SA 9DUBUPSUD)--

(spuesnoyl ulL sjunouy)
SIION3OVY Q3LVI3y ONV NOILVONQ3I-SIDIANIAS NVHNH PUB HLTYIH-¥0eV



143

a --- b b 608° S 608°pS 608'vS 608 pS 608'¥S !
a --- b Li+ 6217501 621 'S0l 621's0l 6Z1'501 ZLl'sol .

(952 zew) (952 zey) (952" zev) {952 zev) (952" zew) .

WN - (co8*12) {c08°12) (€08'12) (08" 12) (e08'12) .
¢ - €56°01Y £56'0LY £56' 0Lt £56°0Lp €56° 0Lt :
Q se'iz- $99°Zi+ SLE'8- 226°592 162182 252'€52 €12'01T 162922 :
(629°01+) (691 "252+) (va9°szs'8z) (Si1e'zze'sz) (500°'615'82)  (pe6'ib'ez)  (S16'62Z°82)
I Clooz'e)  Geozw Gz oz (ooze) -

.- 000°00} - 008- 000004 - 000'004- 000° 004~ 00Z'66- '
L£0" 262" 629041+ 696°252+ veY'L19°82  SIS'vLP'6Z S08°90S°8Z  $82'605'82  SIS'POEEZT

a 9zL'ie- 88€ 82 006°18 929'€Ll 006’18 006" 18 88Z'0LL .
wN (12-) (1z-) (000" 26+) (000°26) (120°26) (120" 26) .
a 6e5'p- 629+ 8¥8 vTL+ $68°'28Y yEY ' L8Y 912'z8t $61°G8E 190" 85S¢ :

1EL'6" b Sy6 T+ |1:T -T2 22v'SEE

162°92¢€ 162°92¢ 9re€2e !

N - - (00z'8) (00z'8) (002°8) (oo0z8) (00z'8)

a LEL'6- A SP6° 2+ 160'8LE [42 N2 4% 160°8LE 160°81E vL'SlE

21euss e@snoy a|qe.eduwo) aoualayuog] 21euas 8snoY 3sanbay a{qeJedwor)

9002 A4 900 Ad 5002 A4 900Z Ad §002 Ad
TSA B0U3IHUOD----

(spuesnoyl Ui siunowy)
S3IIINIOV Q3LVIIH OGNV NOILYINGI-SIOTAYIS NVHNH Pue HiTvIH-H08VT

* 7 (HLvd) ss@lewol Byl U0y saiels 03 sjuesn

"UllESH (BIUBW S,udJpLIyYD

(9Aa| weubBoug *|el03gNg

*+Buipung de] uoryenieay

JUEJE H20(g YILeaH LeluaN

‘asuesyyubilg |euoLieN pue |euoiBay jo sweubo.yd

‘ulleay |ejusy

(YSHRYS) NOILVYLISINIWGY
S3DIAY3IS HITV3H VINIW ANV 3SNEY FONVLSENS

19a27 welboug ‘HIN ‘|e30)

Buipuny de) uoijenieaz

T 48)sued) pung SQIV/AIH (€9oLd
Axnzvﬁ—mwrwomwu:u.ﬁumsFm:o.rumz .—wuoh

trtrccccccsapyLiLoed pue sbuipying

/L $®INSEBW.BIUNOD BSUBLAPOLY

UL 4022941Q BU3 4O 394430

TN CLleloigng

**Burpung dey uoiienieaz

‘8uLdLpay jo Aleuqll] LeuoLieN



144

a 6Ey‘L- 00t - si8°¢- 0S8'v61 682202 0S6°'v6L 6vE'vel G2.'861 7 reouedtyubig |euorleN pue teuoBey jo sweaBoug
1UOLIUBASLd BSNQY DoUBLSGNg

(951°6-) {96¥'9-) (LEP'61-) (o6v'8s1°2)  (9v9's8L'z) (996°v81'Z)  (L09°222'2)  (1Z6°261'2) -t crce TTUrUreAs| wedboud | EI0IQNG

066'v60‘Z avi'vyoL'Z 98Y 1012 2101'6EL"T Lz viL‘e TTTTTTTiTTiTTjusuwlesd] esnqy aduelsgng f (B103QNS

(66°642° L)  (S§§°S24'L)  (S85°Gs2'%)  (56§°S524°1)

(sgs'szetL) -

Torrttrco|aaa) weuboug f|Bl01gRg

YN --- (00z'62) (00z'62) (o0z'62) (00z'64) {00z 62) Troctrrecc-Buppung del uoglen|eay

a --- -.- - SSE'969° 1 GGE'969 "4 GGE'969°1 SSE'969° 1 S5€°969° L ‘r3uedf %20|q asnqy doue3sgng

TTrrtrtrt19a9| weubBoud fe3OIQNSG

(96v'9-) (1Ep'61-)

(s€6°20%) (160°Z1¥) (1ev'60v) (250" 2vv) (99¢zzy)

YN --- (00g'v) (00€'v) (o0e'y) [{ > (00€'¥) Trrrrrrerre-Bulpuny de) uogjenteay
a 95i'6- 96v'9- eV BL- SE9°86E L6L" L0¥ LEL SOV zSL'ery 990°8LY toreouedtyiublg euorieN pue teuoiBey Jo sweiboug
uslleal| ssnqy aouelsqng
(61€"12-) (599°Z1+) (85e'8-) (656°268) (pEE ¥ 16) (v6Z'088) (0sz'2€£8) (21£'106) Trrrrtrrrritans| weubouy flejoigng

TToTrrrrrroorrrUryllesy |ejusy t|BIOIGNS

sie' 1z G98'Zi+ 85€°8- 951° 148 1£5°'268 16¥ 858 Lyv'sie v16'6.8 o

a --- - .- £9E'VE EYE'VE EVE Ve EVE ' vE EVE'VE o ' A9EB20ADY puB UOL32330.4g
ERU-NETS asnoy 8| qeleduo) 92Ud4DJU0D ?jeuag asnoy 1sanbay aqeiedwo)
9002 Ad 9002 Ad $00Z Ad 900Z Ad S00Z Ad

“SA 93UB.8,U0)-

(spuesnoyl uL sjunowy)
SITINIOY Q3LVIIW OGNV NOILVONGI-SIITAYIS NYHNH PUB HiTVIH-HOGV



145

(000°5-) .- . (569°81€) ($69'€2¢) (569°8L€) (S69'81LE) (569°81LE)
(000°6-) (569 91LE+) --- (s69'91¢€) (569'¢z€) .- (569°8LE) (569°81€)
.- S69°8LE" e .- - $69'81¢€ .- ---
WN - (002'2+) --- (002°2) (oos'e) - (00z°2) (002°2)
q
N - (00E ' 55+) .- {00€"5S) {o0€ ' s5) .- (00€ " 55) (ooe' §5)
WN
(000°85-) .- (569' 092} (569°592) (569°81L€) (569°092) (5697 092)
YN - (000" v8+) --- (000" ¥8) (000" #8) --- (000°v8) (000" v8)
vN (000°5-) (000°Gt+) e (000'G1) (000'02) - (000'51) (000'64)
wN {000'S-) ($69'092+) .- (569°092) (569'592) - (569'092) (569°092)
a --- S69°BLE" .- .- .- $69°81¢ .- -
(026 8€-) (690" 2+) (e59°ze-) (91L'65€'€)  (980'gee’e)  (sv0‘2zse'e)  (ezo'oee’e)  (692'16€'E)
(000'2-) .- (000°2-) (€0€" LZ1) (g0E'€Z1) (coe 1zL) (cog"121) (g0g'€21)
016°9€- 690" L+ £59°0¢- £18°'LEC'€ €8 VLT E ¥vL'0€2°¢E 0zL'viz'e 99%'89Z'€
000"~ 000" L+ 686" £18'26 118'€6 L18'16 L18°16 908'€6
wN (000'2-) .- (000'2-) (000°9t) (000‘st) (000‘9t) (000'91) (000'81
Q 000'L+ 000" 1+ 110" b 218'9L 118°S2L 21B°S2L 218'SL 908°'5L
ajeuas asNoK ajqeseduo) 85U JU0) ajeuag asnoy 3$9nbay a(qeJrdwo)
9002 Ad 9002 Ad 5002 Ad 9007 Ad S00Z Ad

“SA @OUBIBYUOY----------

{spuesnoyi ul Ssijunowy)

S3IIINIOV QILVIIA ONY NOILVONG3-SIITAYIS NVHNH PuB H1TVIH-¥08Y]

Tt |eAd| wedBoud DYHY ‘Lelo)L
(¥N) Buipun; dey uciienieagy
e oy *Levol

“ 7 {¥N) Buipuny dey uoijen|ea3
1340ddng weiboid

©o(yN) Bujpuny dey uoiienieag
:5A8aang 8inyipuadx3 pue 8dUBINSUT Y} |E3H

L9Aa| weubouy *(el019ng

<" (yN) siouua |edLpau Sulonpay

(¥YN) UDJIBasaL SSBUBALIDSJ4D |EDLUL|)

©rrrrr o (yN) Buipuny dey uoilenieag

*rspung |edapag
1$8WOO3INQ pue ‘AYL{END ‘$3S0) YI|ESH UO Ydueasay

ALITVND ONY HJYVISIY FUVOHLIVIH H04 ADNIOV
crrrrena| wesboud ySHEYS Lelo]

‘Bujpuny dej uoiien|ea3l
P e ‘VSHWYS * Le30oL

©rrr1en9y welboud ‘leloigng

corrrrooo(yn) Buipuny dey uoiienies3

© ' rjuswabeuen weaboud




146

- 000 °0ZE+
-- 000°25€+
- 000'965 ' €5+
000" 15~
0002+
000°G)E+

b Q00 ELO P+

b S€5'99Z ' b+

00v'GLL EE+

Si0'101-

b Sy 912 '€C+

b PESCE+
.- 867 " y8Y+

bl £9£'85L 28+

(sso‘zse‘L-)  (0zs'85L+) (v6€°GEE" L+)

SS0°Sv8 L

ajeues
900C Ad

089°G91L- 6L BEE L+
asnay aqeaedwo)
900Z Ad $S00Z AJ

< *SA OUBUBLUOY----- - ==

000°'0zZ¢ 000'02€ 000'02€ 000'02€ b
000°£5€ 000'25€ 000°25¢ 000°25¢ .-

000965 €S 000'965°€S 000°'96S ‘€S 000965 ‘€6 .-

000°¥9} 000" +91 000'v9) 000" v9l 000°51Z
000'90Z 000902 000902 000'90Z 000°661
00020z 000'Z0Z 0007202 000'20T 00028

000'GLO'gCL  000°SL0'8ZL  000°SLO8ZL  000°SLO'9ZL  000°200'vit

G28'€8.'29 528'€82°29 528'€8.°29 $28°¢€8.'29 06Z°215'8S

6iv'¥S56°'9S1L 6Ly ¥56°951 6L¥'pG6°95) 617 vS6°95L  610°64L°€Z1

062°L15°BG- 06Z°216'85- 06Z°215°85" 06T 415'8S" SLZT'9Ly'8S-

60L°LLr'SLZ  60L°LLP'SLZ  BOL'LLP'SIZ  60L'MLYV'SLZ  v6Z°'S61°281

€EL°205" ) €EE'Z0S" )L €€£°205°1 €EEZ0OS L 66L°89%" 1
001'€08°6 001L'€08°6 00L'€08'6 001°€08°6 z09'8ie’'s

94Z2°99L°'v07  94Z°99L'v0Z  9/2°99L°'v0Z  9.Z°991'v0Z €68 0¥ 'LLL

(065'666°p¥) (Sp9’1G8'9r) (020'1¥8'9p) (1yG'0SP'Zy) (961'¥99°'cw)
Z6Z'LSE' YV LpE'TOZ 9P T16'225' vy €pZ°808° Lp 860°610°EY

EEUEEFG) a1euag asnoy 1sanbay a|qe.ieduo)
9002 A 5002 Ad

(spuesnoyy uy sijunowy)
SIIONIOV QILVIIY ONV NOILYONA3-SIADIAYIS NVHNH Pue HITVIH-HOBV)

*777(¥SS) UOLIBUISLULWPE O }uB4 JOJ BNUBA3L |BJIDUSY
© o (SW3) uOLIRLISLULWUPE ( 14Bd 4O} BNUBABL |B1BUSY

TTUTTUUUUUTirtUtro343uaq @ 14Bd A0 SNURABU (BUBUBY

trorcccteeccc jugwabeuew weaBouayg

©rrttcrjusuAed paunsulun (Eiapay

“pe1nsulun 8yj 10y 9duesnsuUL (e3ILdSON

‘' @0uBJNSUL |BOLpOW |ejuBWA | ddng

SONNJ LSNAL J¥VI HLTVIH 0L SINIHAVD

*"Ja3Jenb 3s| ‘soueape moN

TTUUUcUrpledipaw s0f S8IEIS 03 S)UBIY C|BOJ

Tttt leah dorad uyp pasueape spuny $saT

99| weiBoid pieatpey Le}OIGNg

TTUTtTTUtTTiitotcouZUPLIYD) 404 SBULOJEA

©TUOL}BLISLULWPE |BD0) pue 93E3S

TUTTTUTUUU83L48USQ MB| JUBLUND DLEDLPIR

QIVOIO3W 404 SILVLS 0L SINVMD
S30IAWIS QIVIIOIW ANV 3MVIIQIX ¥03 SHILNID

' 18A2d) weaBoud 991448 ylLEBY OLlqng ‘[BIO)
‘uoLietudoidde $21A4BS YILBIKH OL1qnd ' |€I0L




147

(16p°0L-) (e5¢°6-) (910°906+) (2z6'068'€)  (81v'L06'¢) {(v8zZ'006'¢t) (Bsp'268°'€) (1LL6°p8E'€E)
L6¥ 0L~ 258'8- 940" 905+ 126°0L1'€ 8y 181'E ¥82'081°€ 8Ly LLL'E 116'99'2
4L 00022+ 5¢°2- 105 €L+ 000°559 000829 25€' 259 15€' 259 £6v' 185
41 --- .- 000°2+ $€L'092 S€L'092 §€2°092 S€2°'092 SE4°852
41 --- .- .- 502'¥Z $0Z'¥2Z S0z've $02' v S02've
(186'269'2) (ve6'v06'2)  (186°268'27) (i86°606'2) (v86'Zvr'Z)
YN - .- .- (000°0z4) (000°022) (000’ 0z2) (000" 022} (000" 022)
41 266°LL- --- £00°0Sb+ 186'2L1°T $86'v8L 2 186°2L4'2 1866812 ¥86°2ZL" L
d1  ¥6v°'ST- 000'2- 69 61" 000°85 r6v 'Y 000'59 615t 6V 2L
YN --- .- .- (000 052) (000°0s2) (000° 052) (000062} {000'052)
.- 00v ‘916" L5+ 00Z'Zv2°szL  00Z°TTB'LLV  00E'Zwl'iZL 0O2°Z28°LLL  00B'SZ8'BLL
] - .- 006°912°5- .- - .- 006'91Z'S
- .- 006'912'S" 006°91Z'S" 006'912'5- 006°912'S- 006'91Z"'G- -
.- 00Z ' 05€ " 89+ 001°656'28+ 00L'6ED'€BL  O00L'656°Z8L OOL'GE0'€8L  006'809 bl
W .- 008°9- 001'66 00166 001" 66 001° 66 006° 50}
W 000'08- --- .- 000°08 .- 000°08 ...
ajeuag asnoy a|qeaedwo) 3IUBUBJUO] aleuag Isnoy 1sanbay a|qeJedwo)
900 AJ 9002 Ad S00Z A4 9002 Ad S00Z Ad

“SA @2UBJBUO]---- -

(spuesnoy3 u} sjunouwy)

SITINIOY QILVIIA ANY NOILVINAI-SIDIAYIS NYWNH PUB HLTVIH-N0SV1

©Tr(9Aa) weuboud ‘juswabeuew weiboiq ‘elol
'¥g Mau uo uoLleltw)y 'juswabeuew weuboug ' |EYIOL

Tttt UBLIBLIS(ULWPY (BUBPA4

TTUTtUOLIEDLS1343) pue ABAung aieag

‘ue|d uoLleZ| e} LAdYy

1343 weuboud suoriedadp asesLpay '|e10iqng

Tttt (wN) Buipung gole WH

"suolieladQ dueoLpay

*TUDLIBN|BA] 'UDL}RJISUOWAQ 'YD.EaSdY

(UN) 1S /¢ /¢ BuLpuny wioa. aiesipay
LINIHIOYNVH HVIO0Ud

TMB| JUSLJND 'spun4 1snuj 03 sludwAed ' |e3o)

11UL00Z Ad @OUBAPY MaN

©'Je9A 4oLud UL PBOUBADE Spuny $597

TME| JU214N3 'Spung 3ISNu] 0} sluduwAeq ‘|e3o0iqng

‘rsuoLjeuiwldlap A3y[1qLbi)a Bnip uojydiiosauy

T 3UBWASANQWLEAL JV4IH




148

1SE 6L+ 918'692" ¥ 918'692'y 918'692'v 918°69Z'Y S9v° 060" ¥ ' 1eAs| wesboud sjuowded juoddns Apiwey ' |elo)

9L8'GET'Y 918'SET P S97°990° ¥ o Juswaduojul jusoddng priyy ‘Lezoigng

o= 000' 01 000° 0t 000" 01 000'0} 000'01 TTTUTUTUUUUOLIBYILSLA pue §S999Y
N - 000°Z1L+ 000°8SH 00085V 000° 85 000 85¥ 000 9%¥ Tt rsjuswhed aAljusdulL (edepay
W - - 1GE LGL+ 918°'29L'€ 918°49L'€ 918'29L'¢ 918'29L'¢E S9Y'019'¢ Tt TuoLiRIISLULWPE |BDO| PUE 93E3S
13uswaodojul juoddng pLLy)
000° 0L+ 000'vE 000" vE 000° € 000" ve 000°vZ 7 sjuswded asejjom ' (e303GNS
W= 0001 000} 000} 000" 0004 ' uoLieLujeday
Ho--- 000' 01+ 000'€€ 000'€€ 000 €€ 000'€€ 000'€2 TTTUUTITTTTTUUS3110314493 03 sjuawAeqy
S3LVLS OL SINIWAVA 1¥0ddNS ATINVS
SIITIWYA ONV NINQTIHD ¥0J NOILVMISININOY
16% 06~ 25€°'6° 910°905+ 126°021L'€ giv 19z ¥82'081'€ LTI AL L16'499'Z R - V) F R T, WY
- (59€'066-) (528°€8.°29) (528°'€8s'29) (529°€8.°29) (SZB'€82°29) (0BL'PEL'E9) " ' 11 T'T''''i 007 AJ ‘SOUBADE MON
(000'08-) (002°80€'96+) (619°969°pEE) (619'922°veE) (619'969'vee) (619°9L2'ves) (616°28€°8E2) -~ """ " Trrrrtrrrrtoooraesk juedang
000°08- GEE'8SE'S6+  PyP'O8Y'L6E PP 09S'L6E  vYY 08P L6E  PPY'085°Z6€  60L°ZZL'ZOE - TTToUTTUUrrtiorotoccicspuny |Ra9pad
L6y 0LL- 1586~ L5€° 198 G6+ LLET169°00r  298'128°00¢  822°099'00v  226°L18°00%  0Z0'l82'VOE S9ILAISG PLEDLPSY PUE BUEDLpON 104 131us) ' [E10)
00008~ 000°08 000°08 77777 7L043U0) SSNQY pue pnedy due) yi|EsH °|el1o]
41 000'G- 000°S 000°S Tttt rjuowafieuew |BLOUBULY JIHDS PUB PLEdipoy
41 000°SZ- .- 000°S2 000°62 T (dIN) abejueape auedLpeu/ilyausg Bnup g 1ued

T1043U0) ISNQY PUB PNEUY BJED Y] |BBH

ajeuag 2snoH 6| qe.edwo) ouBIBUOY ajeuag asnoy 1s9nbay a|qeledwo)

900 Ad 9002 A4 5007 A4 900Z Ad S00Z Ad
TSA @OUBIILUOY- - -

(spuesnoyl ut sjunouy)
S3IINIOV GILVIIY ONV NOILVONA3-SIDIAYIS NVWNH PUE HITVIH-yOSY



149

a --- - - S16'6 S16°6 Gl6'6 S16'6 S16°6
a 000°SlL+ 000°GL+ ZLE T £80°8L £80°'€9 €80°€9 £80°8L LLL €S
Q --- bl b 180°'6v 180'6% 180" 6v 180" 6% 180°6v
a --- i b 96L'y 96"t 96L'v 964V 96"y
a 6ev’b+ [ gLE £+ 095°SSt 1ZL ISt 000°091 (X411} Zrz'Zst
a --- - - S16'6 GL6'6 S16'6 S16'6 Sl6'6
a 001 p+ 001 "b+ LET €9+ 622'89Z 62192 621°p9C 622892 266°'v0Z
10Z° 921+ 109+ 000'egl'e 000°€81L°2 664°900°Z 000'000°2 66£'2Z81°C
a 000'00€- - 009° .62 s 000°'00€ - i 009' 262
a 000°€Bi+ 000 €81+ 00D €81+ 000°€81 == .- 000°00Z ---
a 000'Zii+ 66L°9- 10Z°SLi+ 000°'000°2 000°€88°1 662'900°2 000'008°1 662'v88° 1
--- --- LSE'BLL+ 918'69Z'y 918°692'Y 918°692"¢ 918'69Z v S9¥' 060" ¥
W - s 000'00Z°} 000°002 "L 000°002° L 000°002° 1 000'002"
918'690'¢€ 918'690°¢€ 918'690°¢€ 918'690°€ S97'068'C
H == .- .- 000°00Z"1- 000°00Z" - 000°002"°L- 000°00Z°L- 000°'00Z" 4~
ajeuag asnoy aqeJedwod 83ua48 Ju0) ajeuag asnoy 3sanbay aqeseduoy
900 Ad 900 A4 5002 A4 9002 Ad G002 Ad

“SA POUBUIIUOD---=------~

(spuesnoyl uL sjunoury)
SAIINIIV GILVI3d ONY NOILVINGI-SIIIAA3S NVHNH Pue HiTVIH-H08V1

TTTU8Unlu0L SO SWLIDLA

‘' sJouiw patuedwoodeun

**-90uB3ISLSSY pelabie)

TtTUUUYILEOH 9ALIUBASIG

'$921A1aG |€LI0G

BuiNdL44B2L 4O SULIOIA

©TSBOLAISG (€JLPaN PUB |BUOL}LSUBL]

JONVLISISSY LNVYINI ONY 3390334

raoueysisse Abisua auwoy SwoduL MO ‘ |B1O)

cruoLledso| e Aduabiawy

*puny Aouabuijuo)
:uoiyeoo) (B Aouebisuy

“r-sjuelb e|nuwioy

HYHO0dd JONVISISSY AONIN3 FWOH JHOINI MO

T11UL00Z A4 T491deEnb 1Sy

- -sjuswAed juoddns A|jweq ‘(e3o)

'aJUBADE MON

rieed jualuno ‘sijuswAed yjuoddns A|Lweq ' |E3O)

‘*''saeak snoLAdud Ul PIJUBADE Spuny $537




150

a --- 059682 059682 059° 682 059682 059682 TTTTTUUCUS89LAISS 34y (3M PLLUD

a --- 656°11 §G6° 11 SG6° 11 SS6° 1L 6§56 L1 TTUoTrTrITrTTTrirTTiTTtTadUe)S|ISSY SIUBJUT pauopueqy
a --- - L+ 658°Cy 658'zZv 658° 2V 6582y 858 Zy TTUrtttUUUTruotluaadad esnge pliyd paseq A3 Lunuuo)
G 009°G- G09'6G- 009°S- ovo'sz 11423 S¥9°LE S¥9'LE 0b9°1E ot 'S3LILALIOY AUBU0}L1BIISLA BSNQY PLIUD
a --- b 0821z 08Z'lT 08z 22 08Z°L2 08z'22 T TUTTUUUsSlued) 33e1S AsSNQy PLEYD
a --- b 34 6LL°GL 6ZL°Gl 641'GH 641'SlL 8L1°S1 YinoA Aemeuns jo asnqe 2donpaJ 03 SIuedB uojlusAslg
a --- A b - v i 000 01 - Tttt sawop dnodg Ajpuaadiey
Q - 14 b veL'88 ¥Z.'88 8zL'88 8zL'98 veL'8s8 ©tttwedBoud yinop $5318WOH ' Aemeuny peIepL|OSUO)
yLE'YS8'9 yIE'v28'9 000'668°9 9£E'668°9 yLL'EP8'9 TTrrtorUeAs) wesBoud tyuelg pesy Ce3oigng

989" pp- 002" L+

a --- 00Z"bb- 002 L1~ 008°'88€" 1 008°'88€° L 000°00% " L 008°88E" L 000°00F"' ¢ T "L00T A4
YN --- (002" Li+) (o0o'oo¥*L)  {oco‘oov't)  (ooo'00v‘L)  (0o0o‘oop't)  {cos'sgeti) ot ©Trrruedh doad wody 8dueApY
a 000'02- 989 by~ YLE'PSY'S pLE VLS 000°66%°S 9EL 66V 'S pLE'YSY'S CTUUTUpapuny jualdano ‘luelg peay
183l weyd puB YINop ‘usupliy) 403 sweiboug
SHY¥OONd SIDTAYIS SITTIKVA ONV NIWQTIHI
W 000°'002° L 000°00L° 4 000°002" } 000°002'4 000'00L" 4 Trrroteeeto(xX ALIL) LNVYO NJ0TB SI01A¥AS IVID0S
g --- bi- 016'280°2 016'Z80°2 016°280°'2 016'280'2 1262802 TTTTTTTUUUUUUUCUINVMO MO0T8 LNIWAOT3AIA NV TMVD QTIHD

099 i+ 198°06+ 615'G1S ovL' LS 616°09S apL1LLs TiL'vey TTorrorrUUresuelsisse juedjua pue eebnyay feloL

001 64" .- - - 001'61 A b ** (Aousbuawa) puny sabnyaa Aouabuawl

ERLTEN asnol 3 qeseduo) ELIERE- SV Y ajeuag esnoy 1sanbay a|qeJedwo)

9007 AJ 900Z A4 5002 A4 9002 Ad 5002 Ad
SA BOUBIBLUOY- - - -

(spuesnoyy uy sjunowy)
SIIINIOY QILVIIN ANV NOLLVINQI-SIIIAYIS NVKNH Pue HLTVIH-¥O8V



151

oo

on

a izi'vi-

a s80°'0Z-
a 000°0g-

a ---

ajeuas
9007 Ad

b 666 'L+
- €L-

000" b+ 000" 1+
000" L+ 000" L+

(o00'z-)
90E '€+ §80°0Z-
000°'0L- 1Sp aL+
9vg €L~ 825'€)-
£

asnoy a|gesedwo)

900Z Ad 5002 Ad
SA BOUBIIJUOY--------

082" v 08L' v
19521 289'981
8vS €€ 8v5 e
625 L1 625" 1L
628'Gl 000'0€
601 '6€ 601 '6€
96v ‘22 96v'22L
(L26°11) (z10'2¢)
{000'9) (000°9)}
126'S Z10°92
000'59 0006
z08'2L 208°'2)
000°81L 9¥8' 2z
81122 611’22
602 60V ‘2
d3udiajuo) ajeuss

082'vy 082 vy 984 vy crererrrcsercquelBodg uBDLJAWY BALIEN
195°0L1 195'891 616891 *csweiboud seLyL(iqes|p [ejuawdo(dAag ‘[e310}GNS
8¥5'€E 8v5'LE 6¥S°1E TorrortTrrTrrroorrrrrisaLll|jqesiq
LEIUBWDO[BABQ U} 9JuB| 83X J0) S483Ud) A3 LSIBALUNR
62S°LL 62511 Zrs' 1L craouedubig
LBUOIBN 40 S199[02d S913:(LQBS|Q |eIudwWdo|aAaq
6.8'%l 618't1L 828'v1 TUUSLILLLGESIP YILM SLenplALpuL 10} $S5900e Buljop
601 °'8€ 601 '8¢ 601°8€E TrotoortortoADERJOADY PUB U0LY23304d
96¥ 2L 98y 22 96v°'2. *$1L0UNOY) 3IB3g
:swelboiy se1yL{lqesLQ Leluswdoianag
(12904} (000'9) (z10'zg) Trrtretttaaal wedbodd fe303gng
(000'8) (000°9) (000'9) sreeececsccceccBylpuny dey uopienjeag
129°2 .- z10'9Z Tt tyOJBRS9Y SOUBLIIULEK AWOIUT PUB SBOLAIBS |EBLOOS
000°'GL 000° 004 (2302 2 Ttocccccccccccpung (ejude) uogsseduo)
zo8'zl To8'Zh 208'zZL TTroooooortrrrrtrssaudlaemy uolldopy
9¥g’ LE <[1: %44 826 1€ Tororreorrr(quawasnipe ded ou) 8ALluasul uolidopy
61122 5L 22 gL'z TTortoUrrrtrrrsatiiunyloddp uogydopy
80V L 607" L [ A3 corrrrcccrc-Bulules] eueylaM PLLu)

3snol 15anbay
9002 Ad

a|qeJedwo)
S00Z AJ

(spuesnoyl u} sjunowy)

SIIONITY Q3LVII¥ ANV NOILVINGI-SADTAYIS NVWNH PUE HLTVIH-YOoEv]



152

¢ --- sz+ oop’ L 0or ‘1 00v"'1 0op't SIE'L

U rae3us) paseg-ylieq

(zog'0i+) (00S'viL) (005 °501) (005 %11) (5v5°2rl) (869°€01) Trrrtro1assy wedaboud ‘lejoiqng
YN --- (005" v} (005 v) (005" v) {00S'v) (005 v) Tttt Buipung del uojien(eal
a 0006+ 208°'0L+ 0000t} 000" LOL 000011 S0 'BEL 861 '66 *tCCtuoL}EONpI SIUBULISAY
a --- 118" £29'9¥ €299y 000° 0§ 66665 €29' 9% 7Tt saayonop Butujedy Buiary juspusdapur
a --- S6E+ €666 €66 6Y €66 67 £66°' 67 96561 o TTUTSJ8U0SLId 4O u3upiug Buiiojuay
a - ZiL'se- - ziL'se ©t o tpung Bululean Apae3
Q - 198+ 166624 166°52Z1L 166°6Z1 166°52) 0£9'5Z1L
a --- vZZ- 000°'¢ 000'€E 000'€ 000°¢ vZZ'€ : T'BUL [JOH 9OUD[OLA D1353WOQ
816 91E+ 916'pZ- 065'10L §68°81L 219'p8E 669'¥Z 905922 e S8DLAJSS A3 lunuwwo) ' |e103ang
a osL‘z- 08L'z- 08tz 081°2 TTUTTUTUTUUOLYILIINN pue poog A3 Lunwwo)
a 000°0b- 958" 41 00004 968" L1 S34odg yInop LeuoLleN
SZL- GZi+ 0z1+ L6L'v9 226'v9 2.9'v9 229'v9 oo rwedboud eALyelyLur A3lunwwo) ' (ejoiqng
qa szL- sZL+ STi+ 19¢'2 Y L ZvZ'L - Zve'e TTUTUttttoorrrs8llL|toed AJLUnwwo) |Bany
aQ --- 6692 669°'¥Z 66992 669' v v0L'pe TTTUU8ALIELILUL JUNODDY JUAWdO[3ASQ [BNPLALPUT
q --- ieL'ee 1€2°2¢€ 37 A Ead 1€4°28 T ‘juswdo [8A3Q 2LWOUO3T
tweaboug AR UL A3 Lunwuos
a --- €6L°9LE+ - £6.4'9¢9 €64 '9€9 000°02€ b €6¢°9€9 T 1s83LA4eg AJLUnwwO) U0y selel§ 01 sjuelg
1$901A19G A3 junumol
B @jeuag ...ww:ox a|qeiedwo) .wocw._w»cou.v ERLAVE .......wwwm_ﬂ......wmw:uwx wﬂnwgwusou e T
900Z Ad 900 AJ 5002 Ad 900C Ad 00T Ad

SA 3DURUBJUOD- -

(spuesnoyl uyL sjunowy)
S3IIONIOY QILVIIY ANV NOILVONG3-S3DIIAHIS NVHNH Pue HIT¥3IH-¥0av1



153

10€°66- L9E €1+ LIE"SY- g18'12L'92  6L1°128'9T 1SV 80€ 92 6Sv'900'92  SEL°192'9
.- (000°2-} - (005 01) (00s‘01L) (0os'zL) (005" 01) (00s‘ot)
.- (002" t1-) (oov'8y-) (oog'gLe'v)  (oos'sie‘v)  (000'0ee'v)  (008'8ie'y)  (00Z'195'%)
(L0e'66-) (295" 92y+) (£80°€+)} (816'z6€°22) (618'16v°22) (156°596°12) (661°629°12) (SEb'68c'Ce
10€°66- 29€°S1p+ L1E°Gb- QIELLL'9Z  619'0L8'9Z 166°662°9Z  6S6'€66'SZ  §£9°'95.'92
W - 002" 26~ 000°0€L'} 000°0€L° 4 000°082" 4 000'0€L'L 0022941
... 001681~ 008°258" 008'258 v 008258 "'y 008°259'+ 006°L£0°S
W= - 005+ 002 2924~ 002'29L°L- 00Z°'292° L~ 00Z° 294" )" 002°29L" L~
.- .- 009691~ 000°'029°9 000°029°9 000°029°9 000°029'9 009°'608°9
W .- - 000°0vL 000° 0¥t 000 0%t 000° 01 000 0¥
N - .- 006" ¥Z+ 000°S6L" 4 000'S62' L 000°'562°1L 000°'S6L" } 001024 L
o= .- 005042~ 000°589'¢p 000°589'v 000'589°% 000589y 005'568'%
e --- 000°6- 985 '8~ 00006 000'06 000'66 000°501 985°'86
N - --- .- 000°S0€ 000'S0€ 000°S0€ 000" S0E 000°S0€
orL'€0L- 906" LET+ 6€2°58- €12'2€6'8 €5¥'9€0'6 202°10L°8 €6.'28¢°8 256'210'6
- (000°2-) .- (005 01) {00s 0L} (00s°24) (005" 04) (00s'0t)
(00Z°11-) (a0z‘14-) (oog'gse’L)  (oos'sec’L)  (0c0'00v't)  (008'8se’t)  (000°00%°4)
(ov2'€0L-) (902" tvZ+) (6£0°pL-) (€1v'ees’z)  (es1°g9°2)  (200°982°'2)  (e6v'886°9)  (zsv'209'2L)
ovL €01~ 90§ €€+ 6€2°48- €12'226'89 €56'520'6 201°889°8 €6Z°'2.€°8 257" 200°6
a e9L- L+ 112°681 000981 1127681 112°581 012581
ERLITETS asnoy 8 {qe.aeduo) 30UdI8U0Y ERLEITETY asnoy 1sanbay 3| qeledwor
900Z Ad 900Z A4 5002 Ad 9002 A4 5002 A4

"SA IVUIUBJUOY-=-m-mmmmmmman

(spuesnoyl uL sjunouy)
SIIINIOVY QILVIIY ONV NOILYOINQ3-SIDIANIS NVHNH PUB HiTYIH-¥OEY]

saL|luwed g

‘sailjwey B

UBPLLYD 404 UOLIBJISLUIWPY *(B30L

©rr--Burpuny dej uorien|eag
R A 1002 A4
ctrrccraeak juadang
USIDLLYD 104 UOLIEJ}SLULWPY *|BIO0)

Tttcr-uelenb 18| ‘adueApy meN

4e3A Jusuund 'sjusuwhed '|ejog

1B3) UOLld W04, SIIUEBADY $$97
$81e15 01 Siuauwdey °|ejof

*ro o Bupat| juspuedapul

tTU T 30uRlS|ISSY uolydopy

9JB) 491504

NOL1dOQY GNV 3¥VD ¥31S04 ¥04 SILVLS OL SINIWAVA

- sweabouiyq

sasaleg

Trrspungy Aleugliaudsiqg

"S3ITIWVA IGVLS ONV 34VS INILOWOYd

“rleaa| weubouq ‘elOL

-Burpuny dej uoilenjeay
. s 002 A
N | TR UL PR
Sal|lwey pue uaup(ly) ‘|ejoy

Tt Tue L1094 L) wesboug




154

a --- 98211 982" L1 98L° 1L 98" L4 982 1L TTrittorrrercccresiosUOLEJISUOWSQ 3SEBSLQ S,J0WLAYZ LY

a --- 99Z'¢€1L 99z'¢t} 99Z'E1L 992° €l 99Z°¢€1 TTTTTrrrrrrorttortrttUs3lllaLldy ddoddng yuomyan Buiby

a 029'SL- 000" L+ £vy gL- €82 £15°07 €8 '€ €v8 € 99z 'tv TrrttttrUrrrsuolleaouu] wedBoug

g --- 86€'9Z 86€°92 96¢ 92 86€°'92 86€'9Z 1T7TTSUBDLIBWY BALIEN JO4 SuedY
e eertiii-sajeyg 03 S3UBLY * [£303GNS

§6G+ £65- 199'9+ zspizee’l 58°182°L S¥0°£82' L 95876221 S82°6GLT") )

565 '€+ 262'22L 169812 588°G2L 969812 169'8iL TTUOLILJAINN CLB3oIqQng
a €vi+ eve- Evi+ 6£L 6V} 965 '8vi Z80°0S1 965 8y L 965 '8yl Tttt rweaBougd 9ALIUSOUT SAOLAIAS UDLILIAINN
Q Sib+ vi6- SL6+ [AZ 8% 18 z8'z81 959°v8lL 9z8 el 1z8'z81 TTrTTTUs|eay padaAL s Bwoy
q i£6°1+ 9€6° 1~ LE6° L+ L12'68¢ viZ L8E Lyl 16€ vLZ°18€ viz' L8t Trrrrrorrrrree ) sieay 3iefasbuo)
tUoLYLJIINN
trcrrsusalbsie) ' |ejoigng

000°€¢- 000° 2+ 000" 2+ 80’ paL 8v0° 294 8v0°Z91L 8v0° 291 80291

g --- .- .- Y0E'9 v0E'9 voE’9 v0E'9 p0E‘9 Trrrrrrrerrteercysoddng suaalbeae) uedopaswy BAL1EN
a ooo‘e- 0002+ 0002+ v¥L'LS) vl 09} PrLiSSE prLSSL bv1'5S1L crrrrrrororosaaabade) A Lwey
a --- 000 L+ 24071+ 0902 09¢'02 09€°61L 09€ 61 28Z°61 IIA 913LL-SUBILUSWY J3DLQ J|QeJau|np 4O UOL1281044g
a --- .- .- a9z 91912 919'12 919°12 819'12Z TTTTTTITTTTUUUR|BOH @ALIUBAdLd
a --- - .- 9€1 ' pbSE 9EL " pSE 9€1 ' pGE Q€L 'pSE 9€E1° ¥SE TrrrTrorTUtTTescotrtgUalUBR) PUE SBDLAUSS aalldoddng

91€1G 0] SIUELY

ONIOY NO NOILVHISININGY

ajeuss IsnoK 2 qeiedwo) asualajuoly ajeuas asnoy 1sanbay aqesedua)
900Z Ad 800T Ad S00Z Ad 9002 Ad 5002 A4
-"SA @0UBIBLUOY--- -

(spuesnoyy u} sjunouyy)
SIIINIOV QILVIY ONY NOILVINGAI-S3IDIAYIS NVHNH Pue HLTVIH-YOEV



YN --

155

ET

ajeuag
9002 A4

Lr+
800 ¥+ yY LL-
800 P+ L2801

§69°plL-
800" L+ 800° L+
- £01-
000 0L+ oL 9+
.- 851~
000°€+ L'y

.- 1w+
000 €+ y6L'v-
L0v+ g12'9)-
--- zzy-

- 02s'v-
asnoy a|qe.eduo)

9002 Ad S00Z Ad

SA OOUDUIJUOD -~ -----m-an

(255 '6€) (zs5'6¢) (255 6¢) (255 '6€) (255 6€)

168'G 158°s 158°G 168°G v08'S
£0L°25¢ ¥19°€9E 569 BEE FTA A1 £21°v9¢

¥SS°8SE S9% ' 69¢E 9¥S ' pvE 911°65¢€ LE6'69E

(zs5'6€) (265" 6¢) (zss'6€) (256'6¢€) (265 6€)
0EQ' ¥ S69'vt
000°Z 000'2 266 266 266
256'S 256'S 256°S 256°S 256°S
Skp'es Sip'es Siv'2s SIp'2S Siy'2s
S1L'8Z SkL'82 s12'82 SLL'82 818'a2
9€2° LS 086°09 9€2 Iy 9€Z° Ly 815'0S
2yL'0E 2pL'0E Zve'0E zeL'0€ 006'0¢
v6y' 181 199881 vov 8l PEY 8LL 199'581L
15985 158'S 158°S 158'S v08'S
£v9°5L1 oi18°z8t €99°2L1 €79°2L1 2£8°6L1
¥Z9'9L€" L 669°16€" 1 L12'9.8" L 820'69€" | eYE'EBE’ L
61821 68°LL 648° 24 68'21L LOE' 81
0zs'y

30Ua1a}u0) ajeuas asnoy 1s59nbay a|qe.edwo)
900Z Ad 5002 Ad

{spuesnoyz u} sjunowy)
SITINTIV QILVIIA ONV NOILVINAI-SIITAYIAS NYHNH PUB HLIVIH-N0EV

TTtrtospung |eJapay

‘- 3juewabeuey |Bjuswluedaq |eususy '|e10]

“*{¥N} (3dSv) Buipuny dey uoiien|eag
*tCttpung uoLjeAouul pue A3L2nd8s 1T

‘-ubjedweo ssauaueme uolidope oA.uquy

tocctrsssccrueysLueybyy

TUUUSQIV/AIH AYrdouty

Y3 1B3Y S,UBWOM O 330340

TTTUUUTUUTUUulI{eay AlpJouLy

TT{XX ®1311) 8117 AlLwey judosalopy

seeseeseessiopjolgng

Ttttttrospung 3sna)

Seiieeesiosiiogpung |euapey
*INJHIDVNVH TVINIHLYVAIQ TVHINID

AYYLIND3S IHL 40 331440

©+ - Buiby uo uoljeulsiuLupy 'lelo)

Tttt ruoL)ealSLULWPY weuboad

BuLbBy uo 2dusuajU0) BSNOH 33 LuM




156

v80z- 255828 256 92¢ 2657 92¢ 255 928 99 06€ $43014J0 PAUOLSSLUWOY 104 $3L49UBq EOLPAY' (€30}

W o--- £€8°LL- 6GL°95 6S2°95 BSL 95 6SL°9S 265°'vL o TTUrUUTTUUttttttrauRd |edipaw | sjuspusdag
W --- - 058+ 009'SlL 009°'G1 009°G1 009°'Gt 0SL'vlL - TUTTTU$1119UBqQ SUOALAUNG
H --- --- 669 v+ €61°952 €61 952 €61'952 €61°952 v6Z°1vZ ° 't sjuawhed jueuwsdiley
SY3DI440 GINOISSTHWOD 04 SLI4INIE T¥IIQIW
--- i Li- 966 vE 966 'vE 966 ' vE 966 ' vE €L0'5¢E " TrrtrrsayBLY LLALD 10y 921440 tlelo)

41 --- 12+ PIE'E pie'e viE'E PIE'E 182'€ Tt Trtttorterrctspung ysnd)
a --- o 289° 1€ 289 1€ Z89'1E 289'1¢ 9zL' 1€ T TTttrtiiirttitspund |euspag
'SLIHOTY TIAID ¥04 301440
(zi1-) (€18°661) (c18'661) (€18°661) (€18°661) (0£6'661) TUTtTirr1PAs| wedbBoud |eususY 101d8dsul Cejo)

YN --- {000'091) {000'091) (000'091) (000°091) (000 091) Ttrrrrc(wn)  Bulpuny wydIH
qa --- LiL- £18'6€ £18°6€ €18'6¢€ £18'6€ 0€6'6€ TTTtttrirttrtrttospung |Baepey
TIVYINID ¥OLOIASNI 3HL 0 3DId440
(05591 +) {oog'cL-) (6EY ' OF+) (002'19) (0S1°Sp) (000°s2) (052'22) {192*12) 1943 weuBoud -yd3y UOLIBWIOLUT YF(EAH ' e}o)

VN (0S5 ‘8+) (000‘0t-) (266" 1+) (006°'81) (ose‘zt) (006°'82) {052'2) (ev6'9L) trrrrrerrtocBuppuny dey uorien|eag
a 000'0L+ 00g'€- 287 8+ 0082y 008°Z¢ 001 gy 000°52Z 8LE'Y TTTTTToriTTTirrtiectericctg A90TONHO3L NOILYWMOANT
HLTVAH ¥0J YOLVNIGMOOD TYNOILYN 3HL 40 331440
41 000°Si- vov ' Z+ 00009 000°G2 00009 000'08 9€G' 28 TTTTTTTTTT U STVAdAY GNY SONINVAH JMVOIAIN 40 301440
ajeuag ELL [T 8| qeJedwo) 8oUd 13 JUO) aleuag asnoy 3sanbay a|qeJedwo)
900Z A4 900Z Ad S00Z Ad 9002 Ad S00Z A4

‘SA DOUBIBJUO)------

(spuesnoyy uL sjunouy)
SIIINIOV GILVITY ONV NOILYINAI-SIDIANIS NVHNH PUE HITWIH- 408V



157

167'S01 -

1SE°6" 755806+
(002" L1-) (592°866-)

(zve'si0°0b-) (z2oo'2Le+) (9vZ' vEY '56+)

260'0vZ'€ £85'SYE"E 6vy 672 £99°9vE‘E 8ES'LEL'T
(529'z01'29) {529'204'29) (Sz8'€L)'29) (s29'ZoL'19) (06€'L0L‘89)
(z6L'208'€0r) (peg'zLa'cly) (06L°0E5'€0p) (pSZ'GE0'EOY) (9v6'29¢°80E)

ZYE'SLO'0L-  208'09Z+ 18P °GEY b6+ L118'p06'0Lr  6S1L°026°08y  SLO'PpP9'0Ly  628°LEL°0LF  9ECL°69V'9LE
€EB'DZL DL-  S¥¥'1GZ+ GEO0 PYE’ ¥6+ BO6 vVl 'viv  ZYL'SOZ PBY YOV E6B8'CLF  ZZS'v8P'€LV  PL8'007°6.E
000°'St- |mmmum“ $91°69 T S9L'v8 MWH\.Wo $94°68 229'99
LL6'GL6" L 80L 0L+ €L0'66L°2- 6EL 646 050°'5s56°8 1€V '896 S02'90¥ € z5L'eLL'e
LLE 066" L" 804 0L+ Sip'96L'2- v0L'8Y0' | G1Z'680°6 965 2€0° L 0LE°G6Y'C 6LLV¥T'E
ummm.num.m.uul mmmumﬁ---l mmm,mm_.ml- ‘mwm.mf ummmﬂnm.m m_v.Bv.m}u

a 000°S60°'8- 000°560°9

a --- 000° 06 00005

a 000°'0ZL+ 20801+ 000° 021 00002t 000° 02} 261601

a --- zee- 685°'€9 685'€9 685°'€9 696 '€8 12a'¢e9

a --- 120" L¥- 120°26 120" 2t

a --- 15L°229" L €2L°99L°1 25L'229'1L

a --- 819°915- 00S'0t§ 819° 71§

EFLIEN
800Z A3

asnoy a|qe.edwo)

900Z Ad §00Z Ad
"SA @DUBLBYUOY----------

asuslau0) 91euag asnoy 1sanbay o qeieduo]
8002 Ad S002 Ad

(spuesnoyl u} sjunowy)
SIIINIOY Q3LVIIY NV NOILVINQI-SIDTAYIS NVHNH Pue HITVIH-d08V

DY¥HY ULUILM IT YI|BOH 10j UOL||LW 0S§ LBUOLILPPE UY /g

800Z-S00Z S4€8A (@51} U0y @(QElLBAB UOLL[LW 0GZ$ /§
S00Z-$00Z SJE3A |€3SL) 10} 3|qe|LBAE UOL(L1] LS /b

10V UOJIBZLUIBPOK B JUBWIACIDW] ‘Bnug uol3idiidsaug

84BOLPAY £00Z A4 '€L1-801 "7'd Ui papLaoad spuny /g
‘UllBOH pue A18JES BULY SBPN|IUL /2

"AL8AL103dsSa1 HIN PUB ‘30D 'VSYH ULUI LM Pa3daljou

8Je S8L1LA|10E 9SUSYBPOLQ 104 paplAoad spuny ;i
18230U3004 11 2131

Ceereeeeeeeaspung 3L
..... TTTTTTTTTI00Z Ad
trrerccaeak uadany)
...... Trrrtrspung (esapag

$931AJ9G UBWNHY B Yl |BAH jo 3dog ‘II ILILL ' [BIOL

Ceeeseeeeoccospung ysnug
e spuny 1elapay
- A1e381295 B4) 40 811330 '1BIOL

e Ceresicig38GHd ' LRI0)

trreccrceeec s (Kouabaewad) ny4 dLwepueq
corrtr o (AsueBaaws) (pez-80L "1°d) Lejuswa|ddng

TtUUSBLILALIOR A31Unoes puejewoy JISSHA 18410

$3L11AL108 A114N398 pueiawoy £.1e1ai93S 84yl 40 301540

“/) S8LILA(IDR A3LUN0as puk|awoy HIN

*t/L SOLILALIOR A3Lundas pue|swoy X3

T1) S8LILALIOR AJLanD3S DUB|AUWOY YSHH

ONNd ADN3O¥3WI 33TAY3S TVIJO0S ANV HLV3H JITand




158

¥N

wN

44 Q

¥N

ajeuag

900Z Ad

asnoy

9002 Ad
SA 90UBUBUO!

00005+

000° 05+

(000 0G2+)

000°56+

(000°565-)
000°56-

000°56-

(000°005-)

3 qeJedwo)
S002 Ad
G- e -

£ve’

(ep8’

1£0*

1£0°

{1£0*

»S8°

¥85"

(rg8*
0L2'

(73
862"

(v85*

asusaauo]

6922 £+8'692'2 £V8'692°'2Z 185°228°2 £98'612'2
692°2 £98°692°2 £v8°'69Z'2 185°228'¢2 €v8'6LZ'2Z
61z'z) (evg'e1z'2)  (eve'eiz’'e)  {eve'siz'z)  (ev8'696'L)
[T LE0'S9E" L LE0'G9E" L LE0'S9E" L LE0'S9E" L
59¢° 4 1E0°G9€E" L LE0'G9E" L LE0'S9E" L LE0'S9E" L
s9e'1)  (1eo'see’t)  {(1eo'sse’t)  (ieo'see‘t)  (1e0°s9e))
¥€6'9 ¥58'v€6'9 vS8'vE6'9 [EERIN] ¥58°vE6'9
8Ly} ¥85'8Lp° L P8BS 8Lp" L 9v8°GL6 ¥85'€8E° L
6£8'9)  (yse'eed's)  (pse'ees'9)  (26S‘eve’s)  (vS8'vey )
95¥'s 022'95v°S 042'95%°S 800'656'S 0£2'165'S
€ e Zib'E 2Ly'e ZLv'e

(48] 864'2Sb'S 862'25t'S 9€5'556'G 86L'LY5'S
€8e't)  (ves'ese’t)  (p8S'€8E’L)  (p8S'ese’l) (89S tEsg’L)

asnoy 3senbay
900Z Ad

ajeuag

9| qeJedwo)
$00Z Ad

(spuesnoyl uL sjunowy)
S3IIONIIV GALYI3¥ ANV NOILVINQI-SATIAYIS NVHWNH PUB HITYIH-HOSV

Tt 18Ad| weuboud sjueug pajebie) ‘|ejoigng

TTTTTTITITUNCo0URADY 1002 Ad

Tt rraeeA 101ad wouy adueapy
jueus pajabue)

12A8]| weiboud sjue.g uoileujusouoc) ' |eioigng

"7 eOuURADY 2002 Ad

sttt uesh aolid wody 8OUBADY
ISIUBLD UOL1EJILIOLCY)

**1aaa| weuboud ‘sjuelb oiseg *|ejoigng

TTUUUt 90UBAPY J00Z Ad S3IUBLD Dyseg

algeLLeae spuny [e10) sjue.b oiseg ‘|ejoigng
*-doudde ieak jue.uno sjuesb olseg '|E30IGgNG

‘U papuny jusian)

‘pepuny piemiog

Trrrrrerrercgpah u014d wouy aoueapy
:sjueun oLseg
{sy31) seiousby |euoljeonpy |Eo07 0} Sjueuy
QGIOVINVAQYSIQ 3HL 304 NOILYONG3

NOILYINQ3 40 LINIWI¥VH3Q - III IIL




159

005 ' G- 002+ 002+ 822 0¥ 822 ' 9v¥ 820" Ov¥ 820" Oby 820" 0¥y
44 @ ooz- 002+ 002+ 00€' 0 000° 1S 009'6¥ 009 6% 009° 6
42 0 008'vy- .- .- 8Z¥ ' 06¢ 822'56¢ 8zv ' 06€ 8Zv ' 06€ 827 ' 06€
44 a --- .- .- .. .- —e 000°0¥2'1 ---
a --- .- --- €89°'61 €89'61 £89'61 £89°61 £989°61
a 000'S- .- 002’5+ 000 0€ 000'5€ 000'0¢ 000° 002 008'vZ
a ... - 091704 091'v0L 091'v0L 094 "v0L 091 p0L
.- 009" L¥0" 1 009'L¥0' 1 009'L¥0" 4 009°'L¥0" 4 009'L¥0" 1L
] . --- 000°S61- .- --- - .- 000°561
WN - .- .- (000°g61) (000°661) {000°561) (000'561) (000°561)
44 a --- - 000°G64+ 009 1y0" L 009 140"} 009'1+0'1 009°'1¥0" L 009'0v8
44 Q@ 000°00L+ 000°001- $60°62)- 000° 00} --- 000002 .- S60°522Z
- .- 000° 004+ L215°6€8° 21 L25°6€8' 21 125°6€8'2L 60€°2vE €L LIS 6EL T
--- .- 00005+ £r8'692°2 £v8°'692°2 €09°'692'2 £v8'612°2 £v8'612°'C
q --- --- 00005+ £v8°692'2 €+8'692'2 £¥8°692'2 £v8'612'2 €8 6122
WN - .- (000" 052¢+) (epa's12°2)  (epg'siz'2)  (eve'61z'2z)  (ev8'612'2)  (£v8'696'1L)
33BUAG asnoy a|qeJedwor BOUIUBJUOY ajeuag asnoy 159nbay a|qe.edwo)
9002 Ad 900Z A3 S00Z A4 9002 Ad 5002 Ad
- SA 32U848jUQ0)---- -
(spuesnoyy uL Siunowy)
S3ION39V Q31V13Y OGNV NOILVONGI-SIDIA¥IS NVYRNH PUB HITVIH-HOEV

‘- -sweuboud Asuaby alels '[ejoigng

SreertoyInop WSLY uBiHs3uanbuy|ag pue paidaibey

tocjueaBly
:sweabouq Asuaby aiels

TTUtTUtttUUOLIUBAJAIUT LOOYDS YbBLH

St salueaqu] (00yss yBnoayy Aoeuazy

'sispead BurALuig

*3s414 Buipeay Ayue3g

‘sjue.n 23e3§ 3s414 Buipesy '1e3olans

"8JUBAPY /DOT A4

Jeak Jojid wouy 3dueApy

*(papun} pJemioy) sjueug ajeisg
135414 Bupeay

Tttt 34elS uaaj

T|aAe| weuboud ‘syil 01 siuelg ‘ejolqng

SIUBJY BALIUSOUT SDUBULY UO|L1eANp3 ‘' B10IgNS

Seeeeteessoe33UBADY 2002 Ad

trraeak 4oL1ad WOuy B3URADY
ISIUBJY 8AL{IUIOUT SOUBULH UOLIEINPT




160

.- .- 100'¢- z98'0ve' L 298°0¥2" 1 z98°0p2' 1L 298'0¥2° 1 €98°'€p2' 1
a --- - $0S' T+ 000°59 000°59 000' 59 9629 96Y'29
¢ --- - SP5 OE- 000° 81 000° 81 000'81 r95' S ShS 8P
a --- .- 8€8'2- 000'S 000°S 000°S 8€9°2 8E8°L
a --- --- - 996 '6¥ 996 ' 6 996 6p 996" 6% 996' 6%
a - --- 818'1Z+ 968°201° 1 968°201°1 968'2Z01" 1 810'G20°L 810°620°1
(005'201+) (ooe‘1oL-) (6€2"122-) (9Z1°¢v0'2)  (9z9'0v6'a)  (92p'vvi‘l)  (v91°'129'8)  (S98'v9z2'z)
--- .- .- (toe'ege’s)  (roe'ese’s)  (ioe'g8c's)  (1oegse’s)  (ioe'ege'z)
(059" v6+) (00g" 10t-) (6€5'912-) (ver'vpz 2)  (pav'evi'2)  (veEp'spe’z)  (zr1'8v0'6)  (£29'09v'2)
0S9°v6+ 00€°L0L- 6€5° 912" SEP'229'¥L S81'2ES ¥ SEL'82L'YL €Ly IEL 9L v16'EV8 Pl
0s8°2- - .- 692'vE 6LL L€ 692'pE 697" ¥ 92 ' vE
a --- .- .- 2€5'G1 2ES'SL ZES'SL ZES'St 2€5°S1
g o0s8'2- - .- 1€4'81 28512 L€L'81L LEL°8L 82°81
44 @ 000'8+ 000°2- Yre‘L6L- 000°8 --- 000' 04 --- pve’ 502
a --- .- .- yev'e ¥Zy'6 ¥ev'e 124 12480
3L 3SNOY a|qeJedwo) 3dUd4PUD) ajeuag asnoy 1sanbey a|qeJedwo)
9007 A4 900Z AJ 5002 Ad 9002 Ad 5002 A4

SA BOUBIBIUODY-----

S3ION39Y Q3LV13Y ONV NOILVYONQ3-SIDIAYIS NVHOH

(spuesnoyy up sjunowy)

PUE HiTY3H-d08Y1

(2008 "29S) Ayiadoud |esapag

*S8L}L11GeSEQ UILM UBLDLYD 40y S)uswAed

©erple yoeduy

‘leloy

(2008 "239S) uoLidnuisuo)

(8008 '93g) @duBUAULEN S8L3LLLORY

sttt tsjuawked 34oddng opseq

aIV 1OVdWI

‘papun} pJem.io; ‘|e1oiqng

: TTU400Z A4

Tttt TTURRA JUBJAND

- -pabejueapes(p syl uo) uoLieanpy ‘|ejol

rweaBouq jueabyy eouelsLssy aba10)

©Trrruojlednpl jueabiy C(R103QNg

©rr ot rweabBoad Aoualearnbl Looysg ybip
tuoL3ednpy jueuby

*TUDLIBAISUOWS(Q W104dY [00YDS BASUBYBIdWO)

104 siusuhed

Se-s--usi3enieay




161

EE]

EE]
EE]

44

EE]

EE]

EE]

EE]

YN

0se-

000'051L-

ajeuag
9002 AJ

08y 6+ 9z+
000°Zz+ PhL b+
€696+ 62€°L-
000°5E- 000122~
00v'86- 00%°86-
000°9- ovy G+
R L+

ISNOK aqesedwo)
9002 Ad 5002 Ad

“SA BDUIIDJUO)- - -

0S2'¥E
812

96v°29
000°zZ

£69°6

089°LLY
LL0'166
£81'81

000°'S522

000°00L

000'v81
968°'v1

(509'916°2)

000°SEY "L
(000'SEV 1)

S09°i8v°L

@9ualajuo)

005've
S8L°L

96%'29
000°'se

2201

089" LY
1L0°166
£81°81

000°SZ¥

0007001

096'8L1
969 'vi

(509'916'2)

000°'SEV "L
(000°Gev "1}

S09°18v°L

91BUDS

0zL'vZ v29'2¢
S8L‘L S81'L
96% ‘29 96V ‘29
... 000052
089" Livy 089'LLy
L10° 166 110°166
£€81°81 £8L°81
000'00E b

007 ‘864 000'00}
000°061 000692
969°'v1 963°'vi

(509°916'2)  (509'916'2)
000°GEP‘ L 000°'SEV‘ L
(000°s€p*L)  (000'sEV'L)

S09°18p°L 5091814

asnoy 3ysanbay
900Z Ad

(spuesnoyl ui sjunoiry)

Y22 vE
G812
96v°29
9s8'LL

20 Hi

089 LLY
1.0°166
£81'8}
00096

007861

095'8.1
S69° vl

(509°916'2)

000°S€P° 1
(000°5Ew " +)

S09°t9p "L

2tqeiedwo)
S002 A4

S3IINIY 03LVI3Y ONY NOILVONGI-SIIIAYIS NVHNH PUE HLTVIH-HOSV

*TUSUBLLEMEH BAL1EN 4O} UOL3EONPJ
Tttt (sIUBLY LEAL)) S9D1AJBS AJOSLApY pue Buiuiea)

TTTUUTTTUTUTUUUYINOA PUR UBUP|LYD) SS3LOWOH 404 uopleoanpy

trrrtttc-aoue)sisse abenbuep ublLauog

"UOLIEOND® pajus (el pue palyib siiaer

TTUTTUTUtortt S]UBWSSASSE |00Y9s YBLY
SIUBWNLISUT JUBWSSASSY PIdUBYUT/SIUIUSSASSY ale1S

'S431u8) Bululed) Aljunwwo) Kinjual 1Stz

TTTUTrUSIURLD UDLIEdNDI |Bjuswe ddng

TrrUsiuedg ejeas ABojouydd] |euoLiednpl

crerrtr (juean
%9018 UOLIEDNPI) UCLIBONPI 9ALIBAOUUT JO) SIUBLD IIBAS

Tt sdlysJdaulled 99UaLIS PUB SO LJBWOYIEW

77 T3USWdO[3AB] |BUOLSSS,40.4d JOIBDNPT pooyp|iy) ALle3

Tttt |eas| wedBoud tAjLlenp
1ayoea) Buisoudul soy Sjuesy aielg ' e101gng

S s00z A

‘raesA 1oyid wouy asueapy

‘-AjLienp aaydea) Buiaocldwl 4oy SIuRLg IiElS

SHYHI0Ud LNIWIACYIKI TOOHIS




162

44 ¢

0zL- .- --- 088'¥1 000'SL 088yl --- 088wl
--- 000" bL+ 096 1+ 000' 12} 000124 000'0S 0v0' 641 0¥0° 641
0SZ' - vy i+ Py Le 05212 000'€2 9€€ ' 0Z .- 9€E°0Z
... --- --- £€6' vy £€6' PP €€6'vY £€6' by £E6' v
.- .- --- €6L°v1L €62'vl €64 VL €6L'v1 £6L'v1L
--- --- L- 688'6L1 688611 688611 688'61) 068611
--- $65 €2 S65' €T $65°€2
--- --- 6ZL'L- 000't 000'% 000'y 000't 621G
--- --- .- 56561 56561 S65'61 S65'61 S65'61
.- --- 8ZL' 1+ v6Z'96 ¥62'96 ¥62'96 v62'96 99166
(096 ' vp1-) (oov'6z1-) (096'€1E-) (z8v'er9'e)  (zvo'izs'e)  (zsg'sos’e)  (zep'9gs'e)  (Zvy'066'€)
--- .- - (o0o'ser'L)  (ooo‘sep’t)  (o0oo'ser't)  (000'Ser’L)  (000°'SeEv'L)
(68€'6¥1-) (L0z's8-) (z60' L1E-) (v9s‘€L8'€)  (£s6°'czo'p)  (S9:°'8S6°'€)  (61Z'268°'€)  (959'v8L'V
68€°6YL- 10268~ 260°LIE" ¥95°'808"S £56° 250G S9L'E6E'S 612°28€°S 959'619'S
... .- --- 528'95 528°95 528'95 5289 §28'95
.- .- --- ¥29'0LL ¥29'0L1 $29' 041 ¥29'0L1L v29'0L1
0s2- 920" €+ 9Z+ 0sz've 00§ '€ yzT'1IE vZZ'1E peZ've
91euag asnoy aqesedwo) 80UDIBU0) ajeuag asnoy 3sanbay aqesedwo)
9002 Ad S00Z Ad 9002 Ad S00Z A3

900z Ad

SA @5U8JdJuUOY---- -~

(spuesnoyy ul sjunouy)
SIIONIOV 03LVIIY OGNV NOILVING3-SIJIAYIS NVHNH PuB HITVIK-HOBV

‘dLysiapesq [ooyog

©*AJ03SLY uedjiowy (euolliped) 4o Bujyoes}

Trrrtrrortro398fouad Bupyium |euoLleN

Buiyoea) o1 uoryisueay

sJdayoeay-01-sdoo)
INIHIAOYIHI ONV NOILVAONNI

eesetyo|3e0NpY UBLPUT ‘R30L

sueibouy |Bsdpaq ‘|e3Olgng

'S831ALI0Y |euOLIEN

TusJpLiu) ueilpul Joy sweaboud |eLdads
rsweaboug |eispag

*1c ' sajousby |euoLIEONP] [E907 03 Sjue.g
NOILYONQ3 NVIONI

TTTUUUTUtCUpapuny piemdOy ' e1031gNng

TTTTTTL002 Ad

“Jesjp jusuun)
swelboud juawaaouduy [oOYd§ ' €301

' 1$491U9) BALSUAYIIdwo]

ttttrtUruol)ednpy peuny

*A3Lnb3 uOL1BINPT BALIEN EMSE|Y




163

a voL- 9€L"ZE+ 9EL'ZE 005’ €€ 9€L'2¢
a eop'L- 00004~ 000°04- 165'21 000051 265'251L 196'292 1£5'2S1L
d4 @ 000'0S+ 00005~ 18€'28- 000 0SE 000' 00€ 000" 00¥ 18E" eV
(000°56+) (000°66+) (000°56+) (000'56) (000°005)
8€8'26- SZy'LET+ 969°9p |- 1v6°'Gv6 G8.°8€0" 1 225802 128" 20E"L €r9'260'1
a 005's- 00§ ' 2+ ovL'z+ 005 '2€ 0000 000'0¢ 00S° 15 092°62
Q --- 69 1L 89r° 1L 69p' 1L - 6971
a --- 006" ¥+ 0€- 006'¢ 006"t 0g6' v
a 00s- 00§ ' ¥2+ 881" L+ 005’2 000'SZ 21e'€z 2Le'ee
44 a 000°G6+ 000°66+ 00056+ 000°S6 000 00S
a 000'S+ 000°56- 000" G+ 000'S 000001
a eLe'zze- LLL'EEL+ 896°€52- LLL 091 vZv'L8€ 000' 22 962951 6L0'viv
g --- 122° 201 LLLt 201 L2200 LLL' 0L L2220
a --- £95' 92 £v5'92 £v5'92 £95'92 £€p5'92
a 186'9¢+ 186'9¢ 186'9¢ 186°9€ 186°9¢
a 256'91Z 256°912 256912 202°812 266'912
a v98'9s - v98'9lL 000'04 vag' 9l 000'8 v98'9L
........WWNCQW AsSNoH U—nm._NQEOU |dudIBJU0) \.....%wh—“%w...V|...-mm:OI um%%%%b.-:.:..%mmm.“mm_:oo
9002 A4 900Z Ad 5002 Ad 9002 A4 5002 A4

©TSA BOUBUBLUQD- - -raman-

S3IONIOV G31V13¥ ONV NOLILYONG3-S3IDIAHIS NVWNH Pue HiTvIH-u08V1

{spuesnoy3 u} sjunouy}

e S uppyd

Tttt papuny paemdoy
$213LUNWWO) pue $|00YIS

npay @sNQy |OYOD |y
sweiboud LeuorieN

‘siueun ajels
2344 Bnug pue ajeg

NOILVINQI dIHSNIZILID GNV STOOHIS 34vS

TTUttttttttpapuny paeMd
“3judwaacadul pue uoLie

cosd

weuboud

‘uoLSLAa

‘'papuny puemuod 'pungy

tTUUpapuny juaduny ‘pung

Tt aoue}st

o4 ‘|e303qng
AGUUT ' |e30]

JUBWADE | g PASUBADY
tysmol |4 dp 8so|)
ucLiusaalg inedoug
191 u1ead-031-ApESY
BALIUIOUT JBYDEBD)

BALIUSOUT JByORd]

(314) uot3leonpy jo juswaaoudwl ayy o) pung

S8y s|ooyds jaubey

$18010y) |OOYdS o1 1qnd Adejuniop
SALIL|LOB4 |OOYIS J3IIBYJ JO) IUSWIIUBYUI 3 LPR4])
fTTTTrrtrrrsjuedg S| 00YOg 1djdey)

trttrt o cBul|BLIUAPAU] paJueApY




164

b 000°0S- 000°001+ 9v.'689'0L 9%.'689°01 9vL6EL°01 9v2' 160"} 9%.'685°01 TTrorrUl@Ad) wedBoud ‘selels o) Sluelg ‘elO)ANg

a --- 00Z" b1+ 002" bi+ 002'vZ¥'S 002’ ¥er'S 00D ‘ELY'S 000'0Z'9 000'ELY’S AR "7t (2002 A4) B 3Jed S@lelg 01 sjuedy
WN --- (ooo'erp's)  {ooo'ecty's)  (000°€ir's)  (000'€iy’'s)  (000°Eiy'§) oottt cuedk sofud wouy ddUBAPR g jJeg
44 a --- 002" 19~ 00888+ 9v5'592°S 9v5'59Z'g 9v.'92€'S 9pL €68 Y 9vL'9LL’S AR e Jeak Jus.ind g 1ueg §81E1S 03 Sluelg

ISJUBJ9 33E1S

NOLL¥ONAQ3 1VID3dS

§91°5.9 Siv° €89 592529 5927529 592°529

T uoL3LsLNboy abenbuey ysiBuz ' eyOL

44 Q@ 059'z- S26°€r- 169 0p+ ov8'LE9 06Y '6€9 $94°629 $92'529 696' 065 TITTTIITrritsesrtiicicsasicicicticipIDUNY DIRMUIOY
a --- SZ6'Ev+ 168" 0p- [r4: M) §Z6'CY .- 919'v8 CTrtettipspuny juadang
NOILISINDIY 39¥NONYT HSI9NI
(000 05+) (000°05-) (18€'28-) (000" 0S€) (000" 00g) (000" 00¥) (18€ " 18v) TTUrtortortoorrtitcottitopapuny piemdog fe3031GNg
(985" 6€+) (re6-92-) (101'26-) (9887 9¢2) (00" £69) (0z8°€92) (£92'96€) (186°¢€€8) | £ N LV B 1 ]
9856+ v86 92- 104" 26~ 998 ' 9€L 00€ ' 269 0.8°'€92L 191" 96E 286'€EB 7'UDLIBONPI dLYSUBZLIL) PUB ${00YDS 34ES ' |BIOL
a 65" S0P 62 000'0E SO 62 S0v ‘62 TTITTrorrroooritcosesieicecscciuQLIRONPY OLALD
a 265- 80Y'€2 0002 80v '€z 000°SS 80% €L TrttorrrwesBoud UBLIBONPI 1BOLSAUG 93LUM W LOJED
a 000'L- 082+ 082+ 000'GE 000°9€ 0zL'vE 0zL've Tttt rBupiasuno) |00yag A4EPUODDS pue Auejusuwe|3
a --- £6%'¥2Z €6Y ' ¥Z £6Y ' pZ €6 ' v €6v' 42 TTTttorrtruop3ednpa Jajoedey)
q --- 20€' 6% 20€' 6% LOE'BY £0€° 6 20€' 6% trorrertetecsweaBoay Butuojuan

21euag asnoy 3| qesedwo) ELUEREIUT,) ajeves asnoy 1sanbay apqeiedwo)

900Z A4 900Z A4 §00Z Ad 9002 Ad 5002 Ad
- SA DOUDLIIUOY----==-=-=

(spuesnoyy u} sjunowy)
SIIINIOV QILVIIA ANV NOLLVINAI-SIOTAYIAS NYHNH Pue H1TVIH-HO8Y1



165

9 --- 0€Q'61- 145'9 115'9 1159 125'9 109°'52 T e *** 'swelboud Bujulely pue uoLiEIISUOWAQ
a --- 9z8'8€ 928'8¢ 928 8€ 928'8¢ 929'8¢ . T . s CrBuluLes)
a --- 106" LE 106" i 106" b1 106" Li 106 4L T sjueub ajelg aoueysissy jusl|)
W --- .- LvE v8+ Z61°02L°2 Z261'0ZL'C 261°02L°2 Z6L°'0zL'2 Gr8'GE9°T TTUTTrTTTUTrrrrrrsiuedg 93BYS UOLIRLL[QRYSY [PUOLIEJ0A
HO¥YISI¥ ALITIBVYSIO ONY S3DIA¥3IS NOILVLINIGVHIN
(00s‘€-) (00Z"'19-) (008°88+) (v09°1r1'9)  (por'syl'9)  (y08'202'9)  (1SL'6LL'S)  (p08'2S0'Q) "t papuny puesJod ‘|e303gng
- (00T Li+) (00T 1i+) (00z'vzv's)  (002'vev'S)  (000°€ivy's)  (000'90Z'9)  (000'Eip'S)  “-w-wrerrie-r-- TTTUTTTTITTTTL00T A4
(oos'v-) (928'v5-) (109'58+) (ov'ove‘e)  (206°0se°9) (esL°00v‘9) {ogL'zze's)  {(909'Q9z'9) v occcciees TTUrtotrtraeap judaun)
005'¥- 9Ll Ep- 100 L6+ 209°02L' 11 201°522' 4 €BL €L LI 0EL'9ZL'ZL 909°€£9" 1L Tt ‘uollecnpa |ELoads ' LBjO)
000't- -vwm.w,, -mmm.u. 95¥ 'g52 96+ 962 -mmm.mvu 616202 gsvigsz | cttotteertttessuedoud teioads y3gr *lelelans
a --- v28' 9+ 918'8E 918'8¢ 766" 1€ 766 LE 918°8E TrTrtrritittettrirtir83D|AURG BLPAW pue ABojouyday
a --- v96'sz ¥96°'52 ¥96°SZ ¥96°'6Z ¥96°'SZ T TTUS193U8) UOLIBWLOLUT Jusley
a --- 929'06 929°06 929°'06 929'06 929°06 T Tttt ruotjesedauyg auuosiag
a 000'ti- 666'2- L6E'6Y 26£'0S 26€ 6% 26E' 6% 96€'25 TTUUUTUUUTUUUDLIBULWESSLQ PUB BOUBLSLSSY [BOLUYIS)
a --- - b b - Q00's - SALlELILUL UOL1{SUBJ] QBYUIY DOA-UOLIEINP] |BLDBdS
4 a --- £59'0S £59°0§ £59° 0§ €59°0S AR T jUBWOAOUCW] 8313
1{papuny IU8JUND) $2}1LALIOY |BUOLIEN YIQI
000°0S- 000001+ LSL'GIS 1L 1G9 BIG 1L 151595 1L LS EZ6' L1 FSE'GIPTLL Tttt 1eAR weuboad sjueab ejelg ' teiolgng
33 4@ 00s'e- 808 0¥y 80E ¥t¥ 808 Ovy 808 Ovy 808" 0¥ TeTTrUrttoetoeccrsBlILWe] PUB SIUBLUT JO) SjuBg
44 a --- 165'¥8E 165 '¥8E 265" ¥8E 165'¥8¢ 165'v8¢ T Ttiterctiretosiuesy [00YdSaUg
T aeuss osnon | oqeieduoy  soussaguoy | ereuss ssnow | senvay  eiqesedwoy N
9002 A4 9002 Ad 5002 Ad 900Z A4 5002 Ad

‘SA 8OUBUBJUOY-----------

(spuesnoyy ut sjunouy)
S3IIINIOV Q3LVIIA ONY NOILVINQAI-SIIIAYIS NVHNH PUe HLTVIH-¥08V]



166

000'¥- 000" i+ 90 'S5+ 9€9°6ZL'E 8E9'EEL'E 8€9°8ZL € 862°650'¢€ ¥L5'vL0°'€E S9D1AJ9S UOLlE1LLLQRYaY ‘1310

000'v- 000" 1+ £82'62- vy ' 60V rELY vy ‘80v 901 '6€€ 6TL'8¢EY

-+ -sweaboud Aseuollauosip 'eijoigns

a 000'v- 000" b+ 000" b+ 092'0¢ 091've 091'62 000°'SL 092'62 : Tt . s+ -ABolouyda) 8ALISLSSY
a --- £82° 201 €82° 201 €82°'20L €8L°201 €82°L0) * (YYOIN) uoleasay "qeysy pue A3L|iqes.q "Isul |euoLieN
a --- ¥86°1L- 165'8 165'8 165'8 165'8 1860} Trtrtrittortsyinpy
a PUE UINOA PUL|8/4€8Q 10) 18JUB) [BUOLIEN Jd|[B) UI|BH
Q - gor 'L a8yl 88y 88y 'L 88v ‘1L s Tt ruoyjen|ea3
a - s-- [34°] €v8 €98 £ve {94 <t -juewaaoldul weubouag
SEYLEL SEP'LEL SEP'ILEL SEr LEL SEV'IEL trrtttoroocBularl juspuadapul flejolgng
a --- 1ze'ee L2z'ee leTiee 1z2'€€ 122'€€ TTUUUS|ENPLALPUL PULLG JBPLO JOy SBDLAJRS
a --- (4373 26€°6L (4307 Z6E'SL 26E°SL sua3ius)
a --- 918'ze 9l8'ze 918'ze 918'z2 918'zz Trrrttoosjuedb ajelg
:BuyaL| juspuadapul
a --- 6L8°2- 000'0€ 000'0€ 000°0€ 6LE°LE R rrsjuedb a3elg juewho|dwe pazuoddng
g --- 068" 1- SEL 6L SEL'BL GEL 61 §29°12 o Aaisnpuy Yyl s3oeloud
a --- 959'91 95991 959'91 959°'91 959'91L *(¥1vd) saybiu |BnpLALpUL Jo AdEDOADE pUE L01}0330.d
q --- £95°2 £€95°2 £¥5°2 £¥6'2 . ©o o suwedboud |euoLiEau0dy
a --- b i 20e°Z 20e'Z z0e'Z b zZ0g'2 ) TTTTrrtUrrtUrUsadyuomuwae) (euoseas pue juedfiy

ajeuas asnoy a|qe.eduo) @suaiajuo) ajeuas asnoy isanbay a|qesedwo)

900Z Ad 9002 A4 S002 A4 9002 Ad 5002 Ad
-"SA BIUBIBYUODY----~---mm-on -

(spuesnoyy ul sjunowy)
SIIINIOV Q3LVI3Y OGNV NOILVINQ3-SITIAYIS NVHNH PUB HLTVIH-¥0EV



167

44 q --- .- 668"t~ --- --- ... --- 668" T ‘ucLled)suowdq uoLleonpl daud-yoa)
44 a - 005'Z- 005'2- 152'8 252'6 25L° 11 252" 11 TToTTiTorrrrroeriretcceeercccsuelB0dd |BUOLIEN
44 a --- z18°501 z18's0L 218501 Z18'501 A TTTUUUUrSIuedg 8)elS uotileonpl deud-ydal
LEE vEL L LEE PBL L LEE V6L ) LEE V6L L "12Aa| wesboud 'siueag a3e3g oiseg " |eioiang
a --- - 000" 162 000° 162 000" 162 000" 162 T T R 2002 Ad
YN --- - (000" 162) (000" t62) (000°162) (000' 162} (000" 162) Tt Jeak soiud wouy sduespy
34 Q0 - LEEE0P LEE €0V LEE"E0P LEE EOp TUUUPapuUNy JuaLINd 'sjuely alels
UDL3IEONP3 |BDLUYDR) 3 A1Bpu0dag/siuely ajels oLseq
IUOL1BDNP3 |BUOLIEDOA
NOILYONG3 LINQY ANV TYNOILVIOA
478 £PL L+ TiL'G+ 1£5'281 6.2'¥81 $6.'081 £68'6G21 59.'921 TrUsallLLLqesLg
HILM SUOSI34 40y SUOLINILISUT |eLoads ‘|e10}p
a izv- [£4 28 2z5 e+ 6.0'801 005 '801 159' 101 255'v0L 15504 "1 ALISHIAING L3GNVTIVO
pOE’ L+ 80.'9S 6L2'L5 LE1'9S 2LP'YS ¥¥E°SS TTUUQILN el
a --- z.8- 008 008 (] 008 z19'1 T Tt TUOLIONJISUG)
a b25- LIS+ 9€2' 2+ 806°5S 61795 LE£°5S 2L9'€s 219'€S Trttrorticcrcsuolyesado
+(QILN) 4v3Q 3HL 04 JLNLIISNI TVIINHDIL TYNOLLWN
a 05L- 052+ 988+ 0S4 L1 00594 000' 21 v98'91 v98'91 TTTTTTUTUUUUQNING JHL ¥0d 3SNOH ONIINTNA NVIINIWY
SITLINIAYSIO HLIM SNOS¥3d ¥04 SNOILNLILSNI TVID3dS
T aieues ssnow  eiaeieduoy  eousiejuon  wveves  esnon | jsembe  siqesecwen
9002 Ad 900Z Ad $00Z A 900Z Ad S00Z2 Ad

TSA BOUBUGJUOD - mcmmann

(spuesnoyy ul sjunowy)
SIIONIOV Q3LVI3d ONV NOILVYINQI-SIDTANIS NYHNH pue

HLIV3H- Y308V



168

44

EE]

EE]

EE]

EE]

44

YN - (0s-) .- (050'p) (050'¥) (00t'v) (0s0'v) (050" v)
(205 '58+) (005 0z+) (o6¥'02-) (855°912°1)  (950°1EL'L)  (8S0°96L'L)  (pEL'GLZ) (8v0'2€2" 1)
--- --- --- (000" 162) (000°162) (000"162) .- (000" 162)
(992 58+) (005 ' 02+) (osp'se-) (z8z'12z'L)  (910'eer’t)  (z82'002'L)  (ves'siz) (zes'ovz 1)
992'68+ 005 ' 02+ 05t 52~ 282'Z10°C 910°226° L 28.°166° L yEL'GLZ TEL'1£0'2
a 096'v- .- 0967~ --- 096°¥ ... .- 096'¥
a 000't- 000 €2+ veL€" 000°'€Z 000°¥Z .- --- v8L'9z
a 25.'68+ .- .. 25.'68 --- 252'68 --- 7SL'68
a peL'v+ veL'y veL'y - vZL'y
0SZ'€- --- ... 90p ' 585 969885 90¥ ‘58S pEL'SLE 90V *$8S
.- --- - vEL'SL pEL'SL PEL'SL vEL'SL PEL'SL
a --- .- .- 8€9'9 8£9°9 8€9'9 9€9°9 8€9'9
a --- .- .- 960'6 960'6 960'6 960°6 9606
a osz'e- --- .- 2.9'695 226'2LS 219'695 000 002 229'695
00¥'60€" L 00v '60€° L 006°LLE" L - 90L°9Z¢" L
a --- .- 20€°6- .- .- --- .- L0€'6
ajeuag ISNOH 2| qe.edwo) 0UILIJUOD IJBUIS asnol 15anbay aqesedwo)
9002 Ad 9002 Ad S00Z A4 900Z Ad 5002 AJ

SA BOUDBIDJUO)--------

(spuesnoyl u} sjunowy)
SIIONIOV 031V ONY NOILVYING3-SIDTAYIS NVKNH Pue HLTYIH-d0av

1Z (¥YN) uedab wnwixew -- sjuean [|3d

3ONVLSISSY TYIONYNIZ IN3IANLS

papuny puemioy

papuny jusiind

’P3puny pJemloy ‘|e1031qng

TTUTTL00Z A4
TJeap juauauny

"UOLIEONPA 1|NPE pUeR (BUOLIED0A '|B30]

TTs19jud) Abolouyds] AlLunuwor
§JapuajjQ Yyinoa pajeJsdJedu] 103 sijuely alels
‘sai1 unuwo) Buluues uai|ews
*$9}31unwwo) buuues ia| |Bug

U0 13BINPS 31NPY ' |2303QNS

sweiboid euoLieN *|ejoigng

©"A2B13}|] 40) BINILISUI [BUOLIEN

TTUUSBLILALIOY diysuapes |euolieN

:sweibold (euojieN

TTCTUUp8puny juedund ‘Sjuedn alels

1uoLIEONPa AJEUB3|{ PUB DLSEq I|NPY/SIUEJg BlRIS

luoLlednpy 3tnpy

TT7TUUOLlIednp3 |BUOLIBOOA ‘E303gNS

*rueafiolyq uoiilewiojul juswAo(dwl pue (euoyiednoag




169

a --- vZ6' L+ 005°0vZ 00S ' 0vZ 005 0vZ 005 '0vZ 916'89€C " (sndgH) saba| (0] soelg AL1ROLI0IS1H BuLuaylBuaulg
a 0S6'v- 292+ £8°66 £28°001 €18°'G6 €.8'G6 901°S6 TTTUTrrrrrrsuorIndpasul BuiAaies ojueds iy
a --- gecL’ 08 8€€' 08 9€€° 08 8€€' 08 2€E’ 08 Tt SU0LINILISUT Buiuayibuailg
13uswdo9AdQ |BUOLIN]LISU] JOY PLY
NOILYON@3 WIHOIH
a - - 000°tLL TTrrTrtTitrtrtUrrrONINIVHL WHIL- LYOHS ¥0d SNYOR
a - - 000°'529- ‘{doid B2a7) uoL1eDL41SSE{D9Y UROT JuapniS 309.L] Pa4
a --- ¥80‘ Y- 916+ 0000214 000" 0Z1 ¥80°¥ZL S8’ 6€6 ¥80°611 TTUTTUTS1S0) dALIBLISLULUPY
NOTLVYLSININGY OIV IN3QNLS
€v0°92- 000'902- £00° 218+ 25L'220°S1 §6L°€01L'S1 25L° €82G 126'050°G1 6v2'592'pL - RN POUBISISSY [B}OUBULY JuBpNI5 ‘ [B30]
a --- €v9'G9 £09°S9 £v9°69 £v9°'59 T TortereessesseccuguBoud gyl
aq --- --- - --- i 000°' 0§ TTTUTITTITIUUTUUSUR|OUDS 90USLDS Pue ylew [BLIUBPLSAUg
a --- - --- 2EL‘99 ZEL'99 ZeL'99 ZeL 99 T TCUUttttrsuOLle| |99UED UBOT
ISUBOT SujJidy |BJape4
a --- 152'066 452 066 152" 066 252'086 152066 Tt TrortrrirrereceApnIg WJOM (BU9pRY
¢ £v0°'92- 0zL'812 £92'v08 022°82 0zL'82L 022822 **'sjued9 A3juniueddp Leuotleanpy [EIusWelddng (Baapay
a --- A .- - - --- 000°¢e TTUUotrrUUsieyoyds 91elS Joy sjuelb |34 pasueyul
4 - 000902~ €00° 248+ 000°2LL° €L 000°221L'€L 000°€BE'€EL 000'66L'€1L 166°v9€'ZL TrrorrorrrreresescecccweaBouagd deqnboy
Isjueln ||ad
...mwn:om wwzo:.........w.—mmhmmsou wu:w.&»:o”.v.......www..:.ww... asnoy uwwmmmu._.......wﬁmmbmaeoo T T
9002 A4 9002 Ad S00Z A4 9002 Al S00Z A4

- TSA BOUBLBYUOD---- - -- -

(spuesnoyl uy sijunowy)

S3IIINIIY GILVI3d ANV NOILYINAI-SIITAYIS NVWNH PU€ HITYIH-308V



170

oo

ao

000°'G€EL-

aleuag
9002 Ad

L2808 LLE'0E LLE10E L2€'0€ LLE°'0E TTUTUUTUUPeSN |BUOLIBN JO SEAUY UL @duelSLSSY alenpe.y
16L'6 1616 16L'6 161'6 1616 T TrrotrorrrsdiysmoL |9 syLaer
000" i+ 82e+ 000° 1 000° Lt - - zL9'0p ettt T torr o sdlYSIB|OYDS SUOUOH paAg
88y ' 90€ 887 °90¢ 88y ' 90€ 98v ' 90¢ TTTrrrTrotettsrtetcogn ¥v3A9
€95’ 9€E8 Y5 1y8 £v5°9e8 0B€'69€ €v5'9€8 T “+ v sweaboug OTYL LE49pay
opy'L ory'L ovv'L opp2 ory'L TTUTUSUOLINLISUT Y29L/00A D9SIS0J PB|04Iu0) ALLeGLA]
88y "1 - - q8p° L T Tt sjuedn Aplsqng 3s8uajul
g18'8 818'8 818'8 sie‘s 818°8 Tortrrrjuswaaoddw] Bupasaurbul pue eouslog Ayuoulp
000° L2~ 168'6E1- tiz'ez [AXAPI-]) Lz sy Le'zz 801 '291 T 7t {38d1d4) "p3 "08s3s0d o JusweAoudu] By} 104 puny
618'901 618°901 618°901 818'901 bue ubiauog 3 uoLIEINP] (BUOLIBUILIUL ‘ |€30IQNG
918°1L 919°1L 918 919"t 9191 TtiToiirtAdy|0g OLIgNd |BUOLIEUJRIUT 10) 23N)LIsuT
8T8 5%L'21 2€2°21 282°TL EL'z1 : Tttt cswedBoud SE9SIBAQ
L+ 9926 99% 26 999 °'Z6 99v*26 59v'26 TororrrroeocersueaBold 913sauog
:9benbueq ub1s.i04 pue uoL3lednp3 |BUOLIBUJSIU]
€26'015 £18'S1S 615606 615'605 v9L'L0S 177U 3UBWdO|9ASp |BUOLINTLISUL 104 PLY *|BI0IGNS
808°'€£2 908'€e 808 €2 808'€C 808°€2 rrseba||0) |eqLi] Buiuayibuslyg
0¥ 'S+ v06'LL v06' Lt 005°9 0059 v06' L1 s TTUTUSUOLINGLISUT BulAdeg-uBLLEMEH BAL3EN
pue aAaljeN eysely Buruayibuauig
89p+ 005 '8S 006’85 00S ' 85 00585 Z€0'8S I T T8 LE TS LT}
ajenpe.g yoe(g A[(es11015}H Bujusyibuailg
asnoy a|qesedwo) @djualajuo) ajeusg nm:ox.....wmwymwm..... a|qeldedwo) T B ’
9002 AJ S00Z Ad 900Z AJ S00T A4

SA BDUBIBJUCDY---=-=-=-~

(spuesnoy3 u} sjunowy)
SIIONIOV QILVIIH ONV NOILVINQ3-SIIIAYIS NYHNH Pue HLIV3H-d08V1



171

ol [+]%4 0iz 012 [1]¥4
€18 €45 €45 €25 €25
000" 1L~ 06.'6€Z 68.'8€2Z 062002 68.'8EZ 064'8€2
65L°62 65.'62 652'62 65162 65.'6Z
8t~ e+ 9c+ 295'¢ 009°€ vZ5'€ pZs'e ¥25°€
6E0° L+ 8€0° 1~ 296+ 69% 902 0Eb'S0Z 105202 905602 205°50Z
861°2¥L- P28 EE+ 8E6 Sl - 092'046'1 856°ZLL'2 9€6°9€6 " L SIE'Z0Z' L 869°911°Z
¥Z5- 96'2+ 916'Z 005'€ 96'¢
086+ b b 086 .- 086 --- 086
- .- hid 086 086 0886 086 086
yoz- 000°2+ Y0z~ 000°2 ¥0Z'2 v02'2
.- 969+ - ¥¥6'9 ¥v6'9 .- --- v¥6'9
- 000°'621L
- === .- 016'St 026°S1 026°'St 0.6'Sl 046°St
00G' g+ 005 Z+ 1€8°L- 005°09 00085 00085 b L£€°89
ajeuag osnoy 2| qeaedwo) aduaIsuo) aleusg asnoy 3sanbay a|qeJedwo)
900Z Ad 9002 AJ S00Z Ad 9002 Ad S00Z Ad

- TSA 80UBIBJUOY---- -~

(spuesnouy ul sjunowy)
SIIONIIY QILVIIY ANV NOILYOINQ3-SIDIANIS NVKNH PUe HLIVIH-YOSV?

Ceeiecs-upy |eaepeq -

HVHO0Ud ONIDNYNIL TViIdvd nogH

" {74YHI)SNYOT SIILITIOVA DIKIAVOV NV ONISNOH 3931107

“rrA3LSJ9ALUN PUEMOH ' |E3JOL

Tt 1eaLdSOH A3 ESUBALUN pUemMOy

Tt ruelBoad Juawmopuy

Trrrrcsrrreecc o rueafoud diwapeoy

ALISH3AINN QUVMOH

TTTttuol)eonpa Jaybiy ‘lejo)

‘wesBoud A3iuniioddo uoiieonps |EBa| LieysJey poobinyp

Trrorrsdiysdeloyog oLduk|g yednig rog

uorienteas weiboud y3H/elep wydo

Tttt rweaBoud peody ey punoabiepun

Tuolleanpl J1aybtH ¢ S9L1L|1qESI] UL UO}lB4ISUOWAQ

Trrrrrotorretcc-ssaooe abo| (00 A3 tunwwold

TTTTTTTTTUTT|00YDS UL SIusded SUBBY SS800Y BUBD PILLYU)

SIUBID JUdWAOURYLY A1L|BNY 49YDoEDL




172

£06°2+ 169 v+ €51~ 628'555 926'25S * juswabeuew [ejusawyledsg ‘|elo]

9€1° 15 926655 286° 555

a soy- - €291+ 000°6v 0% '6Y 000" 6% 807 6v 228 2% oot TIV¥INI9 MOLI34SNI IHL 40 3DI440
a --- b 1512+ 92516 9IS 16 92s'16 92516 SLE'68 ettt T 7 SIHOTY TIAID ¥04 301440
a He'er 169 v+ 116°€- £0E'Siv 266'Liv Z19'ay 266°81Y 08Z°6Ly Tttt "7 'NOILVHLSININQY WVO0¥d

ANIKIOVNYH TVINIHLAVAIA

000°L- 1 6€5- $69°228 569625 969°225 v90"6L¥ vEZ €25 RN “gar elol

000" 2" £20'v6 £20°10L £20'v6 £25°9LL £20°v6

CTTttluBwssSassy | ejoigng

a --- 880'S 880°'S g80'S 880'S 880'S Trrrtrroctoooocpaeog Buiuusaog juswssassy |euolieN
a 000'L- $86'98 $86°56 59688 SgP LI 696°88 TUTUTUTUTTTITirttrtjuswssassy (euolieN
1luBWsSSassy
a --- 008'¥Z 008'¥Z 008'¥Z 008'v2 008° ¥ Trrrrrrrtrretotccccoswalshs BIEP SpLMSIRIS
000°01+ 000°'0L 000°0% 000°'0L 000°'0L TSUOLIBN|BAS pue S3LPNIS UDLIRINPS |eLoads
a --- 8€5'0L- 996'ZL 995'22 995°2L 995'2L voL’€8 TTTUTTIUOLIBONDE (B10ads UL YOJeasay
g --- L- [ LEL'99 16199 Ze1'99 26199 Tt "$31401eJ40qE] tEuoL}EONP] |euo|Bay
a --- LE6' 06 L£6°06 1£6°06 L€6° 06 1£6°06 T B T A R LA
a --- v6L vl v61'yoL ¥61°v9L v6l v P6L P9l TTUTUUOLIBULWASSLP Pue Juaudo|SAep ‘ydoueasaY

SIONIIIS NOILYINA3 40 ILNLILSNI

a31euas 3SNOH 9qeaeduo) JOUBUBJUOY 91eUSS asnol 1sanba 8| qesedwo:;
Y L 4l

9002 A4 9002 Ad §002 A4 9002 Ad S00Z A4
- SA BDUILIBLU0)- - -

(spuesnoy} ui sjunouy)
SIIINIIY dILVI3IH ONV NOTLVINAI-SIIIAYIS NVHNH PuB HLIVIH-¥08v1



173

.- (00Z" b 1+) (00Z' LL+) (10s'ce0'sl)  (10s'ee0'sr)  (10£'2zo'st) (10£°Z20'SL)  (LOE‘Z20'SH)

(vs6°112-) (e92'621-) (9p0°'vic'p+)  (025'v0S°'8Y) (vip'9iz’ey) (£82°v89'8y) (6€2°'916°CH) (viv'06L'by)

vS6LiZ- £95'891- 9vZ'SZE v+ 120'8ES'E9  GL6°6PL'E9  BS'O0L'€9  OVO'6E6'8S  SLL'ZLZ'6S
o= .- 000 00€ ' ¥+ 000'00€"' ¥ 000'00€ ‘¥ 000°00€ " .- ---

3jeusg
9002 Ad

a|qeledwo)
$00Z Ad

3sNoH

8002 Ad
-"SA QOUBUBIUOY-------

20U3.123U0)

SAIINIDV Q3ILVI3¥ GNY NOILVINGI-SIITAYIS NVHNH Pue

asnoy 3Isenbay
9002 A4

ajeuag

{spuesnoy} u} s3junowy)

a|geJedwo)
S00Z Ad

HLIVIH-¥08v)

- Lesodoud uoLjeZiloylnesl y3H §,3usp|sald oyl 40 3ued
Se pajsanbal ||BJ340YS JUEBLD (|34 Byl 4O 4j0hed /€

- |lesodoid uoilezlioyineas y3H ybnouyy juedb wnw | xew
LL2d 2y} 1oy pajsanbou SEM 0L LEUOL]LPPE Uy /T
"s|ooyog aaug Bnig

PUB 2jeG JO 3DL)4Q J3pun pepuny A|sSnojAslg /|

11002 A
AEBA usaan)
TTiTTiuolleonp3 4o juswysedag ‘IIT 8L3LL ' le3oL

1€ J40Aed ||ey3i0ys juesb ||ad

SNOISIADNd IWHINID III ITLIL




174

a 00S+ 0059+ 8Lz e+ Syy 9L Sv6°SlL S¥6°6 Sv6'6 L2T°E) TUTUUSBLILALIOR JUBYI0 puB '3JUR1SLSSE ‘UOLJBAOUUE

Q¢ 00S°ZL- .- 0gL'0Z- 005°292 000082 005292 000°G22 089282 TrrrrrrrrtrrrrosjuedB sduogiaeuy
a 000°6- 000°9- 8v8‘Z- 000°'0vL 000'6vL 000971 000°'9%¥1 ave 2rl TTTUTTTTTTU1SNAY 80LAUBS |RUOLIEN
/4 isweuBouyg 991AJeg A3Lunwwo) pue levoLien
- 05 V- £€5' L8~ [45AN-11% (414117 296 LSE 296 'BSE syL'ese swe.iBo.ud 821LAIBS UIIIUNLOA DLISBuOQ ‘LBIOL
a - 0SL'6€- 289°9¢- b - 0SL°'6€ 06.'6€ 889'8¢ ottt oot TUrtrTrrrrruollelisiulwpy welboug
- 126°€+ ¥8L61C ¥8L°612 p8L'61Z 158°SiZ TTTTTTS1883UN|0A JOLUIS C(elO3qQnS

a --- 092" L+ 882'09 88209 98209 88209 82585 “+rweuboug 18AIUN|OA JOLUIS PaU|IDY
q --- £ES 1+ [:13a01g 8cv ' LY BEY LY 9V LY 506°St TrrTiirtrtiooorreectccccugiBold UOLUBAWOD JOLUSS
a --- PEG+ 950241 850'Z11 850°2Z1L 850°2Z1L yerLLL Trreeor-weaBoud sjusaedpueds Ld3soy
18dU0) JPAJUN|OA JOLUBS |BUOCLIEN
a --- 000°Z- 000'Z 000'v ©TTUiedLuawy J0) YoEaL
a --- . 096 - --- - --- 096t Tttt A314N08G PUBLBWOH UL S1933UN[OA
a --- 8812+ 82796 82v'96 92y 96 82096 oveZ'v6 " (VISIA) BOLJBWY 0) 904AJ9S UL $4803IUNLOA
SHY¥908d IDIAYIS HITLNNTOA I1LSIWOA
JDIAMIS ALINNWHOD ONV TYNOILVN ¥O04 NOILVEOQH0I
a --- 699 v 699°v 699y 699'p 699'v T gINevSId ATIIAIS

0 ANITE YV OHM 37d03d WOY¥S ISVHIYNd 04 3ILLIWWOD

S3IIONIV 0AIVIIY - AI ITLIL

a1euss 3SNoH o|qe.iedwo) ERENETTT ) ajeuds asnoy 3sanbay a|qesedwo)
900Z Ad 900T Ad S00Z Ad 900Z Ad 5002 Ad
*SA 9DUBIBJUOD- - -~ -

(spuesnoy3 ut sjunowy)
SIIONIIY Q3LVI3Y ONV NOILVYONAI-SIDIAMIS NVHNH PUB HLTVIH-H0EY)



175

VN

a

WN

N

WN

(000" 0g-) (000" 0¢) (000 0g) Ttrroorooorrg (WN) spung pejepadoudde snojasld

000°S- 000°0€+ 18€°6- 000°0€E 000°S€ 1827 6€ Tttttttyz pepuny jueJuno ‘weuboud uoilezl|e3Lbig

0zL €L+ 000" 00¥ 000°00% 000 00 000" 06€ 088 98¢ ‘T 1ane| weaboad 9007 A4 le303qng

--- --- .- --- (000'01-} “(¥N) SPuny 900Z Ad 4O uoLSSLOSaY

(0ZL'EL+) (000" 007) (000 00v) (000" 00%} (000" 00%) (088 98¢) *1r ot (YN) @Lqededwod GOOZ A4 Ul LM BOUBAPE 900Z Ad

(000 00¥) (000" 00%) (000" 00%} (000 00%) (000°00%) *rrrr(WN) 8lgededwod 900z A4 UILM BOUBAPE 00Z Ad

- 000" 00¥ 000°00% 000" 00% 00000t Trrretrrtalqesedwod 4002 A4 UMM (3Ud4UND) 8OOZ Ad
TONILSYIQYOYS DIT8Nd HO4 NOILVYOJYOD

95192~ 266'L1- 6+0°606 §0Z'S€6 6%0°606 6¥0'1Z6 900" 226 9914495 A1junuwo) pue [euoLieN Joi ‘dio) *|eloL

gb+ 0009 000°9 000'9 0009 256'S TTTUUUUTUTTUTU[L |BJ43URY 103108dSUL 4O 901440

052" 6€+ 856 0v+ 052°99 052'99 000'22 000'22 26L'52 /L $9suadxa g SBLUE|BS '3D1AJIS A |UNUWO) PuE |BUCLIEN

951 '9Z- 000'Z+ ogy"12- £80'02S €92 995 280815 £80°825 215" 195 "swe.bolg 931A4ag A3LUNuwo) g (BUCLIEN ' |B303QNS

- i 8EG+ 000°'S 000'S 000'S 000°S YoV v TTesSLwold S,edjJdauwy
.- --- 08+ 000'01 000°01L 000'0} 000°0} 0z6'6 ‘uoLjepunog 3ybBL] jo sjulog
--- --- 8EL+ Zv9'ZL o'zt Zv9'el v9'zZi Y06 1L e TTSIUBLY BALIBLISLULUPY UOLSS|WWO) de1S
9G1°G- b 951'G- 00§ 'LE 959°'Zv 005 '€ 000° 0¥ 9592y ©toop3 Jaybiy pue Zi-)  ledLJswy 9Alag pue udeay
- 005" 1+ YOL b+ 000'22 00022 005°'SZ 005°GZ 962'SZ : Ttrertrsduo) A3(unuwo) UEL[LALD |BUOLIRN
- A 8L¥+ 000y 000'v 000'y 000'¥ [44-38 . TrUTrrrrrrruoLlen|eay

9jeuag asnoy a|gesedwo) aouale uo) ejeuas asnoy 1sanbay ageJeduo)

900Z Ad 9002 Ad S00Z A4 9002 Ad $00Z Ad
SA @duslajuo)

(spuesnoyl uL sjunouwy)
SIIINIIV G31VI3¥ ONV NOILVINAI-SIDIAYAS NVHNH PUB HLTVIH-¥08V1



176

L .-

a 68v°0v-

a B8ov-

000°0L~

LUIEEE

a 000°'S-

ajeuas
9002 Ad

00L+

000759+

(000°25-)

000°SE+

ISNOK

900Z Ad
SA IVUBJBLUOD

9€6+

9gL aL-

0¥ Z+

00zZ-

692+

¥26°0€-
80 ‘L
190°'p1-

(000°52-)

089 v-

e1qeaedwo)
S00Z Ad

000" 2~

000'¢6

015°0t
829° 1L
892°25¢e
yri'e
€66
891'01
0r9'6v2
608" L

1€0'EY

2503133U0)

SIIONIOY QILVIIY OGNV NOILVYINQI-SIAJIAYIS NVHNH

oLs°ot

829' L}
89z '252
pre'E
€66
891'04
621'062
608'L

6EY'EV

000°'Ge

?1euas

00006 000°06
000" - 000 2"
000" L6 000'16
oLs'at [+]%-21%
az9’ L 829'1L
89z°25¢2 89Z'252
008'z 008°2
£66 £66
891°01 891'0}
0v9'6vZ oy ‘29z
6082 608°2
LEE 2P lee'ey
(000°28) (000'25)
asnoy 1senbay
9002 Ad

(spuesnoyy uL sjunowy)

0s1

00Z°66

9€6' 4"

9E1 201

ais'olL
829' 1L
098'6v2
vre'e
£66
668'6
¥95'08¢
608" L
6LV by

190°6L

(000°S¢)

089 '6¢€

3|qeJedwo)
S00Z A4

PUE HLTVYIH-J0gV1

‘1 3UNODDY JUBWSLLISY WY Ayl 0} JjuduwAeq |EJBPaY

S3Ljaueg [eng ‘(ejoigng

TU$3pjduag |Bng uo §3d1899Yy XE| BWOIU[ $587

UNoD2Y SiudwAed SILpauag Lenq

Q¥V08 LN3W3YILi3d gvOy1Ivy

T NOISSIMHOD MIIAIH HLTVIH QNV ALIJVS TYNOILVANDI0

*Quv08 NOILVIOIW TVNOILVN

'Q¥v08 SNOILVIIY Y08V TYNOILLYN

ALITISYSIA NO TIONNOJ IVYNOILVN

"3ONIIIS Od4NI ANV SITUVAEIT NO NOISSIWHOD TYNOILWN

NOISSIKHOD AYOSIAQY INIWAV FdvOI03W

S3OIANIS AUVIEIT ANV WNISNW 40 JLNLILSNI

" 'NOISSINNOD M3ITATY HLTV3IH ONV ALI4VS ININ Tvd3a3d

3JTAY3S NOILVITIONOD ONV NOILVIQ3IW 1vy3d34

©o1rrrruotaeladosdde gpooz A4 CLE101GNS

/€ (wN) spuny paleludoidde snoiaaid

R F A -1 NP UL NELERRETL IS G EIVIVC LT3 UVS |




177

009'2z+ 000°p9L- SPE'Z96+ viL'BLY OV v25'9SP Ov yL1'Ep9' 0P vL1'Ev9° 0¥ 628°915'6€ e ‘welboud 1ss ‘|ejol

H - i 000081+ 000'0LL 1L 000'0L" 1) 000°'0kL" L) 000'0LL"LL 000°'0€6'01 TTU7TL00Z A4 ‘d9jaenb sy ‘adueape maN

009°22+ 000'tv9L- SPE'Z8L+ vi1'69€°62 vi5'9ve ‘6T vLL'EES 6T vil'EES 62 628'985'8C Ttrrorrtrroroysenbad juaaund ‘1SS Clelo)

009°22+ 000°'v94- SPE'28L+ vil'69€°62 viS'9ve 6T vL1'€ES 6T v.1'EES 62 628°985'82 o

raeak Juadund Iss Je|nbas ‘ |EjOIQNg

W - .- 000°'098" b+ 000°0E6°01- 000'0E6° 01~ 000'0€6° 0L - 000'0€6°01L- 000'06S'ZL- deak JoLud u| padueape spun} ssa7

009°'z2+ 000°'v9lL- §59'228- vLL 662 0P v15'922' 0% viL'E9V OV vLL'€9V° 0¥ 628'91° 1Y o Trrorcrroootor|ane) wedboud 1SS C1RI01QNS

a 009'zz+ 000° 9L - 006 '€5Z- 000'€EL'Z oov'oLL'e 000'268°2 000°268°'2 006'986'2 o TrrrrrrrrrTTruoLieaystulupy
W --- --- 000°'8- 000'22 00022 00022 000°22 000°SE ot T TUOLIBJISUOWSD puB YJueasay
W - m-- 120°9+ 000°2S 000°'ZS 000°2ZS 000°ZS 626°SP ) Tt UseoLAles Aueldpyausg
H - m-- 9z8°129- vil'L8v'LE Pii'18b'LE PLL 28V LE vLL L8V LE 000°601 ‘8¢ ° v rsjuswhed 3ijeuag |eUapad
JWOONI ALIHND3IS TTVLNIWITddNS
W --- - gL+ 0l¥'0C 0iv'oz 0iv'0Z 0¥’ 02 Sy oz Tttt Spung 1snil A3L.noag [B}208 03 SjuswAed
NOILVNLISINIWQY ALINND3S TVIJO0S
4L --- b 96t L 9612 9612 9612 9612 ) TTrrrottreJauay doyoedsul
4L - - == €95 'Z0} €v5°Z01L [32: A1 £vS 20t €v5'Z01 ) TTTUOLIBJISLULWDY U0 uoLle}lwl)
@1eusag asnoy 3| qeaedwo) 20UB48JU0) @1euag asnoy 3senbay o qeseduo)
9002 Ad 9002 Ad G00Z Ad 9002 Ad G002 Ad

‘SA 80UB18jU0D- - -

(spuesnoyl ul sjunouy)
SAIONIDY Q3LVIIY ONY NOILYINQI-SIOIAYIS NVWNH PUEB HLTVIH-H0EV]



178

WN

¥N

4L

4L

ETS

ElS

00922 000" p9L+ 006 ' €52+ 0o0'eeL'e- oor‘ols ez 000'468°2- 000'68'2- 006'986°2-
009- SO0V - eeo'e+ 00v'Z6 000'€6 508°Z6 000°€6 8.€'06 .
009- S0P - ¥9S " b+ 00v ‘99 000'£9 508°'99 000'£9 9£8'v9 )
A b aGy+ 000°'92 000°'9Z 000°92 000°'9Z [44: 014 )
- b (pS0°9py-) i Tt T - (v50°9vy) :
000°0€EL- 00E'08- 667 69%+ 00v'661'6 00¥'6ZE'6 00L°642'6 00v'88€°6 L06°6ZL°8 .
.- - 000°'1 000'1L 000°1 000} 000° 1L :
- --- 000°SG- 000°6L1 000°6LL 000611 000611 000'vZL !
000681~ 000'68}

000° 65+ 00£'08- 66V ' vLv+ 007 '6L0°6 00v¥'020°6 00L°651'6 00v°'89Z°6 106°909°8 )
009°'2Z+ 000" v9t- 006'€52- 000‘geL'e ooy'ots'e 000°'268°2C 000'268°C 006'986°2 .
bl === 000'Z 000'Z 000°2 000'z 000'2 )
b 006 ' 09+ ZE€0  LPb+ 000°70L" L 000°'v0L"L 00L"EP9° L 000°'v0L' L 896°952°1 .
00¥ '9E+ 008°ZZ+ L9€° 192+ 00v'0r9' v 000°'vQ9‘¥ 009°219'v 0oy 'S99y £€0'65SE" ¥ )
Q@3euas 9SNOKY ajqearduo) 83uaJdJuU0) 2318UIG asnoy 1sanbay @|qeiedwo)
9002 A4 900C Ad 500Z A4 2002 A4 S00Z A4

SA PDUIUIJUD)- - -

(spuesnoyl u] sjunowy)
SIIINIOV QILVI3Y ONV NOILYIONQI-SIOIAYIAS NVHNH PUB HLTV3H-308Y1

SaNudAdl |Blduab woly sisysuesy puny 3snal :juawisnlpy

‘' |B4BUIY 4031D9ASUL 4O 831440 " LRIOL

IYYINID VOLIIASNI 40 31440

“tcttyg g /p Buipun) wio0y3l assedipay

INIQNNI WHO043d FYVIIQIW

525uddxX3 BALIRIISLULWPY UO UOLIRILWLT '[Bj0)

USALILALIOY 89 195N VdSS

"TtUsaL3LALIOoR eagy Jasn ISS

rorBuipuNg ¥QD (BUOLI EPPY

‘3y] Jenbaus ‘|ejoiqnsg

Trrectt-paeog A0S LApy A1L4ndss (eL20§

TToTrTrrrtrrospung isnu) IWS/IH

TTTTTiitoUrspuny 1snul I0SVO

SISNIAX3 IAILVALSINIHAY NO NOLILVLIIWIT




179

€€9°EEL 0L~ 820" IE+ 60€'82E 001+ LO£'€49°109  $€6'90v°219  €12'Z¥9°109  ST'ZZL'96G  Z66'vPELOS ° Tt lelol pueds

6.8'€€Z- 882'G-~ 6v2'9€0" 1+ 880" €07 €1 296'9€9°'€L 9/8'80%' €1 S96'Z49'€L 6EE'99E°ZL o Trtertospung asnag
--- (000 00¥) (000" 007) (000 00%) (000" 00v) aoueApe 8007
.- (S95'v18-) (9z1'€82°56) (9zL'€82'S6) (9ZL'€82'S6) (926'9vL°'S6) (169'16G°96) "' 1t ct ' "8duBADE 2002
(rSL'66v'0L-) (918 9¢g+) (sz1'g0L 001+) (280°280°26%) (L¥8'9985°'205) (L22'0S0'z6v) (ves'zas'esy) (296'086°16E) "~ "' - “Jeak jusuun)
vSL'e6v'0L-  918°9E+ 09516266+ €12°0£2°885  L96'69.°865  L6L'€EZ'88S  09v'60S'28S  £$9'8.6'88y - TTUTTiIorritiicitteciitcsccspung leJaspay
AUVHHNS
Junoooe 3y ue|nbsa ayi Japun papLaocid s.e
19y s1yl Buijuswe|dw| anuLjuod 03 padynbed spung /g
S00Z Pue pQOZ SiedA (B9S|y ul 3|qe|LEAY /G
10V uoLleziuiepol ¥ juswsaoxdul ‘Bnug uojidiussalgd
@4ed|pay £00Z 24l ‘€£1-80L "1°d UL papiacdd spuny jp
spuny pajeladoidde A|snopasud
uwolj 8JE S8L1LALIDE B8S3Y) U0} Spuny palsanbay /¢
papuny 3jusdun) /7
‘suoLletidoaddy gnH-vA Jowioy wouy
PaAoW Junodde--abueys uoL3aLpstunf asnoy 900z Ad /1
1$930U3004 AL 313LL
002" €5t~ 562 €8+ ZEZ'0EL+ 204°2€5'9 206'689°9 Ziv'6vr'9 20€°855'9 Si1r'208'S "spuny 3snuy
.- (000" 00%) (000" 00%) {000 00¥) {000"00%) TTTTTTTTITttUC23ueApY 00T Ad
--- (000 081+) (000°0L1* 1L} (000‘0LL*tL) (000°0LL' kL) (000'OLL'EL) {(00O'OE6'OL) - TTTUTUTTUUTUUttCR0URADY L00Z Ad
(€59°'v5-) (956" 26-) (12¥'902+) (ses'es1’1e) (sg1'eez’1e)  (16v'18z'1e) (160'908°1¢) (p90’'22v'0E) - TUrUrtrrtrtriceccc-ues) juedan)
£59' G- 956 L6~ L1y 988+ GES'E69'ZY 881 BYL'ZY L6V 162 2Y 160°9Lp'2y  90°08°Ly spuny teJapay
£59'202- 199 v1- €02'919" 1+ 2vz 9z ey S60'¥EY "6 €06'0vZ' 6% 86E'vL6'8F  6£5'609'LF Trocorsaiouaby pale|ey AL 9(3ty ‘iejoy
002'€51- 562 '€8+ £96°62L+ 008'ZIr'9 000'995'9 S05°6Z€°9 00v'8EY'9 1£8°288°G : cttspuny 3snay
.- (000 08L+) (000°0LL"41)  {000'0LL'LL) (000‘OLL'sL) (000‘0LL‘kL) {000'0E6'0L) - TTUttorrcielaenb 3s) ‘seoueape moN
(009°22+)} (000'¥9t-) (618°22L+) (r99'6e5°62) (pr0'€1G'62) (vv9°'669'6Z) (vv9'669'62) (528°252'82) - “deak jussin)
009'2Z+ 000°'+9L- 618' 156+ P9 SO0  ¥¥0'€29'0v ¥99°608"' 0¥ vv9'608°0F  620'289'6E ‘tUUspuny |eJapagy
009°0€ - 50.'08- 28L°289' 1+ PPy ES0°LY  vPO'68L Ly 6VL6EL" LY by0'8PZ Ly Z299'0l€'SY TtUrruoljedistuiupy A3pundag |BLo0g ‘lejo)

8jeuas asnoy a{qeaedwo) acualauo) ajeuag asnoy 3senbay 8 qesedwo)
9002 A4 9002 Ad S002 Ad 9002 Ad S00Z A3
- “SA 8OUBJBLUO)-

{spuesnoyy u}p sjunowy)
SAIONIIY QALY ANV NOILYINQ3-SIDIANIS NVHNH PUB HLTVIH- 308V



180

- 000°00L+ --- .- --- 000°001 -

000° 04+ 000" 01~
00s'Z2- 005'2Z- 005'2z- 00s'zz-
000" 85+ 000°8S-
885 0L- 885'01- 006" 2- 005'9Z- Z16'G1- Z1B'S1- 000'12- 000°61-

- 00099+ - 000°99-

- 000°'0}- 000" 0L+ 000°01- 000°'0L- 000°'02-
- 000001+
000°09€ '€+ 000°09€ ‘€~ -
000'G+ 000°6L4- 00061~ 000 614" 000°61L- 000 ¥ZL-
€€9°€59°01-  8Z0'lE+ $09'8Ly- §80°0L0‘EPL  L2L'€99°€SL  090°6:6°2¢L  ZI¥'SLL'ZVL  £69°8Zb ‘bl
vZ0'pi+ L0€'58Z 61 10£°582 61 10£°G82 64 L0E‘58Z 6L L2 bz 6L
--- --- L0E'SBZ 61~  10E'SBZ°6L-  LOE'GHZ'6L-  LOL'6¥8'S8L-  LOE'S8Z'6L-
€€9'€59°0L- 820 le+ 629299 880°010'€FL  412L°E99°ESL  090'616°ZvL  ZIZ'649°'\pL  LLL'ZIV'EVL

000°08- b 816'GSZ'S0l+  BLL'LIV'6SP  BLL'ISS'6SY  8LL'Ilv'6SY

B21'1SZ'SSY  098°1ZZT'¥SE

EE - SLP 0S9°¢cs 06E'ZLL 1L 06e'ZhL 2L 06€°ZLL LL 06€'2LL 2L G16°190°vL
.- b4 95 pLg+ GZ8'168'9L-  G28°169'9L- GZB'L168'9L- GZB'L68'QL-  06E£°ZLL'ilL-
000'08- R 8€6°'06L°00L+ €LZ'E99°8SY ELZ'EpL'8SY ELZ'€99°8Sy  €IZ'CvP PSP  GIZ'Z228°1GE

9jeuss asnoH ayqeleduo) adualayuoy 23BUDG asnoy 1sanbay 9Lqe.edwo)

9002 A4 9002 Ad G002 Ad 9002 Ad S00Z Ad
- “SA 0UB.BJUO)--

(spuesnoy} uy sjunowy)
S3IONIOV QILVI3Y NV NOILVONQ3-SIIIAYIS NVWNH PUB HLTYIH-0EV1

*t(uoLssiLasad) dL-H

"(uoyssiosas) (gL-60L "1°d) IIL J83deyn A al3ILL

Tttt (UoLsSLOsaL) 8ALjuaduL uotldopy

rrrrorer(uo1ss1osad) (£4-601 T1°d)
weiboid JuawaAo.duwy BUNIONIISEIJUL BIBD Y3 |ESH VHW

Tt (UDESSEDSRY) UBDL JUIPMIS SuOpssa oud Y3 BaY

Tt (uoLssLosad)
puny ueo| pue sajue.enb $3131|10e} (e2}poy

(uoiss1ase4) uorjesuadwod AunfuL aurdoea xod| eug

‘v lesodosd oal1B|S1Ba| UAIPLLYUD UO) SBULIJBA

TTTTUU14Lys @3ep ISS

1Uu0L3IvBLL0) 894 JIsn ISS
:sjuaulsnipe Guidaaxyaioag

182K JU944nd ‘AJBUOLIBLISL] ' |€103QNS

TtrrrrosdeaA Jordd ul peplAoud sasueape snig
‘'t rrsuesk juanbaesgns u0) Sadueape ssa
Tttt 11q Ul {BI0Y CAdBUOLIBU9SLQ

TToootrtrrleak juauand tAlojepuew ' ejo)

s4eak Jorud u} papiaoud Sagueape sn|d
s ©ttr-rsJeak juanbasgns 1oy Sadsueape $$97

TTUUUULLEG uborejel Auolepuey

dvJ3d




181

618'G68+ ove+ €98°260°G0L+ BLL166°L09 668'GB0'L0S 8EB°066°109 ZOL'/B6'965 SL6°868'96¢ "' (PAIORUS GOOZ AJ LOUL) JeBA JUBLLND ‘@303 PuB.g

618°'568+ Ov6+ SZ8'160°G0L+ B.L'166°L09 B6B8°'G60'109 BEB'066'109 ZOL'/B6'96S  €S6°668°'96p ' (3iqeedwod gpoZ AJ LOUL) +E8A JuBIIND ‘|@}03 puE.g
628'G16+ ove+ S50'€91- 000'vLS 2P 1Z1°8ES vl 090°'€16'2ZyL §60'2s9'ev) (Pa128US GOOZ Ad) AJBUD|IBIOSID '[BIOL

.- .- 8€0° L+ b b b me 8€0°L- P33oBU3 GOQZ Yiim adue(eq 0} Juawisnipy

618°GL6+ ov6+ €60'p9L- 000'viS 2ZYL LZL°8ES YL 090°€lS ZPL bze'6ZL LYl €60°8L9°ZPL T rAdeuoriaaasip ‘(ejo)

0L piv g+ - 009°'Z9¢+ .- 00t 'viv'8- i - 009°2se- Tt **'-suoLjeladosdde Aouabuaws ssa
00S ' p+ - - --- 00S'¥- --- .- 1 "8321AJ88 BuLl|NsuUO) SHH Lo uoLleyiwi]
0006+ 000 g+ 000°8+ 0008 000"} .- - Tttt 8a01A8Q AL LQOW 19MOd 1O B|DJ uOLlelwL
- b ct- - 000°0¢- --- Tttt {uoLsSsS 0S8y 9007 Ad) 840
000° 5+ 000°06- 000 06- 00006~ 000°66- . s +reuaypyeywr| s6nup a3
ZI6'EE+ Z16'Ee ZL6'€E ZI6'EE ZI6'ee (83tutyopus juavewsad) sieniooe o|q6L|a aieoLpay
000°6- 000'6 o ‘Buyaods 8| nu jusouad Gy
000°SZL- - 000'S2ZL- 000°'521L- 000°6Z1L- .- --- o © - (uoLss1osau) aatlerliul aba| o) A3 Lunuwos
000024 000021~ 000024~ 000'0Z}- 000021 - o * {uo1ssy2594) (LL-6) UOLIBSUBCWOD SJBYIOM
000°5- 000°S- 000°S- 000°S- 000°G- 1 {u01ss4088.) (11-6 AN) uOLIBSUACWOD SJIXLOM
--- 000°0Z- 000°0Z- 00002~ 000'02- 000°'02Z- . srrrrrrter(uogssiasad)

(uniwaad sieoyiieay) juelg Aduabiaw3 |euoileN
000°s2- ' (UO1SSLOS3U) BOUBAPE QUA4 UOLIDNIISUGD $du0) GOr

T 2jBUSS WW_.:WL........ aqeJedwo) @2uaJajuo) Jjeuas .......mw«m_w_... 3sanbay .w-n.gm.._mnsn.x.u o T

9002 Ad 900 Ad G002 Ad 9002 Ad S00Z A4

“SA BDUBJBHUOD- -

(spuesnoyy ut sjunowy)
SIIINIIV Q3LVIIY ONV NOILYINAI-SIITAYIS NVWNH PUB HLTVIH-JOav



182

CONFERENCE TOTAL—WITH COMPARISONS

The total new budget (obligational) authority for the fiscal year
2006 recommended by the Committee of Conference, with compari-
sons to the fiscal year 2005 amount, the 2006 budget estimates,
and the House and Senate bills for 2006 follow:

(In thousands of dollars)

New budget (obligational) authority, fiscal year 2005 .............c..c....... $501,344,992
Budget estimates of new (obligational) authority, fiscal year 2006 596,122,425

House bill, fiscal year 2006 601,642,273
Senate bill, fiscal year 2006 612,406,934
Conference agreement, fiscal year 2006 ...........ccccceeevrieeecveeenciveeennnnnn. 601,673,301
Conference agreement compared with:
New budget (obligational) authority, fiscal year 2005 ................ +100,328,309
Budget estimates of new (obligational) authority, fiscal year
2006 ....oeeieieeeieie ettt et et e e be e aeeae e b e e reesa e beessanns +5,550,876
House bill, fiscal year 2006 .... +31,028
Senate bill, fiscal year 2006 ...........cccccveeeerieeeireeeriieeerieeeeceeeeeenes —10,733,633

RALPH REGULA,
ERNEST ISTOOK, Jr.,
ROGER F. WICKER,
ANNE M. NORTHUP,
RANDY “DUKE” CUNNINGHAM,
KAY GRANGER,
JOHN E. PETERSON,
DON SHERWOOD,
DAVE WELDON,
JIM WALSH,
JERRY LEWIS,
Managers on the Part of the House.

ARLEN SPECTER,
THAD COCHRAN,
JUDD GREGG,
KAY BAILEY HUTCHISON,
LARRY E. CRAIG,
TED STEVENS,
Mike DEWINE,
RICHARD SHELBY,
PETE V. DOMENICI,
Managers on the Part of the Senate.

O



		Superintendent of Documents
	2022-02-02T10:42:19-0500
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




